Table 1-1
QUESTION 3:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DEFINITELY VOTE

PROBABLY VOTE

A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE

ALREADY VOTED

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17% 11% 7% % 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
496 496 - 338 338 81 76 109 349 237 206 53 117 84 52 41 31 288 183 257 198 40
83% 98% - 100% 95% 81%  54% 78%  85% 82% 90% 64%  86% 84%  78% 92% 90% 82%  83% 81%  88% 70%
CGLV AC ABC  AFG G L AJL AO ATV
60 - 60 - 11 14 35 18 37 32 15 13 12 11 5 1 1 35 23 34 16 10
10% - 64% - 3% 14%  24% 13% 9% 11% 7% 16% 9% 11% 8% 1% 3% 10% 11% 11% 7% 18%
BDEPQ ABD E AE K P P U
34 - 34 - 2 2 30 8 22 14 7 13 5 4 1 2 22 11 19 8 7
6% - 36% - - 25 21% 6% % % 3% 16% 3% 4% 14% 2% 7% % % 6% 4% 12%
BDEF ABD AEF AJK MP
10 10 - - 7 2 1 6 3 6 1 3 2 - 2 - 7 4 8 2 -
2% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% - 4% 2% - - 5% - 2% 2% 3% 1% -
CDNOQ CD \
v
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Table 1-2
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% % 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
DEFINITELY VOTE 496 243 145 99 38 266 230 264 132 227 252 185 286 251 176 69
83% 84% 93% 93% 95% 87% 78% 87% 94% 83% 83% 87% 80% 83% 89% 67%
P AB AG AFG G G AFGH M P AP
PROBABLY VOTE 60 20 8 4 1 23 37 23 6 27 29 18 40 28 17 15
10% 7% 5% 4% 3% 8% 12% 8% 4% 10% 10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 15%
CDEI DEI
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 34 17 1 2 - 12 22 10 1 11 20 9 24 14 3 17
% % 1% 2% - % % % 1% % % 4% % 5% 2% 17%
CDEIO C EI DEHT ET ANO
ALREADY VOTED 10 8 1 1 1 4 6 4 2 8 2 1 9 8 1 1
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
L

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 1-3
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
DEFINITELY VOTE 496 155 125 200 86 69 65 60 72 128 143 194 136 156 192 119 59 114 188 133 77 151 96 170
83% 89% 82% 79% 93% 84% 82% 81% 79% 80% 90% 7% 85% 83% 80% 85% 72% 79% 84% 89% 79% 88% 75% 84%
AD AGHIJ AL L Q AQR AW
PROBABLY VOTE 60 14 14 28 4 9 8 7 10 18 11 29 16 15 31 12 16 15 21 9 11 12 19 18
10% 8% 9% 11% 5% 12% 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 11% 10% 8% 13% 9% 19% 10% 9% 6% 11% 7% 15% 9%
E T \%
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 34 4 10 18 1 3 5 5 8 10 4 22 6 13 13 8 6 13 10 5 9 5 10 9
% 3% % % 1% 4% 7% 7% 8% 0% 2% 9% 4% % % 6% 8% % % 3% 9% 3% % 5%
BEK B E E KM T
ALREADY VOTED 10 1 3 6 1 - 1 2 1 5 1 7 1 3 3 1 2 2 4 3 1 3 2 4
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
F F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 1-4
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
DEFINITELY VOTE 496 341 248 68 24 116 36 306 96 47 45 160 69 146 118 162 331 91 70 67 74 73 171
83% 83% 82% 89% 70% 92% 65% 86% 75% 74% 91% 89% 78% 83% 78% 80% 84% 88% 71% 68% 80% 87% 88%
GST G G EG ABCEG I AIJ AMO S T T
PROBABLY VOTE 60 39 26 6 7 8 12 32 13 11 4 14 9 18 19 26 34 7 19 19 12 8 12
10% % 9% % 22% % 22% % 10% 17% % 8% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9% 7% 19% 19% 13% 10% %
F BCDF AR AW
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 34 28 23 2 3 - 6 13 17 4 - 4 10 8 11 13 20 4 9 10 6 3 9
% % 8% 2% 8% - 11% 4% 13% 7% - 2% 11% 5% 7% 7% % 4% 9% 10% 6% 3% 5%
FKL DF DF F K AHK L L
ALREADY VOTED 10 5 4 1 - 2 1 5 2 1 - 1 1 4 3 1 8 1 - 3 1 - 3
% % 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% % 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% - 1%
EKSV E K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 1-5
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15%  21% 21%  24% 15%  21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
DEFINITELY VOTE 496 135 194 65 371 106 47 29 59 72 103 113 132 70 106 49 60 111 83 229 266 157 142 197
83% 85% 82% 83% 87% 71% 71% 69% 63% 80% 82% 88% 91% 79% 85% 94% 64% 85% 90% 85% 81% 86% 70% 92%
FGHIQ FGH I I I AIJK 0 Q ANQR Q  ANQ W AW
W
PROBABLY VOTE 60 16 25 6 32 27 11 8 19 11 13 9 8 11 9 3 19 13 5 23 37 17 33 10
10% 10% 11% 7% 8% 18% 17% 19%  20% 12% 10% 7% 6% 12% 7% 6% 20% 10% 6% % 11% % 16% 5%
X AE E AIM AOPRS AVX
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 34 7 13 4 18 14 6 5 16 7 7 4 - 8 6 - 15 5 - 14 20 4 22 8
% 5% % 6% 4% 9% 10% 11% 17% 8% 5% 3% - % 5% - 16% 4% - % % 2% 11% 4%
MPSV E AKLM M M PS PS AOPRS PS AVX
ALREADY VOTED 10 - 4 4 8 3 2 - - - 3 2 - 2 - - 3 4 4 7 5 5 -
% - 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% 3% - 2% - - 2% % 1% 2% 3% % -
BHIJN H 1J NPQ X X
POX
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 1-6
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
DEFINITELY VOTE 496 193 113 61 75 53 354 142 200 201 94
83% 92% 85% 68% 78% 75% 87% 73% 77% 86% 87%
DH ADEFH DH DFH I I
PROBABLY VOTE 60 11 14 16 9 9 31 29 32 17 11
10% 5% 10% 18% 9% 13% 8% 15% 12% 7% 10%
B BG BG
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 34 4 5 11 10 3 18 16 19 12 3
6% 2% 4% 13% 11% 4% 4% % % % 3%
B BCG B B
ALREADY VOTED 10 2 1 1 1 5 4 7 8 3
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% 3% 3% 1% -
K BG K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 2-1
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELTHOOD  VOTE INTEREST  MOOD USA  GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE, TMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100%  84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23%  69%  48%  38% 14% 23% 17%  11% 7% $  59%  37% 53% 37% 10%
10 358 345 13 338 358 - - 85 246 173 160 25 89 67 44 36 30 202 136 182 158 18
- 605  68% 14% 100% 100% - - 61% 60% 60% 70% 31% 65% 673 66% 82% 85% 58% 62% 57% 71%  31%
CFGLV ~ AC ABC  AFG L AJL AMN AMNO vV ATV
8-9 99 83 16 - - 99 - 28 65 53 34 13 22 15 7 6 1 60 37 59 29 11
-— 17 16%  17% - - 100% - 20% 16% 18% 15% 16% 16% 15% 11%  14% % 17%  17%  19%  13%  19%
DEGQ D D AEG Q Q
1-7 142 78 65 - - - 142 27 100 63 35 44 26 18 15 2 4 89 47 77 37 28
-— 245 15% 693 - - - 100% 20% 24% 22% 15% 54% 19%  18%  23% 4% 128 25%  21%  24%  17% 493
BDEFK D ABD AEF AJK P P P u ATU
PU
9 35 29 6 - - 35 - 8 26 15 17 3 10 5 3 2 - 22 12 18 13 3
6% $ 6% - - 35% - 6% % B % 45 % 5% 5% 5% - s % s % 6%
DEGQ D D AEG Q Q
8 64 54 11 - - 64 - 19 38 38 17 10 12 10 4 4 1 38 25 41 16 7
118 11%  11% - - 65% - 148 9% 13% s 12% 9% 10% 6% 9 2% 11%  11%  13% s 13%
DEGQ D D AEG K U
7 43 28 15 - - - 43 14 27 24 8 11 8 3 3 1 3 22 20 29 9 5
s S 16% - - - 30%  10% % 8% 3% 143 6% 33 43 2% 9% D % B 43 9%
DEFK D ABD AEF K K U
6 17 13 4 - - - 17 4 10 6 5 6 4 1 2 - - 11 3 8 5 4
s B s - - - 128 3% % 2% 2% 7% 3% 1% 3% - - s 2% 3 2% 7%
DEFPQ D AEF
5 48 23 26 - - - 48 5 39 20 15 13 11 8 7 1 1 30 16 23 13 12
s S 28% - - - 348 43 % B S 16% % 8% 10% 2% 3% B % 7% s 22%
BDEFH D ARD AEF H JK ATU
P
4 7 3 4 - - - - 5 2 1 5 2 1 1 - - 5 1 4 2 1
1% 1% 43 - - - 59 - 1% 1% - 6% 1% 1% 1% - - 28 1% 1% 1% 2%
DEFHP E H K
Q
3 7 1 6 - - - 1 4 5 1 1 1 3 - - - 4 3 6 1 -
s - 7% - - - 59 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3 - - - 1% 1% 28 1% -
BDEFO ABD AE v
POV
2 2 - 2 - - - 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1
- - 28 - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - 28 - - - - - - 1%
1 18 10 8 - - - 18 3 14 6 5 6 - 2 2 - - 14 2 6 7 5
s % 8% - - - 128 2% % 2% 2% 8% - 2% 28 - - s 1% 28 3% 9%
DEFMP D BD AEF S
Q
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
Continued
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Table 2-1
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
MEAN 8.5 9.0 6.0 10.0 10.0 8.4 5.0 8.8 8.5 8.6 9.0 6.9 8.9 8.8 8.6 9.6 9.5 8.4 8.8 8.5 8.9 7.0
CGLV AC G L AL A AMNO  AMNO V ATV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 9
Table 2-2
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
10 358 166 121 79 30 195 163 193 104 161 187 142 202 177 143 38
- 60% 57% 78% 73% 75% 64% 55% 64% 74% 59% 62% 66% 56% 59% 73% 37%
P AB AG AG G G AFGH M P ANP
8-9 99 61 18 15 7 51 49 51 22 53 43 34 65 63 23 13
- 17% 21% 12% 14% 16% 17% 17% 17% 15% 19% 14% 16% 18% 21% 12% 12%
C OoP
1-7 142 61 16 13 3 59 83 58 15 59 73 38 91 61 30 51
- 24% 21% 10% 12% 9% 19% 28% 19% 10% 21% 24% 18% 25% 20% 15% 50%
CDEIO C EI DEFHI EI L ANO
9 35 19 14 11 2 20 15 20 13 15 19 15 20 16 15 4
% % % 10% 5% % % % 9% % % % % % 8% %
8 64 43 4 5 4 30 34 30 9 37 24 19 45 47 8 9
11% 15% 3% 4% 11% 10% 12% 10% 6% 14% % % 13% 16% 4% 9%
CDO C D D D K 0
7 43 24 6 8 1 25 19 25 9 24 18 9 32 21 6 17
7% 8% 4% 7% 2% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% 7% 3% 16%
] E L 0 ANO
6 17 6 1 2 - 9 8 9 1 7 9 4 11 9 4 4
% 2% 1% 2% - % 3% % 1% 2% 3% 2% % 3% 2% %
CEI EI E EI
5 48 18 5 4 1 18 30 17 4 19 25 15 30 20 13 16
8% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 10% 6% 3% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 15%
CDI DEHI NO
4 7 4 1 1 4 3 4 1 1 6 1 5 5 1 1
1% 1% 1% 4% 1% % 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% - 1%
D J
3 7 2 1 - - 7 - 4 3 2 5 2 2 4
1% 1% 1% - - - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
DEFHI DEFHI
2 2 1 - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1
1 18 6 2 - - 2 15 2 - 5 11 7 6 3 5 10
3% 2% 1% - - 1% 5% 1% - 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9%
DEFHI DEFHI ANO
N
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1%
MEAN 8.5 8.6 9.4 9.4 9.3 8.9 8.2 8.9 9.4 8.7 8.5 8.8 8.5 8.7 9.0 7.2
GP AB AFGH AG AG AG AFGH P AP

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 2-3
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
10 358 119 88 141 65 54 47 41 46 95 107 136 100 104 139 93 39 90 130 97 57 105 72 122
- 60% 69% 57% 56% 71% 66% 59% 55% 51% 59% 68% 54% 62% 55% 58% 66% 47% 63% 58% 65% 58% 62% 56% 61%
ACD AT I L N Q Q
8-9 99 21 28 47 11 10 13 14 17 30 25 47 21 36 38 21 13 17 41 28 13 30 17 39
- 17% 12% 18% 19% 12% 12% 17% 19% 19% 19% 16% 19% 13% 19% 16% 15% 16% 12% 18% 19% 13% 18% 14% 19%
1-7 142 34 38 63 16 17 19 19 28 35 26 68 39 48 63 26 29 37 52 23 29 36 38 40
- 24% 19% 25% 25% 18% 21% 24% 25% 31% 22% 16% 27% 25% 25% 26% 18% 36% 26% 23% 16% 29% 21% 29% 20%
KT E K T T
9 35 9 12 13 3 6 7 5 5 8 11 18 7 15 11 8 3 6 14 11 6 11 3 15
6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 7% 9% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 7%
W
8 64 12 15 35 8 4 6 9 12 22 15 29 14 21 27 13 10 10 27 17 7 20 14 24
11% % 10% 14% 8% 5% 8% 13% 13% 14% % 12% % 11% 11% % 13% % 12% 11% 7% 11% 11% 12%
B F
7 43 9 9 23 7 2 4 5 12 10 10 20 12 17 22 4 5 11 16 11 7 18 9 9
7% 5% 6% 9% 8% 2% 5% 7% 13% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 3% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 5%
FP F P P X
6 17 6 3 7 4 2 1 2 4 4 6 5 5 6 7 3 2 6 7 3 3 6 4 4
% 3% % 3% 4% % 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% % 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% %
5 48 13 15 17 3 10 7 8 5 12 5 217 12 16 20 9 12 1 20 4 10 5 14 19
8% 7% 10% 7% 4% 12% 9% 11% 6% 7% 3% 11% 8% 9% 8% 7% 15% 8% 9% 3% 10% 3% 11% 9%
KTV K T T \ \
4 7 1 3 1 1 3 - 1 1 1 3 2 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 - 3 3 -
% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 4% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% -
EHUX
3 7 - 2 6 - - 1 - 2 4 4 3 3 3 2 2 3 2 - 3 - 2 3
1% - 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% - 1% 1%
BEFV B EF
2 2 - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1 - -
- - 1% - - - 1% 1% - - 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - -
1 18 4 4 9 2 2 2 3 4 5 3 8 4 4 6 5 7 3 5 2 5 3 5 5
% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 9% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - - - 1% -
MEAN 8.5 8.9 8.4 8.4 9.0 8.7 8.5 8.4 8.2 8.6 9.0 8.3 8.6 8.5 8.5 8.7 7.6 8.6 8.6 9.0 8.2 8.8 8.2 8.7
Q D AI AL Q Q AQ W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 11
Table 2-4
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
10 358 235 168 51 16 94 27 218 65 35 36 108 52 110 84 104 250 56 48 52 46 49 119
- 60% 57% 56% 66% 46% 74% 48% 61% 51% 56% 73% 60% 59% 62% 55% 51% 64% 53% 49% 52% 50% 59% 61%
P ABCEG AT P
8-9 99 76 52 13 11 8 12 67 14 13 5 33 10 34 23 41 59 22 19 12 22 17 37
- 17% 19% 17% 16% 33% % 22% 19% 11% 21% 11% 18% 11% 19% 15% 20% 15% 21% 19% 12% 24% 21% 19%
F F F F F I T
1-7 142 101 80 14 7 23 17 72 48 15 7 38 27 34 44 58 83 27 31 35 25 17 40
- 24% 25% 27% 18% 21% 18% 30% 20% 38% 23% 15% 21% 30% 19% 29% 29% 21% 26% 31% 35% 27% 21% 20%
AHJK N AVW
9 35 217 20 4 3 4 4 20 8 7 - 11 6 9 9 15 20 8 6 5 12 4 11
% % % 5% 8% 3% 7% % 6% 12% - % 6% 5% 6% % % 8% 6% 5% 13% 5% %
K K K K ATVW
8 64 49 32 8 9 4 8 47 7 6 5 22 4 25 13 26 38 13 13 7 10 13 26
11% 12% 11% 11% 25% 3% 15% 13% 5% 9% 11% 12% 5% 14% 9% 13% 10% 13% 13% 7% 10% 16% 13%
FIM F F F F I M M
7 43 31 24 4 4 8 3 25 14 3 1 15 10 10 9 21 22 14 7 9 5 5 16
% % % 5% 11% 7% 6% % 11% 5% 2% 8% 11% 6% 6% 10% % 14% 7% 9% 6% 5% %
K K K
6 17 13 11 2 3 1 10 5 - 2 5 4 4 4 7 10 3 3 6 1 4 3
% % % 3% - 2% 1% % 4% - 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% % 3% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2%
EJ E E J J
5 48 30 24 4 3 10 7 23 17 3 4 8 7 15 18 17 32 4 13 10 6 6 14
% % % 5% 8% % 12% % 14% 5% 9% 5% 8% 9% 12% % % 4% 13% 10% 7% 7% %
R HJ L R
4 7 6 5 1 1 - 2 2 3 - 2 2 - 3 1 6 - 1 2 3 1 1
1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - - % 5% - 1% 3% - 2% - 2% - 1% 2% 3% 1% -
DGKNR DG DG
3 7 5 5 - - 3 3 3 1 - 2 1 1 4 3 4 1 2 3 3 - 2
% % 2% - - - 5% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% - 1%
DEFKV ~ DEF  DEF
2 2 2 2 - - - - - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - - 1 1 -
- - 1% - - - - - 2% - - - 2% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - -
1 18 14 10 4 - 1 3 10 3 5 - 6 2 3 7 10 7 4 5 4 5 1 4
3% 3% 3% 5% - 1% 5% 3% 3% 7% - 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2%
EFK EF E K K
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - -
- - - - - 1% - - - 1% - - - - - - - - 1% - - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 4

EMPLOYMENT

MARITAL STATUS

INCOME

FT SELF PT RET-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL

(&)

(B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

CHILDREN PARENT/
MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER
DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES
SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K
(J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8)

100K 150K

ABCG 1

.0

8.3 9.1 8.

AT

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/
L EE & A S

FABRIZIO

F/G A/H/I/
SOCTIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES

.0

.1
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Table 2-5
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
10 358 87 144 57 270 72 30 20 35 45 73 82 110 45 77 37 35 78 73 162 196 128 86 143
- 60% 55% 61% 73% 63% 48% 45% 49% 38% 50% 58% 64% 76% 51% 62% 71% 37% 60% 80% 60% 59% 70% 43% 67%
FGIQW AB FGH I IJ AIJKL Q Q NQ Q ANOQR AW W
8-9 99 29 41 5 79 19 8 5 16 20 23 24 15 13 21 8 22 26 7 43 56 21 42 36
- 17% 19% 18% 6% 18% 13% 12% 12% 17% 22% 18% 19% 10% 15% 17% 15% 24% 20% % 16% 17% 12% 21% 17%
DMS D D M S S S v
1-7 142 41 50 16 80 58 28 16 42 26 30 23 19 30 26 7 37 26 11 65 77 33 74 36
- 24% 26% 21% 21% 19% 39% 43% 37% 45% 28% 24% 18% 13% 34% 21% 14% 40% 20% 12% 24% 23% 18% 36% 17%
MSX AE AE AE AJKLM M M OPRS AOPRS AVX
9 35 9 15 2 29 6 3 1 4 2 14 10 4 2 11 4 5 14 - 17 18 5 11 19
6% 6% % 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% % 3% 11% 8% 3% % % 8% % 10% - % % 3% % 9%
NS M NS S S NS \
8 64 20 26 2 50 13 5 4 12 17 9 14 10 11 10 4 18 13 7 26 38 16 32 17
11% 13% 11% 3% 12% 9% 7% 10% 13% 19% 7% 11% % 13% % 7% 19% 10% 7% 10% 12% 9% 16% %
D D D AKM OPS VX
7 43 8 19 7 25 18 13 3 15 7 9 6 7 11 11 3 11 4 4 25 19 9 17 17
% 5% % 9% % 12% 20% 6% 16% 8% 7% 4% 5% 13% % 5% 11% 3% 4% 9% % 5% 9% %
R E AEH ALM RS R
6 17 8 2 2 10 6 3 2 6 3 3 1 2 5 2 1 4 2 1 9 8 4 9 4
% 5% 1% 3% % 4% % 5% % 4% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2%
C
5 48 17 14 5 33 14 3 7 14 8 8 10 8 4 3 13 14 5 15 33 13 28 8
% 11% % 7% % 10% 4% 17% 15% 8% 6% % 6% 10% 3% 6% 14% 10% 6% 6% 10% 7% 14% 4%
oX G KM ] 0 T AVX
4 7 2 3 - 2 4 3 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 4 3 1 4 2
1% 1% 1% - - 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - % 1%
DS
3 7 2 4 - 2 5 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 - 4 - 3 4 2 4 1
1% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 5% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
DMPRS PRS
2 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - 2 - 2 -
- 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% -
1 18 4 8 1 7 10 4 1 1 5 8 2 1 1 6 - 5 4 1 8 10 4 9 5
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 7% 6% 3% 1% 5% 6% 2% 1% 1% 5% - 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2%
IMP E IM M P P P
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1
- - - - - - - 2% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10

meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

AGE/GENDER

M M F F
65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE

(N) (©) (®) Q) (R) (S)

MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(X)

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE
ATH/ NON-  HISP-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M)
MEAN 8.5 8.4 8.7 9.0 8.8 7.7 7.8 7.8 7.7 8.1 8.8 9.2
IJ AIJK

FGHIQ AFGH
W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I
EE ASSOCTIA

FABRIZIO L &

8.2 8.6 9.2 7.6 8.6 9.3

/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S BA/T/U A/V/W/X
TES
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Table 2-6

QUESTION 4:

Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10

meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
10 358 140 84 41 55 37 253 104 141 146 71
-- 60% 67% 63% 46% 57% 53% 62% 54% 54% 63% 66%
D DFH D D I
8-9 99 35 21 20 14 10 72 28 46 32 22
-— 17% 16% 16% 22% 14% 14% 18% 14% 18% 14%  20%
1-7 142 35 28 28 27 24 81 62 72 55 15
-— 24%  17% 21% 31% 28% 33% 20% 32% 28% 24% 14%
BK BG B BG ABCG K K
9 35 13 6 11 2 2 27 8 16 11 8
6% 6% 5% 13% 2% 3% 7% 4% 6% 5% 8%
EFH E
8 64 22 15 9 11 8 45 20 30 21 14
11% 10% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 10% 11% s  13%
7 43 8 11 9 8 7 27 16 27 14
7% 4% 8%  10% 8%  10% 7% 8%  10% 6% 3%
K K
6 17 3 3 3 4 4 8 9 6 7 4
% 1% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
5 48 18 7 8 8 7 28 20 24 19 5
% 8% 5% 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 8% 5%
4 7 2 1 - 3 1 4 3 2 4 1
1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
D
3 7 - 1 3 2 - 7 2 4 1
1% - - 1% 3% 3% - 4% 1% 2% 1%
CG BCG
2 2 - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 -
- - - 1% - 1% - - - -
1 18 4 5 5 1 2 12 6 10 7 1
3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% % 3% % 3% 1%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - -
MEAN 8.5 8.9 8.7 8.1 8.4 8.1 8.7 8.2 8.4 8.6 9.0
ADFH H DH AT
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 3-1
QUESTION 5:

Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION -
WRONG TRACK)

RIGHT DIRECTION

WRONG TRACK

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24%  23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% 6% 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
-271 -238 -33 -159 -1le6l  -37 =73 140 -411 -2 =214 -56 -101 1 -62 -9  -30 -250 -19 -22 -210 -39
-45% -47% -36% -47% -45% -37% -51% 100% -100% -1% -93% -68% -74% 1% -93% -21% -86% -71% -9% -7% -94% -68%

IKMOR Al AKL AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV

U
140 114 26 77 85 28 217 140 - 127 6 8 16 46 - 16 2 43 89 129 5 5
23%  23% 27%  23% 24% 28% 19% 100% - 44% 2% 9%  11% 46% - 36% 7% 12%  40% 41% 2% 9%
IKIMO Al AKL O AMOQ MOQ AR AUV
QRUV
411 352 59 236 246 65 100 - 411 129 219 63 117 45 62 25 32 293 108 152 216 44
69%  70% 63%  70% 69% 65%  71% - 100% 44% 96% 77%  85% 45% 93% 57% 93% 83%  49% 48% 96% T7%
HJINST AH AJL J ANP ANP ANP AS ATV T
49 40 24 27 7 15 - - 34 4 11 5 10 5 3 - 15 24 37 3 8
8% % 10% % % 7% 10% - - 12% % 13% % 10% % 7% - % 11% 12% % 14%

HIKMQ K K 0 0 Q R U U
RU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/
L EE

FABRIZIO

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
ASSOCTIA

&

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES

PAGE 16



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 3-2
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48%  26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50%  23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - =271 -41 -144 =79 2 =156 -115 ~-153 =70 17 -283 -193 -66 -32 -191 -48
WRONG TRACK) -45% -14% -93% -74% 4% -51% -39% -51% -50% 6% -93% -90% -18% -11% -97% -47%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D AK AL AOP O
I
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 111 4 14 20 66 74 66 34 130 7 8 129 119 2 19
23% 38% 3% 13% 50% 22%  25% 22%  24% 48% 2% 4% 36% 40% 1% 19%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL AOP O
I
WRONG TRACK 411 151 148 93 18 223 189 219 105 113 290 200 195 151 193 67
69% 53% 96% 87% 46% 73% 64% 73% 74% 41% 95% 94% 54% 50% 98% 66%
BEJMN AB AEFGH EG E EG EG AJ AM ANP N
I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 49 26 2 - 2 16 33 16 2 30 7 5 35 31 2 16
% % 1% - 5% % 11% % 1% 11% 2% 2% 10% 10% 1% 15%
CDIKL C DI DFHT DI K L O O
O

Significance Z-testing sho
F

ABRIZTIO

wn at 95% in the g
L E

roupings: A/B/C A/D/E/
E & A S

SOCIA

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES

PAGE 17



Table 3-3
QUESTION 5:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 18

Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?

BANNER 3

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100%  29% 26%  42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21%  34%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -271 -133 -100 -32 -68 -65 -52 -47 -11 -21 -127 -111 -25 -35 -120 -101 -40 -73 -101 -56 -48 -82 -65 -75
WRONG TRACK) -45% -76% -65% -13% -74% -79% -66% -64% -12% -13% -80% -44% -16% -19% -50% -72% -48% -51% -45% -38% -49% -48% -51% -37%
BCEFK ABC AEFGH AEFGH K AKL  AOP P
P
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 17 22 97 11 5 11 11 36 61 13 60 60 68 51 15 15 30 52 43 22 40 24 55
23% 10% 15% 38% 12% 7% 14% 15%  39%  38% 8% 24% 37% 36% 21% 11% 18% 21% 23% 29% 22% 23% 19% 27%
BCEFG ABC AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P
KP
WRONG TRACK 411 150 122 129 80 70 63 59 47 82 140 171 85 103 171 116 55 104 153 99 70 122 88 130
69% 86% 80% 51% 86% 86% 80% 80% 51% 51% 88% 68% 53% 55% 71% 83% 67% 72% 69% 67% 71% 71%  69%  65%
DIJMN AD AD AIJ AIJ AIJ AIJ AIM M N  ANO
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 49 8 9 27 1 6 5 4 18 6 21 15 16 18 8 12 10 19 7 7 9 16 16
% 4% s 11% % % % %  10%  11% % %  10% % % % 15% % % 5% 7% 5%  12% 8%
EK B E K K T
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 3-4
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30%  25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - =271 =192 -141 -33 -18 =57 -18 -161 =70 -25 -16  -93 -39 -68 =72 -91 -179 -65 -26  -38 -48 -36 -87
WRONG TRACK) -45% -47% -47% -43% -51% -45% -32% -45% -55% -40% -32% -52% -44% -38% -48% -45% -46% -62% -27% -38% -52% -43% -45%
AR
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 97 69 20 7 29 15 87 22 18 12 38 22 49 29 51 88 19 32 24 18 22 48
23% 23%  23% 26% 21% 23%  26% 24% 17% 28%  24% 21%  25% 28% 19% 25%  22% 18% 33% 24%  20% 26% 25%
R
WRONG TRACK 411 289 210 53 25 86 32 248 92 43 27 131 61 117 101 142 267 83 59 61 67 57 136
69% 70% 70% 70% 2% 68% 59% 70% 2% 68% 56% 73% 68% 66% 67% 70% 68% 80% 60% 62% 73% 69% 70%
AS
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 49 27 21 3 3 12 8 22 14 2 10 11 6 11 21 10 38 2 7 14 7 4 11
8% % % 4% 7% % 15% % 11% 4% 20% % 7% % 14% % 10% % 8% 14% 7% 5% %
AHJ LN P
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

PAGE 19
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Table 3-5
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15%  21% 21%  24% 15%  21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - =271 -84 -124 -27 =187 =71 -35 -17 -51 =31 -53 =75 =57 -38 -68 -26 -44 -60 -31 -131 -141 =73 =79 =119
WRONG TRACK) -45% -53% -53% -35% -44% -47% -53% -40% -54% -35% -42% -58% -39% -43% -55% -49% -46% -46% -34% -48% -43% -40% -39% -55%
L
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 32 50 20 106 32 14 9 16 26 34 24 36 20 27 11 21 31 25 61 79 44 47 48
23% 20% 21% 26%  25% 21%  21% 22% 17% 29%  27% 18%  25% 23%  22% 22%  23% 24%  27% 23%  24% 24% 23% 22%
I
WRONG TRACK 411 116 174 47 293 102 49 26 66 57 87 98 93 59 95 37 65 91 56 192 219 118 127 167
69% 73% 74% 60% 68% 68% 74% 62% 71% 64% 69% 76% 64% 66% 77% 71% 69% 69% 61% 71% 66% 64% 63% 78%
D JM S AVIW
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 49 10 11 11 30 16 4 7 11 7 4 7 15 10 2 4 8 9 11 17 32 21 28 -
8% 6% 5% 14% 7% 11% 6% 16% 12% 7% 3% 6% 11% 11% 2% 7% 8% 7% 12% 6% 10% 11% 14% -
KOX C K K O (6] (0] X AX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 3-6
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -271 =105 -59 -34 -41 -32 -182 -89 -99 -108 -64
WRONG TRACK) -45% -50% -44% -38% -43% -46% -45% -46% -38% -47% -60%
K
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 45 34 25 23 14 97 43 68 54 17
23% 21%  25% 28%  24% 20%  24% 22%  26% 23% 16%
K
WRONG TRACK 411 150 93 59 63 46 280 132 167 163 82
69% 71% 70% 66% 66% 65% 69% 68% 64% 70% 76%
I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 49 16 7 6 10 10 29 19 24 16 9
8% 7% 5% 6% 10% 15% 7% 10% 9% 7% 8%
C

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
FABRIZTIO L EE & A S
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Table 4-1
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14%  23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 137 120 17 84 89 22 26 16 117 36 82 19 137 2 7 3 9 122 14 43 80 14
23% 24% 18% 25%  25% 22% 18% 11% 28% 12% 36% 23% 100% 2% 11% 6% 26% 35% % 13% 36% 25%
HJINOP H AJL J ANOPQ N NP AS AT
ST
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 100 84 16 66 67 15 18 46 45 91 4 4 2 100 - 6 - 8 90 93 3 3
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 17% 17% 17% 19% 19% 15% 13% 33% 11% 32% 2% 5% 2% 100% - 15% - 2% 41% 29% 2% 6%
ROE VS WADE IKLMO AT AKL AMOPQ MOQ AR AUV
QRUV
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 66 52 14 42 44 7 15 - 62 8 49 9 7 - 66 - 3 64 1 12 49 5
11% 10% 15% 13% 12% 7% 11% - 15% 3% 22% 11% 5% - 100% - 10% 18% - 4% 22% 9%
HJIMNP H AJL J NP AMNPQ AS ATV
ST
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 44 43 1 34 36 6 2 16 25 35 9 1 3 6 - 44 1 13 31 35 7 3
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% % 1% 10% 10% 6% 1% 11% % 12% 4% 1% 2% 6% - 100% 4% % 14% 11% 3% 5%
INTERFERENCE CGKLM C C G AKL ) AMNOQ AR U
ORU
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 35 31 3 29 30 1 4 2 32 3 30 2 9 - 3 1 35 30 3 4 27 3
6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 1% 3% 2% 8% 1% 13% 2% 7% - 5% 3% 100% 9% 2% 1% 12% 6%
FHJINS FG H AJL N AMNOP S AT
T
CRIME/SAFETY 29 28 1 23 23 3 2 2 27 4 21 3 7 - 6 1 8 25 3 3 24 2
% % 1% % % 3% 2% 1% % 1% % 4% 5% - 9% 2% 24% % 2% 1% 11% 4%
CGHJIN C C G H AJ N N AMNP S AT
ST
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 27 24 3 18 20 5 2 9 15 23 5 - - 5 - - - 7 19 22 4 1
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % % 3% % % 5% 2% 6% % % 2% - - % - - - 2% % % 2% 2%
GLMOP G KL L MOPQ R U
QRU
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 24 19 5 9 11 8 5 8 13 19 - 5 1 1 - - 1 19 21 - 3
4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 6% 3% 7% - 6% - 1% - - 3% - 9% 7% - 5%
KMOPR K K AR U
U
TAXES 24 19 5 12 13 5 6 5 17 7 14 3 1 2 4 1 1 21 3 7 13 4
4% % 5% % % 5% 4% 4% % 2% % 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% % 1% 2% % 8%
MS J S T
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 23 21 2 15 15 4 4 8 13 18 4 1 4 8 - 2 3 9 12 20 3 -
CONTROL 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 8% - 5% 8% 3% 5% 6% 1% -
ouv KL O ) uv
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 19 19 - 16 16 2 2 4 14 8 10 1 - - - 1 13 5 8 10 1
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% % - % % 2% 1% 3% % % % 1% - - - - 2% % 2% 3% 5% 1%
IN OFFICE CMNOP C C G L

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-1
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 18 18 - 10 10 3 5 4 12 11 6 1 - - - - - 8 4 14 3 1
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 3% % - % % 3% 3% 3% 3% % 3% 1% - - - - - 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
SPECIFIC) CMNOP C C
Q
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 16 12 4 8 8 5 3 10 6 14 1 1 1 6 - 3 - 5 11 14 2 -
ISSUES 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 7% 1% 5% - 1% - 6% - 6% - 2% 5% 4% 1% -
KMOQV I K MOQ R uv
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 13 9 4 6 7 1 5 2 10 3 5 5 - - - - - 6 5 3 6 4
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% % 1% 2% 6% - - - - - 2% 2% 1% 3% 7%
(GENERAL) MNOPQ
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 13 11 2 6 8 3 3 2 11 6 6 2 1 1 - - - 10 3 7 6 -
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% - - - 3% 2% 2% 3% -
HONESTY OPQV \% \%
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 11 11 - 8 10 - 1 3 6 8 1 2 4 - 2 - 4 7 8 2 1
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 2% % - 2% % - 1% 2% 2% 3% - 2% - 4% - 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
CFKMO C C F K MOQ
Q
GAS PRICES 11 11 - 5 5 1 5 - 10 1 8 2 2 - 3 1 9 1 2 8 1
2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 3% - 2% - 3% 2% 1% - 4% - 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
CHJNP C C H J S T
EDUCATION 10 8 2 4 4 2 4 2 8 6 3 1 1 - 2 - 1 10 1 7 3 1
2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 3% - 2% 3% - 2% 1% 1%
NP S
HEALTHCARE 10 9 1 3 3 6 1 3 6 6 3 1 - 2 - - 5 5 5 2 2
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% - - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 4%
MOPQ E
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 7 5 2 5 5 2 - 1 6 2 5 - 1 1 - - - 5 2 2 5
SPECIFIC) % 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 2% -
GLOPQ G L \Y%
\%
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 6 1 6 - - 1 4 - - - 3 - 2 - 1 5 7 - -
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 1% 1% 2% - - 3% - 4% - - 2% 2% -
FGKLM FG KL uv
0QUV
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 6 6 - 4 4 1 - 1 5 1 4 - - 1 2 - 5 1 1 5 -
RESPONSIBILITY 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 3% - 1% 1% - 2% -
MPQV \%
ENERGY 5 5 3 3 1 1 1 4 - 4 1 - - 1 - 1 4 1 - 5 -
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% - 2% 1% - - 2% -
CJIMNP C v
v
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 4 2 1 2 2 - 2 - 4 2 1 1 - - - - - 3 2 1 1
% - 2% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - - - - - 1% 1% - 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 4 3 1 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 - 2 - - - - - 3 1 4 - -
1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - - - 3% - - - - - 1% - 1% - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-1
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
TERM LIMITS 3 3 - 2 2 - 1 1 2 2 1 - - - - - - 2 1 2 1 -
- 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - - 1% - 1% 1% -
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 2 2 - - - 2 1 2 1 2 1 - - - - - - 2 1 1 2 -
- - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% - - - - - - - - - 1% -
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 2 2 - - - 2 - - 2 1 - 1 - - - - - 2 - 2 - -
MIDDLE CLASS - - - - - 2% - - 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% - -
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 2 2 - 2 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - - - - - 2 - - 2 -
- - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - 1% -
OTHER 17 13 4 5 5 4 8 5 11 6 7 3 - - - - - 12 5 9 6 2
3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 4% 5% 4% % 2% 3% 4% - - - - - % 2% 3% 3% 4%
MNOPQ
NONE /NOTHING 15 9 6 4 4 2 9 5 6 7 1 6 - - - - - 7 4 10 1 4
% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 6% 4% 1% 3% 1% 8% - - - - - 2% 2% % 1% 7%
KMNOP E K U
QU
DON'T KNOW 26 18 7 3 4 2 19 5 14 12 6 8 - - - - - 11 10 13 5 8
% % 8% 1% 1% 2% 13% 4% % % 3% 10% - - - - - 3% 5% % 2% 14%
DEMNO D D AEF K ATU
PO
REFUSED 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - - 3 - 1 1 -
- - 2% - - - 1% 1% - - - 2% - - - - - 1% - - 1% -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 4-2
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48%  26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50%  23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 137 41 62 35 4 72 65 72 36 30 104 79 53 42 75 20
23% 14% 40% 32% 10% 24%  22% 24%  26% 11% 34% 37% 15% 14% 38% 19%
BEJMN AB E E E E E AJ AM ANP
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 100 79 2 4 20 43 57 43 24 84 15 2 97 85 5 10
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 17% 28% 1% 4% 49% 14% 19% 14% 17% 31% 5% 1% 27% 28% 3% 10%
ROE VS WADE CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL AOP O
P I
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 66 17 30 19 - 34 32 34 19 [ 58 44 20 20 37 9
11% s 20% 18% - 11% 11% 11% 13% 2% 19% 20% % % 19% 9%
BEJMN AB E E E E E AJ AM ANP
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 44 28 7 7 5 29 15 29 12 32 13 8 35 31 9 5
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% 10% 4% 6% 13% 10% % 10% % 12% % 4% 10% 10% % 5%
INTERFERENCE L C G G K L oP
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 35 4 21 10 3 22 13 21 11 3 32 26 9 3 27 4
6% 1% 13% 10% 7% % % % % 1% 10% 12% 3% 1% 14% 4%
BJIMN AB AJ AM ANP
CRIME/SAFETY 29 7 16 11 2 23 6 22 12 3 26 21 7 6 19 4
5% 2% 10% 10% 5% % 2% % % 1% % 10% 2% 2% 10% 4%
GJIMN B G G G G J AM ANP
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 27 17 1 3 8 17 10 17 11 21 6 4 24 21 3 4
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP 5% 6% 1% 3% 20% % % % % % 2% 2% % 7% % 3%
CKLO C ADFGH K L O
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 24 20 - 1 - 12 13 12 1 18 5 - 24 18 - 6
4% % - 1% - % % % 1% % 2% - % % - 6%
CDEIK C DEI DETI DEI K L O O
LO
TAXES 24 11 9 8 1 16 8 16 9 5 15 11 10 11 10 3
4% % 6% 8% 3% % 3% % 7% 2% % % % % % 3%
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 23 15 4 2 1 9 14 9 3 17 6 3 20 16 5 2
CONTROL 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2%
L K L
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 19 8 7 7 1 11 8 11 8 8 10 8 11 8 8 3
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% % 3% 4% 6% 3% % 4% % 3% 4% 3%
IN OFFICE
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 18 11 4 1 - 6 12 6 1 11 6 2 13 11 2 4
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 3% 4% 3% 1% - 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4%
SPECIFIC) DETI E DEI E L
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 16 14 - 4 - 7 9 6 3 14 2 2 14 13 - 3
ISSUES 3% % - 3% - 2% % 2% 2% % 1% 1% % % - 2%
CEKO C E E E K L O

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-2
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P)
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 13 2 3 5 9 5 3 10 9 3 4 6 3
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 3% 2% - 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3%
(GENERAL) DETI DEI DEI DEI M
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 13 8 4 4 1 9 5 9 5 6 8 5 8 5 7 1
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ % 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%
HONESTY
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 11 8 2 3 6 5 6 4 5 5 2 8 8 2
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS % 3% - 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2%
O C )
GAS PRICES 11 1 6 3 - 5 5 5 3 1 10 9 1 2 6 2
2% - 4% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 4% - 1% 3% 2%
EJM B E E E J M
EDUCATION 10 6 1 2 - 5 5 5 2 4 7 3 7 4 4 2
% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
E E E E
HEALTHCARE 10 7 1 1 2 6 4 6 3 4 5 3 7 8 1 1
% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 7 3 3 4 1 7 - 7 5 2 5 2 5 2 5 -
SPECIFIC) 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% -
GP G G G G P
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 6 - 3 3 3 3 3 6 1 - 7 7 - -
% 2% - - 8% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% - -
CDLOP C K L OP
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 6 2 4 4 1 5 1 5 5 1 5 4 2 2 3 -
RESPONSIBILITY % 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 3% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% -
ENERGY 5 - 4 4 - 5 - 5 4 - 5 4 - 1 3 1
% - 2% 4% 2% - 2% 3% - 2% 2% - - 2% 1%
BEGJIM EG EG J
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 4 2 - - - 4 - - 2 2 - 3 2 - 1
% 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 4 4 - - - 1 3 1 - 3 1 1 3 4 - -
1% 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - -
TERM LIMITS 3 2 1 - 2 1 2 - 1 2 - 2 2 1 -
- 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% -
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 2 2 1 2 - 2 - 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 -
- 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - -
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 2 1 1 - - - 2 - - 1 - 2 1 1 -
MIDDLE CLASS - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% -
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 2 - 2 2 - 2 - 2 2 - 2 1 1 - 2 -
- - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% -
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

Continued
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Table 4-2
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
OTHER 17 4 4 3 - 8 9 8 3 7 10 9 7 7 6 5
3% 1% 3% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4%
E E E E
NONE /NOTHING 15 6 1 - - 5 10 5 - 6 3 3 9 8 - 7
% 2% 1% - - 2% 3% % - 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% - 7%
CDEIO DEI DEI DEI O )
DON'T KNOW 26 10 1 - 10 16 10 1 15 6 5 15 9 3 14
% 3% - 1% - % % % 1% % 2% 2% % 3% 1% 14%
CDEIK C EI DEI EI K ANO
O
REFUSED 3 - - - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 3 - 1 1
- - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - 1% 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29%  26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27%  26% 42%  27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 137 51 40 42 28 23 26 13 19 22 53 69 11 19 67 39 11 29 54 41 21 55 20 40
23% 30%  26% 17% 31% 28% 33% 18%  21% 14% 33% 27% 7% 10%  28% 28% 14% 20%  24% 28% 21% 32% 15% 20%
DJMN D D J J HJ AM M N N Q AWX
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 100 10 18 70 2 8 7 12 15 56 8 39 51 61 28 11 6 20 41 33 7 16 19 58
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 17% 6% 12% 28% 2% 10% 8% 16% 16% 35% 5% 16% 32% 33% 12% 8% 7% 14% 18% 22% 7% 9% 15% 29%
ROE VS WADE BEGKP ABC E E E AEFGH K AKL AOP Q Q AUVW
QUV I
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 66 30 23 11 19 11 14 10 5 6 30 23 8 7 32 24 12 20 17 16 17 21 16 12
11% 17% 15% s 21% 13% 17% 13% 5% 4% 19% % 5% 4% 13% 17% 15% 14% % 11% 17% 13% 12% 6%
DIJMN D D ATJ J IJ J AIM N N X X
X
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 44 8 11 25 5 3 9 2 9 16 5 20 19 12 29 3 1 12 19 12 7 16 6 15
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT % 5% % 10% 6% 3% 11% 3% 10% 10% 3% % 12% 6% 12% 2% 1% % % % 7% 10% 5% %
INTERFERENCE KPQ B FH K K NP Q Q Q
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 35 24 8 3 11 12 4 4 1 2 16 18 1 4 11 17 6 10 12 7 7 9 9 9
6% 14% 5% 1% 12% 15% 5% 5% 1% 1% 10% % 1% 2% 5% 12% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5%
DIJMN ACD D IJ AGHIJ M M ANO
CRIME/SAFETY 29 14 9 4 4 10 6 3 2 2 12 13 3 3 9 13 4 8 9 7 2 10 11 6
% 8% 6% 2% % 13% 8% 4% 2% 1% % % 2% 2% 4% 10% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% % % 3%
DJN D D ATJ M N U
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 27 6 7 13 1 5 2 5 6 7 4 10 13 13 11 2 3 6 12 6 2 8 7 11
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % 4% 5% % 1% % 2% 7% 6% 5% 3% % % 7% 5% 2% 3% 4% % 4% 2% 5% 5% %
EP K P
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 24 2 3 20 2 1 2 6 14 1 13 10 15 7 2 3 6 10 6 1 6 8 10
% 1% 2% % - 3% 1% 2% 7% 8% 1% % % % 3% 1% 3% 4% % 4% 1% 4% 6% %
BEGKP BC E EFGH K K OP U U
U
TAXES 24 7 10 6 3 4 5 5 1 5 7 13 2 3 15 6 3 7 8 5 6 4 5 9
4% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%
M M N
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 23 7 3 13 5 2 - 3 3 10 5 12 6 12 6 5 4 5 7 6 3 5 7 8
CONTROL 4% 4% 2% % 5% 3% - 4% 3% % 3% 5% 4% % 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4%
G G G
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 19 9 5 5 7 2 4 1 1 4 8 5 6 4 7 7 4 2 11 2 6 5 - 8
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% 5% 3% 2% 7% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3% - 4%
IN OFFICE W I W W W
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 18 4 6 9 4 - 3 3 5 3 3 7 6 8 5 4 2 5 6 6 4 7 2 4
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2%
SPECIFIC) F F
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 16 - 5 11 - - 1 3 4 7 8 8 5 6 5 - 5 8 3 1 4 4 7
ISSUES 3% - 3% 5% - - 1% 5% 5% % - 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
BEFKQ B B EF EF K K Q Q

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 13 4 5 2 1 3 5 - - 2 1 4 2 2 7 2 6 3 - 3 4 1 6 2
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 6% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 8% 2% - 2% 4% 1% 5% 1%
(GENERAL) HISV HT S \%
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 13 3 4 6 2 1 1 3 2 4 4 5 4 4 6 2 1 6 6 1 2 3 5 3
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2%
HONESTY
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 11 1 3 6 - 1 2 1 3 2 2 6 3 2 6 1 - 2 6 3 2 5 - 4
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 2% - 2% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 2%
EQW Q W
GAS PRICES 11 4 5 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 7 1 2 4 3 2 4 2 2 3 3 4
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% -
EDUCATION 10 2 4 3 1 1 3 1 - 3 1 6 3 2 4 4 - 3 6 2 2 2 1 5
2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
I0 Q
HEALTHCARE 10 2 3 4 1 1 1 2 2 2 4 3 3 5 3 - 2 3 4 1 3 2 5
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% - - 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Q Q
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 7 3 3 2 1 - 3 - 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 - 2 3 1 - 2 2 2
SPECIFIC) 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1%
GIQU
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 - 1 4 - 1 - 1 3 - 1 5 4 1 1 - 1 3 2 1 1 - 4
% - 1% 2% - - 2% - 1% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2%
BEFHK B K W
ow
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 6 5 1 4 1 1 - - - 3 3 - 1 3 2 - 1 2 3 1 4 - 2
RESPONSIBILITY % 3% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1%
DIJMQ D
W
ENERGY 5 2 1 1 2 - - 1 1 - 3 2 - - 2 1 - - 4 1 - 4 - 1
1% 1% 1% - 2% - - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - 2% - -
FGIMN
QRUW
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 4 2 1 1 2 - - 1 - 1 2 1 - 1 1 2 2 - 1 2 - 1 1
1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% - - 1% - - - - 1% 2% - - 1% 2% - 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 4 - - 4 - - - - 1 3 - 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 - 2 1
1% - - 1% - - - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% - 2% -
TERM LIMITS 3 1 - 2 - 1 - - - 2 1 1 1 2 - - 2 1 - - - 2 1
- 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - - - 2% -
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 2 1 - 2 1 - - - - 2 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 - 2 - - 1 1
- - - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% -
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 2 - 2 - - - 2 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 2 - - 2 - -
MIDDLE CLASS - - 1% - - 2% - - 1% - - 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 2 2 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - 2 - - -
- 1% - - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% - - - - -
OTHER 17 6 5 5 4 2 3 2 3 3 3 10 5 6 6 6 4 3 10 - 5 5 2 6
% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% - 5% 3% 2% 3%
T T
NONE/NOTHING 15 2 1 9 - 2 - 1 4 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 2 5 - 6 5
3% 1% 1% 4% - 3% - 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 1% 1% 5% - 4% 3%
CEGV C EG \% \% \%
DON'T KNOW 26 7 7 11 - 7 3 4 7 4 4 8 9 12 5 5 9 7 7 2 7 3 9 6
% 4% 5% 4% - 9% 4% 5% 7% % 2% 3% 6% 6% 2% 4% 11% 5% 3% 2% 7% 2% 7% 3%
E E E E O T
REFUSED 3 - 3 - 3 - - 3 - 3 - - 1 1 1 1 -
- - - 1% - - - - 3% - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-4
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30%  25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 137 100 73 22 4 30 6 91 25 11 9 58 18 33 27 46 89 29 16 20 20 22 51
23% 24%  24% 29% 12% 24% 11% 25%  20% 18% 18% 32% 20% 19% 18% 23%  23% 28% 17% 20%  22% 27% 26%
G EG EG EG G AMNO
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 100 76 57 13 6 14 11 60 21 11 8 13 11 48 28 34 66 9 26 11 14 12 43
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 17% 18% 19% 17% 18% 11% 19% 17% 16% 18% 16% 7% 12% 27% 19% 17% 17% 8% 26% 11% 15% 14% 22%
ROE VS WADE LR F F ATM L AR T
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 66 45 40 3 2 15 6 43 11 7 4 28 10 16 13 24 42 14 10 11 10 12 12
11% 11% 13% 5% 6% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 15% 11% % 8% 12% 11% 14% 10% 11% 11% 14% %
Dw D D
DEMOCRACY / FREEDOMS / HUMAN 44 34 24 5 4 8 2 27 8 5 4 15 8 13 9 16 28 10 6 5 9 4 20
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT % % % 7% 12% 7% 4% % 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% % 6% 8% % 10% 6% 5% 9% 5% 10%
INTERFERENCE
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 35 21 16 4 1 10 4 22 7 2 4 8 9 14 4 9 25 6 3 6 4 8 11
% % % 5% 3% % 7% % 5% 3% 8% 4% 10% % 3% 5% % 6% 3% 6% 4% 9% %
O 0]
CRIME/SAFETY 29 22 19 3 - 6 1 15 6 6 1 7 5 9 9 8 21 6 2 3 6 5 9
5% % % 4% - 5% 2% % 5% 10% 2% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% % 6% 2% 3% 7% 6% 5%
E E E E
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 27 20 14 3 3 5 2 16 4 5 2 6 4 11 7 10 18 3 7 4 4 5 9
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % % % 4% 8% 4% 4% % 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% % 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5%
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 24 15 9 5 2 6 3 12 7 3 2 3 4 9 8 4 21 1 3 6 4 2 7
4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 1% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3%
R P
TAXES 24 19 12 4 3 1 15 4 4 1 4 6 11 3 11 13 4 7 3 5 5 4
% % % 6% 10% 3% 2% % 3% 6% 2% 2% 7% 6% 2% 5% % 4% 7% 3% 5% 7% 2%
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 23 17 10 5 2 2 4 13 6 3 1 4 4 9 6 4 19 1 3 6 2 5 8
CONTROL 4% 4% 3% 7% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4%
R
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 19 14 9 4 1 5 1 9 4 4 3 5 7 4 4 8 11 7 1 5 4 - 5
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS % % 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 8% 2% 2% 4% % 7% 1% 5% 5% - 3%
IN OFFICE \% S \% \% \%
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 18 14 6 7 1 4 - 12 5 2 9 2 2 4 6 13 5 1 2 2 4 6
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 3% 3% 2% 9% 3% 3% - 3% 4% - 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3%
SPECIFIC) GJ G G CG G J J N
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 16 12 9 2 1 3 1 9 4 1 2 4 2 5 5 5 11 4 1 1 - 4 9
ISSUES % 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% % 4% 1% 1% - 4% 5%
U U
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 13 6 5 2 4 1 9 1 1 1 5 - 4 4 5 9 4 1 1 3 2 3
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK % 2% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
(GENERAL) EM E E E M

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-4
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 13 10 7 1 1 1 2 5 5 3 - 4 1 1 7 3 10 2 1 1 3 1 4
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ % 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 5% - 2% 1% - 5% 1% % 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
HONESTY KN K K N
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 11 7 6 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 4 1 2 3 6 2 1 1 1 1 6
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
E E E
GAS PRICES 11 10 6 3 - 1 - 7 1 1 1 [ 1 1 3 3 7 3 - 1 2 3 2
% 2% 2% 4% - 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 4% 1%
EGS EG EG
EDUCATION 10 8 7 - 1 1 2 5 4 1 1 3 4 2 6 4 2 4 4 2 1 4
% % 2% - 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% - - 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2%
DK D D K K
HEALTHCARE 10 10 8 1 1 - - 6 2 1 - 3 1 4 2 4 6 1 3 1 1 1 4
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% - - 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
FGK FG FG K
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 7 3 3 - 2 2 4 - 2 1 2 - 2 2 3 3 1 2 2 1 3
SPECIFIC) 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2%
DEIMU I
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 3 2 1 - 4 5 1 1 2 - 2 2 6 - 1 - 1 4
1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% - 1% 2%
EGJIMS J
U
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 6 5 4 1 - 1 - 6 - - - 5 - 2 - 4 2 2 2 - - - 5
RESPONSIBILITY 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% - - - 3% - 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% - - - 3%
EGIJK EG EG IJK MO TUV
MOTUV
ENERGY 5 4 2 1 1 1 - 3 1 - 1 3 1 - 1 2 3 2 - - - - 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - - - - 1%
GJINST
uv
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 4 3 2 1 1 3 1 - - 2 - 1 2 2 - 2 2 - - 1
1% 1% 1% - 3% - 2% 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% - - 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 4 1 1 - - 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 - 2 1 - 4 - - 1 1 - -
1% - - - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% - -
TERM LIMITS 3 2 1 1 - 1 - - 2 1 - - - - 3 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 -
- 1% - 2% - 1% - - 2% 1% - - - 2% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% -
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 2 2 - - 2 1 - 2 - - - 1 - 2 - - 2 - - 1 1 - -
- - - 5% 1% - 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% - -
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 2 1 1 - - 1 - 2 - - - 2 - - - 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1
MIDDLE CLASS - - - - 1% - 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1%
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 2 1 1 - - - 1 2 - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 1 - - - 2
- - - - - - 2% - - - - - - - - 1% 1% 1% - - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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QUESTION 6:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?

BANNER 4

OTHER

NONE/NOTHING

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
17 13 11 2 - 1 4 9 6 1 1 6 3 3 5 9 8 5 3 6 4 2 5
% % 4% 2% - 1% 6% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2% 2%
EF EF EF
15 9 8 - 1 3 3 7 5 - 3 3 2 4 6 6 9 2 4 3 4 - 3
3% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% - 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% - 2%
DJV D D J J
26 12 10 1 2 8 4 8 9 3 6 4 7 5 10 8 16 3 6 6 6 3 3
% % 3% 1% 6% 7% 7% 2% 7% 5%  11% 2% 8% 3% % 4% % 2% 6% 6% 6% 4% 1%
DW D L
3 1 1 - - 1 3 - - - 3 - - - 1 1 1 - - - - 3
- - - - - 3% 1% - - - 2% - - - 1% - 1% - - - - 1%
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-5
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 137 39 64 10 95 36 19 9 10 23 30 36 35 21 37 17 12 29 18 76 61 55 40 41
23% 25% 27% 13% 22% 24% 28% 22% 11% 25% 24% 28% 24% 24% 30% 32% 13% 22% 20% 28% 19% 30% 20% 19%
DIQ D D I I I I Q Q U WX
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 100 27 24 24 80 18 7 6 17 16 20 26 15 8 13 3 25 33 12 23 77 26 38 36
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 17% 17% 10% 31% 19% 12% 10% 13% 18% 18% 16% 20% 10% 9% 10% 5% 27% 25% 13% 9% 23% 14% 19% 17%
ROE VS WADE CMNPT ABC FG M ANOPS NOPS AT
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 66 23 30 5 48 17 6 6 10 9 14 17 16 11 20 7 8 12 9 38 28 16 20 29
11% 15% 13% % 11% 11% 9% 15% 11% 10% 11% 14% 11% 13% 16% 14% % 9% 9% 14% % 9% 10% 14%
D U
DEMOCRACY / FREEDOMS / HUMAN 44 12 13 9 35 8 4 3 6 8 10 5 12 9 6 7 4 10 6 23 21 12 10 22
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% 8% 5% 11% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 9% 10% 4% 13% 4% 8% 6% 9% 6% 7% 5% 10%
INTERFERENCE
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 35 7 24 3 24 9 5 - 6 5 8 4 11 6 7 3 6 4 8 16 18 10 8 17
% 5% 10% 4% % 6% 8% 1% 7% 6% 6% 3% % 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 9% % % % 4% %
H BD H H
CRIME/SAFETY 29 7 16 1 21 6 4 1 3 3 7 [ 9 4 5 2 2 8 7 12 17 9 5 15
5% 4% 7% 1% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 3% 7%
D D W
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 27 7 9 8 22 5 2 1 3 1 7 10 6 3 5 2 1 12 5 10 18 6 7 15
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % 4% 4% 10% % 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% % 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% % 5% % % 3% 3% %
Jo J Q
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 24 4 4 3 20 3 1 1 8 1 3 3 10 3 1 3 5 5 7 7 17 11 7 6
4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 8% 1% 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 5% 6% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3%
CJo J J O
TAXES 24 2 12 2 13 10 3 3 10 3 2 7 3 6 3 1 6 6 2 10 14 3 9 12
% 1% % 2% % % 4% 7% 11% 3% 1% 5% 2% 7% 2% 1% 7% 4% 2% % % 1% 5% %
BV B JKM \%
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 23 6 7 2 16 6 1 1 4 2 6 7 4 2 4 2 4 9 2 7 15 9 5 9
CONTROL 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4%
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 19 6 8 3 14 3 3 - 2 4 5 2 5 4 7 1 2 1 4 11 8 5 4 11
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS % 4% 4% 4% % 2% 5% - 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% %
IN OFFICE HR H R
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 18 5 7 2 15 3 1 - 1 5 3 5 5 5 5 2 1 3 3 12 6 5 8 6
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
SPECIFIC) H H
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 16 6 5 1 13 2 1 1 2 2 6 2 4 2 3 1 2 6 3 5 11 6 4 6
ISSUES % 4% 2% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 13 4 4 1 12 1 - 1 - - 2 [ 5 - 5 - - 2 5 5 8 7 4 2
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK % 3% 2% 2% % 1% - 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% - - 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1%
(GENERAL) GIJNP FG IJ IJ NPQ NPQ
Q

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 4-5
QUESTION 6:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide

BANNER 5

GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/
HONESTY

ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION

FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS

GAS PRICES

EDUCATION

HEALTHCARE

SOCIAL ISSUES (NON
SPECIFIC)

VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE

BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL
RESPONSIBILITY

ENERGY

HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING

SOCIAL SECURITY

TERM LIMITS

WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE

FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE

MIDDLE CLASS
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES

Continued
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RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
13 4 5 3 10 2 1 4 2 - 5 2 1 2 2 5 3 - 5 8 3 1 9
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% - 1% 4% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%
GKS G K S W
11 3 3 3 7 4 1 - 2 1 - 5 2 3 3 2 2 7 4 3 3 5
2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 1% - 4% 1% 3% 2% - - 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
HKPQ H H K
11 - 6 1 6 4 1 1 3 1 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 1 6 4 1 2 7
2% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
B B
10 2 6 1 7 2 2 1 4 4 1 - 1 4 - - 4 1 1 4 6 6 4
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 1% - 1% 4% - - 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
LOP L L OoP op
10 2 3 1 6 3 3 1 2 4 2 2 - 2 1 - 3 3 - 4 6 1 4 5
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% - % 1% - 3% 2% - 1% 2% - 2% 2%
MPS M
7 2 4 1 7 - - - 1 - 4 - 2 - 1 1 1 3 1 2 5 1 4 2
% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - - 1% - 3% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%
FGHJIL FGH
N
7 1 1 2 5 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 2 2 4 4 1 1
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 3% 1% - 4% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
GIKOQ G IK
6 1 4 1 5 1 1 - - 4 1 1 - 2 2 - 2 - - 5 2 - 4
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 1% - 3% 2% - 2% - - 2% - 1% - 2%
IMPRS IM
5 3 1 5 - - 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - 1 - 4 1 2 1 2
1% - 1% 1% % - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1%
FGHIQ FGH
S
4 - 3 - 3 1 - 1 1 1 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - 2 2 2 - 2
1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - 2% - - 1% - 1% - 1%
4 1 2 - 2 2 1 1 - - 1 1 2 - 1 - - 2 1 3 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 3% - - 1% 1% - 1% - - - 2% - 1% 1% - -
3 1 1 1 2 1 1 - - - 2 - 1 - - - 2 1 - 3 - 2 1
- 1% - 2% 1% 1% - - - 2% - 1% - - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
2 1 2 - 1 2 1 1 - - - - 2 - - 1 - - 1 2 2 1 -
- - 1% - - 1% 1% 2% - - - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - -
2 - 2 - 2 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - 2 - - 1 1
- - 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% - - 1%
2 1 1 - 2 - - - - 2 - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1
- 1% - - - - - - - 2% - 1% - - 1% - - - - - - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S
EE TES

FABRIZIO L

& ASSOCTIA

A/T/U A/V/W/X
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Table 4-5
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
OTHER 17 5 6 1 10 8 2 3 6 2 8 1 1 3 6 - 5 2 1 9 8 3 9 5
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 6% 7% 2% 6% - 4% 5% - 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
ILMP M M P P
NONE/NOTHING 15 2 7 1 7 6 3 2 5 2 1 3 3 2 2 - 5 2 3 5 11 3 10 3
3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% % 1%
P P X
DON'T KNOW 26 9 8 3 14 11 4 5 4 6 2 5 7 5 2 3 6 5 4 10 15 11 10 4
4% 6% 3% 4% % % 6% 13% 5% 7% 1% 4% 5% 5% 1% 6% 6% 4% 4% % % % % 2%
KO AE X
REFUSED 3 1 - - 3 - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 3 - 1 - 1
- 1% - - - 2% - - - 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-6
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 137 53 26 16 28 14 92 45 58 57 21
23% 25%  20% 18%  29% 19%  23% 23%  23% 25%  20%
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 100 39 26 13 14 8 75 25 42 39 20
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 17% 19% 20% 15% 14% 11% 18% 13% 16% 17% 18%
ROE VS WADE
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 66 25 11 13 12 5 46 20 28 25 14
11% 12% 8% 15% 12% 7% 11% 10% 11% 11% 13%
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 44 20 10 7 4 3 36 8 26 10 8
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% 9% 8% 8% 4% 5% 9% 4% 10% 4% 8%
INTERFERENCE H H J
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 35 9 13 2 6 5 23 12 14 16 4
% 4% 10% 2% 6% 7% % % % % 4%
D
CRIME/SAFETY 29 13 5 3 3 4 20 9 7 19 3
5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% % 3%
IK
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 27 12 10 2 3 - 23 4 10 11 6
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % 6% % 3% 3% - % 2% % 5% 6%
F F FH FH F
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 24 7 9 4 3 1 18 6 15 3 6
% 4% 7% 5% 3% 2% % 3% % 1% 6%
J J
TAXES 24 5 6 4 7 2 14 9 12 10 2
% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% % 5% % % 2%
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 23 12 4 1 - 6 17 [ 8 10 5
CONTROL % % 3% 1% - 8% % 3% 3% % 5%
DE DE DE DE E
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 19 7 4 3 3 2 14 5 8 6 5
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
IN OFFICE
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 18 6 6 - 3 3 12 6 4 10 4
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON % 3% 5% - 3% 5% % 3% 2% % 3%
SPECIFIC) D D D D D
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 16 8 3 1 2 1 12 4 9 4 3
ISSUES 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 13 7 2 3 1 - 10 4 6 6 1
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK % 3% 2% 3% 1% - % 2% 2% 2% 1%
(GENERAL) F F F
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 13 5 3 2 2 1 9 5 7 6 -
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% -
HONESTY K K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-6
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 11 3 3 2 1 2 7 4 4 6 1
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
GAS PRICES 11 7 1 - 1 1 9 2 3 7 -
% 4% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% -
DK D D K
EDUCATION 10 2 1 2 3 3 5 5 4 3 4
% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%
HEALTHCARE 10 5 3 - 1 1 8 2 6 2 2
2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
D D D
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 7 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 4 1
SPECIFIC) 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E E
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 3 1 2 - 7 - 5 1
1% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% - 2% - 1%
EFH EFH
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 6 1 - 2 1 2 2 4 1 2 3
RESPONSIBILITY 1% 1% - 2% 1% 3% - 2% - 1% 2%
C C
ENERGY 5 1 - 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 -
1% - - 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
CK
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 4 1 1 - 2 2 2 1 2
1% - 1% - - 3% - 1% - 1% 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 4 1 - - 1 2 1 3 2 1 -
1% - - - 1% 3% - 2% 1% 1% -
TERM LIMITS 3 2 1 - - - 3 - 1 2 -
- 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% -
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 2 - - 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 1
1% 2% - - - 1%
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 2 1 1 - - - 2 - - 1 1
MIDDLE CLASS - - 1% - - - - - - - 1%
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1
- - 1% - 1% - - - - - 1%
OTHER 17 1 4 5 6 2 6 11 7 8 2
3% - 3% 5% 6% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2%
B B BG
NONE /NOTHING 15 1 5 4 4 1 9 6 7 6 2
% 1% 4% 5% 4% 1% 2% % 3% 3% 2%
B

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 4-6
QUESTION 6:

Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?

BANNER 6

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
26 6 4 5 5 6 15 10 17 8 1
4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 9% 4% 5% 7% 3% 1%

K K

3 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
- - 1% 2% - - - 1% 1% - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
FABRIZTIO L EE & A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 5-1
QUESTION 7:

All other things being equal,

CONGRESS?
BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRATIC -
REPUBLICAN)

TOTAL DEMOCRATIC

DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY REPUBLICAN

DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN

UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED

REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)

600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
60 36 24 9 13 19 28 121 -91 289 -229 - -47 87 -41 26 -26 -123 179 261 -195 -6
10% % 26% 3% 4% 19% 20% 87% -22% 100% -100% - -34% 87% -62% 58% -76% -35% 81% 82% -87% -11%
DEIKL D ABD AE AE AL AKL K 0Q AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U

MOQRU

v
289 243 46 162 173 53 63 127 129 289 - - 36 91 8 35 3 87 191 275 4 10
48% 48% 49% 48% 48% 53% 44% 91% 31% 100% - - 26% 91% 12% 78% 9% 25% 87% 86% 2% 18%

IKLMO AL AKL 0Q  AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 8]
QRUV
229 207 22 153 160 34 35 6 219 - 229 - 82 4 49 9 30 211 11 14 199 16
38% 41% 23% 45% 45% 34% 25% 4% 53% - 100% - 60% 4% 74% 20% 85% 60% 5% 4% 89% 28%

CGHJL C AC G AH AJL ANP AMNP N AMNP AS ATV T

NPST
231 205 26 145 156 41 33 104 104 231 - - 22 83 5 31 1 53 168 222 3 6
38% 40% 28% 43% 43% 41% 24% 74% 25% 80% - - 16% 83% 7% 71% 4% 15% 76% 70% 1% 11%
CGIKL C C G G AL AKL 0Q  AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 8]
MOQRU
v
59 39 20 17 17 12 30 23 25 59 - - 13 9 3 3 2 34 23 53 1 4
10% % 21% % % 12% 21% 16% % 20% - - 10% 9% 5% 7% 6% 10% 10% 17% 1% 7%
DEIKL ABD AE I AKL AUV
U
58 49 9 33 33 9 16 1 55 - 58 - 11 2 14 3 50 5 6 46 6
10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 1% 13% - 25% - 8% 2% 22% 7% 14% 14% 2% 2% 21% 10%
HJLNS H AJL N AMNP AS ATV T
T
171 159 12 120 127 25 19 5 165 - 171 - 71 2 35 6 25 161 6 8 153 10
28% 31% 13% 35% 36% 25% 13% 3% 40% - 75% - 52% 2% 53% 13% 72% 46% 3% 2% 68% 18%
CGHJL C AC  AFG G AH AJL ANP ANP N AMNP AS ATV T
NPST
75 51 24 21 22 11 41 5 62 - - 75 17 4 9 1 2 48 16 26 21 27
12% 10% 26% % 6% 11% 29% 4% 15% - - 91% 12% 4% 14% 2% 5% 14% % 8% % 47%
DEHJK D ABD AEF H AJK NP P S ATU
NPS
7 5 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 - - 7 2 - - - - 5 2 3 - 4
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - - - 9% 1% - - - - 2% 1% 1% - 7%
JKNOP AJK 8]
QU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/
EE

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
ASSOCTIA

&

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES
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Table 5-2
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 60 190 -131 -62 24 -13 73 -11 -33 236 -180 -173 236 219 -168 9
REPUBLICAN) 10% 66% -85% -58% 60% -4% 25% -4% -23% 86% -59% -81% 66% 73% -85% 9%
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHI DI D AK AL  AOP 0
KLO I
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 289 224 7 19 31 124 165 124 50 246 36 8 275 244 6 39
———————————————— 48% 78% 4% 18% 77% 41% 56% 41% 36% 90% 12% 4% 76% 81% 3% 38%
CDFIK AC ADFGH D ADFHI D D AK AL  AOP 0
LO I
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 229 34 138 81 7 138 91 135 83 10 215 181 39 25 174 30
———————————————— 38% 12% 89% 76% 17% 45% 31% 45% 59% 4% 71% 85% 11% 8% 88% 29%
BEGIM AB AEFGH EG E EG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
N I
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 231 181 4 16 29 108 123 108 46 209 16 4 223 196 4 30
38% 63% 2% 15% 73% 35% 42% 36% 32% 77% % 2% 62% 65% 2% 30%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL  AOP 0
I
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 59 43 3 3 2 17 42 17 5 37 20 4 52 47 3 9
10% 15% 2% 3% 4% 5% 14% % 3% 14% % 2% 14% 16% 1% 9%
CDFHI AC DEFHI K AL  AOP 0
LO
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 58 17 24 18 1 31 27 30 18 6 51 32 21 9 39 10
10% % 16% 17% 3% 10% % 10% 13% 2% 17% 15% % 3% 20% 10%
BEJMN B EG E E E E AJ M ANP
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 171 17 113 63 6 106 65 105 65 5 164 149 18 16 135 20
28% % 73% 59% 14% 35% 22% 35% 46% 2% 54% 70% % 5% 69% 19%
BEGIM AB AEFGH EG EG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
NP
UNSURE/DEPENDS/UNDECIDED 75 27 10 7 2 40 34 39 7 12 53 24 41 29 17 29
12% 9% 7% 6% 6% 13% 12% 13% 5% 4% 17% 11% 11% 10% 8% 28%
CDIJ DI I DI J ANO
REFUSED 7 4 - 3 4 3 - 4 - - 5 3 - 4
% 1% - - - % % % - 2% - - 1% 1% - %
CDEIK DEI K L
LO

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 42
Table 5-3
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29%  26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27%  26% 42%  27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 60 -118 -9 184 -68 -49 -15 6 53 131 -97 40 114 127 -1 -61 -1 10 35 17 -9 =21 18 73
REPUBLICAN) 105 -68% -6% 73%  -74% -60% -18% 8% 58% 82% -61% 16% 71% 68% - -44% -1% 7% 16% 11% -9% -13% 14% 37%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH AK AKL AOP P Q AQR Q Uuv  AUVW
KOPQU I
\%
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 289 22 53 207 11 11 23 30 67 140 22 127 131 147 103 31 33 64 114 78 38 66 59 127
———————————————— 48% 13% 35% 82% 12% 13% 29% 41% 73% 88% 14% 50% 82% 79% 43% 22% 40% 44% 51% 53% 38% 38% 46% 63%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AUVW
KPV I
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 229 139 62 23 79 60 38 25 14 9 119 87 17 20 104 91 34 54 79 61 47 87 41 53
———————————————— 38% 80% 41% 9% 86% 73% 47% 34% 15% 6% 75% 35% 11% 11% 43% 66% 41% 37% 35% 41% 48% 51% 32% 27%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ IJ IJ J AIM M N ANO AWX
X
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 231 15 37 174 7 8 15 22 53 121 12 91 121 127 75 21 22 48 92 68 26 51 44 109
38% s 24% 69% 7% 10% 19% 30% 57% 76% % 36% 75% 68% 31% 15% 27% 33% 41% 46% 26% 30% 35% 54%
BCEFG B ABC E EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P Q OR AUVW
KPUV I
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 59 7 16 34 4 3 8 14 19 10 36 11 20 28 10 10 16 22 10 12 15 15 17
10% 4% 10% 13% 5% 3% 10% 11% 16% 12% % 14% % 11% 12% % 12% 11% 10% % 12% % 11% %
BF B B EF EF KM
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 58 30 18 9 19 11 10 3 6 17 30 9 8 33 15 4 20 20 13 12 18 12 15
10% 17% 12% 3% 21% 13% 11% 13% % % 11% 12% 6% 4% 14% 11% 5% 14% % % 13% 11% % %
DIJN AD D ATlJ IJ IJ M N N Q
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 171 109 44 14 60 49 29 15 11 3 102 57 8 12 71 76 29 34 59 49 34 69 29 39
28% 63%  29% 6% 65% 60% 37% 20% 12% 2% 64% 22% 5% 7% 30% 55% 36% 23% 26% 33% 35% 40% 22% 19%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ HIJ J J AIM M N ANO X AWX
X
UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED 75 12 37 19 2 10 19 19 10 9 16 35 11 19 30 16 13 25 27 8 14 16 25 19
12% 7% 24% 8% 2% 12% 24% 25% 11% 6% 10% 14% 7% 10% 13% 12% 16% 18% 12% 5% 14% 9% 19% 9%
BDEJM ABD E AEIJ AEFIJ E M T T T VX
T
REFUSED 7 1 - 2 - 1 - - 1 2 1 3 1 1 3 1 3 1 2 1 - 2 4 2
% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 1%
CEGHU
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Table 5-4
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (W% (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6%  21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 60 37 23 1 13 21 3 13 25 8 13 -28 -4 40 49 15 45 =22 37 29 24 -6 15
REPUBLICAN) 10% 9% 8% 2% 37%  17% 6% 4% 19%  12%  26% -15% -5% 23% 33% 7% 12% -21% 38% 29% 26% -7% 8%
DHLMR D D ABCDF BCDG AH AH L AIM ALM AR AVW  AVW \
v G
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 289 198 141 37 21 67 24 162 66 30 28 66 37 97 88 95 193 36 59 54 52 35 96
———————————————— 48%  48%  47% 48% 60% 53%  43%  45%  52%  48% 57% 36% 41% 55% 58% 47% 49% 34% 60% 55% 56% 42%  49%
LR IM ALM AR
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 229 161 118 35 8 46 20 149 42 22 16 93 41 56 39 80 148 58 22 25 28 41 80
———————————————— 38% 39% 39% 46% 23% 36% 37% 42% 33% 35% 32% 52% 46% 32% 26% 39% 38% 56% 22% 26% 31% 49%  41%
EOST E E E ANO NO AS TU T
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 231 156 104 34 18 54 20 124 55 25 25 44 32 80 73 68 161 24 44 42 39 30 76
38% 38% 35% 44% 53% 43% 37% 35% 43% 40% 50% 24% 36% 45%  48% 33% 41% 23% 45%  43%  42% 36% 39%
LR ¢ H L AL R
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 59 42 36 3 2 13 3 39 12 5 4 22 5 17 15 27 32 12 15 12 13 5 20
10% 10% 12% 4% 7% 10% 6% 11% 9% 8% 7% 12% 6% 9% 10% 13% 8% 12% 15% 12% @ 14% 6% 10%
D D D
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 58 44 31 9 3 8 7 39 12 4 3 24 6 15 13 22 35 16 5 4 6 12 25
10% 11% 10% 12%  10% 6% 12% 11% 10% 6% 7% 13% 7% % s 11% s 16% 5% 4% 6% 14% 13%
T S T T
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 171 118 86 26 5 38 14 110 29 19 12 69 34 41 26 58 112 42 16 21 22 29 55
28% 29% 29% 35% 13% 30% 25% 31% 23% 30% 25% 39% 38% 23% 17% 29% 29% 40% 17% 22% 24% 35% 28%
EOS E E E E ANO NO AS
UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED 75 50 40 4 6 11 10 42 17 10 5 20 11 22 21 26 47 10 16 16 11 8 19
12%  12%  13% 6%  17% 9% 18% 12% 14% 15% 9% 11% 12% 12% 14% 13% 12% 10% 16% 16% 12% 9%  10%
D D D
REFUSED 7 2 2 - 2 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 3 3 2 5 - 2 3 1 - -
1% 1% 1% - - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 3% 1% - -
DERVIW
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 5-5
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 60 4 -18 37 34 28 10 21 15 13 7 -1 18 -5 -33 4 32 39 14 =31 91 19 44 -3
REPUBLICAN) 10% 2% -8% 48% 8% 18% 16% 51% 16% 14% 6% -1% 13% -6% -26% 9% 34% 30% 15% -11% 28% 10% 22% -1%
BCLNO C ABC AE AEFG KL L L L 0 NO ANOPS ANOPS NO AT X  AVX
TX
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 289 70 96 54 209 73 31 217 46 45 58 55 73 37 37 26 54 76 47 103 186 90 106 93
———————————————— 48% 44% 41% 69% 49% 48% 47% 65% 49% 50% 46% 43% 50% 41% 30% 49% 58% 58% 51% 38% 56% 49% 52% 43%
oT ABC AEFG 0 NO NO ] AT
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 229 66 115 17 175 45 21 6 31 32 50 57 54 42 70 21 22 37 33 134 95 71 62 96
———————————————— 38% 42% 49% 21% 41% 30% 32% 14% 34% 36% 40% 44% 38% 47% 57% 41% 23% 28% 36% 50% 29% 39% 31% 45%
DHORU D AD FH H H OR AQRS Q AU W
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 231 58 69 47 170 54 21 22 31 33 47 45 64 23 28 22 40 65 42 77 154 75 78 78
38% 37% 29% 60% 40% 36% 32% 53% 33% 36% 37% 35% 44% 26% 22% 42% 43% 49% 45% 28% 47% 41% 38% 36%
CNOT ABC AEFG NO NO  ANO NO AT
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 59 11 27 7 39 19 10 5 15 12 11 10 9 13 10 4 14 11 5 27 32 16 28 15
10% % 12% 9% 9% 13% 15% 12% 16% 14% 8% % 6% 15% 8% 7% 15% 8% % 10% 10% 9% 14% %
M S S X
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 58 19 29 3 43 13 5 1 11 8 15 15 8 9 19 2 10 11 6 30 28 14 17 27
10% 12% 12% 4% 10% % 8% 3% 12% 9% 12% 12% 6% 10% 15% 5% 10% % 6% 11% % % % 13%
DH D D H PS
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 171 47 85 14 132 32 16 5 21 25 35 42 46 33 51 19 12 25 27 104 67 57 45 69
28% 30% 36% 18% 31% 21% 24% 11% 22% 27% 28% 32% 32% 37% 41% 36% 13% 19% 30% 38% 20% 31% 22% 32%
DHORU D AD FH H OR  AQR OR Q AU W
UNSURE/DEPENDS/UNDECIDED 75 21 22 7 41 30 14 8 13 12 17 17 13 9 16 5 16 18 9 31 44 17 31 26
12% 13% % 8% % 20% 21% 18% 14% 14% 13% 13% % 10% 13% 9% 17% 14% 9% 11% 13% 10% 15% 12%
AE E
REFUSED 7 1 3 1 4 2 - 1 2 - 1 - 4 1 - 1 1 1 3 2 5 4 3 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 3% - 1% - 3% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% -
GJLOX G JL

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 5-6
QUESTION 7:

All other things being equal,

CONGRESS?
BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRATIC -
REPUBLICAN)

TOTAL DEMOCRATIC

DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY REPUBLICAN

DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN

UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED

REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
60 22 21 8 - 10 54 7 30 23 7
10% 10% 16% 9% - 14%  13% 4% 12%  10% 6%
EH EH EH E EH EH E
289 107 67 39 43 33 205 85 126 114 49
48%  51% 50%  44%  45%  47%  50%  44%  49%  49%  45%
229 85 46 32 43 23 151 78 96 90 42
38%  41% 34% 35% 45% 33% 37% 40% 37% 39% 39%
231 83 60 30 33 24 170 61 97 92 42
38%  40% 45%  34%  34%  34%  42% 31% 37% 39% 38%
H H
59 24 6 9 10 9 35 24 29 22 7
10%  11% 5% 10% 11% 13% s 12%  11% B 7%
C o] o]
58 18 11 9 14 7 31 27 28 18 12
10% 8% 8% 10%  14% 9% 8%  14% 11% 8% 11%
G
171 68 35 23 29 16 120 51 68 72 31
28% 32% 26% 25% 31% 23% 30% 26% 26% 31% 28%
75 17 19 17 9 13 46 29 32 27 16
12% 8% 14% 19% 9% 18% 11% 15% 12% 11% 15%
B B B
7 1 2 2 1 2 5 2 4 2 1
1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
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if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
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Table 8-1
QUESTION 8B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jim Himes
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 134 105 28 40 45 44 45 106 3 217 =104 21 =22 77 -13 21 =17 =27 153 241 -110 3
UNFAVORABLE) 22% 21% 30% 12% 13% 44% 32% 76% 1% 75% -45% 25% -16% 77%  -20% 47% -49% -8% 69% 76% -49% 5%
DEIKM D D AE AE AT AKL K Q AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
OQRUV
TOTAL HEARD OF 546 468 79 319 332 90 123 129 377 267 208 71 125 95 59 40 33 324 199 295 209 42
—————————————— 91% 92% 84% 94% 93% 91% 86% 93% 92% 92% 91% 86% 91% 95% 90% 90% 94% 92% 90% 93% 93% 73%
v C C G \Y% \Y
TOTAL FAVORABLE 288 251 37 159 166 61 61 111 151 224 34 31 41 79 17 28 4 119 159 250 29 9
——————————————— 48% 50% 40% 47% 46% 62% 43% 79% 37% 7% 15% 38% 30% 79% 26% 63% 11% 34% 72% 79% 13% 16%
TKMOQ AEG AT AKL K Q AMOQ MOQ AR AUV
RUV
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 155 146 9 118 121 18 16 4 148 7 138 10 62 2 30 7 21 146 5 9 139 6
26% 29% 10% 35% 34% 18% 11% 3% 36% 2% 60% 13% 46% 2% 46% 16% 60% 41% 2% 3% 62% 11%
CGHJL C AC AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP N ANP AS ATV
NSTV
VERY FAVORABLE 167 157 10 115 120 29 18 80 71 157 3 7 13 59 6 20 1 47 115 163 2 2
28% 31% 11% 34% 34% 29% 13% 57% 17% 54% 1% 8% 10% 59% 9% 44% 3% 13% 52% 51% 1% 4%
CGIKL C C G G AT AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MOQRU
\%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 121 94 27 44 46 33 43 31 80 67 31 24 28 21 11 8 3 73 44 87 27 7
20% 19% 29% 13% 13% 33% 30% 22% 19% 23% 13% 29% 20% 21% 17% 18% 9% 21% 20% 27% 12% 12%
DEKQU D BD AE AE K K AUV
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 44 38 6 29 30 5 9 2 40 4 36 4 13 1 7 2 6 41 4 4 39 1
7% % % % % 5% 6% 2% 10% 1% 16% 5% 10% 1% 10% 5% 18% 12% 2% % 17% 2%
HJINST H AJL N N N AS ATV
\%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 110 107 3 89 90 13 7 2 108 3 101 6 49 1 24 5 15 105 2 5 100 5
18% 21% 3% 26% 25% 13% 5% 1% 26% 1% 44% 7% 36% 1% 36% 11% 42% 30% 1% 2% 45% 9%
CGHJL C AC AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP N ANP AS ATV
NSTV
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 103 71 32 42 46 11 45 14 77 37 37 30 22 13 12 5 8 58 35 36 41 27
17% 14% 34% 12% 13% 11% 32% 10% 19% 13% 16% 36% 16% 13% 17% 11% 23% 17% 16% 11% 18% 46%
DHT ABD AEF H AJK T ATU
NEVER HEARD OF 54 39 15 19 25 9 20 10 34 22 21 11 12 5 7 2 28 21 23 15 16
% % 16% % % 9% 14% % % % % 14% % 5% 10% 10% 6% % 10% % % 27%
BD E ATU
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 1.7 4.1 1.3 1.4 3.4 3.8 25.3 1.0 33.2 0.2 3.0 0.7 35.3 0.6 4.0 0.2 0.8 29.6 26.5 0.2 1.5
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 8-2
QUESTION 8B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jim Himes
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 134 288 =155 =37 29 27 107 27 -8 207 -78 -89 224 249 -121 5
UNFAVORABLE) 22% 100% -100% -34% 72% 9% 36% 9% -5% 76%  -26% -42% 62% 83% -61% 5%
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHT DI D AK AL AOP O
KLOP I
TOTAL HEARD OF 546 288 155 105 40 302 244 302 141 251 275 191 332 285 186 75
—————————————— 91% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 83% 100% 100% 92% 91% 90% 92% 95% 95% 73%
GP A A AG AG AG AG AG AP P
TOTAL FAVORABLE 288 288 - 32 35 133 155 133 67 212 70 32 251 255 18 15
——————————————— 48% 100% - 30% 86% 44% 53% 44% 47% 78% 23% 15% 70% 85% 9% 15%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D DFH D D AK AL AOP
P I
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 155 - 155 69 6 106 49 106 74 5 148 121 27 6 139 10
26% - 100% 64% 14% 35% 16% 35% 53% 2% 49% 57% % 2% 71% 10%
BGJIMN AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
P
VERY FAVORABLE 167 167 - 13 30 80 87 80 43 152 11 5 158 164 1 2
28% 58% - 12% 75% 26% 30% 26% 30% 56% % 2% 445 54% 1% 2%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL AOP
P I
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 121 121 - 19 4 53 68 53 24 60 59 27 93 91 17 13
20% 42% - 18% 11% 17% 23% 18% 17% 22% 20% 13% 26% 30% 9% 13%
CLOP AC E L AOP
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 44 - 44 16 1 31 13 31 17 4 40 30 13 3 35 6
% - 29% 15% 3% 10% % 10% 12% 1% 13% 14% % 1% 18% 6%
BJIMN AB AEG EG EG EG AJ AM ANP
VERY UNFAVORABLE 110 - 110 52 5 75 36 75 57 1 108 91 14 3 104 4
18% - 71% 49% 11% 25% 12% 25% 40% 1% 35% 43% 4% 1% 53% 4%
BGJIMN AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP
P
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 103 - - 5 - 63 40 63 - 34 57 38 54 25 29 50
17% - - 4% - 21% 14% 21% - 12% 19% 18% 15% % 15% 48%
BCDETI EI DEGI DEI DEGI J N ANO
N
NEVER HEARD OF 54 - - 2 - 3 50 - - 22 28 22 27 16 10 28
9% - - 2% - 1% 17% - - 8% 9% 10% 8% 5% 5% 27%
BCDEF ADEFH ANO
HIN I
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 - - 0.5 6.1 1.3 3.2 1.3 0.9 42.2 0.5 0.3 9.3 42.8 0.1 1.5

UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 8-3
QUESTION 8B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jim Himes
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 134 -44 22 155 -29 -16 5 17 44 111 -45 74 99 122 42 -33 11 26 61 37 1 20 35 79
UNFAVORABLE) 22% -26% 14% 62% -31% -19% 6% 23% 48% 69% -29% 29% 62% 65% 17% -23% 13% 18% 27% 25% 1% 11% 27% 39%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH AK AKL AQP P OR Q U uv  AUVW
KPQUV I
TOTAL HEARD OF 546 162 136 234 87 74 69 67 83 151 145 230 146 168 225 123 68 131 207 139 84 158 114 187
—————————————— 91% 93% 89% 93% 95% 91% 87% 91% 90% 94% 92% 91% 91% 90% 94% 88% 82% 91% 93% 94% 86% 93% 89% 93%
Q Q
TOTAL FAVORABLE 288 42 63 178 23 19 30 33 58 119 35 130 112 132 113 32 27 66 117 78 34 80 59 115
——————————————— 48% 24% 41% 71% 25% 23% 38% 45% 64% 74% 22% 51% 70% 71% 47% 23% 33% 46% 52% 52% 35% 47% 46% 57%
BEFKP B ABC F EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AQP P Q Q AUV
QU
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 155 86 41 23 52 35 25 16 14 8 81 56 13 10 71 64 17 40 56 41 33 60 24 37
26% 50% 27% % 56% 42% 32% 22% 16% 5% 51% 22% % % 30% 46% 20% 28% 25% 27% 33% 35% 19% 18%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ IJ J J ALM M N ANO WX AWX
X
VERY FAVORABLE 167 19 29 116 8 11 11 18 34 83 16 64 79 90 54 16 15 30 71 50 14 40 32 82
28% 11% 19% 46% 9% 13% 14% 24% 37% 52% 10% 25% 49% 48% 22% 11% 19% 21% 32% 34% 15% 23% 25% 41%
BCEFG ABC E EFG AEFGH K AKL AOP P OR OR AUVW
KPU I
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 121 23 34 62 15 8 19 16 25 37 19 66 33 42 59 16 12 36 46 28 20 40 28 34
20% 13% 23% 24% 16% 10% 24% 21% 27% 23% 12% 26% 21% 23% 25% 11% 14% 25% 20% 19% 20% 23% 22% 17%
BFKP B B F F F K K P P
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 44 18 16 8 10 9 6 10 4 4 21 13 9 3 25 16 4 14 19 7 9 11 9 15
% 11% 10% 3% 11% 11% 8% 13% 5% 2% 13% % 5% 2% 10% 11% 5% 10% % 5% 9% % 7% %
DJIN D D J J J IM N N
VERY UNFAVORABLE 110 68 25 14 42 26 19 6 10 4 60 43 4 7 46 49 13 26 37 34 24 49 15 22
18% 39% 17% 6% 46% 32% 24% 8% 11% 3% 38% 17% 3% 4% 19% 35% 15% 18% 16% 23% 24% 28% 12% 11%
DHIJM ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ HIJ J AIM M N ANO WX AWX
NX
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 103 33 31 34 12 21 14 18 10 23 30 45 21 25 42 27 24 25 34 20 18 19 31 35
17% 19% 20% 13% 13% 26% 17% 24% 11% 15% 19% 18% 13% 13% 17% 19% 29% 17% 15% 14% 18% 11% 24% 18%
\% I I AST \Y%
NEVER HEARD OF 54 12 17 18 5 7 11 7 9 9 13 22 14 20 15 16 15 13 17 10 14 12 14 14
9% 7% 11% 7% 5% 9% 13% 9% 10% 0% 8% 9% 9% 10% 6% 12% 18% 9% 7% 6% 14% 7% 11% 7%
ST
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 0.5 1.5 7.8 0.4 0.5 1.2 2.1 4.1 14.4 0.4 2.3 8.8 13.0 1.6 0.5 1.6 1.6 2.1 1.9 1.0 1.3 2.5 3.1
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 8-4
QUESTION 8B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jim Himes
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 134 92 56 17 19 32 9 53 38 25 16 2 17 50 62 37 96 2 35 35 24 10 40
UNFAVORABLE) 22% 22% 19% 22% 54% 25% 17% 15% 30% 40% 34% 1% 20% 28% 41% 18% 25% 1% 36% 36% 26% 12% 20%
HLRV ABCDF H AH H L L ALMN AR AVIW \%
G
TOTAL HEARD OF 546 373 266 72 34 116 52 332 110 59 42 165 77 167 134 189 354 97 92 85 79 81 184
—————————————— 91% 90% 88% 94% 99% 91% 94% 93% 86% 93% 87% 92% 87% 94% 89% 93% 90% 93% 94% 86% 86% 98% 94%
ABCF I ATU TU
TOTAL FAVORABLE 288 200 139 39 22 65 22 164 61 37 24 72 40 92 82 92 195 41 50 49 45 38 98
——————————————— 48% 48% 46% 51% 63% 51% 39% 46% 48% 59% 50% 40% 45% 52% 55% 45% 50% 40% 51% 49% 49% 45% 50%
G L L
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 155 108 83 22 3 33 13 111 23 12 8 70 23 41 20 55 99 40 15 13 21 28 58
26% 26% 28% 29% 9% 26% 23% 31% 18% 19% 16% 39% 26% 23% 14% 27% 25% 38% 15% 13% 23% 33% 30%
EOST E E E E IJK AMNO O ) AS T T
VERY FAVORABLE 167 109 73 24 11 44 12 96 32 22 16 33 20 64 50 46 120 13 33 31 22 22 60
28% 26% 24% 32% 32% 35% 23% 27% 25% 35% 32% 18% 22% 36% 33% 23% 30% 12% 33% 32% 24% 26% 31%
LR ¢} M L P R
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 121 91 66 14 11 21 9 68 29 15 9 39 20 28 33 46 76 28 17 17 23 16 38
20% 22% 22% 19% 31% 16% 17% 19% 23% 24% 18% 22% 23% 16% 22% 22% 19% 27% 17% 17% 24% 19% 20%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 44 31 25 5 1 10 3 31 7 2 3 15 5 16 8 13 31 9 5 5 7 8 19
7% 7% 8% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6% 9% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 5% 8% 9% 10%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 110 77 58 17 2 24 10 80 16 10 4 55 18 25 12 41 68 31 10 9 14 20 39
18% 19% 19% 23% 5% 19% 17% 22% 12% 16% 9% 30% 20% 14% 8% 20% 17% 30% 10% 9% 15% 24% 20%
EKOST E E E E IK ANO O AS T T
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 103 64 44 11 9 18 18 57 26 9 10 23 14 33 31 42 60 15 27 23 13 16 27
17% 16% 15% 15% 27% 14% 32% 16% 20% 15% 21% 13% 16% 19% 21% 21% 15% 15% 28% 23% 14% 19% 14%
ABCDF AR
NEVER HEARD OF 54 40 35 5 - 11 3 25 18 4 7 15 12 10 17 14 39 8 6 14 13 2 11
% 10% 12% 6% 1% % % % 14% 7% 13% % 13% % 11% % 10% 7% 6% 14% 14% 2% %
EV E E E H VW VW
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.8 6.9 2.0 1.7 1.5 2.6 3.1 3.1 1.0 1.8 2.2 4.0 1.7 2.0 1.0 3.4 3.7 2.1 1.4 1.7
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 8-5
QUESTION 8B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jim Himes
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 134 33 26 39 97 34 16 16 17 24 14 28 42 11 -5 13 31 47 29 21 113 43 68 23
UNFAVORABLE) 22% 21% 11% 50% 23% 23% 24% 38% 18% 27% 11% 21% 29% 12% -4% 25% 33% 36% 32% 8% 34% 23% 34% 11%
CKNOT C ABC AEF K K K ) 0] NO ANO NO AT X AVX
X
TOTAL HEARD OF 546 146 213 77 395 131 58 33 75 80 121 120 136 74 117 50 81 124 86 244 303 174 168 204
—————————————— 91% 92% 91% 98% 92% 87% 88% 78% 81% 89% 96% 93% 94% 83% 95% 96% 86% 94% 93% 90% 92% 95% 83% 95%
HIW ABC H ATIJ I I NO NOQ NOQ N W W
TOTAL FAVORABLE 288 73 103 53 212 68 32 19 37 42 56 65 78 35 47 29 44 74 49 114 175 91 97 101
——————————————— 48% 46% 44% 67% 49% 45% 49% 46% 39% 47% 45% 50% 54% 39% 38% 57% 46% 56% 53% 42% 53% 50% 48% 47%
ABC I NO NO O T
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 155 40 77 14 114 34 16 3 20 18 42 37 36 24 52 16 13 27 19 93 62 48 29 78
26% 25% 33% 18% 27% 22% 25% 8% 21% 20% 33% 29% 25% 27% 42% 32% 14% 20% 21% 34% 19% 26% 14% 36%
HOUW D H H H J Q ANQRS Q AU W AVIW
VERY FAVORABLE 167 41 56 33 128 35 17 10 14 18 34 37 56 10 22 20 22 48 37 54 113 66 45 55
28% 26% 24% 42% 30% 23% 25% 25% 15% 20% 27% 28% 39% 11% 18% 38% 23% 37% 40% 20% 34% 36% 22% 26%
INOT ABC I I AIJK NO N NOQ ANOQ T AWX
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 121 32 46 20 84 33 16 9 23 24 23 28 22 25 25 10 22 25 12 60 61 24 51 45
20% 20% 20% 25% 20% 22% 24% 21% 24% 27% 18% 22% 15% 28% 20% 19% 23% 19% 13% 22% 19% 13% 26% 21%
\% M S \% \%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 44 12 22 5 31 12 6 2 8 5 12 9 9 8 10 2 5 12 6 20 24 11 13 20
7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 0% 10% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 5% 9% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 110 28 55 9 83 21 11 1 12 12 30 28 27 16 42 14 8 15 13 73 38 37 16 58
18% 18% 23% 12% 19% 14% 16% 3% 13% 14% 23% 22% 19% 18% 34% 27% 9% 11% 14% 27% 11% 20% % 27%
HQRUW D H H H ANQRS OR AU W AW
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 103 33 34 10 69 29 10 10 19 20 23 18 22 15 17 4 24 24 18 37 66 35 43 25
17% 21% 14% 13% 16% 20% 14% 25% 20% 23% 18% 14% 15% 17% 14% 7% 26% 18% 20% 14% 20% 19% 21% 12%
P OP P P T X
NEVER HEARD OF 54 12 22 1 34 19 8 9 18 10 5 9 8 15 7 2 13 7 6 26 27 9 34 11
% % % 2% % 13% 12% 22% 19% 11% 4% 7% 6% 17% 5% 4% 14% 6% 7% 10% % 5% 17% %
DK D D AE AKLM K OPRS OPR AVX
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 1.8 1.3 3.8 1.8 2.0 2.0 5.8 1.9 2.4 1.3 1.7 2.2 1.4 0.9 1.8 3.3 2.8 2.5 1.2 2.8 1.9 3.4 1.3
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 51
Table 8-6
QUESTION 8B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jim Himes
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 134 49 45 11 15 13 110 23 71 46 16
UNFAVORABLE) 22% 24% 34% 12% 16% 19% 27% 12% 28% 20% 15%
DH DH ADEFH DEH K
TOTAL HEARD OF 546 203 127 81 76 59 385 162 242 205 99
—————————————— 91% 97% 95% 90% 79% 84% 95% 83% 93% 88% 91%
EH AEFH EFH E AEFH
TOTAL FAVORABLE 288 116 72 35 38 27 219 69 133 106 50
——————————————— 48% 55% 54% 39% 39% 38% 54% 36% 51% 45% 46%
H DEFH DEFH DEFH
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 155 67 27 24 22 14 109 46 61 60 34
26% 32% 20% 27% 23% 20% 27% 24% 24% 26% 31%
CF
VERY FAVORABLE 167 69 46 19 16 17 130 37 74 59 35
28% 33% 34% 21% 17% 25% 32% 19% 28% 25% 32%
EH DEH DEH DEH
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 121 48 26 16 21 10 89 32 59 47 15
20% 23% 20% 18% 22% 14% 22% 16% 23% 20% 14%
K
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 44 15 9 10 5 5 29 15 17 17 11
7% 7% 6% 11% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 10%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 110 52 18 14 17 8 80 31 45 43 23
18% 25% 14% 16% 18% 12% 20% 16% 17% 18% 21%
CFH
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 103 19 28 22 16 18 57 47 48 40 15
17% % 21% 24% 17% 26% 14% 24% 19% 17% 14%
B B BG BG BG
NEVER HEARD OF 54 7 6 9 20 11 22 32 17 28 9
% 3% 5% 10% 21% 16% % 17% % 12% 9%
BG ABCDG  BCG ABCG
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 1.7 2.7 1.4 1.7 2.0 2.0 1.5 2.2 1.8 1.5
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 9-1
QUESTION 9B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jayme Stevenson

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% % % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 67 62 5 49 49 9 10 -6 75 -12 75 4 31 -16 19 2 8 77 -12 -16 80 3
UNFAVORABLE) 11% 12% 6% 15% 14% 9% 7% -4% 18% -4% 33% 5% 23% -16% 29% 4% 22% 22% -5% -5% 36% 5%
HJLNP C C G AH AJL J ANP ANP N NP AS ATV T
ST
TOTAL HEARD OF 305 270 35 190 195 51 59 66 223 124 138 43 72 43 34 29 22 194 100 136 143 26
—————————————— 51% 53% 37% 56% 54% 51% 42% 47% 54% 43% 60% 53% 53% 43% 51% 66% 63% 55% 46% 43% 64% 46%
CJT C C G AJ N S ATV
TOTAL FAVORABLE 107 101 7 79 79 15 13 14 93 19 81 7 35 4 19 7 10 90 16 19 86 3
——————————————— 18% 20% 7% 23% 22% 15% 9% 10% 23% 7% 36% 8% 25% 4% 29% 15% 30% 26% 7% 6% 38% 5%
CGHJL C C G H AJL N N N AS ATV
NSTV
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40 39 1 30 30 7 3 20 18 31 7 2 4 20 - 5 3 12 28 34 6 -
7% % 1% % % 7% 2% 14% % 11% 3% 3% 3% 20% - 12% 8% % 13% 11% 3% -
CGKMO C C G AL KL AMO 0 AR uv v
RUV
VERY FAVORABLE 46 44 2 36 36 7 2 3 43 3 42 1 14 2 6 3 5 42 3 3 43 -
8% % 2% 11% 10% 8% 1% 2% 11% 1% 19% 1% 10% 2% 9% 6% 15% 12% 1% 1% 19% -
CGHJL C C G G H AJL N AS ATV
NSTV
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 61 57 4 42 42 8 11 11 50 17 39 6 21 2 13 4 5 48 13 16 43 3
10% 11% 5% 13% 12% 8% 8% 8% 12% 6% 17% 7% 15% 2% 20% 10% 15% 14% 6% 5% 19% 5%
CJINST C C AJL N N N S ATV
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 20 19 1 12 13 5 3 10 9 14 4 1 1 11 - 3 2 5 15 16 4 -
3% % 1% % % 5% 2% % 2% % % 2% 1% 11% - 6% 5% 1% % 5% 2% -
MOV I AMO R uv v
VERY UNFAVORABLE 20 20 - 17 17 2 1 10 9 17 3 1 3 9 - 3 1 7 13 19 2 -
3% 4% - 5% 5% 2% 1% 7% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 9% - 6% 3% 2% 6% 6% 1% -
CGKOU C C G I KL MO R uv
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 158 131 27 81 86 29 42 32 111 74 49 34 34 19 15 17 9 91 57 83 52 23
26% 26% 29% 24% 24% 29% 30% 23% 27% 26% 21% 42% 24% 19% 22% 38% 25% 26% 26% 26% 23% 40%
AJK N ATU
NEVER HEARD OF 295 236 59 149 163 49 83 74 189 165 91 39 65 57 32 15 13 158 120 182 81 31
49% 47% 63% 44% 46% 49% 58% 53% 46% 57% 40% 47% 47% 57% 49% 34% 37% 45% 54% 57% 36% 54%
KU ABD E AK P R AU 8]
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.7 2.6 5.6 2.7 2.6 2.3 3.9 0.7 5.1 0.6 11.9 2.9 9.0 0.2 - 1.3 3.7 7.3 0.6 0.5 14.4 -
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 9-2
QUESTION 9B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jayme Stevenson

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 67 -3 63 107 -40 67 - 65 60 -9 77 71 -5 -4 66 5
UNFAVORABLE) 11% -1% 41% 100% -100% 22% - 22% 43% -3% 25% 33% -2% -1% 34% 5%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG E  AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
NP I
TOTAL HEARD OF 305 133 106 107 40 305 - 302 141 119 176 127 162 131 128 46
—————————————— 51% 46% 69% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 44% 58% 60% 45% 44% 65% 45%
GJIN AB AG AG AG AG AG J AM ANP
TOTAL FAVORABLE 107 32 69 107 - 107 - 105 101 19 88 76 30 29 73 5
——————————————— 18% 11% 44% 100% - 35% - 35% 71% 7% 29% 36% 8% 10% 37% 5%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP
NP I
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40 35 6 - 40 40 - 40 40 29 11 5 35 33 7 -
% 12% 4% - 100% 13% - 13% 29% 11% % 2% 10% 11% 4% -
DGLP AC ADFGH  ADG ADG ADFGH K L AOP p
I
VERY FAVORABLE 46 4 42 46 - 46 - 46 45 3 43 40 6 6 40 -
% 1% 27% 43% - 15% - 15% 32% 1% 14% 19% 2% 2% 21% -
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM P ANP
NP
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 61 28 27 61 - 61 - 59 56 17 45 36 24 23 33 5
10% 10% 18% 57% - 20% - 20% 39% 6% 15% 17% 7% 8% 17% 5%
EGJ AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH J AM ANP
I
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 20 17 3 - 20 20 - 20 20 15 4 3 17 17 3 -
% % 2% - 49% % - % 14% % 1% 1% % % 2% -
DGP C ADFGH DG ADG ADFGH K L OoP
I
VERY UNFAVORABLE 20 18 3 - 20 20 - 20 20 13 7 2 18 16 4 -
3% 6% 2% - 51% 7% - 7% 14% 5% 2% 1% 5% 5% 2% -
DGLP c ADFGH  ADG ADG ADFGH L P P
I
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 158 66 32 - - 158 - 157 - 70 76 46 97 69 47 41
26% 23% 21% - - 52% - 52% - 26% 25% 21% 27% 23% 24% 40%
DEGI ADEGI ADEGI ANO
NEVER HEARD OF 295 155 49 - - - 295 - - 154 128 86 197 170 69 56
49% 54% 31% - - - 100% - - 56% 42% 40% 55% 56% 35% 55%
CDEFH C ADEFH AK L AO 0
ILO I
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.7 0.9 12.1 - - 2.7 - 2.6 2.5 0.7 7.7 15.1 0.8 0.9 9.9 -
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 9-3
QUESTION 9B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jayme Stevenson

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 67 48 19 - 31 17 12 7 3 -3 43 36 -11 -3 40 29 3 18 21 25 14 33 7 13
UNFAVORABLE) 11% 28% 12% - 34% 20% 15% 9% 3% -2% 27% 14% =-7% -2% 17% 21% 4% 13% 9% 16% 15% 19% 6% 6%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ J iJ J J ALM M N AN Q Q WX AWX
QWX
TOTAL HEARD OF 305 111 77 108 62 50 41 37 46 62 90 133 74 83 132 76 30 63 123 88 39 112 54 100
—————————————— 51% 64% 51% 43% 67% 61% 51% 50% 50% 38% 57% 53% 46% 44% 55% 54% 37% 44% 55% 59% 40% 65% 42% 50%
DJQ  ACD AHIJ J N OR OR AUWX
TOTAL FAVORABLE 107 59 28 19 39 20 16 12 11 8 48 49 10 15 53 36 6 22 42 38 18 49 10 30
——————————————— 18% 34% 18% 7% 42% 25% 20% 16% 12% 5% 31% 19% 6% 8% 22% 26% 7% 15% 19% 25% 19% 29% 8% 15%
DJMNQ  ACD D AFGHI J J J ALM M N N Q OR W AWX W
W J
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40 11 9 19 8 4 4 5 8 11 6 13 22 18 13 7 3 4 21 13 4 16 3 17
% % 6% 8% 8% 4% 5% 6% 9% 7% 4% % 14% 10% % 5% 3% 3% % % 4% 10% 2% %
RW AKL OR R W W
VERY FAVORABLE 46 31 8 6 16 14 6 2 3 3 25 19 2 3 23 18 1 6 23 16 4 22 2 17
% 18% 5% 2% 18% 18% 8% 2% 3% 2% 16% % % 1% 10% 13% 1% 4% 10% 11% 5% 13% 2% %
DHIJM  ACD AHIJ AHIJ ALM M N N OR OR uw W
Now
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 61 29 20 13 23 6 10 10 8 5 23 30 8 12 30 18 5 16 19 21 14 27 7 13
10% 17% 13% % 25% 7% 13% 13% 9% 3% 15% 12% 5% % 13% 13% 6% 11% % 14% 14% 16% 6% %
DJIM AD D AFGIJ J J M M N WX
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 20 6 6 8 3 3 4 2 1 7 4 5 11 9 5 6 3 3 9 5 3 5 3 9
% 3% 4% 3% % 3% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% % 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
L
VERY UNFAVORABLE 20 6 3 11 5 1 - 3 7 4 2 7 11 9 9 2 11 8 1 11 8
% 3% 2% % 5% 1% - 4% % 2% 1% 3% % 5% 4% 1% - - % 6% 1% 7% - 4%
GORUW G FG K P OR OR uw uw
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 158 41 41 70 15 26 20 20 27 43 36 72 42 49 66 32 22 37 61 37 17 46 41 52
26% 23% 26% 28% 16% 32% 26% 27% 30% 27% 23% 29% 26% 26% 27% 23% 26% 26% 27% 25% 17% 27% 32% 26%
EU E E E U
NEVER HEARD OF 295 63 76 144 31 32 39 37 45 99 68 119 86 105 107 64 52 81 100 61 59 59 74 102
49% 36% 49% 57% 33% 39% 49% 50% 50% 62% 43% 47% 54% 56% 45% 46% 63% 56% 45% 41% 60% 35% 58% 50%
BEV B AB E E AEF 0 AST ST v v v
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.7 5.2 3.1 1.0 5.0 5.7 3.8 2.4 1.3 0.7 8.4 3.8 0.5 0.8 4.0 5.0 2.4 5.6 2.0 2.9 4.6 3.0 3.9 1.7
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 9-4
QUESTION 9B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jayme Stevenson

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% % 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 67 50 41 3 6 15 3 48 13 3 3 35 13 13 7 36 31 28 8 3 12 8 28
UNFAVORABLE) 11% 12% 14% 4% 17% 11% 5% 13% 10% 5% 7% 19% 14% 7% 4% 18% 8% 27% 8% 3% 13% 9% 15%
DOT DG DG J ANO o] AQ AS T T
TOTAL HEARD OF 305 219 157 44 18 62 21 188 56 39 22 101 51 87 65 109 196 63 46 41 45 45 112
—————————————— 51% 53% 52% 57% 52% 49% 38% 53% 44% 61% 44% 56% 58% 49% 43% 54% 50% 60% 47% 42% 49% 54% 58%
G I 0 ] T
TOTAL FAVORABLE 107 83 65 12 6 21 4 74 17 11 6 47 21 26 13 49 58 34 15 8 17 14 47
——————————————— 18% 20% 22% 16% 17% 16% 7% 21% 13% 18% 12% 26% 23% 15% 9% 24% 15% 33% 15% 8% 18% 16% 24%
GOT G G I ANO ] Q AS T T
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40 33 24 9 - 6 1 26 4 8 2 13 8 13 6 13 28 6 7 5 4 6 19
% % % 11% - 5% 2% % 3% 13% 5% % 9% % 4% 6% % 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 10%
EG EG EG EG E I I
VERY FAVORABLE 46 37 29 5 3 8 1 31 8 4 3 18 9 13 6 23 23 15 8 2 2 7 23
8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 7% 2% 9% 6% 7% 6% 10% 10% 7% 4% 11% 6% 14% 8% 2% 3% 9% 12%
GTU G G 0 Q TU
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 61 46 37 7 3 12 3 43 9 3 29 12 13 7 26 35 20 6 6 14 7 24
10% 11% 12% 9% 9% 10% 5% 12% 7% 11% 6% 16% 13% 8% 5% 13% % 19% 7% 6% 16% 8% 12%
] NO ] AS T
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 20 16 12 4 - 4 - 12 2 6 - 5 3 7 5 6 14 2 4 3 4 3 10
3% 4% 4% 5% - 3% - 3% 2% 10% - 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5%
EGK EG EG EG K IK
VERY UNFAVORABLE 20 18 13 5 - 2 1 14 2 2 2 8 4 7 2 7 13 4 3 2 1 3 9
% % % 6% - % 2% % 2% % 5% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% % 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5%
E EF E E
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 158 103 67 23 12 36 16 88 35 19 14 41 23 48 45 47 110 22 24 28 24 25 46
26% 25% 22% 30% 35% 28% 29% 25% 28% 31% 28% 23% 26% 27% 30% 23% 28% 22% 25% 28% 26% 30% 24%
NEVER HEARD OF 295 193 144 33 17 64 34 169 72 24 27 79 38 90 86 94 197 41 53 58 47 39 83
49% 47% 48% 43% 48% 51% 62% 47% 56% 39% 56% 44% 42% 51% 57% 46% 50% 40% 53% 58% 51% 46% 42%
D J M W
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.7 2.5 2.7 1.4 - 3.4 3.6 2.8 4.3 1.4 2.4 3.7 2.6 2.0 2.0 3.9 2.1 5.8 2.2 1.6 3.8 2.3 2.5
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 9-5
QUESTION 9B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jayme Stevenson

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 67 14 50 - 46 21 9 6 7 13 20 18 9 16 24 7 5 13 2 47 20 19 11 38
UNFAVORABLE) 11% 9% 21% - 11% 14% 14% 14% 8% 15% 16% 14% 6% 18% 20% 14% 5% 10% 2% 18% 6% 10% 5% 18%
DMQSU D ABD M M QS AQRS S S AU AVW
w
TOTAL HEARD OF 305 83 120 42 224 69 33 16 46 47 74 64 68 47 73 31 46 66 37 152 153 83 75 147
—————————————— 51% 53% 51% 53% 52% 46% 50% 38% 50% 52% 59% 50% 47% 53% 59% 59% 49% 50% 41% 56% 46% 45% 37% 68%
HW H S S 8] AVW
TOTAL FAVORABLE 107 26 58 10 78 217 13 6 15 19 30 24 19 20 35 13 13 20 6 68 40 26 18 63
——————————————— 18% 17% 25% 13% 18% 18% 20% 14% 16% 21% 24% 19% 13% 23% 28% 24% 14% 15% 7% 25% 12% 14% 9% 29%
SUW AD M S AQRS S AU AVW
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40 12 9 10 32 6 4 - 8 5 10 7 10 5 11 5 8 6 4 20 20 8 8 25
7% % % 13% % 4% 6% - 8% 6% % 5% % 5% % 10% 9% 5% 5% % % 4% 4% 12%
H C H H H VI
VERY FAVORABLE 46 11 28 3 36 8 6 1 6 11 11 10 8 9 13 5 7 9 2 27 19 10 9 28
8% 7% 12% 4% 8% 6% 10% 2% 6% 12% 9% 8% 5% 10% 10% 10% 8% 7% 3% 10% 6% 5% 4% 13%
HS D H S S VI
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 61 15 30 8 42 18 7 5 9 8 19 14 11 11 22 7 6 11 4 41 20 17 10 35
10% 10% 13% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 10% 9% 15% 11% % 13% 18% 14% 6% % 4% 15% % % % 16%
SUW S QRS U AVW
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 20 6 4 5 17 3 3 - 5 2 6 1 6 1 5 3 5 2 4 8 12 5 4 12
3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 5% - 5% 2% 5% 1% 4% 1% 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
HL H
VERY UNFAVORABLE 20 6 4 5 15 3 1 - 3 4 4 6 3 4 6 3 3 4 1 12 8 3 4 13
3% 4% 2% 6% % 2% 1% - 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 1% % 3% 2% 2% %
H H W
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 158 45 53 21 114 37 16 10 24 23 34 33 39 22 27 13 25 40 26 64 94 49 49 59
26% 28% 23% 27% 26% 24% 24% 25% 26% 25% 27% 26% 27% 25% 22% 25% 26% 31% 29% 24% 28% 27% 24% 28%
NEVER HEARD OF 295 75 115 36 205 81 33 26 47 43 52 65 76 42 51 21 48 65 55 118 177 100 126 68
49% 47% 49% 47% 48% 54% 50% 62% 50% 48% 41% 50% 53% 47% 41% 41% 51% 50% 59% 44% 54% 55% 63% 32%
X AE OopP T X AX
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.7 2.1 6.8 1.0 2.4 4.5 3.2 - 1.9 3.5 2.9 3.7 2.0 4.5 3.3 2.4 1.6 3.1 1.4 3.3 2.0 3.5 2.4 2.5
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 9-6
QUESTION 9B:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Jayme Stevenson

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 67 28 5 7 19 7 37 30 30 18 19
UNFAVORABLE) 11% 13% 4% 8% 20% 10% 9% 16% 11% 8% 18%
C C ACDG C CG J
TOTAL HEARD OF 305 109 70 51 43 33 212 93 137 112 56
—————————————— 51% 52% 52% 57% 44% 47% 52% 48% 53% 48% 51%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 107 45 20 12 20 10 73 34 50 33 25
——————————————— 18% 21% 15% 14% 21% 14% 18% 18% 19% 14% 23%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40 17 15 5 1 3 37 4 20 15 5
% % 11% 5% 1% 4% % 2% 8% % 5%
EH EH EH EH
VERY FAVORABLE 46 20 9 5 8 3 32 14 22 13 11
% 10% % 6% 9% 4% % 7% 9% % 10%
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 61 25 11 7 12 7 42 20 28 20 14
10% 12% 8% 8% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 13%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 20 8 10 1 - 1 19 1 12 7 1
% 4% % 1% - 2% % 1% % 3% 1%
EHK EH DEFH DEH K
VERY UNFAVORABLE 20 9 5 4 1 2 18 3 8 8 5
3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4%
EH
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 158 47 35 34 21 20 102 55 68 65 25
26% 23% 26% 38% 22% 29% 25% 29% 26% 28% 24%
ABEG
NEVER HEARD OF 295 101 64 39 54 38 194 101 122 121 52
49% 48% 48% 43% 56% 53% 48% 52% 47% 52% 49%
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.7 2.7 1.3 2.6 22.0 3.6 2.0 9.2 2.5 2.3 4.5
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 14-1
QUESTION 11B/12B:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Jayme Stevenson, the Republican party candidate, and Jim Himes, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (HIMES - STEVENSON) 94 65 29 15 23 30 40 124 -64 271 =185 9 =37 90 -38 28 -23 -99 182 318 -224 -
16% 13% 31% % 7% 31% 28% 89% -16% 94% -81% 11% -27% 90% -57% 63% -66% -28% 83% 100% -100% -
DEIKM D ABD AE AE AT AKL K 0Q AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
OQRUV
TOTAL HIMES 318 265 53 169 182 59 77 129 152 275 14 30 43 93 12 35 4 110 193 318 - -
——————————— 53% 52% 56% 50% 51% 60% 54% 92% 37% 95% % 36% 31% 93% 17% 78% 12% 31% 88% 100% - -
IKLMO AT AKL K 0Q AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV
QRUV
TOTAL STEVENSON 224 201 24 154 158 29 37 5 216 4 199 21 80 3 49 7 27 208 11 - 224 -
——————————————— 37% 40% 25% 46% 44% 29% 26% 4% 52% 1% 87% 26% 58% 3% 75% 16% 78% 59% 5% - 100% -
CGHJL C AC AFG AH AJL J ANP AMNP N AMNP AS ATV
NPSTV
DEFINITELY HIMES 244 219 25 153 164 42 38 106 110 230 7 7 27 87 6 32 3 66 169 244 - -
41% 43% 27% 45% 46% 43% 27% 76% 27% 80% 3% 8% 20% 87% 9% 73% 10% 19% 77% 77% - -
CGIKL C ¢} G G AT AKL O AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MOQRU
\%
PROBABLY HIMES 66 41 25 11 13 17 36 20 40 40 5 22 14 7 4 2 1 38 23 66 - -
11% % 27% % 4% 17% 25% 14% 10% 14% 2% 27% 10% 7% 7% 5% 3% 11% 11% 21% - -
DEKQU D ABD E AE K AJK AUV
\%
LEAN HIMES 8 6 2 4 5 - 3 4 1 5 2 1 1 - 1 - - 6 1 8 - -
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - - 2% - 3% - -
FNPQU F uv
\%
LEAN STEVENSON 14 10 4 7 7 1 6 - 14 - 9 5 - 2 - 1 13 1 - 14 -
% % 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% - % - 4% 6% 3% - 2% - 2% % - - % -
HJINPS H J J N S ATV
v
PROBABLY STEVENSON 6l 47 14 36 38 9 14 2 57 3 46 12 13 - 18 2 4 55 4 - 6l -
10% 9% 15% 11% 11% 9% 10% 1% 14% 1% 20% 14% 9% - 27% 5% 11% 16% 2% - 27% -
HJINST H AJ J N AMNPQ N AS ATV
\%
DEFINITELY STEVENSON 150 143 7 111 114 19 17 4 145 1 145 4 63 3 30 5 22 141 6 - 150 -
25% 28% 7% 33% 32% 19% 12% 3% 35% - 63% 5% 46% 3% 45% 11% 65% 40% 3% - 67% -
CGHJL C AC AFG AH AJL ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV
NPSTV
UNDECIDED 58 40 17 15 18 11 28 5 44 10 16 31 14 3 5 3 3 33 16 - - 58
10% % 19% % 5% 11% 20% 4% 11% % % 38% 10% 3% 8% 6% 10% % % - - 100%
DEHJN D ABD AE H AJK N ATU
TU
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 14-2
QUESTION 11B/12B:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Jayme Stevenson, the Republican party candidate, and Jim Himes, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (HIMES - STEVENSON) 94 221 =130 -67 28 -8 101 -4 -32 249 -159 -154 247 238 -155 11
16% 77% -84% -62% 70% -2% 34% -1% -23% 91% -52% -72% 69% 79%  -79% 11%
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHI DI D AK AL  AOP 0
KLO I
TOTAL HIMES 318 250 9 19 34 136 182 136 53 255 57 19 291 265 14 39
——————————— 53% 87% 6% 17% 85% 44% 62% 45% 38% 94% 19% % 81% 88% % 38%
CDFHI AC ADFGH D ADFHI D D AK AL  AOP 0
KLOP I
TOTAL STEVENSON 224 29 139 86 6 143 81 140 85 6 216 173 43 217 169 29
——————————————— 37% 10% 90% 80% 15% 47% 27% 46% 60% 2% 71% 81l% 12% 9% 86% 28%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG E  AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
N I
DEFINITELY HIMES 244 201 6 13 32 102 142 102 45 220 20 8 234 217 7 20
41% 70% 4% 12% 79% 33% 48% 34% 32% 81% % 4% 65% 72% 3% 19%
CDFKL AC ADFGH D ADFHI D D AK AL  AOP 0
OoP I
PROBABLY HIMES 66 48 2 6 2 29 37 29 8 31 33 10 53 45 6 15
11% 17% 1% 5% 6% 10% 12% 10% 6% 11% 11% 5% 15% 15% 3% 15%
CDILO AC DI L 0 0
LEAN HIMES 8 1 1 - 4 4 4 - 4 4 2 4 3 1 4
% - 1% - - % % % - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
DEI DEI DEI
LEAN STEVENSON 14 3 5 2 - 5 9 5 1 - 14 8 6 - 10 4
% 1% 3% 2% - % 3% % 1% - % 4% 2% % 4%
EJN E E E J N N
PROBABLY STEVENSON 61 11 26 17 1 41 20 39 15 3 56 34 22 15 34 12
10% 4% 17% 16% 3% 13% 7% 13% 11% 1% 19% 16% % % 17% 12%
BEJMN AB EG EG EG E AJ AM AN
DEFINITELY STEVENSON 150 14 108 67 5 98 52 96 69 3 146 132 15 12 126 13
25% 5% 70% 62% 12% 32% 18% 32% 49% 1% 48% 62% 4% 4% 64% 12%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
NP I
UNDECIDED 58 9 6 3 - 26 31 26 3 11 31 21 25 9 14 35
10% 3% 4% 3% - % 11% % 2% % 10% 10% % 3% % 34%
BCDEI DEI DEI DEI J ANO
JN

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 14-3
QUESTION 11B/12B:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Jayme Stevenson, the Republican party candidate, and Jim Himes, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (HIMES - STEVENSON) 94 -97 -4 188 -58 -39 -4 - 53 135 -85 51 118 131 14 =51 12 15 45 24 4 -9 23 78
16% -55% -3% 75% -62% -48% -5% - 57% 85% -54% 20% 74% 70% 6% -37% 14% 10% 20% 16% 4% -5% 18% 39%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R v UV AUVW
HKOPU I
v
TOTAL HIMES 318 31 63 214 15 16 32 31 69 144 31 137 137 151 116 38 40 72 126 79 45 76 68 129
——————————— 53% 18% 41% 85% 16% 20% 40% 42% 76% 90% 20% 54% 85% 81% 48% 27% 49% 50% 57% 53% 45% 45% 53% 64%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AUV
KP I
TOTAL STEVENSON 224 128 67 26 73 55 36 31 17 9 116 85 19 20 102 89 29 57 82 55 41 85 45 52
——————————————— 37% 73% 44% 10% 79% 67% 45% 42% 18% 6% 73% 34% 12% 11% 43% 64% 35% 40% 37% 37% 42% 50% 35% 26%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ iJ IJ J ALM M N  ANO X AWX
X
DEFINITELY HIMES 244 21 42 175 10 11 16 27 50 126 21 96 120 128 84 24 26 51 96 71 22 56 55 111
41% 12% 27% 70% 11% 13% 20% 36% 54% 78% 13% 38% 75% 68% 35% 17% 32% 35% 43% 48% 23% 33% 43% 55%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P OR U AUVW
KPU I
PROBABLY HIMES 66 9 19 35 4 5 14 4 18 17 9 37 16 24 27 12 12 18 28 8 16 20 13 16
11% 5% 12% 14% 4% 7% 18% 6% 19% 11% 6% 15% 10% 13% 11% 8% 15% 12% 13% 6% 16% 12% 11% %
BEKT B B EFH EFH E K T T
LEAN HIMES 8 1 2 4 1 - 2 - 2 2 1 3 1 - 4 2 2 4 2 - 6 1 - 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - % - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% - 6% - - 1%
FHNTW N VWX
LEAN STEVENSON 14 7 5 1 3 4 1 4 1 - 6 5 2 3 4 5 1 4 8 1 2 4 2 6
% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 5% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
DJ D J
PROBABLY STEVENSON 61 26 24 9 13 12 12 11 5 3 22 30 9 8 32 19 5 22 22 11 9 22 18 11
10% 15% 16% 3% 15% 15% 16% 16% 6% 2% 14% 12% 6% 4% 13% 14% 7% 15% 10% 8% 9% 13% 14% %
DJIMNX D D J J iJ J M M N N X X
DEFINITELY STEVENSON 150 94 38 16 56 38 23 15 10 6 88 51 8 9 66 65 23 32 52 42 30 60 24 35
25% 54% 25% 6% 61% 47% 29% 21% 11% 4% 56% 20% 5% 5% 27% 47% 27% 22% 23% 28% 31% 35% 19% 17%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ iJ J ALM M N  ANO X AWX
X
UNDECIDED 58 15 23 12 4 11 11 12 6 7 11 30 5 16 22 12 13 15 15 15 13 9 15 21
10% 8% 15% 5% 5% 13% 14% 16% 6% 4% 7% 12% 3% 8% 9% 9% 16% 10% 7% 10% 13% 6% 12% 10%
DJIM D J EJ EJ M

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 14-4
QUESTION 11B/12B:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Jayme Stevenson, the Republican party candidate, and Jim Himes, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO  MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
**D/S (HIMES - STEVENSON) 94 63 45 5 13 26 4 25 39 15 13 -18 11 43 56 24 69 =17 41 32 23 5 20
16% 15% 15% 7% 37% 21% 7% 7% 30% 24% 26% -10% 12% 24% 37% 12% 18% -16% 42% 33% 25% 6% 10%
DGHLR DG DG ABCDG DG AH H H L AILM AILMN AR AVW VI
v
TOTAL HIMES 318 218 156 39 22 72 27 176 76 35 29 75 44 101 95 103 214 39 64 59 54 39 102
——————————— 53% 53% 52% 51% 64% 57% 48% 49% 59% 55% 59% 42% 50% 57% 63% 51% 54% 38% 65% 59% 58% 47% 52%
LR L AL AR
TOTAL STEVENSON 224 154 111 34 9 46 23 151 37 20 16 93 34 58 39 78 145 56 23 26 30 34 82
——————————————— 37% 37% 37% 44% 27% 37% 42% 42% 29% 32% 33% 52% 38% 33% 26% 39% 37% 54% 23% 27% 33% 41% 42%
OSsT I AMNO AS T T
DEFINITELY HIMES 244 162 110 35 17 59 22 136 52 28 25 45 31 91 74 74 168 22 52 43 39 32 81
41% 39% 36% 46% 49% 46% 40% 38% 41% 44% 51% 25% 35% 51% 49% 37% 43% 21% 53% 44% 42% 38% 42%
LR AIM M AR
PROBABLY HIMES 66 49 41 3 5 13 4 35 21 6 4 25 12 10 20 27 39 16 11 15 13 8 18
11% 12% 14% 4% 15% 10% 7% 10% 17% 10% 7% 14% 13% 6% 13% 13% 10% 15% 11% 15% 14% 9% 9%
DN D D N N
LEAN HIMES 8 7 5 1 - 1 1 5 2 1 5 1 - 2 2 7 1 1 1 1 - 3
1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1%
EKNV E E K N
LEAN STEVENSON 14 8 6 1 1 2 3 11 1 1 1 5 1 6 2 6 8 5 1 - 3 1 7
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% - 3% 1% 3%
T I T
PROBABLY STEVENSON 61 41 30 8 4 10 10 37 13 5 5 24 7 13 16 22 39 16 6 7 10 10 22
10% 10% 10% 10% 10% % 17% 10% 11% 9% 10% 13% 8% 7% 11% 11% 10% 15% 6% 7% 11% 12% 11%
S
DEFINITELY STEVENSON 150 105 75 25 5 34 11 103 23 14 10 65 25 39 21 51 98 35 16 19 18 24 53
25% 25% 25% 32% 15% 27% 19% 29% 18% 22% 20% 36% 29% 22% 14% 25% 25% 33% 16% 20% 19% 29% 27%
0s E I ANO ] S
UNDECIDED 58 41 34 4 3 8 6 29 15 8 4 11 11 18 16 21 34 9 12 14 8 9 11
10% 10% 11% 5% 8% 6% 10% % 12% 13% 9% % 12% 10% 11% 11% % 9% 12% 14% 9% 11% %
W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
F (0] LEE & A S TES

95%
ABRIZTI SOCIA
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Table 14-5
QUESTION 11B/12B:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Jayme Stevenson, the Republican party candidate, and Jim Himes, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (HIMES - STEVENSON) 94 16 4 36 67 27 12 20 22 22 7 6 28 6 =22 5 38 35 23 -6 100 16 71 7
16% 10% 2% 46% 16% 18% 18% 47% 24% 25% 6% 5% 20% 7% -17% 10% 40% 27% 25% -2% 30% 9% 35% 3%
BCKLN C ABC AEFG KL KL KL O O ANOPR ANOP ANOP AT X AVX
OTVX S
TOTAL HIMES 318 80 110 55 230 79 37 27 50 53 62 60 82 42 47 28 61 75 54 121 197 94 122 102
——————————— 53% 51% 47% 70% 54% 53% 55% 64% 53% 59% 49% 47% 57% 47% 38% 54% 64% 57% 58% 45% 60% 51% 61% 48%
oT ABC ) ANO 0] O T X
TOTAL STEVENSON 224 64 106 19 163 52 25 7 27 31 54 54 54 36 68 23 23 40 31 127 97 77 52 95
——————————————— 37% 41% 45% 24% 38% 35% 37% 16% 29% 35% 43% 42% 37% 40% 55% 44% 24% 31% 33% 47% 29% 42% 26% 44%
DHQUW D AD H H H I Q ANQRS Q AU W W
DEFINITELY HIMES 244 61 79 44 192 44 18 16 31 34 53 45 71 22 31 22 42 67 49 78 166 80 84 80
41% 39% 34% 57% 45% 30% 28% 39% 33% 38% 42% 35% 49% 25% 25% 42% 45% 51% 53% 29% 50% 44% 41% 37%
FGNOT ABC FG IL NO NO ANO ANO AT
PROBABLY HIMES 66 17 30 10 36 28 16 17 16 8 12 11 15 14 6 18 7 5 36 30 12 33 21
11% 11% 13% 13% 8% 18% 24% 18% 18% 18% 7% 10% 8% 17% 11% 12% 19% % 5% 13% 9% 6% 17% 10%
RSV AE AE KM KM RS RS VX
LEAN HIMES 8 2 1 1 1 7 2 3 2 3 1 2 - 4 2 - 1 1 - 7 2 2 5 1
% 1% - 1% - 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 1% 2% - % 2% % 1% - 2% - 1% 3% 1%
MPS E E PS
LEAN STEVENSON 14 3 9 - 9 4 1 1 - 2 5 4 4 1 4 1 1 4 3 6 8 7 3 3
% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 4% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
I D I
PROBABLY STEVENSON 61 21 21 6 42 17 7 1 12 7 16 16 10 10 16 5 9 15 5 31 29 18 12 31
10% 13% 9% 8% 10% 11% 10% 3% 13% 8% 13% 12% 7% 11% 13% 10% 10% 12% 5% 12% % 10% % 14%
HW H H W
DEFINITELY STEVENSON 150 40 76 12 112 32 17 4 16 22 34 35 40 25 48 17 13 21 23 90 60 52 37 61
25% 26% 32% 15% 26% 21% 25% 10% 17% 24% 27% 27% 28% 28% 39% 32% 13% 16% 25% 33% 18% 28% 18% 28%
DHORU AD H H H OR AQRS OR Q AU W W
W
UNDECIDED 58 14 19 4 36 19 5 9 16 6 10 15 9 11 9 1 11 16 8 22 35 12 28 17
10% % % 6% % 13% 8% 20% 17% 6% % 12% 6% 12% 7% 1% 11% 12% 9% 8% 11% % 14% %
P AEG JKM P P P P P \%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 14-6
QUESTION 11B/12B:

If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Jayme Stevenson, the Republican party candidate, and Jim Himes, the Democratic party candidate,

would you vote?

BANNER 6

BASE=CD 4 ONLY

**D/S (HIMES - STEVENSON)

TOTAL HIMES

DEFINITELY HIMES

PROBABLY HIMES

LEAN HIMES

LEAN STEVENSON

PROBABLY STEVENSON

DEFINITELY STEVENSON

UNDECIDED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
94 28 29 20 7 10 77 16 56 35 3
16% 13% 22% 22% 8% 14% 19% % 22% 15% 3%
EHK EH EH EH K K
318 114 75 49 46 34 229 89 144 124 49
53% 54% 56% 55% 48% 47% 56% 46% 56% 53% 46%
H
224 86 46 29 39 24 151 73 88 90 46
37% 41% 35% 33% 41% 34% 37% 38% 34% 38% 43%
244 98 60 34 26 26 187 57 104 99 41
41% 47% 45% 38% 27% 37% 46% 29% 40% 42% 38%
EH EH EH EH
66 16 14 13 17 6 39 217 35 23 8
11% % 10% 15% 18% 9% 10% 14% 14% 10% 7%
B
8 - 2 1 4 1 2 6 5 2 1
1% - 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
B B
14 2 5 1 4 2 9 5 3 5 5
% % 4% % 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% % 5%
61 21 12 15 9 4 39 21 26 23 11
10% 10% 9% 17% 9% 6% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11%
F
150 63 29 14 26 18 104 46 59 61 30
25% 30% 22% 15% 27% 26% 25% 24% 23% 26% 28%
D D D D
58 10 12 11 11 13 26 32 26 19 12
10% 5% 9% 12% 11% 19% 6% 16% 10% 8% 11%
B BG ABG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F

ABRIZTIO LEE

&

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S

PAGE 63
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Table 16-1
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): %

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

Total Approve

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17%  24%  23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% 6% 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
301 259 42 167 177 63 61 119 151 244 25 32 42 85 20 31 3 117 174 265 27 9
50% 51%  45% 49%  49% 64%  43% 85%  37% 84% 11% 39%  31% 85%  30% 70%  10% 33%  79% 83% 12% 16%

TKMOQ AEG Al AKL K Q AMOQ Q AMOQ AR AUV
RUV
273 235 38 151 16l 53 59 130 113 246 10 16 30 84 6 32 3 80 178 255 6 11
45% 46%  41%  45%  45%  53% 41% 93%  27% 85% 5%  20%  22% 84% 9% 71% 9%  23%  81% 80% 3% 20%

IKILMO Al AKL K 0Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
QRUV
213 186 217 134 142 34 38 8 200 8 181 24 79 2 44 8 26 196 13 19 173 21
36%  37%  29% 40%  40%  34% 27% 6% 49% 3% 79%  29%  58% 2% 66% 19%  74%  56% % 6% 77% 36%

GHJNP G AH AJL J ANP ANP N  ANP AS ATV T

ST

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V

PAGE 64
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Table 16-2
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48%  26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50%  23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 301 255 6 29 33 131 170 131 60 231 65 30 265 301 - -
CONGRESSMAN 50% 88% 4% 27% 82% 43% 58% 43% 42% 85%  21% 14% 74%  100% - -
CDFKL AC ADFGH D ADFHT D D AK AL AOP
OP I
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 273 212 5 19 29 119 154 119 48 273 - 12 255 231 3 39
PRESIDENT 45% 74% 3% 18% 72% 39% 52% 39% 34% 100% - 6% 71% 7% 2% 38%
CDIKL AC ADFGH D DFHI D D AK AL AOP O
O I
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 213 32 121 76 5 127 86 124 75 12 198 213 - 30 154 29
PRESIDENT 36% 11% 78% 71% 13% 42%  29% 41% 53% % 65% 100% - 10% 78% 29%
BEJMN AB AEFGH EG E EG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
I

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 16-3
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): %

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

Total Approve

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 66

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+

TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)

600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201

100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%

301 34 68 190 17 17 30 38 63 127 38 132 119 137 118 34 36 68 117 78 38 74 66 121

50% 19% 44% 75% 18% 21% 37% 52% 68% 80% 24% 52% 74% 73% 49% 24% 44% 48% 53% 53% 39% 43% 52% 60%
BEFGK B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AUV

PU

273 26 49 192 12 14 19 30 61 132 25 106 129 137 94 29 38 58 107 69 34 62 62 115

45% 15% 32% 76% 13% 17% 24% 41% 66% 82% 16% 42% 81% 73% 39% 20% 46% 40% 48% 47% 35% 36% 48% 57%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P \% AUV

KPV I

213 118 65 27 68 49 40 25 17 10 112 80 13 20 88 94 38 59 71 43 55 70 42 44

36% 68% 42% 11% 74% 60% 50% 34% 18% % 71% 32% % 11% 37% 67% 46% 41% 32% 29% 56% 41% 33% 22%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ ATJ IJ J AIM M N ANO ST T AVIWX X X

X
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 16-4
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 301 204 144 38 21 72 23 172 60 37 30 72 40 101 86 98 202 37 61 56 49 42 98
CONGRESSMAN 50% 49% 48% 50% 62% 57% 42% 48% 47% 59% 60% 40% 45% 57% 57% 48% 51% 35% 62% 57% 53% 51% 50%
LR L L AR
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 273 181 125 36 20 63 25 155 56 30 30 63 31 92 84 90 180 32 58 57 44 35 84
PRESIDENT 45% 44% 42% 47% 58% 50% 46% 44% 44% 47% 61% 35% 35% 52% 56% 44% 46% 31% 58% 57% 48% 42% 43%
LR AHT M AIM AR AVIW
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 213 148 107 33 7 46 17 134 41 20 18 86 40 49 39 63 149 48 15 29 29 35 67
PRESIDENT 36% 36% 36% 43% 21% 37% 30% 38% 32% 32% 36% 48% 45% 27% 26% 31% 38% 46% 15% 29% 32% 43% 34%
NOS E ANO NO S

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 16-5
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 301 76 107 52 220 71 32 24 38 45 58 66 81 32 47 30 50 77 52 113 188 94 108 99
CONGRESSMAN 50% 48% 46% 66% 51% 47% 49% 57% 40% 50% 46% 51% 56% 37% 38% 57% 53% 59% 56% 42% 57% 51% 53% 46%
NOT ABC I NO NO NO NO T
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 273 65 92 48 202 63 28 23 41 43 52 46 76 31 35 25 53 63 51 96 177 86 98 88
PRESIDENT 45% 41% 39% 61% 47% 42% 43% 54% 44% 48% 42% 36% 53% 35% 28% 48% 57% 48% 56% 35% 54% 47% 49% 41%
oT ABC L 0] ANO 0] NO AT
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 213 60 107 13 155 49 22 5 36 25 41 51 56 42 64 21 20 29 36 126 87 70 61 82
PRESIDENT 36% 38% 45% 17% 36% 33% 33% 11% 39% 28% 33% 40% 39% 47% 52% 40% 21% 22% 39% 47% 26% 38% 30% 38%
DHORU D AD H H H AQR AQR OR OR AU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 16-6

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
301 118 73 39 41 30 224 77 131 119 51
50% 56% 55% 44% 42% 42% 55% 40% 51% 51% 47%

H EFH H EH

273 100 63 41 36 32 194 79 124 103 46
45% 48% 47% 46% 37% 46% 48% 41% 48% 44% 42%
213 83 41 30 39 20 141 72 86 88 39
36% 40% 31% 34% 41% 28% 35% 37% 33% 38% 36%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F

ABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 17-1
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): %

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

Total Disapprove

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24%  23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% 6%  59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
359 295 64 190 202 65 91 129 195 275 39 46 53 97 20 35 9 137 204 291 43 25
60%  58% 685 56% 57% 66% 64% 92%  47% 95% 17% 56%  39% 97%  31% 79%  26% 39% 92% 91% 19% 43%
TKMOQ D Al AKL K AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
RUV
304 254 49 177 187 43 73 7290 36 215 53 104 15 58 13 32 261 36 57 216 31
51%  50% 53% 52% 52% 44% 51% 5% 70% 12% 94% 65%  76% 15%  88%  29% 91% 74% 16% 18% 96% 54%
HJINPS AH AJL AJ  ANP AMNP AMNP AS ATV T
T
197 177 20 138 143 23 30 2 193 6 174 17 75 5 37 9 27 185 10 14 169 14
33%  35%  21%  41%  40%  24% 21% 1% 47% 2% 765  20%  55% 5%  56% 19%  78% 53% % 5 75%  24%
CGHJL C AC  AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP N AMNOP AS ATV T
NPST

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
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Table 17-2
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48%  26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50%  23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 359 251 27 30 35 162 197 162 64 255 93 - 359 265 36 58
PRESIDENT 60% 87% 17% 28% 87% 53% 67% 54% 46% 94% 31% - 100% 88% 18% 57%
CDIKL AC ADFGH D ADFHT D D AK AL AOP O
O I
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 304 70 148 88 11 176 128 173 93 - 304 198 93 65 193 46
PRESIDENT 51% 24% 96% 82%  28% 58% 43% 57% 66% - 100% 93%  26% 21% 98% 45%
BEGJIM AB AEFGH EG EG AEG AJ AM ANP N
N I
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 197 18 139 73 7 128 69 126 78 3 193 154 36 - 197 -
CONGRESSMAN 33% % 90% 68% 18% 42%  23% 42% 55% 1% 63% 72% 10% - 100% -
BEGJIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP
NP I

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 17-3
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 359 47 82 218 20 26 37 45 73 146 40 162 145 163 142 39 40 80 140 98 41 92 79 146
PRESIDENT 60% 27% 53% 87% 22% 32% 46% 61% 79% 91% 25% 64% 90% 87% 59% 28% 49% 56% 63% 66% 42% 54% 62% 73%
BEFGK B ABC E EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P Q o) AUV
PU I
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 304 141 100 52 79 62 57 43 30 22 129 137 28 42 137 107 39 82 110 72 61 105 59 76
PRESIDENT 51% 81% 65% 21% 86% 76% 72% 58% 32% 14% 81% 54% 17% 23% 57% 7% 47% 57% 49% 48% 62% 62% 46% 38%
DIJMN ACD AD AGHIJ AHIJ ATJ IJ J AIM M N ANO AWX AWX
X
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 197 112 59 22 66 46 38 22 14 7 100 72 18 14 94 77 26 48 72 51 42 78 32 44
CONGRESSMAN 33% 65% 39% % 72% 57% 47% 29% 15% 5% 63% 29% 11% % 39% 56% 31% 33% 32% 34% 43% 46% 25% 22%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ AHIJ IJ J AIM M N ANO WX AWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 17-4
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30%  25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 359 247 181 39 27 76 34 206 79 41 29 86 47 120 103 129 228 53 76 67 58 42 125
PRESIDENT 60% 60% 60% 51% 77% 60% 61% 58% 62% 66% 59% 48% 52% 68% 68% 63% 58% 51% 77% 68% 63% 50% 64%
L ABCDF M M AR A\ \%
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 304 215 162 40 13 59 26 190 65 31 17 112 55 77 58 102 200 71 31 35 47 45 107
PRESIDENT 51% 52% 54% 52% 36% 47% 48% 53% 51% 49% 35% 62% 62% 44% 38% 50% 51% 68% 32% 35% 51% 54% 55%
KOST E K ANO NO AS T T T
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 197 139 101 31 6 35 21 135 35 17 9 88 32 47 29 71 125 56 16 22 22 34 75
CONGRESSMAN 33% 34% 34% 41% 18% 28% 37% 38%  27% 28% 19% 49% 36% 27% 19% 35% 32% 53% 16% 22% 24% 41% 38%
EKOST E E E IK ANO (6] AS TU TU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO

SOCIA

PAGE 73



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 74

Table 17-5
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE IAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W) (X)

600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 359 90 122 62 256 92 43 34 54 61 81 69 82 45 56 29 70 94 53 134 225 105 127 127
PRESIDENT 60% 57% 52% 79% 60% 62% 65% 82% 58% 68% 65% 53% 57% 50% 45% 56% 75% 72% 58% 49% 68% 58% 63% 59%
coT ABC AEFG L ANOPS ANOPS AT
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 304 88 140 217 218 75 36 14 47 41 71 79 63 54 87 26 34 63 37 167 136 91 91 122
PRESIDENT 51% 55% 59% 34% 51% 50% 55% 32% 50% 46% 56% 61% 44% 60% 70% 51% 36% 48% 40% 62% 41% 49% 45% 57%
DHQSU D AD H H H AJM QS APQRS AU W
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 197 55 93 17 145 43 22 4 26 25 51 47 43 37 64 18 14 34 25 120 77 61 43 93
CONGRESSMAN 33% 35% 40% 21% 34% 29% 33% 10% 28% 28% 41% 36% 30% 42% 52% 34% 15% 26% 27% 45% 23% 33% 21% 43%
DHQUW D D H H H QRS APQRS Q Q AU W AW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 17-6
Summary Table (Q13-Q15):

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

)

% Total Disapprove

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
359 125 85 56 51 42 254 105 159 133 68
60% 59% 64% 63% 53% 60% 63% 54% 61% 57% 63%
304 108 63 42 55 35 198 106 127 123 54
51% 51% 47% 47% 58% 50% 49% 54% 49% 53% 50%
197 74 37 217 35 23 128 69 81 75 40
33% 35%  28% 31% 37% 32% 32% 35% 31% 32% 37%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
FABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 18-1
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 104 82 22 29 34 40 31 117 =42 238 =149 15 -32 80 =17 23 =24 -68 164 251 =142 -5
CONGRESSMAN 17% 16% 23% % % 40% 22% 84% -10% 82% -65% 19% -24% 80% -26% 51% -68% -19% 75% 79% -63% -8%
DEIKM D D AEG E AT AKL K Q AMOPQ Q AMOQ AR AUV U
OQRUV
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS =31 -20 -11 -26 -26 9 -15 123 =177 211 =205 =37 =74 69 -52 19 -28 =181 142 198 -209 -20
PRESIDENT -5% -4% -12% -8% -7% 9% -10% 88% -43% 73% -89% -45% -54% 69% -78% 42% -81% -52% 65% 62% -93% -34%
IKLMO CD AEG AT AKL K AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
QRUV
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS -146 -109 =37 -56 -61 =31 -53 -121 5 =266 143 =22 26 -95 23 =27 17 59 -190 -271 130 -4
PRESIDENT -24% -22% -39% -17% -17% -31% -37% -87% 1% -92% 62% -27% 19% -95% 35% -60% 48% 17% -86% -85% 58% -7%
HJINPS C AC AFG AH AJL J ANP AMNP AMNP AS ATV AT
T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 18-2
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 104 237 =133 -45 25 3 101 5 -18 228 =128 -123 228 301 -197 -
CONGRESSMAN 17% 82% -86% -41% 63% % 34% 2% -13% 83% -42% -58% 64% 100% -100% -
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHT DI D AK AL AOP O
KLOP I
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS -31 142 -143 -69 17 =57 26 -54 -44 273 -304 -186 162 166 -189 -8
PRESIDENT -5% 49% -92% -64% 43% -19% 9% -18% -32% 100% -100% -87% 45% 55% -96% -8%
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHT DI D AK AL AOP O
KLO I
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS -146 =219 94 47 -30 -35 -111 -38 11 -243 105 213 =359 -234 117 -29
PRESIDENT -24% -76% 61% 43% -75% -11% -38% -13% % -89% 35% 100% -100% -78% 60% -28%
BEGJIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
N I

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 18-3
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 104 =79 9 169 -49 -29 -8 17 49 120 -62 60 101 123 24 -44 10 20 46 28 -4 -4 35 78
CONGRESSMAN 17% -45% 6% 67% -54% -36% -10% 23% 53% 75% -39% 24% 63% 66% 108 -31% 13% 14% 21% 19% -4% -2% 27% 39%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH AK AKL AOP P AUV AUVW
KOPUV I
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS -31 -115 =51 140 -67 -48 -38 -13 31 109 -104 =31 102 95 -43 =79 -1 =24 -2 -2 =27 -43 2 39
PRESIDENT -5% -66% -33% 56% -73% -59% -48% -18% 34% 68% -66% -12% 64% 51% -18% -56% -1% -17% -1% -1% -28% -25% 2% 19%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AR AR AR AUV AUVW
HKLOP I
RUV
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS -146 71 =17 =192 48 23 3 -20 -56 -136 72 -82 =132 -143 -53 55 -2 -21 -69 -55 14 =22 -37 -102
PRESIDENT -24% 41% -11% -76% 52% 28% 4% -27% -61% -85% 45% -32% -82% -76% -22% 40% -3% -15% -31% -37% 14% -13% -29% -51%
DIJMN ACD AD AFGHI AGHIJ AHIJ IJ AIM M N ANO ARST AST AVIWX AWX X
X J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 18-4

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING
AS CONGRESSWOMAN

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195

100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% % 59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%

104 65 43 7 15 37 3 37 25 19 20 -16 8 53 57 26 78  -19 45 34 27 8 23

17% 16% 14% 10%  44% 29% 5% 10% 20% 31% 41% -9% 9% 30% 38% 13% 20% -18% 46% 35% 29% 9%  12%
DGHIM G G ABCDG ABCDG H AH  AHI L AIM ALM P AR AVW  AVW

RV

-31 -34 -37 -4 8 4 -1 -34 -9 -2 13 -49 -24 15 26 -12  -19 -38 26 22 -3 -11 =23

-5% -8% -12% -5% 22% 3% -2% -10% -7% -2% 27% -27% -27% 8% 18% -6% -5% -37% 27% 22% -3% -13% -12%
CHLMR ABCDF ABCDG BC H AHIJ AIM ALMN AR AUVW W

W G

-146 -99 -73 -6 -19 -29 -17 -72 -38 -21 -11 - -6 -72  -64 -65 -79 -5 -61 -39 -29 -6 -58

-24% -24% -24% -8% -56% -23% -31% -20% -30% -33% -23% - -7% -41% -43% -32% -20% -5% -62% -39% -32% -8% -30%

NOS ABCEF AMNO  ANO P AS ATUW

G
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

PAGE 79
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Table 18-5
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 104 21 14 35 75 28 11 20 11 20 7 19 38 -5 =17 12 36 43 26 =7 111 32 65 7
CONGRESSMAN 17% 13% 6% 45% 18% 19% 16% 47% 12% 22% 5% 15% 27% -5% -14% 23% 38% 33% 29% -3% 34% 18% 32% 3%
CKNOT C ABC AEFG K K AIKL NO ANOP ANO ANO AT X AVX
X
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS =31 -23 -48 21 -15 =12 -8 9 -6 2 -18 -33 13 -23 -52 -1 19 1 15 =71 40 -4 7 -34
PRESIDENT -5% -14% -20% 27% -4% -8% -12% 22% -6% 2% -14% -26% 9% -25% -42% -3% 20% 1% 16% -26% 12% -2% 3% -16%
BCKLN ABC AEFG L AIKL ATJKL NO ANOPR ANO ANOPR AT X AVX
OTX
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS -146 =30 -16 -48 =101 -43 -21 -30 -18 -36 -40 -18 -26 -3 8 -8 =50 -65 -18 -7 =138 =35 -66 -44
PRESIDENT -24% -19% -7% -62% -23% -29% -32% -70% -19% -40% -32% -14% -18% -4% 6% -16% -53% -50% -19% -3% -42% -19% -33% -21%
DHJQR D ABD H H H J AJK J APQRS ANPQR OR OR AU W W
U S

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 18-6
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108

100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS 104 44 36 12 5 7 96 9 50 44 11
CONGRESSMAN 17% 21% 27% 14% 5% 10% 24% 4% 19% 19% 10%

EHK EFH ADEFH H ADEFH K K
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS =31 -8 - -1 -19 -3 -4 =27 -3 -20 -8
PRESIDENT -5% -4% - -1% -20% -4% -1% -14% -1% -9% -7%

EH EH ABEH AEH EH AEH AJK
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS -146 -41 -44 -26 -11 -23 -113 -33 =72 -45 -29
PRESIDENT -24% -20% -33% -29% -12% -32% -28% -17% -28% -19% -27%
C ACDFG CG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 19-1
QUESTION 13:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
-31 -20 -11 -26 -26 9 -15 123 -177 211 =205 =37 =74 69 -52 19 -28 -181 142 198 -209 -20
-5% -4% -12% -8% =-7% % -10% 88% -43% 73% -89% -45% -54% 69% -78% 42% -81% -52% 65% 62% -93% -34%
IKLMO CD AEG AL AKL K AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV 8]
QRUV
273 235 38 151 161 53 59 130 113 246 10 16 30 84 6 32 3 80 178 255 6 11
45% 46% 41% 45% 45% 53% 41% 93% 27% 85% % 20% 22% 84% 9% 71% 9% 23% 81% 80% 3% 20%
IKLMO AL AKL K 0Q  AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 8]
QRUV
304 254 49 177 187 43 73 7 290 36 215 53 104 15 58 13 32 261 36 57 216 31
51% 50% 53% 52% 52% 44% 51% 5% 70% 12% 94% 65% 76% 15% 88% 29% 91% 74% 16% 18% 96% 54%
HJINPS AH AJL AJ  ANP AMNP AMNP AS ATV T
T
129 120 9 90 97 17 15 74 41 120 3 6 8 45 2 23 - 24 97 125 1 2
21% 24% 9% 27% 27% 17% 11% 53% 10% 41% 1% 7% 6% 45% 4% 52% - % 44% 39% 1% 4%
CGIKL C C FG AL AKL Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MOQRU
v
144 114 29 61 64 36 43 56 72 126 7 10 22 39 4 3 55 81 130 5
24% 23% 31% 18% 18% 36% 31% 40% 18% 44% 3% 13% 16% 39% 6% 19% 9% 16% 37% 41% 2% 16%
DEIKL D AE E AL AKL K O AMOPQ 0 AR AUV 8]
MOQRU
70 45 25 19 21 12 37 5 59 29 14 26 17 14 7 3 2 41 25 39 21 10
12% % 27% % % 12% 26% 4% 14% 10% % 32% 12% 14% 11% 7% 6% 12% 11% 12% % 17%
DEHK ABD AEF H AJK
234 210 24 158 166 31 36 2 231 6 201 27 87 1 51 10 30 220 11 18 195 21
39% 41% 26% 47% 46% 32% 26% 1% 56% 2% 88% 33% 63% 1% 77% 22% 85% 63% % % 87% 37%
CGHJIN C AC  AFG AH AJL J ANP AMNP N AMNP AS ATV T
PST
24 17 6 10 10 3 11 3 9 8 3 13 3 1 2 - - 11 7 6 2 15
4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 3% 1% 16% 2% 1% 3% - - 3% 3% 2% 1% 26%
KNPQU AJK ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
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Table 19-2
QUESTION 13:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (APPROVE - -31 142 -143 -69 17 =57 26 -54 -44 273 -304 -186 162 166 -189 -8
DISAPPROVE) -5% 49% -92% -64% 43%  -19% 9% -18% -32% 100% -100% -87% 45% 55% -96% -8%
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHI DI D AK AL  AOP 0
KLO I
TOTAL APPROVE 273 212 5 19 29 119 154 119 48 273 - 12 255 231 3 39
————————————— 45% 74% 3% 18% 2% 39% 52% 39% 34% 100% - % 71% 77% 2% 38%
CDIKL AC ADFGH D DFHI D D AK AL  AOP 0
0 I
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 304 70 148 88 11 176 128 173 93 - 304 198 93 65 193 46
———————————————— 51% 24% 96% 82% 28% 58% 43% 57% 66% - 100% 93% 26% 21% 98% 45%
BEGIM AB AEFGH EG EG  AEG AJ AM ANP N
N I
STRONGLY APPROVE 129 107 - 5 21 56 72 56 26 129 - 3 125 117 - 12
21% 37% - 5% 53% 18% 25% 19% 19% 47% - 1% 35% 39% - 11%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL  AOP 0
P I
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 144 105 5 14 8 62 81 62 22 144 - 9 130 114 3 27
24% 36% 3% 13% 19% 20% 28% 21% 16% 53% - 4% 36% 38% 2% 26%
CDIKL AC DFI AK AL  AOP 0
0
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 70 34 6 8 4 34 35 33 10 - 70 13 54 37 13 20
12% 12% 4% 7% 10% 11% 12% 11% % - 23% % 15% 12% % 19%
CJLO C AJ L o] o]
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 234 36 142 80 7 142 92 139 82 - 234 185 39 28 180 26
39% 12% 92% 75% 18% 46% 31% 46% 59% - 77% 87% 11% % 91% 26%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
NP I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 24 6 2 - - 11 13 11 - - - 4 11 6 1 17
% 2% 1% - - % % % - - - 2% % 2% - 17%
CDEIJ DEI DEI DEI ANO
KO

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 19-3
QUESTION 13:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (APPROVE - -31 -115 =51 140 -67 -48 -38 -13 31 109 -104 =31 102 95 -43 =79 -1 -24 -2 -2 =27 -43 2 39
DISAPPROVE) -5% -66% -33% 56% -73% -59% -48% -18% 34% 68% -66% -12% 64% 51% -18% -56% -1% -17% -1% -1% -28% -25% % 19%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AR AR AR AUV AUVW
HKLOP I
RUV
TOTAL APPROVE 273 26 49 192 12 14 19 30 61 132 25 106 129 137 94 29 38 58 107 69 34 62 62 115
————————————— 45% 15% 32% 76% 13% 17% 24% 41% 66% 82% 16% 42% 81% 73% 39% 20% 46% 40% 48% 47% 35% 36% 48% 57%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP p vV AUV
KPV I
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 304 141 100 52 79 62 57 43 30 22 129 137 28 42 137 107 39 82 110 72 61 105 59 76
———————————————— 51% 81l% 65% 21% 86% 76% 2% 58% 32% 14% 81% 54% 17% 23% 57% 77% 47% 57% 49% 48% 62% 62% 46% 38%
DIJMN  ACD AD AGHIJ AHIJ AIJ IJ J ALM M N  ANO AWX  AWX
X
STRONGLY APPROVE 129 10 22 92 5 4 8 14 29 63 14 38 71 70 40 12 15 21 52 41 14 32 21 61
21% 6% 15% 36% 6% 5% 11% 19% 31% 39% 9% 15% 44% 38% 17% % 18% 15% 23% 28% 14% 19% 17% 30%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AKL  AOP P R R AUVW
KLP
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 144 16 26 101 7 9 10 16 32 69 11 68 58 67 55 17 24 37 56 28 20 29 40 54
24% 9% 17% 40% 7% 11% 13% 22% 35% 43% % 27% 36% 36% 23% 12% 29% 25% 25% 19% 20% 17% 31% 27%
BEFGK B ABC E AEFG AEFGH K AK  AOP P v v
PV
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 70 15 27 25 6 9 13 13 12 13 9 47 12 21 33 12 7 21 26 15 12 19 15 23
12% 9% 17% 10% 7% 11% 17% 18% 13% % 5% 19% % 11% 14% % 8% 14% 12% 10% 13% 11% 12% 11%
K BD E E AKM
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 234 126 73 217 73 53 43 30 17 10 120 89 15 21 105 95 32 61 83 56 49 86 44 54
39% 72% 48% 11% 79% 65% 55% 40% 19% % 76% 35% 10% 11% 44% 68% 39% 42% 37% 38% 50% 51% 35% 27%
DIJMN  ACD D AFGHI AHIJ AIJ IJ J ALM M N  ANO WX  AWX
X J
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 24 7 5 7 1 6 4 1 2 6 5 10 3 8 8 4 5 5 6 8 3 4 7 10
4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 8% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5%
E

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 19-4
QUESTION 13:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
-31 -34 =37 -4 8 4 -1 -34 -9 -2 13 -49 -24 15 26 -12 -19 -38 26 22 -3 -11 -23
-5% -8% -12% -5% 22% 3% -2% -10% =-7% -2% 27% =27% -27% 8% 18% -6% -5% -37% 27% 22% -3% -13% -12%
CHLMR ABCDF ABCDG BC H AHIJ AIM ALMN AR AUVW VW
w G
273 181 125 36 20 63 25 155 56 30 30 63 31 92 84 90 180 32 58 57 44 35 84
45% 44% 42% 47% 58% 50% 46% 44% 44% 47% 61% 35% 35% 52% 56% 44% 46% 31% 58% 57% 48% 42% 43%
IR AHT M AIM AR AVIW
304 215 162 40 13 59 26 190 65 31 17 112 55 77 58 102 200 71 31 35 47 45 107
51% 52% 54% 52% 36% 47% 48% 53% 51% 49% 35% 62% 62% 44% 38% 50% 51% 68% 32% 35% 51% 54% 55%
KOST E K ANO NO AS T T T
129 82 58 17 32 13 73 26 15 13 217 18 46 36 34 93 11 24 24 22 16 33
21% 20% 19% 22% 20% 25% 23% 20% 21% 23% 27% 15% 20% 26% 24% 17% 24% 10% 24% 25% 24% 19% 17%
IR L L P R
144 99 67 19 13 31 13 83 29 15 17 36 13 46 48 56 87 22 34 33 22 18 51
24% 24% 22% 25% 39% 25% 23% 23% 23% 24% 34% 20% 14% 26% 32% 28% 22% 21% 35% 33% 24% 22% 26%
M M M AR
70 52 43 5 5 11 36 19 10 3 17 15 19 17 25 44 14 11 7 15 6 29
12% 13% 14% 6% 14% % 11% 10% 15% 17% 6% % 17% 11% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 7% 16% 7% 15%
D D K v
234 163 120 35 49 20 154 45 21 14 95 40 58 40 77 156 57 20 28 32 40 79
39% 40% 40% 46% 23% 38% 37% 43% 36% 33% 29% 53% 45% 33% 27% 38% 40% 55% 21% 28% 35% 48% 40%
EOST E E E K ANO 0] AS T T
24 16 14 1 2 4 3 12 7 2 2 4 3 8 8 11 13 1 10 7 1 3 3
% % % 1% 5% 3% 6% % 6% 4% 4% % 3% 4% 6% % % % 10% 7% 1% 4% 2%
R R U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L
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Table 19-5
QUESTION 13:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) ™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (APPROVE - -31 =23 -48 21 -15 -12 -8 9 -6 2 -18 -33 13 =23 -52 -1 19 1 15 =71 40 -4 7 -34
DISAPPROVE) -5% -14% -20% 27% -4% -8% -12% 22% -6% 2% -14% -26% 9% -25% -42% -3% 20% 1% 16% -26% 12% -2% 3% -16%
BCKLN ABC AEFG L AIKL AIJKL NO ANOPR  ANO ANOPR AT X  AVX
oTX
TOTAL APPROVE 273 65 92 48 202 63 28 23 41 43 52 46 76 31 35 25 53 63 51 96 177 86 98 88
————————————— 45% 41% 39% 61% 47% 42% 43% 54% 44% 48% 42% 36% 53% 35% 28% 48% 57% 48% 56% 35% 54% 47% 49% 41%
oT ABC L O  ANO 0 NO AT
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 304 88 140 217 218 75 36 14 47 41 71 79 63 54 87 26 34 63 37 167 136 91 91 122
———————————————— 51% 55% 59% 34% 51% 50% 55% 32% 50% 46% 56% 61% 44% 60% 70% 51% 36% 48% 40% 62% 41% 49% 45% 57%
DHQSU D AD H H H AJM QS APQRS AU W
STRONGLY APPROVE 129 30 44 25 101 24 11 8 16 14 21 23 45 13 15 15 18 29 29 46 82 52 37 39
21% 19% 19% 32% 24% 16% 17% 20% 17% 16% 16% 18% 31% 14% 12% 30% 19% 22% 32% 17% 25% 28% 18% 18%
] BC F AIJKL NO O ANOQ T WX
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 144 35 48 23 101 39 17 14 25 29 32 23 32 19 20 10 36 35 22 49 95 34 61 48
24% 22% 20% 29% 24% 26% 26% 34% 27% 32% 25% 18% 22% 21% 16% 18% 38% 26% 24% 18% 29% 19% 30% 23%
L ANOPS T v
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 70 23 24 7 41 217 8 8 16 9 20 19 6 12 17 3 13 23 3 32 38 18 28 24
12% 14% 10% 9% 10% 18% 13% 19% 17% 10% 16% 14% 4% 14% 13% 6% 13% 17% 3% 12% 11% 10% 14% 11%
MS E M M M S S S PS
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 234 65 115 20 177 49 28 5 31 33 50 61 57 42 70 23 22 40 34 135 99 73 64 98
39% 41% 49% 26% 41% 32% 42% 13% 33% 36% 40% 47% 40% 47% 57% 44% 23% 31% 37% 50% 30% 40% 32% 45%
DHQU D AD H H H I OR AQRS Q Q AU W
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 24 5 4 3 9 12 2 6 5 5 3 4 5 4 2 1 7 5 4 7 17 6 12 5
4% 3% 1% 4% 2% % 2% 14% 6% 6% 2% 3% 3% % % 1% 7% 4% 4% % % 3% % 3%
C E AEG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 19-6
QUESTION 13:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (APPROVE - -31 -8 - -1 -19 -3 -4 =27 -3 -20 -8
DISAPPROVE) -5% -4% - -1% -20% -4% -1%  -14% -1% -9% =-7%

EH EH ABEH AEH EH AEH AJK
TOTAL APPROVE 273 100 63 41 36 32 194 79 124 103 46
————————————— 45% 48% 47% 46% 37% 46% 48% 41% 48% 44% 42%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 304 108 63 42 55 35 198 106 127 123 54
———————————————— 51% 51% 47% 47% 58% 50% 49% 54% 49% 53% 50%
STRONGLY APPROVE 129 49 30 18 15 17 95 33 64 43 21
21% 23% 22% 20% 15% 24% 24% 17% 25% 19% 20%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 144 51 33 24 21 15 98 45 60 59 24
24% 24% 24% 26% 22% 22% 24% 23% 23% 26% 22%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 70 18 17 13 11 10 45 25 36 25 8
12% % 13% 15% 11% 15% 11% 13% 14% 11% 8%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 234 89 46 29 45 25 153 81 91 98 45
39% 43% 34% 32% 46% 35% 38% 42% 35% 42% 42%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 24 2 8 6 5 3 14 10 8 7 9
% 1% 6% 7% 5% 4% % % 3% 3% 8%
B B B B

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
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Table 20-1
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (APPROVE - -146 -109 =37 -56 -61 -31 -53 -121 5 =266 143 =22 26 -95 23 =27 17 59 -190 -271 130 -4
DISAPPROVE) -24% -22% -39% -17% -17% -31% -37% -87% 1% -92% 62% -27% 19% -95% 35% -60% 48% 17% -86% -85% 58% =-7%
HJINPS C AC  AFG AH AJL J ANP AMNP AMNP AS ATV AT
T
TOTAL APPROVE 213 186 27 134 142 34 38 8 200 8 181 24 79 2 44 8 26 196 13 19 173 21
————————————— 36% 37% 29% 40% 40% 34% 27% 6% 49% 3% 79% 29% 58% 2% 66% 19% 74% 56% % 6% 77% 36%
GHJINP G AH AJL J ANP ANP N  ANP AS ATV T
ST
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 359 295 64 190 202 65 91 129 195 275 39 46 53 97 20 35 9 137 204 291 43 25
———————————————— 60% 58% 68% 56% 57% 66% 64% 92% 47% 95% 17% 56% 39% 97% 31% 79% 26% 39% 92% 91% 19% 43%
IKMOQ D AL AKL K AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV 8]
RUV
STRONGLY APPROVE 127 119 9 91 95 14 18 2 124 3 112 13 49 2 31 3 21 117 9 9 108 11
21% 23% 9% 27% 27% 14% 12% 1% 30% 1% 49% 15% 36% 2% 46% 6% 60% 33% 4% 3% 48% 18%
CGHJIN C C FG AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV T
PST
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 86 68 18 43 46 19 20 6 77 5 69 11 30 - 13 5 79 4 10 66 10
14% 13% 20% 13% 13% 20% 14% 4% 19% 2% 30% 14% 22% - 19% 13% 14% 23% 2% 3% 29% 18%
HJINST H AJL J N N N N AS AT T
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 51 28 23 16 17 7 26 10 35 23 17 10 7 7 6 - 4 36 14 25 20 6
8% % 24% % % 8% 18% 7% % % 7% 13% 5% 7% 9% - 12% 10% % % % 10%
DEP ABD AEF P P P P
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 309 268 41 174 185 58 65 119 160 252 21 36 46 90 15 35 5 101 190 266 23 19
51% 53% 44% 51% 52% 58% 46% 85% 39% 87% 9% 43% 34% 90% 22% 79% 14% 29% 86% 84% 10% 34%
IKMOQ AL AKL K Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 8]
RUV
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 24 3 14 14 - 13 3 16 7 9 12 4 1 3 1 - 19 3 8 8 12
% % 3% % % - % 2% % 2% 4% 15% 3% 1% 4% 2% - 5% 1% 3% 3% 21%
FNOS F F AJK Q ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA
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Table 20-2
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (APPROVE - -146 -219 94 47 -30 -35 -111 -38 11 -243 105 213 -359 -234 117 -29
DISAPPROVE) -24%  -76% 61% 43% -75% -11% -38% -13% 8% -89% 35% 100% -100% -78% 60% -28%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
N I
TOTAL APPROVE 213 32 121 76 5 127 86 124 75 12 198 213 - 30 154 29
————————————— 36% 11% 78% 71% 13% 42% 29% 41% 53% % 65% 100% - 10% 78% 29%
BEJMN AB AEFGH EG E EG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
I
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 359 251 27 30 35 162 197 162 64 255 93 - 359 265 36 58
———————————————— 60% 87% 17% 28% 87% 53% 67% 54% 46% 94% 31% - 100% 88% 18% 57%
CDIKL AC ADFGH D ADFHI D D AK AL  AOP 0
0 I
STRONGLY APPROVE 127 13 75 38 3 68 59 67 39 2 124 127 - 13 97 17
21% % 48% 36% 8% 22% 20% 22% 28% 1% 41% 60% - % 50% 17%
BEJMN AB AEFGH E E E E AJ AM ANP N
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 86 19 46 38 2 59 27 57 36 10 74 86 - 18 56 12
14% 7% 30% 35% 5% 19% 9% 19% 25% 4% 24% 40% - 6% 29% 12%
BEGIM AB AEFGH EG EG  AEG AJ AM ANP
N
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 51 21 14 7 3 25 26 25 11 15 34 - 51 21 20 10
% % % 7% 9% % 9% % % % 11% - 14% % 10% %
L J AL
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 309 229 13 23 32 137 171 137 54 240 59 - 309 244 16 48
51% 80% 8% 21% 79% 45% 58% 45% 38% 88% 19% - 86% 81% 8% 47%
CDIKL AC ADFGH D DFHI D D AK AL  AOP 0
0 I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 5 7 1 - 16 11 16 1 6 13 - - 6 7 15
% 2% 4% 1% - % % % 1% 2% % - - 2% 3% 15%
BDEIJ DEI EI DEI ANO
LMN

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 20-3
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (APPROVE - -146 71 -17 -192 48 23 3 -20 -56 -136 72 -82 -132 -143 -53 55 -2 -21 -69 =55 14 =22 -37 =102
DISAPPROVE) -24% 41% -11% -76% 52% 28% 4% -27% -61% -85% 45% -32% -82% -76% -22% 40% -3% -15% -31% -37% 14% -13% -29% -51%
DIJMN  ACD AD AFGHI AGHIJ AHIJ IJ ALM M N ANO ARST AST AVWX  AWX X
TX J
TOTAL APPROVE 213 118 65 217 68 49 40 25 17 10 112 80 13 20 88 94 38 59 71 43 55 70 42 44
————————————— 36% 68% 42% 11% 74% 60% 50% 34% 18% % 71% 32% % 11% 37% 67% 46% 41% 32% 29% 56% 41% 33% 22%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ AIJ IJ J ALM M N  ANO ST T AVIWX X X
X
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 359 47 82 218 20 26 37 45 73 146 40 162 145 163 142 39 40 80 140 98 41 92 79 146
———————————————— 60% 27% 53% 87% 22% 32% 46% 61% 79% 91% 25% 64% 90% 87% 59% 28% 49% 56% 63% 66% 42% 54% 62% 73%
BEFGK B ABC E EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P Q U AUV
PU I
STRONGLY APPROVE 127 74 38 13 40 34 23 14 8 5 80 36 6 10 47 63 28 35 39 24 34 36 28 28
21% 43% 25% % 43% 42% 29% 19% 9% 3% 50% 14% 4% % 20% 45% 33% 24% 18% 16% 35% 21% 22% 14%
DIJLM  ACD D AHIJ AHIJ 1J J ALM M N ANO AST AVIWX
NX
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 86 44 27 14 29 15 16 11 9 5 32 44 7 10 41 31 11 24 32 19 21 34 14 17
14% 25% 18% 5% 31% 18% 21% 15% 10% 3% 20% 17% 5% 5% 17% 22% 13% 17% 14% 13% 21% 20% 11% 8%
DJIMNX AD D AHIJ J iJ J M M N AN X WX
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 51 14 14 19 5 10 5 9 6 13 10 217 11 11 27 11 11 7 21 12 5 11 13 22
% % % % % 12% % 12% 6% % 7% 11% % % 11% % 13% 5% % % 5% 6% 10% 11%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 309 33 68 199 16 17 31 37 67 132 29 134 134 152 115 28 30 73 120 86 37 81 66 125
51% 19% 44% 79% 17% 21% 40% 50% 73% 83% 19% 53% 84% 81% 48% 20% 36% 51% 54% 58% 37% 47% 51% 62%
BEFGK B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP p Q Q AUV
PQU
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 10 6 7 4 6 3 3 3 4 7 11 2 4 10 7 4 5 12 7 1 9 7 10
% % 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% % 2% 2% % 5% 4% 3% % 5% 1% 5% 5% %
MU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 20-4
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve

BANNER 4

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
**D/S (APPROVE - -146 -99 -73 -6 -19 -29 -17 -72 -38 -21 -11 - -6 -72  -64 -65 -79 -5 -61 -39 -29 -6 -58
DISAPPROVE) -24% -24% -24% -8% -56% -23% -31% -20% -30% -33% -23% - =7% -41% -43% -32% -20% -5% -62% -39% -32% -8% -30%
NOS ABCEF AMNO  ANO P AS ATUW
G
TOTAL APPROVE 213 148 107 33 7 46 17 134 41 20 18 86 40 49 39 63 149 48 15 29 29 35 67
————————————— 36% 36% 36% 43% 21% 37% 30% 38% 32% 32% 36% 48% 45% 27% 26% 31% 38% 46% 15% 29% 32% 43% 34%
NOS E ANO NO S
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 359 247 181 39 27 76 34 206 79 41 29 86 47 120 103 129 228 53 76 67 58 42 125
———————————————— 60% 60% 60% 51% 77% 60% 61% 58% 62% 66% 59% 48% 52% 68% 68% 63% 58% 51% 77% 68% 63% 50%  64%
L ABCDF M M AR v \
STRONGLY APPROVE 127 83 58 21 4 35 75 29 11 12 43 28 32 24 28 98 20 8 21 16 24 37
21% 20% 19% 28% 11% 28% 14% 21% 23% 18% 24% 24% 31% 18% 16% 14% 25% 19% 8% 21% 18% 29% 19%
PS E EG NO P S
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 86 65 49 12 4 11 60 12 9 6 43 13 17 14 35 51 28 7 8 13 12 30
14% 16% 16% 15% 11% 9% 16% 17% 9%  14% 12%  24%  14% 9% 9% 17% 13% 27% 7% 8% 14% 14% 16%
ST F F I ANO AS T
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 51 35 27 5 3 5 10 30 16 4 1 10 5 19 15 25 26 8 16 16 6 4 18
% % % 7% 9% 4% 19% s 12% 7% 2% % 6% 11% 10% 12% % s 17% 16% 6% 5% %
FK F F F K K 0 A uv
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 309 211 154 34 24 71 24 177 64 37 28 75 41 101 87 104 203 44 59 51 52 38 107
51% 51% 51% 44% 68% 56% 43% 49% 50% 59% 57%  42% 46% 57% 58% 51% 52% 43% 60% 52% 57% 46% 55%
L ABDG L L R
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 18 13 4 - 4 5 16 7 1 3 8 2 8 9 11 15 3 8 3 5 6 3
% % % 6% 1% 3% 8% % 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% % % 3% 8% 3% 5% 7% 2%
W
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 92
Table 20-5
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (APPROVE - -146 -30 -16 -48 -101 -43 -21 =30 -18 -36 -40 -18 -26 -3 8 -8 =50 -65 -18 -7 -138 -35 -66 -44
DISAPPROVE) -24% -19% -7% -62% -23% -29% -32% -70% -19% -40% -32% -14% -18% -4% 6% -16% -53% -50% -19% -3% -42% -19% -33% -21%
DHJOR D ABD H H H J AJK J APQRS ANPQR OR OR AU W W
U S
TOTAL APPROVE 213 60 107 13 155 49 22 5 36 25 41 51 56 42 64 21 20 29 36 126 87 70 61 82
————————————— 36% 38% 45% 17% 36% 33% 33% 11% 39% 28% 33% 40% 39% 47% 52% 40% 21% 22% 39% 47% 26% 38% 30% 38%
DHORU D AD H H H AQR  AQR OR OR AU
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 359 90 122 62 256 92 43 34 54 61 81 69 82 45 56 29 70 94 53 134 225 105 127 127
———————————————— 60% 57% 52% 79% 60% 62% 65% 82% 58% 68% 65% 53% 57% 50% 45% 56% 75% 2% 58% 49% 68% 58% 63% 59%
coT ABC AEFG L ANOPS ANOPS AT
STRONGLY APPROVE 127 34 69 7 97 26 11 4 22 11 18 32 44 21 35 15 11 15 29 71 56 45 41 42
21% 22% 29% 9% 23% 17% 16% 10% 23% 12% 14% 24% 30% 24% 28% 29% 12% 11% 31% 26% 17% 25% 20% 19%
DHJOR D AD H J J AJK OR OR OR AQR U
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 86 26 38 6 59 23 11 1 15 15 23 20 13 20 29 6 9 14 7 55 31 25 20 41
14% 16% 16% 8% 14% 16% 16% 1% 16% 16% 19% 15% 9% 23% 24% 11% 10% 11% % 21% 9% 14% 10% 19%
HMSU D H H H M QRS APQRS AU W
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 51 11 22 6 31 17 9 6 13 13 13 8 5 7 6 3 18 15 2 16 35 11 26 13
8% % % 7% % 11% 13% 13% 14% 14% 10% 6% 3% % % 5% 19% 11% 2% % 11% % 13% %
MS M M M ANOPS S T VX
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 309 78 101 56 225 75 34 29 41 49 69 61 77 37 51 26 52 79 51 118 191 94 101 113
51% 50% 43% 72% 52% 50% 51% 68% 44% 54% 55% 47% 54% 42% 41% 50% 56% 60% 56% 44% 58% 51% 50% 53%
coT ABC AEFG o] NO ] T
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 9 6 3 17 9 2 3 3 3 3 9 6 2 4 2 4 9 3 10 17 7 14 6
% 6% 3% % % 6% 3% % 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% % 4% % % 4% % 3%
X

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 20-6
QUESTION 14:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
-146 -41 -44 -26 -11 -23 -113 -33 -72 -45 -29
-24% -20% -33% -29% -12% -32% -28% -17% -28% -19% -27%
C ACDFG CG
213 83 41 30 39 20 141 72 86 88 39
36% 40% 31% 34% 41% 28% 35% 37% 33% 38% 36%
359 125 85 56 51 42 254 105 159 133 68
60% 59% 64% 63% 53% 60% 63% 54% 61% 57%  63%
127 53 217 13 22 11 89 38 45 56 26
21% 25% 20% 15% 23% 16% 22% 20% 17% 24%  24%
D
86 30 14 17 17 9 52 34 41 33 13
14% 14% 10% 19% 18% 12% 13% 18% 16% 14% 12%
51 14 6 7 12 11 23 28 21 21 8
% % 4% 8% 12% 16% 6%  14% % 9% 8%
C C CG ABCG
309 110 80 49 39 31 231 77 137 112 59
51% 52% 60% 54%  40%  44% 57%  40% 53% 48% 55%
EH EH EFH H EFH
28 2 7 3 6 9 11 16 14 12 2
% % % 3% 7% 12% % % % S 1%
BK B B BG BG K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
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Table 22-1
QUESTION 15B:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jim Himes is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (APPROVE - 104 82 22 29 34 40 31 117 -42 238 -149 15 -32 80 -17 23 -24 -68 164 251 -142 -5
DISAPPROVE) 17% 16% 23% % 9% 40% 22% 84% -10% 82% -65% 19% -24% 80% -26% 51% -68% -19% 75% 79% -63% -8%
DEIKM D D AEG E AL AKL K Q AMOPQ Q AMOQ AR AUV 8]
OQRUV
TOTAL APPROVE 301 259 42 167 177 63 61 119 151 244 25 32 42 85 20 31 3 117 174 265 27 9
————————————— 50% 51% 45% 49% 49% 64% 43% 85% 37% 84% 11% 39% 31% 85% 30% 70% 10% 33% 79% 83% 12% 16%
IKMOQ AEG AL AKL K Q AMOQ Q AMOQ AR AUV
RUV
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 197 177 20 138 143 23 30 2 193 6 174 17 75 5 37 9 27 185 10 14 169 14
———————————————— 33% 35% 21% 41% 40% 24% 21% 1% 47% 2% 76% 20% 55% 5% 56% 19% 78% 53% 4% 4% 75% 24%
CGHJL C AC  AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP N AMNOP AS ATV T
NPST
STRONGLY APPROVE 164 151 14 108 114 28 22 81 66 152 3 9 15 52 5 22 2 45 113 160 1 3
27% 30% 14% 32% 32% 28% 15% 58% 16% 53% 1% 11% 11% 52% 7% 49% 5% 13% 51% 50% - 5%
CGIKL C C G G AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MOQRU
v
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 137 108 28 59 62 35 39 38 85 92 22 23 27 33 15 10 2 72 62 105 26 6
23% 21% 30% 17% 17% 35% 28% 27% 21% 32% 10% 28% 20% 33% 23% 21% 5% 20% 28% 33% 12% 11%
EKQUV D AE E AK K Q AMQ Q Q AUV
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 70 57 13 35 37 12 21 2 67 5 55 11 17 3 13 2 9 63 8 10 49 11
12% 11% 14% 10% 10% 12% 15% 1% 16% 2% 24% 13% 12% 3% 19% 5% 25% 18% 3% % 22% 19%
HJINST H AJL J N NP NP AS AT T
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 126 120 7 103 106 11 9 - 126 2 118 6 58 2 24 6 19 122 2 4 120 3
21% 24% 7% 30% 30% 11% 7% 31% 1% 52% 8% 42% 2% 37% 14% 54% 35% 1% 1% 53% 5%
CFGHJ C ABC  AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP N  ANP AS ATV
LNSTV
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 102 70 32 33 38 13 51 19 67 39 30 33 20 10 9 5 4 50 37 39 29 35
17% 14% 34% 10% 11% 13% 36% 14% 16% 14% 13% 40% 14% 10% 14% 10% 12% 14% 17% 12% 13% 60%
DEN ABD AEF AJK ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 95
Table 22-2
QUESTION 15B:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jim Himes is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (APPROVE - 104 237 =133 -45 25 3 101 5 -18 228 -128 -123 228 301 -197 -
DISAPPROVE) 17% 82% -86% -41% 63% 1% 34% s -13% 83% -42% -58% 64% 100% -100% -
CDFHI AC ADFGH DI ADFHI DI D AK AL  AOP 0
KLOP I
TOTAL APPROVE 301 255 6 29 33 131 170 131 60 231 65 30 265 301 - -
————————————— 50% 88% 4% 27% 82% 43% 58% 43% 42% 85% 21% 14% 74%  100% - -
CDFKL AC ADFGH D ADFHI D D AK AL AOP
OoP I
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 197 18 139 73 7 128 69 126 78 3 193 154 36 - 197 -
———————————————— 33% 6% 90% 68% 18% 42% 23% 42% 55% 1% 63% 2% 10% - 100% -
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP
NP I
STRONGLY APPROVE 164 151 2 10 26 76 89 76 36 152 10 5 156 164 - -
27% 52% 1% 9% 65% 25% 30% 25% 26% 56% % 2% 44% 55% - -
CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL AOP
P I
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 137 104 4 19 7 55 81 55 23 79 54 25 108 137 - -
23% 36% 2% 18% 16% 18% 28% 18% 17% 29% 18% 12% 30% 45% - -
CLOP AC DFHI K AL  AOP
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 70 15 35 23 3 46 25 44 24 2 68 46 21 - 70 -
12% 5% 23% 22% 7% 15% % 15% 17% 1% 22% 21% % - 36% -
BJIMNP AB  AEG G G G AJ AM ANP
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 126 3 103 50 5 82 44 81 54 1 124 108 15 - 126 -
21% 1% 67% 47% 11% 27% 15% 27% 38% - 41% 51% 4% - 64% -
BGIMN AB AEFGH EG EG AEFGH AJ AM ANP
P
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 102 15 10 5 - 46 56 45 4 39 46 29 58 - - 102
17% % % 5% - 15% 19% 15% 2% 14% 15% 14% 16% - - 100%
BCDEI E DEI DEI DEI ANO
NO

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 22-3
QUESTION 15B:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jim Himes is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 3

BASE=CD 4 ONLY
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

PAGE 96

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
104 =79 9 169 -49 -29 -8 17 49 120 -62 60 101 123 24 -44 10 20 46 28 -4 -4 35 78
17% -45% 6% 67% -54% -36% -10% 23% 53% 75% -39% 24% 63% 66% 10% -31% 13% 14% 21% 19% -4% -2% 27% 39%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH AK  AKL  AOP P AUV AUVW
KOPUV I
301 34 68 190 17 17 30 38 63 127 38 132 119 137 118 34 36 68 117 78 38 74 66 121
50% 19% 44% 75% 18% 21% 37% 52% 68% 80% 24% 52% 74% 73% 49% 24% 44% 48% 53% 53% 39% 43% 52% 60%
BEFGK B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP p AUV
PU
197 112 59 22 66 46 38 22 14 7 100 72 18 14 94 77 26 48 72 51 42 78 32 44
33% 65% 39% 9% 72% 57% 47% 29% 15% 5% 63% 29% 11% 7% 39% 56% 31% 33% 32% 34% 43% 46% 25% 22%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ AHIJ IJ J ALM M N  ANO AWX
X
164 11 33 114 6 5 12 21 34 80 15 63 80 85 56 14 19 35 59 52 21 34 33 76
27% % 22% 45% 7% 7% 16% 29% 37% 50% 10% 25% 50% 45% 24% 10% 23% 24% 26% 35% 21% 20% 26% 38%
BEFGK B ABC EF EFG AEFGH K AKL AOP P AUVW
PV I
137 22 34 77 10 12 17 17 29 48 23 70 39 52 61 20 17 33 59 27 17 40 33 45
23% 13% 22% 30% 11% 14% 22% 23% 32% 30% 15% 28% 25% 28% 26% 14% 21% 23% 26% 18% 17% 23% 26% 23%
BEFKP B AB EF EF K K P P
70 37 25 7 17 20 15 10 4 4 28 29 9 6 43 20 12 14 27 18 12 24 14 21
12% 21% 16% 3% 19% 24% 19% 13% 4% 2% 18% 11% 6% 3% 18% 14% 14% % 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 10%
DIJMN AD D IJ AIJ iJ IJ M M AN N
126 75 34 14 49 217 23 12 11 4 71 43 9 8 51 57 14 35 44 33 30 54 18 23
21% 43% 22% 6% 53% 33% 28% 16% 11% 2% 45% 17% 6% 4% 21% 41% 17% 24% 20% 22% 31% 32% 14% 12%
DIJMN  ACD D AFGHI AHIJ iJ J J ALM M N  ANO AWX
X J
102 28 26 40 10 19 12 14 15 25 20 48 23 36 28 28 21 27 34 20 18 18 30 36
17% 16% 17% 16% 10% 23% 15% 19% 16% 16% 13% 19% 14% 19% 12% 20% 25% 19% 15% 14% 19% 11% 23% 18%
ov E 0 0 v v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
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Table 22-4
QUESTION 15B:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jim Himes is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 4

BASE=CD 4 ONLY
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
104 65 43 7 15 37 3 37 25 19 20 -16 8 53 57 26 78 -19 45 34 27 8 23
17% 16% 14% 10% 44% 29% 5% 10% 20% 31% 41% -9% 9% 30% 38% 13% 20% -18% 46% 35% 29% 9% 12%

DGHLM G G ABCDG ABCDG H AH AHT L AIM AIM P AR AVIW AVW

RV

301 204 144 38 21 72 23 172 60 37 30 72 40 101 86 98 202 37 61 56 49 42 98
50% 49% 48% 50% 62% 57% 42% 48% 47% 59% 60% 40% 45% 57% 57% 48% 51% 35% 62% 57% 53% 51% 50%
IR L L AR

197 139 101 31 6 35 21 135 35 17 9 88 32 47 29 71 125 56 16 22 22 34 75
33% 34% 34% 41% 18% 28% 37% 38% 27% 28% 19% 49% 36% 27% 19% 35% 32% 53% 16% 22% 24% 41% 38%

EKOST E E E IK ANO 0] AS TU TU
164 105 67 28 11 47 10 100 27 16 19 36 18 63 45 47 116 13 34 31 26 21 52
27% 26% 22% 36% 31% 38% 18% 28% 21% 26% 39% 20% 20% 36% 30% 23% 30% 12% 35% 31% 28% 26% 27%

R CG ABCG I AIM R
137 99 77 11 11 25 13 73 33 20 10 35 23 38 41 50 86 24 27 25 22 21 46
23% 24% 26% 14% 31% 19% 24% 20% 26% 32% 21% 20% 25% 21% 27% 25% 22% 23% 27% 25% 24% 25% 23%
D D
70 51 35 13 2 8 9 51 10 5 4 29 7 23 12 27 44 22 5 3 8 16 30
12% 12% 12% 17% 7% 7% 16% 14% % 8% 8% 16% 8% 13% % 13% 11% 21% 5% 3% 8% 20% 15%
ST F F I o] AS TU T
126 88 66 18 4 217 12 84 25 12 5 59 25 25 17 44 81 33 11 18 14 18 45
21% 21% 22% 23% 11% 21% 21% 24% 19% 20% 11% 33% 28% 14% 11% 22% 21% 32% 11% 19% 15% 21% 23%
KNOS K ANO NO AS
102 70 56 7 7 19 11 49 33 9 10 20 16 29 36 34 66 12 22 21 22 7 22
17% 17% 18% 9% 20% 15% 21% 14% 26% 14% 21% 11% 18% 16% 24% 17% 17% 12% 23% 22% 24% 8% 11%
DvVW D AHJ L R VW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 22-5
QUESTION 15B:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jim Himes is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 5

BASE=CD 4 ONLY
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

PAGE 98

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
104 21 14 35 75 28 11 20 11 20 7 19 38 -5 =17 12 36 43 26 =7 111 32 65 7
17% 13% 6% 45% 18% 19% 16% 47% 12% 22% 5% 15% 27% -5% -14% 23% 38% 33% 29% -3% 34% 18% 32% 3%
CKNOT C ABC AEFG K K AIKL NO ANOP ANO ANO AT X AVX
X
301 76 107 52 220 71 32 24 38 45 58 66 81 32 47 30 50 77 52 113 188 94 108 99
50% 48% 46% 66% 51% 47% 49% 57% 40% 50% 46% 51% 56% 37% 38% 57% 53% 59% 56% 42% 57% 51% 53% 46%
NOT ABC I NO NO NO NO T
197 55 93 17 145 43 22 4 26 25 51 47 43 37 64 18 14 34 25 120 77 6l 43 93
33% 35% 40% 21% 34% 29% 33% 10% 28% 28% 41% 36% 30% 42% 52% 34% 15% 26% 27% 45% 23% 33% 21% 43%
DHQUW D D H H H QRS APQRS Q Q AU W AW
164 38 55 32 128 30 14 12 12 19 30 33 62 11 20 22 21 42 40 55 109 69 44 51
27% 24% 24% 41% 30% 20% 21% 28% 13% 21% 24% 25% 43% 12% 16% 43% 22% 32% 44% 20% 33% 38% 22% 24%
INOT ABC F I ATIJKL ANOQ NO ANOQ T AWX
137 37 52 20 92 41 18 12 25 26 29 34 19 22 27 8 29 35 11 58 79 25 64 48
23% 24% 22% 25% 21% 27% 27% 30% 27% 29% 23% 26% 13% 25% 22% 15% 31% 27% 12% 21% 24% 14% 32% 22%
MSV M M M S PS S AVX \%
70 19 33 5 54 15 7 2 9 9 19 19 14 12 19 4 6 18 10 36 34 20 20 30
12% 12% 14% 6% 13% 10% 11% 5% 10% 10% 15% 15% 10% 14% 16% 8% % 14% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 14%
HQ D H Q
126 36 60 12 91 28 14 2 17 16 32 28 29 25 45 14 9 16 16 84 42 41 23 62
21% 23% 26% 15% 21% 18% 22% 5% 18% 18% 26% 22% 20% 28% 36% 26% 9% 12% 17% 31% 13% 22% 11% 29%
HQRUW D H H H OR AQRS OR AU W AW
102 28 35 10 64 36 12 14 29 19 16 16 20 19 12 4 29 20 15 37 66 28 51 23
17% 18% 15% 13% 15% 24% 19% 32% 31% 22% 13% 12% 14% 22% 10% % 31% 15% 17% 14% 20% 15% 25% 11%
OPX E AKLM OP AOPRS T AVX
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 22-6
QUESTION 15B:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Jim Himes is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 6

BASE=CD 4 ONLY

**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
104 44 36 12 5 7 96 9 50 44 11
17% 21% 27% 14% 5% 10% 24% 4% 19% 19% 10%
EHK EFH ADEFH H ADEFH K K
301 118 73 39 41 30 224 77 131 119 51
50% 56% 55% 44% 42% 42% 55% 40% 51% 51% 47%
H EFH H EH
197 74 37 217 35 23 128 69 81 75 40
33% 35% 28% 31% 37% 32% 32% 35% 31% 32% 37%
164 70 41 21 14 18 129 35 72 57 36
27% 33% 31% 24% 14% 26% 32% 18% 28% 24% 33%
EH EH EH EH
137 48 32 18 27 12 95 42 60 62 15
23% 23% 24% 20% 28% 16% 23% 22% 23% 27% 14%
K K K
70 25 14 11 12 9 46 24 30 24 16
12% 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 12% 10% 15%
126 49 23 16 23 14 82 44 51 51 24
21% 23% 17% 18% 24% 20% 20% 23% 20% 22% 22%
102 18 23 23 20 18 54 48 46 39 17
17% % 17% 25% 21% 26% 13% 25% 18% 17% 16%
B B BG B BG ABG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
FABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 24-1
QUESTION 16:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 1

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () ™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% 6% 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
**D/S (INFLATION - 131 108 23 66 66 23 42 -46 185 -104 199 35 108 -82 63  -18 217 352 -221  -83 197 17
ABORTION) 22%  21%  25% 19% 18% 23% 29% -33% 45% -36% 87% 43%  79% -82% 95% -40% 77% 100% -100% -26% 88%  29%
HJINPS E AH AJL AJ  ANP AMNPQ N  ANP AS ATV T
T
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 352 294 57 193 202 60 89 43 293 87 211 54 122 8 64 13 30 352 - 110 208 33
59%  58% 61 57% 57% 60% 63% 31% 71%  30% 92% 65%  89% 8% 97% 29% 87% 100% - 35% 93% 58%
HJINPS AH AJL J ANP AMNP N  ANP AS ATV T
T
ABORTION RIGHTS 221 187 34 128 136 37 47 89 108 191 11 18 14 90 1 31 - 221 193 11 16
37% 37% 36% 38% 38% 37% 33% 64%  26% 66% 5% 22% 10% 90% 2% 695  10% - 100% 61% 5%  29%
IKIMO Al AKL K O AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
QRU
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 25 3 17 19 2 6 7 10 11 7 10 1 2 1 1 1 - - 15 5 8
5% % 3% % % 2% 4% 5% % % 3% 12% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% - - % 2% 14%
MRS JK )

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%
FAB

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

RIZTIO

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 24-2
QUESTION 16:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 2

HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP

HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T

TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48%  26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50%  23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (INFLATION - 131 -39 140 74 -16 93 38 92 56 =99 225 182 -67 =57 175 13
ABORTION) 22% -14% 91% 69% -39% 30% 13% 30% 40% -36% 74% 85% -19% -19% 89% 12%
BEGJIM AB AEFGH AEG E AEG AEG AJ AM ANP N

NP I
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 352 119 146 90 12 194 158 191 97 80 261 196 137 117 185 50
59% 41% 94% 84% 31% 63% 54% 63% 69% 29% 86% 92% 38% 39% 94% 49%
BEJMN AB AEFGH EG E EG AEG AJ AM ANP
I
ABORTION RIGHTS 221 159 5 16 28 100 120 99 42 178 36 13 204 174 10 37
37% 55% 3% 15% 69% 33% 41% 33% 30% 65% 12% 6% 57% 58% 5% 36%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D DI D D AK AL AOP O
I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 10 3 2 - 11 17 11 2 15 7 4 18 10 2 16
5% % 2% 2% - % % % 1% % 2% 2% % % 1% 15%
DEILO E DEI E L ANO
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 102
Table 24-3
QUESTION 16:
Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
1005  29% 26% 42%  15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27%  26% 42%  27% 31%  40%  23% 14% 24%  37%  25% 165 28% 21%  34%
**D/S (INFLATION - 131 116 59  -47 72 45 46 12 8 -56 106 66 -59 -71 90 89 22 52 39 16 57 69 18 -14
ABORTION) 22% 67% 38% -19% 78% 55%  58% 17% 9% -35% 67% 26% -37% -38% 38% 645 27% 36% 17% 115 58% 40% 145 -7%
DIJMN  ACD AD AFGHI AHIJ AHIJ J J ALM M AN  ANO T AST AVWX  AWX X
TWX J

INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 352 140 103 97 81 60 62 41 48 49 128 156 46 56 162 109 49 93 127 81 75 117 67 90
59% 81% 67% 39% 87% 73% 77% 56% 52% 31% 81% 62% 29% 30% 68% 78% 60% 65% 57% 54% 76% 69% 53% 45%

DJMNX  ACD D AFHIJ AHIJ AHIJ J J ALM M AN  ANO AWX  AWX
ABORTION RIGHTS 221 24 44 145 9 15 15 29 40 105 22 90 106 128 71 20 27 41 88 65 18 49 50 104
37% 14% 29% 57% 10% 19% 19% 40% 44% 65% 14% 36% 66% 68% 30% 14% 33% 28% 39% 44% 18% 29% 39% 52%
BEFGK B ABC EFG  EFG AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUVW
POV I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 9 6 10 3 7 3 3 4 6 8 6 9 3 6 10 6 10 8 3 5 5 11 7
5% 5% 4% % 3% 8% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% % 7% % 4% 2% 5% 3% % 4%
N N \Y

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 24-4
QUESTION 16:
Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
**D/S (INFLATION - 131 98 82 21 -5 20 6 103 18 9 -1 95 30 8 -4 57 71 60 -3 13 20 32 40
ABORTION) 22%  24% 27%  27% -15% 16% 12% 29%  14% 14%  -2% 53% 33% 4% -3%  28% 18% 57%  -3% 13%  22% 39% 20%
EGIKN EFG EFG EG E E AIJK K K AMNO  ANO 0 0 AS ATUW
OST
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 352 248 187 47 14 69 29 222 70 35 22 134 58 88 69 127 221 82 46 54 55 56 115
59% 60% 62% 61% 40%  55%  52% 62%  55% 55%  45%  75% 65% 49%  46% 63%  56% 8%  47% 55%  59% 675  59%
ENOS E E K ANO NO AS
ABORTION RIGHTS 221 149 105 26 19 49 22 119 52 26 23 39 28 80 73 71 150 22 49 41 34 23 75
37% 36% 35% 34% 55% 39% 40% 33% 41% 42%  46% 22%  31% 45%  49%  35% 38% 21%  50% 42% 37%  28%  38%
IR ABCD IM  ALM AR
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 15 9 4 2 8 4 16 5 2 4 6 3 10 8 5 22 1 4 4 3 4 5
5% % 3% 6% % 7% 8% % 4% 3% 9% 4% 4% % % 2% % 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%
R P

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W

FABRIZIO L ASSOCTIAT

PAGE 103



Table 24-5
QUESTION 16:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (INFLATION -

ABORTION)

INFLATION AND RISING PRICES

ABORTION RIGHTS

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

PAGE 104

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON-  HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(® (@B (€ (D) (E) (F) (G H () (@ (K (DL ™ N (© (F) Q@ (R (5 (T) (© (V) W (X
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100%  26% 39% 13% 71%  25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21%  24% 15%  21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31%  34%  36%
131 52 100 -19 67 55 20 12 3 26 45 41 21 37 74 15 -9 12 6 126 5 22 37 72
22% 33% 43% -24% 16% 37% 30% 30% 3% 28%  36% 32% 14%  42%  60%  28% -9%  10% 7% 47% 1% 12%  18%  34%

DEIMO  AD AD AE E E IM AIM AIM I AQRS ANPQR QRS Q 0 AU AVW
RSUV S
352 99 163 30 237 100 42 26 46 55 85 82 77 61 98 31 40 69 46 193 158 96 114 141
59% 63% 69% 38% 55% 67% 64% 61% 50% 62% 67% 64% 53% 69% 79% 59%  43% 53% 50% 72% 48% 52% 56%  66%
DQU D AD E ™ AQRS APQRS AU \Y
221 48 63 49 170 44 23 13 44 30 40 41 56 24 25 16 49 57 40 67 154 74 77 69
37%  30% 27% 62% 40% 30% 35% 31% 47% 33% 32% 32% 39% 27% 20% 31% 52% 43% 43% 25% 47%  41%  38%  32%
coT ABC F KL ANOP NO NO AT

28 11 9 - 21 6 1 3 3 5 1 5 11 3 1 5 4 6 6 10 18 13 11 4
5% % 4% - s 4% 1% 8% % 5% 1% 4% % 3% 1% 9% % % % % % % % 2%
DKOX D D G K 0 0 X
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U BA/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 105
Table 24-6
QUESTION 16:
Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (INFLATION - 131 44 12 25 29 21 66 65 60 61 10
ABORTION) 22%  21% 9% 28% 30% 30% 16% 34% 23%  26% 9%

CGK C CG CG CG C ABCG K K

INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 352 123 69 55 60 44 227 125 152 143 56
59% 58% 52% 62% 63% 62% 56% 64% 59% 62% 52%

c
ABORTION RIGHTS 221 78 57 30 31 23 161 59 92 83 46
37% 37% 43% 34% 33% 33% 40% 31% 35% 36% 43%
H H
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 28 9 7 4 4 4 18 10 15 7 6
5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 106
Table 25-1
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 78 50 28 22 22 26 29 80 -21 186 -116 8 -10 60 -19 17 -20 -43 121 183 -102 -2
REPUBLICAN) 13%  10%  30% % 6% 27% 21% 57% -5% 64% -51% 10% -7% 60% -28% 39% -59% -12% 55% 57% -46% -4%
DEIKM ABD AE AE AI AKL K 0Q AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
OQRUV
DEMOCRAT 252 206 46 135 141 47 63 97 129 207 23 21 42 70 11 25 3 97 145 214 26 12
42%  41%  49%  40%  39%  47%  44%  69%  31%  72% 10% 26% 31% 70% 17% 57% 9% 28% 66% 67% 12% 21%
IKLMO AI AKL K 0Q AMOQ MOQ AR AUV
QRUV
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 153 128 25 83 88 28 38 22 122 53 62 37 40 18 23 11 8 103 44 63 67 23
26% 25% 26% 25% 25% 28% 26% 16% 30% 18% 27% 46% 29% 18% 35% 26% 23% 29% 20% 20% 30% 41%
HJ H J AJK N S T AT
INDEPENDENT 140 116 24 75 80 26 35 21 110 51 58 31 34 17 20 9 7 95 41 61 61 19
23% 23% 25% 22% 22% 26% 24% 15% 27% 18% 25% 37% 25% 17% 30% 21% 19% 27% 18% 19% 27%  33%
H H J AJ S T T
SOMETHING ELSE 13 12 1 8 8 2 3 1 12 2 4 7 5 2 4 2 1 8 4 2 6 5
2% B 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% S 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 8%
T JK T
REPUBLICAN 174 156 18 112 119 21 34 17 150 22 139 13 51 10 30 8 24 140 24 31 128 15
29% 31% 19% 33% 33% 21% 24% 12%  36% $  61% 16% 38% 10% 45% 18% 68% 40% 11% 10% 57%  26%
CHJLN o] C FG AH AJL NP ANP AMNOP AS ATV T
ST
REFUSED 21 16 5 9 9 4 8 4 11 7 4 10 4 1 2 - - 11 7 10 4 7
3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 12% 3% 1% 3% - - 3% 3% 3% 2% 12%
NPQ AJK PQ TU
DEM MALE 92 74 18 45 46 17 28 36 47 67 14 11 19 15 5 9 1 48 40 69 17 6
15% 15% 19% 13% 13% 17% 20% 26% 11% 23% S 13% 14%  15% 8%  20% 2% 14%  18%  22% S 10%
KOQU AT AKL 0 Q Q AUV
DEM FEM 160 132 28 89 95 30 35 61 82 140 9 11 22 56 6 16 2 49 105 144 9 7
27%  26% 30% 26% 26% 30% 25% 43% 20% 49% 4% 13%  16%  56% 9%  36% 7% 14%  48%  45% 4% 11%
IKLMO AI AKL K AMOPQ MOQ AR AUV
QRUV
IND MALE 79 67 13 45 47 13 19 11 63 23 38 19 26 7 14 9 4 62 15 32 36 11
13%  13%  14% 13% 13% 14% 13% S 15% S 16% 23%  19% 7% 20% 20% 12%  18% % 10 16%  20%
HJINS H J J N N N S
IND FEM 74 62 12 38 41 14 19 11 59 30 25 19 13 12 10 2 4 41 29 31 31 12
12 12%  13% 11% 11% 14% 13% S  14% 10% 11% 23% 10% 12% 15% 5% 11% 12% 13% 10%  14%  21%
H AJK
GOP MALE 92 87 5 63 65 11 16 11 80 11 79 2 28 2 19 5 11 81 9 15 73 4
158 17% 6% 19% 18% 11%  12% S 19% S 35% S 21% 2% 29%  12%  33%  23% 4% S 32% 7%
CHJLN o] C H AJL N ANP ANP AS ATV

STV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 25-1
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V)
GOP FEM 82 69 13 49 54 10 17 5 70 11 60 11 23 8 11 3 12 60 15 16 55 11
14% 14%  14% 15%  15% 105 12% 45 17% 4% 26% 135 17% 8%  16% 6%  35% 17% % 5%  25% 18%
HJST H AJL J P AMNOP S AT T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA
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Table 25-2
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 78 136 -64 -41 8 -3 81 -1 -28 167 -89 -91 172 157 -91 12
REPUBLICAN) 13% 47% -41% -38% 19% -1% 28% - -20% 61% -29% -43% 48% 52% -46% 12%
CDFHI AC DFHI DI ADFHI DI D AK AL  AOP 0
KLO
DEMOCRAT 252 178 23 19 19 108 144 108 38 192 52 27 218 190 22 40
42% 62% 15% 17% 47% 35% 49% 36% 27% 71% 17% 12% 61% 63% 11% 39%
CDIKL AC DI D DFHI D AK AL  AOP 0
0
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 153 63 41 28 9 77 76 76 35 49 100 65 82 68 59 26
26% 22% 27% 26% 23% 25% 26% 25% 25% 18% 33% 30% 23% 23% 30% 25%
J AJ
INDEPENDENT 140 61 38 26 9 70 70 69 34 46 89 57 77 64 53 23
23% 21% 24% 24% 23% 23% 24% 23% 24% 17% 29% 27% 21% 21% 27% 22%
J J
SOMETHING ELSE 13 3 4 2 - 7 6 7 1 3 10 8 5 3 6 4
% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3%
E E E E J
REPUBLICAN 174 42 86 59 11 111 63 109 66 26 141 118 47 34 112 28
29% 15% 56% 55% 28% 37% 21% 36% 47% % 46% 55% 13% 11% 57% 28%
BGIMN AB AEFGH AG AG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
REFUSED 21 5 4 1 1 8 13 8 2 6 11 4 12 9 4 8
% 2% 3% % 2% % % % % 2% % 2% % 3% % 8%
0]
DEM MALE 92 58 14 11 8 46 45 46 19 61 30 17 73 63 14 15
15% 20% % 10% 21% 15% 15% 15% 14% 22% 10% % 20% 21% % 15%
CKLO C AK L 0
DEM FEM 160 119 8 8 11 62 99 62 19 132 22 10 146 127 7 25
27% 41% 5% 7% 27% 20% 33% 20% 13% 48% 7% 5% 41% 42% 4% 25%
CDFHI AC D D ADFHI D AK AL  AOP 0
KLO
IND MALE 79 30 25 16 4 41 39 41 21 19 57 40 37 30 38 12
13% 10% 16% 15% 11% 13% 13% 14% 15% % 19% 19% 10% 10% 19% 12%
J AJ M N
IND FEM 74 33 16 12 5 37 37 35 14 30 43 25 45 38 22 14
12% 12% 10% 11% 12% 12% 13% 12% 10% 11% 14% 12% 13% 13% 11% 14%
GOP MALE 92 23 52 39 8 62 31 62 46 12 79 68 20 17 66 10
15% 8% 34% 36% 19% 20% 10% 20% 33% 4% 26% 32% 6% 6% 34% 9%
BGIMN AB AEFGH G G AFGH AJ AM ANP
GOP FEM 82 19 35 20 4 50 32 48 20 14 62 49 26 17 46 19
14% 7% 22% 19% 9% 16% 11% 16% 14% 5% 20% 23% 7% 6% 24% 18%
BJIMN AB AJ AM AN N

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 25-3
QUESTION 17:

With which political party a

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRAT -
REPUBLICAN)

DEMOCRAT

INDEPENDENT/OTHER

INDEPENDENT

SOMETHING ELSE

REPUBLICAN

REFUSED

DEM MALE

DEM FEM

IND MALE

Continued

re you REGISTERED?
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PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
78 -174 - 252 -92 -82 - - 92 160 -80 29 125 98 16 =31 5 14 33 25 - - 20 58
13% -100% - 100% -100% -100% - - 100% 100% -51% 11% 78% 52% 7% -23% 6% 10% 15% 16% - - 15% 29%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P Q Q UV AUVW
HKOPQ
uv
252 - - 252 - - - - 92 160 17 96 128 122 92 31 32 54 99 66 33 59 53 106
42% - - 100% - - - - 100% 100% 11% 38% 80% 65% 38% 22% 39% 37% 44% 44% 33% 35% 41% 53%
BCEFG ABC AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AUV
HKP
153 - 153 - - - 79 74 - - 37 84 24 36 66 42 17 46 51 37 31 48 33 40
26% - 100% - - - 100% 100% - - 23% 33% 15% 19% 28% 30% 21% 32% 23% 25% 31% 28% 26% 20%
BDEFI ABD AEFIJ AEFIJ AKM N N
JM
140 - 140 - - - 76 64 - - 35 79 21 32 62 39 16 39 49 35 28 47 27 37
23% - 92% - - - 95% 87% - - 22% 31% 13% 17% 26% 28% 19% 27% 22% 24% 28% 28% 21% 18%
BDEFI ABD AEFIJ AEFIJ M AKM N N X
dM
13 - 13 - - - 4 9 - - 2 5 3 4 4 3 2 7 2 2 3 1 6 4
% - % - - - 5% 13% - - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2%
BDEFI ABD AEFIJ
Jv
174 174 - - 92 82 - - - - 97 67 3 24 75 63 27 39 66 42 33 59 33 48
29% 100% - - 100% 100% - - - - 61% 26% 2% 13% 31% 45% 33% 27% 30% 28% 34% 35% 26% 24%
CDGHI ACD AGHIJ AGHIJ ALM M N  ANO X
JMN
21 - - - - - - - - - 7 6 5 6 7 3 6 5 7 4 2 4 8 6
% - - - - - - - - - 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 3%
BCDEF
GHIJ
92 - - 92 - - - - 92 - 7 44 39 36 41 14 13 19 31 28 33 59 - -
15% - - 36% - - - - 100% - 5% 17% 24% 19% 17% 10% 16% 13% 14% 19% 33% 35% - -
BCEFG ABC AEFGH K AK P P AWX  AWX
HJIKWX J
160 - - 160 - - - - - 160 10 52 89 86 51 18 19 34 68 38 - - 53 106
27% - - 64% - - - - - 100% 6% 21% 56% 46% 21% 13% 23% 24% 30% 26% - - 41% 53%
BCEFG ABC AEFGH K AKL AOP P AUV AUV
HIKPU I
v
79 - 79 - - - 79 - - - 20 42 12 11 39 25 10 21 28 21 31 48 - -
13% - 52% - - - 100% - - - 13% 17% % % 16% 18% 12% 15% 12% 14% 31% 28% - -
BDEFH ABD AEFHI M N N AWX  AWX
TJIMNW J
X

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin

FABRTIZ

I

]

L

gs: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
EE & ASSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S
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Table 25-3
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W) (X)
IND FEM 74 - 74 - - - - 74 - - 17 42 13 24 26 17 8 25 24 17 - - 33 40
12% - 48% - - - - 100% - - 11% 16% 8% 13% 11% 12% 10% 17% 11% 11% - - 26% 20%
BDEFG ABD AEFGI M AUV AUV
IJuv J
GOP MALE 92 92 - - 92 - - - - - 59 29 3 11 37 37 13 20 33 26 33 59 - -
15%  53% - - 100% - - - - - 37% 11% 2% 6% 165 27% 16% 14% 15% 17%  34% 35% - -
CDFGH  ACD AFGHI ALM M N  ANO AWX  AWX
TIJMNW J
X
GOP FEM 82 82 - - - 82 - - - - 38 38 - 13 38 25 14 20 33 16 - - 33 48
14%  47% - - - 100% - - - - 24% 15% - % 16% 18% 17% 14% 15% 11% - - 26%  24%
CDEGH  ACD AEGHI ALM M N N AUV AUV
IJMNU J
\Y

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
Table 25-4
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 78 57 48 -4 13 17 6 30 37 1 9 -9 8 39 40 32 45 -9 41 28 21 2 18
REPUBLICAN) 13% 14% 16% -5% 36% 14% 11% % 29% 2% 19% -5% 9% 22% 26% 16% 11% -9% 42% 28% 23% 2% %
DHJLR D D ABCDF D D J AHJ J L AIM AIM AR AVW  AVW v
\ G
DEMOCRAT 252 174 129 217 19 53 23 137 67 21 25 55 37 83 76 86 164 30 56 49 42 31 81
42% 42% 43% 35% 54% 42% 42% 38% 53% 34% 51% 30% 42% 47% 51% 42% 42% 28% 57% 49% 46% 37% 41%
LR AHJ L L AR
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 153 110 81 20 9 30 12 102 22 21 7 57 21 45 28 55 97 34 21 23 25 24 48
26% 27% 27% 26% 26% 24% 22% 29% 18% 33% 14% 32% 24% 26% 19% 27% 25% 33% 21% 24% 27% 28% 24%
IK IK IK 0
INDEPENDENT 140 101 76 17 7 28 10 92 21 19 7 55 20 37 27 47 91 31 17 19 24 23 46
23% 24% 25% 22% 21% 22% 19% 26% 16% 31% 14% 31% 22% 21% 18% 23% 23% 30% 17% 20% 26% 27% 24%
IK IK NO S
SOMETHING ELSE 13 9 5 2 2 2 2 10 2 1 - 2 2 8 1 8 5 3 4 4 1 1 1
% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% - % 2% % 1% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 1% 1% 1%
K K LO
REPUBLICAN 174 118 81 30 6 36 17 107 30 20 16 63 29 44 37 54 119 39 15 21 21 29 63
29% 28% 27% 40% 18% 28% 31% 30% 23% 32% 32% 35% 33% 25% 24% 27% 30% 37% 15% 21% 23% 35% 32%
S E NO S T T
REFUSED 21 11 10 - 1 7 3 10 8 1 1 5 1 5 9 8 13 2 6 6 3 - 4
% % % - 2% 6% 5% % 6% 1% 3% % 1% 3% 6% 4% % 2% 6% 6% 4% - 2%
DV D D D M v
DEM MALE 92 68 56 11 2 21 3 55 23 8 6 55 37 - - 30 61 30 - 13 13 16 31
15% 17% 18% 14% 5% 17% 5% 15% 18% 13% 12% 30% 42% - - 15% 16% 28% - 13% 14% 20% 16%
EGNOS EG EG EG ANO  ANO AS
DEM FEM 160 106 73 16 17 32 21 83 44 13 19 - - 83 76 56 103 - 56 36 30 14 50
27% 26% 24% 21% 50% 25% 37% 23% 34% 21% 39% - - 47% 51% 28% 26% - 57% 36% 32% 17% 26%
LMRV ABCDF H HJ AIM  AIM AR v v
IND MALE 79 59 47 9 3 17 3 57 11 10 - 57 21 - - 34 44 34 - 8 17 12 32
13% 14% 16% 12% % 13% 6% 16% % 17% - 32% 24% - - 17% 11% 33% 8% 19% 15% 16%
KNOS G G IK K K ANO  ANO AS T T
IND FEM 74 51 34 11 6 13 9 45 11 10 7 - - 45 28 21 53 - 21 15 8 11 16
12% 12% 11% 14% 17% 11% 16% 13% 9% 16% 14% - - 26% 19% 10% 13% - 21% 16% 9% 14% 8%
IMR AIM M
GOP MALE 92 78 54 21 3 10 4 63 21 8 - 63 29 - - 39 54 39 - 8 10 18 39
15% 19% 18% 28% 8% % 7% 18% 16% 13% - 35% 33% - - 19% 14% 37% - 8% 11% 22% 20%
FGKNO EFG EFG AEFG K K K ANO  ANO AS TU TU

ST

Significance Z-testing shown at 95
F

95%
ABRIZTI SOCTIA
Continued

in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V/W
] LEE & AS TES
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Table 25-4
QUESTION 17:

With which political party are you REGISTERED?

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
GOP FEM 82 39 27 9 4 26 13 44 9 12 16 - - 44 37 15 65 - 15 13 11 10 24
14% 10% 9% 12%  10% 20%  24% 12% 7% 19%  32% - - 25%  24% 7% 17% - 15% 13% 12% 13% 12%
CILMP BC BC I AHI ALM  AIM P R
R
F/G A/H/I/

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
L

FABRIZIO

gs: A/B/C/D/E/
EE & A S

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES
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Table 25-5
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 78 4 8 29 27 47 24 24 28 21 9 -9 21 4 -18 10 45 18 10 -1 79 7 55 15
REPUBLICAN) 13% 2% 3% 37% 6% 31% 36% 56% 30% 23% 7% -7% 14% 4% -14% 20% 48% 13% 11% - 24% 4% 27% 7%
BCEKL ABC AE AE AEFG AKIM AKL L L 0 NO ANOPR NO ] AT AVX
NOTVX S
DEMOCRAT 252 63 87 44 168 76 36 26 48 41 49 39 64 33 35 21 57 53 43 92 160 72 96 84
42% 40% 37% 56% 39% 51% 54% 62% 52% 46% 39% 30% 45% 37% 28% 41% 60% 41% 47% 34% 49% 39% 48% 39%
LOT ABC E E AE L L L ANOPR ] T
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 153 28 65 20 109 37 18 9 19 26 34 38 32 25 34 19 20 38 13 79 74 40 51 62
26% 18% 27% 25% 25% 25% 27% 21% 21% 29% 27% 29% 22% 29% 27% 37% 21% 29% 14% 29% 22% 22% 25% 29%
BS B S S QS S
INDEPENDENT 140 25 60 20 103 31 14 7 17 23 30 36 30 24 32 19 16 35 11 76 64 39 46 55
23% 16% 26% 25% 24% 21% 21% 16% 18% 25% 24% 28% 21% 27% 26% 37% 17% 26% 12% 28% 19% 21% 23% 26%
BS B S S AQS S 8]
SOMETHING ELSE 13 3 4 - 6 6 4 2 3 3 4 1 2 2 2 - 4 4 2 4 9 1 5 7
2% 2% 2% - 1% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 3%
DPV D P v
REPUBLICAN 174 59 79 15 141 30 12 2 20 20 40 48 44 29 53 11 11 36 33 92 82 64 41 69
29% 38% 33% 19% 33% 20% 18% 6% 22% 22% 32% 37% 30% 32% 43% 21% 12% 27% 36% 34% 25% 35% 20% 32%
DFGHQ D D FGH H H IJ Q APOR Q PQ 8] W W
W
REFUSED 21 8 5 - 11 7 1 5 5 3 3 4 4 2 2 1 6 4 3 6 15 8 13 -
% 5% 2% - % 5% 2% 11% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 4% 2% % 4% % -
DX D D EG X X
DEM MALE 92 21 27 20 57 32 17 7 18 15 20 15 21 33 35 21 - - - 92 - 25 32 35
15% 13% 11% 26% 13% 21% 25% 17% 19% 16% 16% 12% 15% 37% 28% 41% - - - 34% - 13% 16% 16%
QRSU ABC E E AQRS AQRS AQRS AU
DEM FEM 160 42 60 23 111 45 19 19 30 26 29 24 43 - - - 57 53 43 - 160 47 64 49
27% 26% 26% 29% 26% 30% 29% 45% 33% 29% 23% 19% 30% - - - 60% 41% 47% - 49% 26% 32% 23%
NOPT AEF L L ANOPR ANOP ANOP AT X
IND MALE 79 13 35 12 52 22 10 5 11 15 19 15 19 25 34 19 - - - 79 - 20 24 36
13% % 15% 16% 12% 14% 15% 11% 12% 16% 15% 12% 13% 29% 27% 37% - - - 29% - 11% 12% 17%
BORSU B AQRS AQRS AQRS AU
IND FEM 74 16 29 8 56 16 7 4 9 11 15 23 13 - - - 20 38 13 - 74 20 217 27
12% 10% 12% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 12% 18% 9% - - - 21% 29% 14% - 22% 11% 14% 12%
NOPT M ANOP ANOPS NOP AT
GOP MALE 92 28 40 11 71 20 8 1 13 15 29 23 11 29 53 11 - - - 92 - 22 23 47
15% 18% 17% 14% 16% 13% 12% 2% 14% 17% 23% 18% % 32% 43% 21% - - - 34% - 12% 12% 22%
HMORS H H H M M M AQRS APQRS ORS AU AVW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 25-5
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

PAGE 114

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
GOP FEM 82 31 39 4 70 9 3 1 7 5 11 25 33 - - - 11 36 33 - 82 42 18 21
14% 20% 16% 5% 16% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 8% 19% 23% - - - 12% 27% 36% - 25% 23% 9% 10%
DFGHI D D FGH IJK AIJK NOP ANOPQ ANOPQ AT AWX
JNOPT
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 25-6
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 78 12 29 21 9 6 59 19 41 41 -4
REPUBLICAN) 13% 6% 22% 23% 10% 9% 14% 10% 16% 17% -3%
BK ABEFH ABEFH B K K
DEMOCRAT 252 79 63 41 40 29 173 79 121 98 33
42% 38% 47% 46% 42% 41% 43% 41% 47% 42% 31%
K K
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 153 59 32 26 20 16 105 48 51 67 35
26% 28% 24% 30% 21% 22% 26% 25% 20% 29% 32%
I I
INDEPENDENT 140 55 30 23 18 14 98 42 47 61 33
23% 26% 23% 26% 19% 20% 24% 22% 18% 26% 30%
I I
SOMETHING ELSE 13 4 1 3 2 2 8 5 4 7 2
% % 1% % % 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
REPUBLICAN 174 67 34 20 31 23 114 60 80 57 37
29% 32% 26% 22% 32% 32% 28% 31% 31% 24% 34%
REFUSED 21 6 5 2 5 3 14 7 7 11 3
% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% % 4% 3% % 3%
DEM MALE 92 21 21 15 18 16 57 35 41 40 11
15% 10% 16% 17% 19% 22% 14% 18% 16% 17% 10%
B B B
DEM FEM 160 58 42 26 22 13 117 44 80 58 23
27% 27% 31% 29% 23% 19% 29% 23% 31% 25% 21%
F K
IND MALE 79 31 13 16 12 8 53 217 31 31 17
13% 15% 9% 18% 13% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 16%
IND FEM 74 28 19 10 8 8 53 21 20 36 18
12% 13% 14% 12% 8% 11% 13% 11% % 16% 17%
I I I
GOP MALE 92 32 18 10 16 16 59 33 44 29 19
15% 15% 13% 11% 16% 23% 15% 17% 17% 12% 18%
GOP FEM 82 34 16 10 15 6 55 26 36 28 18
14% 16% 12% 11% 16% 9% 14% 14% 14% 12% 16%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-1
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -1 7 -8 7 8 4 -13 -47 55 -108 102 5 42 -43 22 -14 15 82 -83 -105 97 7
LIBERAL) - % -9% % 2% % -9% -34% 13% -37% 45% 6% 31% -43% 33% -32% 44% 23% -38% -33% 43% 12%
CGHJIN AC AC AG AG AH AJL AJ  ANP ANP ANP AS ATV AT
PST
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 158 144 14 102 107 25 26 13 140 22 119 17 53 8 30 5 16 128 22 31 116 11
26% 28% 15% 30% 30% 25% 18% % 34% % 52% 21% 39% 8% 45% 12% 47% 37% 10% 10% 52% 20%
CGHJN C C G AH AJL J ANP ANP ANP AS ATV
PST
MODERATE 252 201 51 129 136 47 68 60 171 127 87 38 69 39 23 20 18 156 90 137 85 30
———————— 42% 40% 55% 38% 38% 47% 48% 43% 42% 44% 38% 46% 50% 39% 35% 45% 50% 44% 41% 43% 38% 52%
ABD
TOTAL LIBERAL 159 137 23 94 99 21 39 60 85 130 17 12 11 51 8 19 1 46 106 136 19 5
————————————— 27% 27% 24% 28% 28% 21% 28% 43% 21% 45% % 15% % 51% 12% 43% 3% 13% 48% 43% % 8%
IKLMO AL AKL AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
QRUV
VERY CONSERVATIVE 65 61 5 46 50 6 9 4 61 7 56 3 28 2 15 3 7 56 6 9 52 5
11% 12% 5% 13% 14% 6% 6% 3% 15% 2% 25% 3% 21% 2% 22% 6% 21% 16% 3% 3% 23% 8%
CHJLN C C FG H AJL ANP ANP N AS ATV
ST
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 93 83 10 56 57 19 17 9 79 15 63 15 25 6 15 2 9 72 16 22 64 7
16% 16% 10% 17% 16% 20% 12% 7% 19% % 28% 18% 18% 6% 23% 5% 26% 21% % % 29% 11%
HJINPS H AJ J NP NP NP S ATV
T
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 94 79 14 52 54 13 27 40 48 70 12 12 5 25 7 10 - 33 55 77 15 2
16% 16% 15% 15% 15% 13% 19% 29% 12% 24% % 15% 4% 25% 11% 23% - % 25% 24% % 4%
KMORU AL AK K Q  MOQ Q MQ AR AUV
v
VERY LIBERAL 66 57 8 43 45 8 12 20 37 60 5 - 6 26 1 9 1 13 51 59 4 2
11% 11% 9% 13% 13% 8% % 14% 9% 21% 2% - 4% 26% 1% 20% 3% % 23% 19% 2% 4%
KIMOQ AKL L AMOQ MOQ AR AUV
RUV
PROGRESSIVE 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 29 24 6 13 14 6 9 7 15 9 6 14 4 2 5 - - 21 3 14 4 12
% % 6% % % 6% 6% 5% % 3% 3% 18% 3% 2% 7% - - % 1% % 2% 20%
PQSU AJK PQ PQ S ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-2
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -1 =77 68 38 -16 16 -17 15 20 -105 102 99 -104 -80 82 -2
LIBERAL) - -27% 44% 35% -40% % -6% 5% 14% -38% 33% 46% -29% -27% 42% -2%
BEGIM AB AEFGH AEG E  AEG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
N I
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 158 35 81 48 6 90 68 89 52 25 129 112 40 38 100 20
26% 12% 52% 45% 14% 29% 23% 29% 37% % 43% 52% 11% 13% 51% 20%
BEJMN AB AEFGH E E AEG AJ AM ANP
MODERATE 252 130 56 49 13 133 119 131 57 106 137 80 162 132 72 48
———————— 42% 45% 36% 45% 32% 44% 40% 43% 40% 39% 45% 38% 45% 44% 37% 47%
TOTAL LIBERAL 159 112 13 10 22 74 85 74 32 129 28 13 144 119 18 23
————————————— 27% 39% 8% 10% 54% 24% 29% 25% 23% 47% 9% 6% 40% 39% 9% 22%
CDKLO AC ADFGH D D D D AK AL  AOP 0
I
VERY CONSERVATIVE 65 9 38 16 1 29 36 29 16 5 60 52 10 10 47 8
11% 3% 25% 15% 2% % 12% 10% 11% 2% 20% 24% % % 24% 8%
BEJMN AB E E E E E AJ AM ANP
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 93 26 43 33 5 61 32 60 37 20 69 60 29 28 53 12
16% 9% 28% 30% 12% 20% 11% 20% 26% % 23% 28% % % 27% 12%
BJIMN AB AEFGH G G  AEG AJ AM ANP
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 94 64 10 10 12 44 49 44 22 73 19 11 82 69 12 12
16% 22% % 10% 29% 15% 17% 15% 16% 27% % 5% 23% 23% % 12%
CKLO AC D AK AL  AOP
VERY LIBERAL 66 48 3 - 10 30 36 30 10 56 8 2 62 49 6 11
11% 17% 2% - 25% 10% 12% 10% % 21% 3% 1% 17% 16% 3% 11%
CDKLO AC DFHI D D D D AK AL AO 0
PROGRESSIVE 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 29 11 5 - - 8 22 8 - 13 10 9 13 11 7 11
5% 4% 3% - - 3% 7% 3% - 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 11%
DEI DEI DEFHI DEI NO

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-3
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -1 94 13 -110 56 38 8 4 -31 =79 158 - -159 =72 16 51 20 -3 -9 -10 10 25 7 -44
LIBERAL) - 54% 8% -44% 61% 47% 11% % -34% -49% 100% - -100% -38% 7% 37% 25% -2% -4% =-7% 10% 15% 6% -22%
DIJMN  ACD AD AGHIJ AGHIJ AIJ AIJ ALM M AN  ANO ARST AX  AWX AX
STX
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 158 97 37 17 59 38 20 17 7 10 158 - - 18 63 70 33 37 54 33 31 59 39 28
26% 56% 24% 7% 64% 47% 25% 23% 8% 6% 100% - - % 26% 50% 40% 26% 24% 22% 32% 35% 31% 14%
DIJLM  ACD D AFGHI AGHIJ iJ IJ ALM N ANO AST X AX X
NX J
MODERATE 252 67 84 96 29 38 42 42 44 52 - 252 - 73 122 43 25 56 99 72 39 75 42 95
———————— 42% 38% 55% 38% 31% 47% 53% 57% 48% 32% - 100% - 39% 51% 31% 31% 39% 44% 48% 40% 44% 33% 47%
EJKMP ABD EJ EJ AEJ EJ AKM ANP Q Q W
TOTAL LIBERAL 159 3 24 128 3 - 12 13 39 89 - - 159 90 48 18 12 40 63 44 21 34 32 73
————————————— 27% 2% 16% 51% 3% - 15% 17% 42% 55% - - 100% 48% 20% 13% 15% 28% 28% 29% 21% 20% 25% 36%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH AKL  AOP Q Q Q AUVW
KLOPQ
VERY CONSERVATIVE 65 42 13 9 25 17 11 3 4 5 65 - - 2 26 36 18 16 19 12 17 22 17 8
11% 24% 9% 3% 27% 21% 13% 4% 4% 3% 41% - - 1% 11% 26% 21% 11% 8% 8% 17% 13% 13% 4%
DHIJL  ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ HIJ ALM N ANO AST X X X
MNX
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 93 55 23 9 34 21 10 14 4 5 93 - - 15 38 33 15 21 36 21 14 37 22 20
16% 32% 15% 3% 37% 26% 12% 19% 4% 3% 59% - - % 16% 24% 19% 15% 16% 14% 14% 21% 17% 10%
DIJLM  ACD D AGHIJ GIJ J IJ ALM N AN X
NX
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 94 2 20 69 2 - 11 9 25 44 - - 94 46 38 8 5 28 33 27 17 22 16 38
16% 1% 13% 27% 2% - 14% 12% 27% 27% - - 59% 24% 16% 5% 7% 20% 15% 18% 18% 13% 13% 19%
BEFKL B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH AKL  AOP P Q Q Q
PQ
VERY LIBERAL 66 1 4 59 1 - - 4 14 45 - - 66 44 9 11 7 12 30 16 4 12 15 35
11% - 3% 23% 1% - 1% 5% 15% 28% - - 41% 23% 4% % 8% % 14% 11% 4% % 12% 17%
BCEFG ABC EFGH AEFGH AKL  AOP U AUV
HKLOU I
PROGRESSIVE 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 29 7 9 11 1 5 6 3 2 9 - - - 7 6 8 12 10 7 - 7 2 15 5
% 4% 6% % 2% 7% 7% 4% 2% 6% - - - 4% 3% 6% 14% % 3% - 8% 1% 12% 2%
EKLMT AST T T Y% AVX
v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 26-4
QUESTION 18:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal,

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (CONSERVATIVE -
LIBERAL)

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

MODERATE

VERY CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

VERY LIBERAL

PROGRESSIVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (9)) (V) (W)
600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%

-1 -11 2 -4 -9 8 2 8 -15 3 4 28 7 -20 -15 -11 10 12 -23 3 -11 1 4
- -3% 1% -5% -25% 6% 4% s -12% 4% 8%  15% 8% -11% -10% -6% S 12% -24% 3% -12% 1% 2%

BEINO E  BDE ABCDE  BDE AT I AT ANO  ANO AP AS U U AU
PSU
158 105 81 19 6 40 13 96 27 18 17 63 27 33 35 43 114 31 12 31 20 23 50
26% 26% 27% 25% 16% 32% 24% 27% 21% 29% 35% 35% 31% 19% 23% 21% 29% 30% 12% 31% 21% 28% 26%

NS E ANO N P S
252 174 128 31 14 51 25 157 51 27 15 75 39 82 54 91 159 50 41 35 39 35 94
42%  42%  43%  41%  42%  40%  46%  44%  40%  43%  31%  42%  44%  46%  36%  45%  40%  48%  41% 35%  42%  42%  48%
T
159 116 79 23 14 32 11 89 42 15 13 35 20 53 50 55 104 19 35 27 30 22 46
27% 28% 26% 30% 40% 25% 20% 25% 33% 24% 27% 20% 22% 30% 33% 27% 26% 18% 36% 28% 33% 27% 24%
L L R
65 38 28 9 1 21 7 38 13 6 26 13 12 14 12 52 10 2 13 9 10 16
11% 9% 9%  11% 4% 16%  12%  11%  11% 9% 16% 14% 15% % 9% 6% 13% 9% 2% 13%  10%  12% 8%
EPS BE N P S
93 68 53 10 19 58 14 12 9 37 14 21 21 31 62 21 10 18 10 13 34
16% 16% 18% 13% 12% 15% 12% 16% 11% 19% 19% 21% 16% 12% 14% 15% 16% 20% 10% 18% 11% 16% 17%
N S
94 70 49 12 9 19 4 52 22 12 7 27 13 26 28 35 58 14 21 17 16 13 26
16% 17% 16% 16% 26% 15% 8% 15% 17% 19% 15% 15% 14% 15% 19% 17% 15% 13% 21% 17% 17% 16% 13%
G G
66 46 30 10 5 13 7 36 20 3 6 9 7 28 22 20 46 5 15 11 15 20
11% 11% 10% 14% 15% 10% 13% 10% 16% 5%  12% 5% 8% 16% 15% 10% 12% 5% 15% 11% 16% 10% 10%
LR J L L R
1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - -
- - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - -
29 17 13 4 1 3 5 15 8 3 4 7 3 8 11 13 16 4 10 6 3 3 5
5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 9% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 7% 7% 4% 3% 10% 6% 3% 4% 3%
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-5
QUESTION 18:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (CONSERVATIVE -
LIBERAL)

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

MODERATE

VERY CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

VERY LIBERAL

PROGRESSIVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

PAGE 120

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
-1 19 36 -29 8 -5 -5 -6 -13 -9 -1 8 16 9 19 7 -31 -12 9 35 -36 24 -15 -11
- 12% 15% -=-37% 2% -3% -8% -15% -14% -10% -1% 6% 11% 10% 16% 14% -32% -9% 10% 13%  -11% 13% -7% -5%
DFGHI AD AD AFGH H IJ AIJK AIJK AQR AQR AQR Q AQR AU AWX
JORUW
X
158 52 83 124 31 14 5 18 18 34 33 53 27 43 19 9 23 34 90 68 60 41 57
26% 33% 35% 11% 29% 21% 21% 13% 20% 20% 27% 25% 37% 30% 35% 37% 10% 18% 37% 33% 21% 33% 20% 26%
DHOR D AD FH ATJL OR OR OR OR AU W
252 66 96 30 169 75 32 19 42 37 55 63 47 41 52 20 38 65 27 115 137 77 92 83
42% 42% 41% 38% 39% 50% 49% 45% 45% 42% 43% 49% 32% 47% 42% 38% 40% 50% 29% 43% 41% 42% 46% 39%
MS E M S S
159 32 47 38 117 36 19 12 31 26 35 25 37 17 24 12 40 36 25 55 104 36 56 67
27% 20% 20% 49% 27% 24% 29% 28% 34% 29% 28% 19% 26% 20% 19% 23% 42% 27% 27% 20% 32% 20% 28% 31%
ABC L ANOPR T \%
S
65 23 38 2 46 18 7 2 12 5 5 15 26 16 14 10 1 6 17 39 26 30 21 14
11% 14% 16% 3% 11% 12% 10% 5% 13% 5% 4% 12% 18% 17% 11% 19% 1% 5% 18% 15% 8% 17% 10% 6%
DJKQR D D K K AJK OR Q OR OR U X
X
93 29 45 7 79 13 7 3 7 13 28 18 27 11 29 10 8 17 17 51 42 30 20 43
16% 18% 19% 9% 18% % 11% 8% 7% 14% 23% 14% 19% 13% 24% 19% 9% 13% 19% 19% 13% 16% 10% 20%
FHIQW D D FH I I NOR W
94 20 33 13 69 22 13 6 13 16 28 15 21 9 20 10 20 23 11 39 54 16 33 45
16% 13% 14% 16% 16% 15% 20% 13% 14% 18% 22% 11% 15% 10% 16% 19% 22% 17% 12% 15% 17% 9% 16% 21%
\% L N \% \%
66 12 15 25 48 14 6 18 10 7 10 16 4 2 20 13 14 16 50 20 23 22
11% % 6% 32% 11% % 9% 15% 20% 11% 6% % 11% 10% 3% 4% 21% 10% 15% 6% 15% 11% 12% 10%
COPT ABC KL ANOPR OP T
1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 -
- - - - - - - - - 1% - - - - - - 1% - - - - - - -
29 7 9 1 19 8 1 6 1 8 3 9 7 3 5 1 6 7 7 9 20 9 12 8
% 5% 4% 2% % 6% 1% 14% 2% 9% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 1% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% % 4%
Ip AEG IK I P
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRTIZ (0] EE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-6
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -1 12 -1 -2 -6 -4 9 -10 2 -6 3
LIBERAL) - % -1% -3% =-7% -5% 2% -5% 1% -3% %
EHJ ACDEF EH ACDEF J AJ

GH H
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 158 64 36 23 19 16 116 43 68 62 29
26% 30% 27% 25% 20% 23% 28% 22% 26% 26% 27%
MODERATE 252 86 53 36 48 30 163 89 107 94 51
———————— 42% 41% 40% 40% 49% 43% 40% 46% 41% 40% 47%
TOTAL LIBERAL 159 52 37 25 26 20 107 52 67 68 25
————————————— 27% 25% 27% 28% 27% 28% 26% 27% 26% 29% 23%
VERY CONSERVATIVE 65 23 14 10 8 10 44 21 25 29 11
11% 11% 10% 11% 8% 15% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 93 41 22 13 11 6 72 22 43 32 17
16% 20% 16% 14% 12% 8% 18% 11% 17% 14% 16%
FH FH

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 94 32 21 14 16 12 62 31 41 39 14
16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13%
VERY LIBERAL 66 20 15 11 10 8 45 21 25 29 12
11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 12% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11%
PROGRESSIVE 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - -
- - 1% - - - - - - - -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 29 9 8 6 3 4 20 10 16 10 3
5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% % % % % 3%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 27-1
QUESTION 19:
Which of the following statements

BANNER 1

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

comes closest to your position on abortion?

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% % 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 187 159 28 99 104 36 48 68 103 147 20 20 19 61 7 12 4 56 128 151 20 16
ALL CASES 31%  31% 30% 29% 29% 36% 33% 49% 25% 5l1% 9%  25%  14% 61% 115 27% 12% 16%  58% 48% 5 27%
TKMOQ Al AKL K AMOPQ 0 AR AUV U
RU
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 240 195 45 134 139 38 63 51 171 103 104 33 67 28 32 29 11 162 71 116 102 22
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 40%  39%  48% 40%  39%  38%  44% 36% 41%  36%  45% 40%  49%  28%  49% 64%  32% 46%  32% 36%  45% 38%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS N J N N  ANQ S T
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 114 100 14 72 78 19 17 10 98 17 81 16 33 5 20 1 17 96 12 25 79 10
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 19%  20% 15% 21%  22% 195 12% s 24% % 35% 20%  24% 5%  31% % 50% 27% % %  35% 17%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND  GHJNP G H AJL J NP NP AMNP AS ATV
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS ST
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 25 20 6 13 15 2 8 5 18 13 11 1 6 6 3 2 - 14 8 13 10 2
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES 4% % 6% % % 2% 6% 4% % % % 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% - % 4% % % 3%
Q 0 0
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 32 1 20 23 4 7 6 22 8 14 12 11 3 1 2 24 2 13 13 8
6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 14% 8% - 5% 2% 6% 7% 1% 4% 6% 14%
CNS C C AJ NP S T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%
FABRIZTIO

&

ASSOCTIAT

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L
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Table 27-2
QUESTION 19:
Which of the following statements

comes closest to your position on abortion?

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48% 26%  18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 187 132 10 15 18 83 105 82 31 137 42 20 163 137 14 36
ALL CASES 31%  46% 7% 14%  45%  27% 35% 27% 22% 50% @ 14% 9%  45%  46% 7% 35%
CDIKL AC DFHT D DFHI D AK AL AO ¢}
¢}
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 240 113 71 53 13 132 107 132 66 94 137 88 142 118 94 28
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 40%  39%  46% 50% 33% 43% 36% 44% 47% 35%  45%  41%  39%  39%  48%  27%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS P G J P P
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 114 24 55 34 7 63 51 61 38 18 93 84 26 22 67 25
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 19% % 36% 31% 18% 21% 17% 20% 27% % 31%  40% % s 34%  24%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND BJIMN AB AFGH G AJ AM AN N
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 25 8 9 3 - 13 12 13 3 11 14 10 12 11 11 3
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES % 3% 6% 3% - % % % 2% % % % % % % 3%
E E E E
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 12 9 3 2 15 19 15 3 12 17 11 16 12 11 10
6% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6%  10%
I
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCTIA

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES
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Table 27-3
QUESTION 19:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 3

PAGE 124

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
1005  29% 26%  42%  15% 145  13% 12% 15% 27%  26% 42% 27% 31%  40%  23% 14% 24% 37%  25% 165  28%  21% 34%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 187 24 36 122 11 13 11 24 36 86 18 73 90 187 - - 17 46 72 50 22 37 41 86
ALL CASES 31% 14%  23%  48%  12% 15% 14% 33% 39% 54% 11% 29% 56% 100% - - 215 32%  32% 34% 23% 22% 32%  43%
BCEFG B ABC EFG EFG AEFGH K AKL AOP 0 AUV
KOPV I
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 240 75 66 92 37 38 39 26 41 51 63 122 48 - 240 - 26 56 90 67 39 79 43 78
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 40%  43%  43% 36% 40%  46% 50%  36%  44%  32%  40% 48%  30% - 100% - 325 39%  40% 45%  40% 46%  34% 39%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS MNP J J AM ANP W
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 114 57 36 18 34 23 22 14 10 8 59 39 8 - - 114 25 29 41 19 28 39 25 21
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 19%  33%  23% s 37%  29%  27% 19% 11% 5%  37% 16% 5% - - 82% 30% 20% 18% 13% 28%  23%  20% 10%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND  DIJMN AD D AHIJ 1J 1J J ALM M ANO T X X X
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS OTX
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 25 6 6 13 4 2 3 3 3 9 11 4 10 - - 25 4 6 10 5 3 8 7 8
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES 4% 3% 4% % 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 6% % 2% % - - 18% 4% 4% % 3% 3% 5% 5% 4%
LNO L L ANO
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 12 9 7 6 6 4 6 2 6 8 15 4 - - - 11 7 9 7 6 8 11 8
6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 5% 8% 2% 3% 5% 6% 2% - - - 13% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 4%
IMNOP S

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin

FABRIZIO

L

gs: A/B
EE

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 125
Table 27-4
QUESTION 19:
Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 187 133 95 29 9 36 18 93 51 217 16 31 29 62 65 60 127 21 39 36 39 23 51
ALL CASES 31%  32% 32% 38% 26% 28% 33% 26% 40% 42%  34% 17% 33% 35% 43% 30% 32% 20% 39% 36% 42% 27% 265
LR H H L L AL R i
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 240 157 115 23 19 59 24 157 46 21 14 84 34 73 47 88 151 49 39 28 29 36 100
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 40%  38%  38% 30%  54% 47%  43%  44% 36%  34%  29% 47%  39% 41%  31% 44%  39% 47%  40%  29%  31% 44%  51%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS T D D K 0 T ATU
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 114 81 67 12 2 24 6 71 18 13 12 46 21 25 22 33 79 25 8 23 22 16 29
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 19% 20% 22% 16% 6% 19% 11% 20% 14% 21% 24% 26%  23% 14%  15% 16%  20%  24% 9%  24%  24% 19% 15%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND ES E EG E NO S
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 25 19 11 6 2 2 4 15 7 1 3 8 2 7 8 11 14 4 7 7 1 7 7
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES % % % 8% 5% 1% 8% % 5% 1% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% % % 3% 8% 7% 1% 8% 4%
FU F U )
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 22 13 6 3 5 3 21 5 1 4 10 2 11 8 10 22 6 4 5 2 2 7
6% 5% 4% 8% 8% 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 8% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 27-5
QUESTION 19:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN
ALL CASES

ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS

ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES,
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED

ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED
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Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/B
EE

/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I
& ASSOCTIA

/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S BA/T/U A/V/W/X
TES

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
187 46 53 39 135 45 25 14 39 27 38 41 39 21 26 13 44 53 26 60 127 49 69 69
31% 29% 23% 49% 31% 30% 37% 32% 41% 30% 30% 32% 27% 24% 21% 24% 47% 40% 29% 22% 39% 27% 34% 32%
CcoT ABC M ANOPS NOP AT
240 60 104 30 175 57 24 16 34 40 51 56 53 40 56 22 34 51 32 119 121 74 80 85
40% 38% 44% 38% 41% 38% 37% 39% 37% 44% 40% 43% 37% 45% 45% 42% 36% 39% 34% 44% 37% 40% 40% 40%
114 31 60 5 79 29 13 4 18 18 24 19 33 25 28 13 11 15 20 67 47 36 31 48
19% 20% 26% 6% 19% 20% 20% 10% 20% 19% 19% 15% 23% 29% 23% 24% 11% 12% 22% 25% 14% 19% 15% 22%
DHOR D D H H OR OR R OR U
25 10 7 2 17 8 2 3 2 4 6 5 5 1 6 2 4 4 4 10 15 9 12 5
% % 3% 2% % 5% 3% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% % % 5% % 2%
34 11 10 3 22 10 2 5 - 2 7 9 13 1 8 3 1 8 10 14 20 16 10 8
% % 4% 4% % 7% 3% 12% 2% 6% 7% 9% 1% 6% 6% 1% 6% 11% % % 9% % 4%
INQ G I I I1J N N NQ



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 27-6
QUESTION 19:
Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 187 64 54 21 28 21 134 53 76 77 34
ALL CASES 31% 31% 40% 23% 29% 29% 33% 28% 29% 33% 31%
DH
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 240 80 44 45 44 26 152 88 110 78 52
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 40% 38% 33% 50% 46% 37% 37%  45%  42%  33%  48%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS CG ¢ J
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 114 43 28 17 14 12 83 31 46 48 20
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 19% 21% 21% 19% 15% 17% 20% 16% 18% 21% 19%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 25 10 4 4 4 3 18 8 8 16 2
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES % % 3% 4% 5% 5% % 4% 3% % 1%
K IK
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 13 3 4 6 9 20 14 20 13 1
6% 6% 2% 4% 6% 12% 5% 7% 8% 6% 1%
K C K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F

ABRIZTIO LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 128
Table 28-1
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100%  84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 82 60 22 33 39 13 29 15 55 33 34 16 11 6 12 1 6 49 27 40 29 13
———————————————— 14% 129 23% 10% 11% 13% 21% 11% 13% 11% 15% 19% 8% 6%  19% 2% 18%  14% 12% 13% 13%  23%
NP ABD E NP P
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 144 116 28 85 90 17 37 30 104 64 54 26 29 20 20 12 10 93 41 72 57 15
24%  23% 30% 25% 25% 17% 26% 22% 25% 22% 23% 32% 21% 20% 30% 27% 27% 27% 19% 23% 25% 25%
S
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 372 328 44 219 228 69 75 95 252 193 141 39 95 74 34 31 19 207 153 205 137 30
—————————————— 62% 65% 47% 65% 64% 70% 53% 68% 61% 67% 61%  48% 70% 74% 51% 70% 54% 59% 69% 65% 61% 52%
CL o] o] G G L L 0  AOQ 0 R
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 6 5 1 - - 1 4 2 4 4 - 1 1 - - - 1 5 1 3 - 2
1% 1% 1% - - 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - - - 3% 1% - 1% - 4%
DEKNO D E K
PU
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 77 56 21 33 39 12 25 13 51 28 34 15 10 6 12 1 5 45 26 37 29 11
13% 11% 22% 10% 11% 12% 18% % 12%  10% 15% 18% % 6% 19% 2% 15% 13% 12% 12% 13% 19%
MNP ABD MNP
SOME COLLEGE 74 56 18 41 43 8 22 15 54 36 26 12 13 12 9 4 7 48 21 37 29 7
12%  11% 19% 12% 12% 8% 16% 11% 13% 12% 12% 14% 10% 12% 13% 10% 19%  14% S 12%  13%  12%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 48 42 7 30 31 5 12 8 35 20 18 10 11 5 8 5 2 31 14 26 17 5
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR % % 7% % % 5% % 6% % 7% s 12% % 5% 12%  11% 5% % 6% % % 9%
DEGREE
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 22 18 3 14 16 3 3 7 14 8 9 5 5 4 4 3 1 15 7 9 11 2
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 223 192 31 125 130 41 52 52 153 114 79 30 54 41 17 19 12 127 88 126 82 15
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 37% 38% 33% 37% 36% 41% 36% 37% 37% 40% 35% 36% 40% 41% 26% 42% 34% 36% 40% 40% 36% 27%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 149 135 13 94 97 28 23 43 99 78 61 9 41 33 16 12 7 81 65 79 55 15
25% 27% 14% 28% 27% 28% 16% 31% 24% 27% 27% 11% 30% 33% 25% 28% 20% 23% 29% 25% 25% 25%
CGL o] o] G G L L
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 2 2 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - - - - 2 - - 2 -
- - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% -
<COL MALE 98 78 20 53 57 13 29 22 70 38 47 14 21 7 17 7 7 75 18 45 41 13
16% 15% 21% 16% 16% 13% 20% 16% 17% 13% 20% 17% 15% 7% 25% 15%  20% @ 21% 8% 14% 18%  22%
NS J N S
COL+ MALE 171 154 17 103 105 30 36 40 122 66 87 18 55 16 21 16 9 117 49 76 85 9
28% 30% 18% 30% 29% 30% 25% 28% 30% 23% 38% 22% 40% 16% 32% 37% 27% 33% 22% 24% 38% 16%
CNV o] o] AJL AN N N S ATV
<COL FEM 128 98 30 66 72 17 38 24 88 59 41 28 20 19 16 6 9 67 50 68 45 15
21%  19% 32% 19% 20% 18% 26% 17% 22% 20% 18% 35% 14% 19% 24% 14% 26% 19% 23% 21% 20% 26%
BD AJK
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

Continued



Table 28-1

QUESTION 20:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 1

COL+ FEM

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
201 174 27 116 122 39 40 55 130 127 53 21 40 58 12 15 9 90 104 129 52 21
34%  34%  29%  34%  34% 39% 28% 39%  32% 44%  23% 26% 30% 58% 19%  34% 27%  26% 47% 41%  23% 36%
KORU AKL AMOPQ AR AU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT
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CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 130
Table 28-2
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 82 217 17 6 3 30 52 29 8 38 39 38 40 36 26 21
———————————————— 14% % 11% 6% 6% 10% 18% 10% 5% 14% 13% 18% 11% 12% 13% 20%
DI DEFHI M
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 144 66 40 22 4 63 81 62 23 58 82 59 80 68 48 27
24% 23% 26% 21% 10% 21% 28% 20% 16% 21% 27% 28% 22% 23% 24% 27%
EI EI
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 372 195 97 79 34 211 161 210 110 177 181 114 239 196 122 54
—————————————— 62% 68% 63% 74% 84% 69% 55% 70% 78% 65% 60% 54% 66% 65% 62% 53%
GL AG AFGH AG AG  AFG L P
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 6 2 1 1 - 4 2 4 1 6 - 1 4 3 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
EK K
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 77 25 16 5 3 26 50 25 7 32 39 37 37 33 24 19
13% 9% 10% 5% 6% % 17% % 5% 12% 13% 17% 10% 11% 12% 19%
DHI DEFHI M
SOME COLLEGE 74 33 18 11 2 29 45 28 10 29 44 29 42 35 23 16
12% 11% 12% 10% 4% 9% 15% 9% 7% 11% 14% 14% 12% 12% 12% 16%
E EFHI
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 48 26 14 7 1 18 30 18 8 20 25 17 29 24 16 8
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR % 9% % 7% 2% 6% 10% % 6% 7% % % % % % 8%
DEGREE E E
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 22 7 9 4 1 16 6 16 5 8 13 13 9 9 10 3
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3%
G G
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 223 117 56 42 21 123 100 123 62 107 110 71 140 117 72 34
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 37% 41% 36% 39% 51% 40% 34% 41% 44% 39% 36% 33% 39% 39% 36% 33%
DEGREE G G
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 149 78 41 38 13 88 61 87 48 69 72 43 98 78 51 20
25% 27% 26% 35% 32% 29% 21% 29% 34% 25% 24% 20% 27% 26% 26% 20%
AG G G AG
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 2 - 1 - - 1 1 1 - - 2 2 - 1 1 -
- - 1% - - - - - - - 1% 1% - - - -
<COL MALE 98 34 33 18 4 39 59 39 21 34 61 55 41 38 42 18
16% 12% 21% 17% 10% 13% 20% 13% 15% 13% 20% 26% 12% 13% 21% 18%
M B FH J AM N
COL+ MALE 171 80 60 49 16 112 59 112 66 62 105 70 92 74 78 18
28% 28% 39% 46% 41% 37% 20% 37% 47% 23% 35% 33% 26% 25% 40% 18%
GP AB AG G AG AG AG J ANP

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 28-2
QUESTION 20:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 2

<COL FEM

COL+ FEM

HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP

HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T

TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
128 59 24 10 3 54 74 52 9 62 59 42 79 66 32 30
21% 21% 16% % 6% 18%  25% 17% 7% 23%  20% 20%  22% 22% 16% 29%
DETI DEI DEFHT DEI )
201 115 37 30 17 100 102 99 44 115 76 44 146 121 44 36
34% 40%  24% 28% 43% 33% 34% 33% 31% 42%  25% 21% 41% 40% 22% 35%
CKLO C AK AL ) )

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 28-3
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) ™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 82 217 17 32 13 14 10 8 13 19 33 25 12 17 26 28 82 - - - 37 - 45 -
———————————————— 14% 15% 11% 13% 14% 17% 12% 11% 15% 12% 21% 10% 8% 9% 11% 20% 100% - - - 38% - 35% -
MRSTV M NO ARST AVX AVX
X
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 144 39 46 54 20 20 21 25 19 34 37 56 40 46 56 34 - 144 - - 61 - 83 -
24% 23% 30% 21% 21% 24% 26% 34% 21% 21% 24% 22% 25% 25% 23% 25% - 100% - - 62% - 65% -
QSTVX AQST AVX AVX
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 372 108 89 165 59 48 48 40 59 106 87 170 108 123 157 76 - - 223 149 - 171 - 201
—————————————— 62% 62% 58% 66% 64% 59% 61% 55% 64% 66% 55% 67% 67% 66% 66% 54% - - 100% 100% - 100% - 100%
QRUW K K P P AQR  AQR AUW AUW
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 6 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 2 1 2 3 - 6 - - - 3 - 3 -
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - % - - - 3% - 2% -
GJPRS RST
TVX
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 77 25 16 30 12 12 10 6 12 19 32 23 11 15 24 28 77 - - - 34 - 43 -
13% 14% 10% 12% 13% 15% 12% 9% 13% 12% 20% 9% % 8% 10% 20% 93% - - - 35% - 33% -
MRSTV ALM ANO ARST AVX AVX
X
SOME COLLEGE 74 20 20 30 10 10 6 14 13 17 21 27 23 22 30 16 - 74 - - 29 - 44 -
12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 8% 19% 14% 11% 13% 11% 15% 12% 13% 11% - 51% - - 30% - 35% -
QSTVX AQST AVX AVX
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 48 14 15 18 5 8 6 4 14 12 18 12 19 20 9 - 48 - - 19 - 30 -
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 10% 11% 8% 4% 9% 7% 7% 7% 10% 8% 6% - 33% - - 19% - 23% -
DEGREE QSTVX AQST AVX AVX
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 22 6 11 5 4 1 6 5 2 3 5 11 5 5 6 10 - 22 - - 13 - 9 -
SCHOOL GRADUATE % 3% % 2% 5% 1% 8% 7% 3% 2% 3% % 3% 3% 3% % - 15% - - 13% - 7% -
QSTVX D AQST AVX VX
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 223 66 51 99 33 33 28 24 31 68 54 99 63 72 90 52 - - 223 - - 95 - 129
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 37% 38% 33% 39% 36% 40% 35% 32% 34% 42% 34% 39% 40% 39% 38% 37% - - 100% - - 55% - 64%
DEGREE QRTUW AQRT AUW AUW
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 149 42 37 66 26 16 21 17 28 38 33 72 44 50 67 24 - - - 149 - 76 - 73
25% 24% 24% 26% 28% 19% 26% 23% 30% 24% 21% 28% 28% 27% 28% 17% - - - 100% - 45% - 36%
PQRSU P P AQRS AUW AUW
W
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 2 - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - -
- - 1% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - - - - - - - -
<COL MALE 98 33 31 33 33 - 31 - 33 - 31 39 21 22 39 30 37 61 - - 98 - - -
16% 19% 20% 13% 36% - 38% - 36% - 20% 15% 13% 12% 16% 22% 45% 43% - - 100% - - -
FHJST AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ N AST AST AVIWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
COL+ MALE 171 59 48 59 59 - 48 - 59 - 59 75 34 37 79 47 - - 95 76 171 - -
28% 34% 31% 23% 64% - 61% - 64% - 37% 30% 21% 20% 33% 34% - - 42% 51% 100% - -
FHJINQ D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ AM N N AQR AQR AUWX
RUWX
<COL FEM 128 33 33 53 - 33 - 33 - 53 39 42 32 41 43 32 45 83 - - - 128 -
21% 19% 22% 21% - 41% - 45% - 33% 25% 17% 20% 22% 18% 23% 55% 57% - - - 100% -
EGIST AEGI AEGI AEGI AST AST AUVX
UvxX
COL+ FEM 201 48 40 106 - 48 - 40 - 106 28 95 73 86 78 29 - - 129 73 - - 201
34% 28% 26% 42% - 59% - 55% - 66% 18% 38% 46% 46% 33% 21% - - 58% 49% - - 100%
EGIKP ABC AEGI AEGI AEGI K AK AOP P AQR AQR AUVW
QRUVIW
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 28-4
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 82 44 26 10 8 25 9 42 19 7 14 25 12 17 28 18 65 10 8 25 15 14 7
———————————————— 14%  11% 9%  13% 24% 20% 17% 12% 15% 11% 28% 14% 13% 10% 19% 9%  16% 9% 8% 26% 16% 17% 4%
CPW ¢ BC AHJ N P AW W W
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 144 88 62 16 9 34 22 67 39 25 13 35 217 32 50 42 102 25 17 44 25 17 23
24%  21% 21% 21% 27% 27% 40% 19% 30% 39% 27% 19% 30% 18% 33% 21% 26% 24% 17% 44% 27% 20% 12%
W ABCD H AH N ALN AUVW W
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 372 280 212 50 17 67 23 245 69 31 22 119 51 127 72 143 225 69 74 30 53 52 164
—————————————— 62% 68% 71% 66% 50% 53% 41% 69% 54% 50% 45% 66% 57% 71%  48% 71% 57% 66% 75% 30% 57% 62%  84%
GKOT EFG AEFG G ATJK 0 AMO AQ A T T ATUV
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 6 3 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 - 3 1 2 - 3 1 5 1 - 2 - 1 1
% % - - 4% 2% - - 1% - 6% 1% 2% - 2% % 1% 1% - 2% - 1% %
DGJNS
U
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 77 41 25 10 7 23 9 41 18 7 11 24 10 17 25 17 60 9 8 23 15 13 6
13% 10% 8% 13% 19% 19% 17% 12% 14% 11% 22% 13% 11% 10% 17% 8%  15% 8% 8% 23% 16% 15% 3%
CW BC P AW W W
SOME COLLEGE 74 43 28 8 6 16 16 29 26 10 10 15 15 14 31 22 52 13 9 25 10 9 10
12%  10% % 11%  17%  13%  28% %  20% 16%  20% s 17% %  20%  11%  13%  12% 9%  26% 11% 11% %
HW ABCDF AH H ALN AUVW
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 48 31 21 6 3 14 4 26 10 10 2 11 7 15 15 16 33 10 6 14 10 4 8
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR % % % 8% 9%  11% % % % 16% 4% % 8% % 10% % % % 6% 14%  11% 5% 4%
DEGREE W K VI
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 22 15 12 2 4 3 13 3 5 1 9 4 4 5 5 17 3 2 5 4 3 5
SCHOOL GRADUATE % % % 3% - 3% 6% % 2% 7% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3%
E E E E
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 223 172 131 29 13 34 16 136 49 25 13 63 32 74 54 75 148 35 39 27 34 26 97
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 37%  42%  44% 37% 36% 27% 29% 38% 38% 40% 26% 35% 36% 42% 36% 37% 38% 34% 40% 27% 37% 32% 50%
DEGREE FT F F ATUV
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 149 108 81 22 5 33 7 109 20 7 9 56 19 53 18 69 78 34 35 3 19 26 68
25%  26% 27% 29% 13% 26% 12% 31% 16% 10% 19% 31% 21% 30% 12% 34% 20% 32% 35% 3%  20% 31%  35%
GIJOT EG EG G G 1J 0 0 AQ A T T ATU
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 2 1 1 - - - 1 2 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
- - - - - - 2% % - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - 1% -
<COL MALE 98 73 50 18 5 19 7 60 22 13 3 60 38 - - 35 63 35 - 21 20 17 22
16% 18% 17% 23% 14% 15% 12% 17% 17% 21% 6% 33% 43% - - 17% 16%  34% - 21%  22% 21% 11%
KNOS K K K ANO  ANO AS W W
COL+ MALE 171 135 109 23 3 32 5 119 34 14 3 119 51 - - 69 99 69 - 9 20 29 81
28% 33% 36% 31% 7% 25% 8% 33% 27% 22% 5%  66% 57% - - 34% 25%  66% - 9%  22% 35%  42%
EGKNO EG AEFG EG EG K K K ANO  ANO 0 AS T T ATU
ST
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

Continued
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BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
<COL FEM 128 59 37 9 13 40 25 50 37 18 24 - - 50 78 25 103 - 25 49 19 13 8
21% 145 12% 115 37% 32%  45% 14%  29%  29%  48% - - 28% 52% 12%  26% - 25% 49%  21% 16% 4%
BCDHL BCD ABCD ABCD H H AHIJ IM ALMN P R AUVW W W
MPRW
COL+ FEM 201 145 104 27 15 36 18 127 35 18 20 - - 127 72 74 126 - 74 20 32 23 83
34%  35%  34% 35% 42% 28% 33% 35% 27% 28%  40% - - 71%  48% 36%  32% - 75% 20% 35% 28% 43%
LMRT ALMO  ALM AR T ATV
F/G A/H/I/

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/
L EE & A S

FABRIZIO

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES
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Table 28-5
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 82 26 36 4 50 30 12 10 9 6 18 15 34 7 18 12 8 14 22 37 45 40 26 17
———————————————— 14% 17% 15% 5% 12% 20% 18% 24% 10% 7% 14% 11% 23% 8% 15% 22% 9% 11% 24% 14% 14% 22% 13% 8%
DJX D D E AE AIJL NQ ANQR AWX
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 144 43 48 24 95 45 22 15 29 15 27 34 37 24 28 9 20 33 28 61 83 40 55 49
24% 27% 20% 31% 22% 30% 34% 36% 31% 16% 21% 27% 26% 27% 23% 17% 21% 25% 31% 23% 25% 22% 27% 23%
E J
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 372 88 151 51 284 76 32 17 55 69 82 79 73 58 76 31 66 85 42 171 201 103 120 149
—————————————— 62% 56% 64% 65% 66% 50% 48% 40% 59% 77% 65% 61% 51% 66% 62% 60% 70% 64% 45% 63% 61% 56% 60% 69%
FGHMS FGH AIIM M S S S S VI
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 6 3 3 - 4 1 1 - 1 1 - - 3 1 - 2 1 - 1 3 3 2 1 3
1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% - - 2% 1% - 4% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
DHKLO
R
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 77 23 33 4 47 29 11 10 8 5 18 15 30 6 18 10 7 14 21 34 43 38 25 14
13% 15% 14% 5% 11% 19% 17% 24% 8% 5% 14% 11% 21% 7% 15% 19% 7% 11% 23% 13% 13% 21% 12% %
DJINX D D E AE J AIJL N ANQR AWX
SOME COLLEGE 74 24 20 16 49 25 12 10 20 5 10 15 21 12 12 5 13 14 16 29 44 22 30 22
12% 15% % 21% 11% 16% 18% 23% 21% 5% % 12% 15% 13% 9% 10% 14% 10% 17% 11% 13% 12% 15% 10%
J C AE JK J
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 48 14 18 4 31 13 7 7 7 8 13 13 9 7 3 5 14 11 19 30 14 19 15
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR % % % 5% % 9% 10% 12% 8% 7% 6% 10% % 10% 6% 5% 5% 11% 11% 7% % % % %
DEGREE
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 22 5 9 4 15 7 4 1 2 3 9 6 3 3 9 1 2 5 2 13 9 4 6 12
SCHOOL GRADUATE % 3% % 5% % 5% 6% 1% 2% 3% 7% % 2% 3% 8% % 2% % 2% % 3% % 3% %
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 223 54 98 30 169 47 20 9 43 42 41 49 40 38 41 13 47 49 27 95 129 56 89 79
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 37% 34% 42% 39% 39% 31% 31% 21% 46% 47% 33% 38% 28% 43% 34% 25% 50% 37% 30% 35% 39% 30% 44% 37%
DEGREE HMP H M KM PS AOPS v
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 149 34 53 20 115 29 11 8 13 27 40 30 33 20 35 19 19 36 15 76 73 47 31 70
25% 22% 23% 26% 27% 19% 17% 19% 13% 30% 32% 23% 23% 22% 28% 36% 21% 27% 16% 28% 22% 26% 16% 33%
ISwW I I S S S W AW
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 -
- 1% - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 1% - - - - - - 1% - -
<COL MALE 98 28 38 15 55 41 21 10 19 12 24 22 21 31 47 21 - - - 98 - 24 35 39
16% 18% 16% 19% 13% 27% 32% 24% 20% 13% 19% 17% 14% 34% 38% 40% - - - 36% - 13% 17% 18%
QRSU AE AE E AQRS AQRS AQRS AU
COL+ MALE 171 34 66 29 129 34 14 4 24 34 45 31 31 58 76 31 - - - 171 - 45 47 79
28% 22% 28% 37% 30% 23% 21% 11% 26% 38% 36% 24% 22% 66% 62% 60% - - - 63% - 25% 23% 37%
HORSU B H H M M AQRS AQRS AQRS AU AVW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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BANNER 5

<COL FEM

COL+ FEM
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RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
128 41 46 13 90 34 13 15 19 9 20 27 50 - 28 47 50 128 55 46 26
21% 26% 20% 17% 21% 22% 20% 36% 20% 10% 16% 21% 35% - - - 30% 36% 55% 39% 30% 23% 12%
JNOPT AEFG J AIJKL NOP ANOP ANOPQ AT AX X
X R
201 54 85 21 155 42 18 12 31 35 37 48 42 - 66 85 42 201 58 73 70
34% 34% 36% 27% 36% 28% 27% 29% 33% 39% 29% 37% 29% - 70% 64% 45% 61% 31% 36% 33%
NOPT ANOPS ANOPS ANOP AT
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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QUESTION 20:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

TOTAL HS OR LESS

TOTAL SOME COLLEGE

TOTAL COLLEGE+

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE

SOME COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR
DEGREE

TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL
SCHOOL GRADUATE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR
DEGREE

POST-GRADUATE DEGREE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

<COL MALE

COL+ MALE

<COL FEM

Continued

VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
82 22 13 19 16 13 47 35 30 40 13
14% 10% 10% 21% 16% 19% 12% 18% 11% 17% 12%
BC BC
144 65 25 19 19 17 100 44 69 59 16
24%  31% 19% 21% 19% 24% 25% 23% 27% 25% 15%
K CE K K
372 122 96 52 62 40 258 114 160 133 79
62% 58% 72% 58% 64% 57% 63% 59% 62% 57% 74%
ABFH AIJ
6 1 - - - 4 1 4 2 4 -
1% 1% - - - 6% - 2% 1% 2% -
CDEK CDE
77 20 13 19 16 9 46 31 27 36 13
13%  10% 10% 21% 16% 13% 11% 16% 11% 16% 12%
BC
74 35 7 8 13 11 45 29 36 30 7
12% 16% 5% 9% 13% 16% 11% 15% 14% 13% 7%
C c o] C o] K
48 18 13 8 4 4 38 10 26 18 4
% s 10% 9% 4% 6% % %  10% % 4%
K E K
22 12 5 3 2 1 16 5 6 11 5
4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4%
223 71 55 36 42 19 154 69 105 81 38
37%  34% 41% 40%  44% 27% 38% 36% 40% 35% 35%
F F
149 51 41 16 20 21 104 45 55 52 42
25% 24% 30% 18% 21% 30% 26% 23% 21% 22% 39%
D AIJ
2 2 - - - - 2 - 1 1 -
- 1% - - - - - - - - —_
98 33 12 18 19 15 59 39 43 41 14
16% 16% 9% 21% 20% 22% 14% 20% 17% 18% 13%
C o] C o] o]
171 51 41 24 217 27 113 58 76 62 33
28% 24% 31% 27% 29% 38% 28% 30% 29% 26% 31%
B
128 53 25 19 15 15 88 40 55 58 15
21% 25% 19% 21% 16% 21% 22% 21% 21% 25%  14%
K E K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F

ABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 28-6
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
COL+ FEM 201 71 55 28 34 14 145 56 84 71 46
34%  34%  41%  31%  36% 19%  36% 29% 32% 31%  43%
F F FH F F J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 29-1
QUESTION 21:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 1

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% % 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 336 276 59 175 184 64 88 77 235 16l 126 48 77 63 42 29 17 201 124 178 120 37
—————————————— 56%  55% 63% 52%  51% 64% 62% 55% 57% 56% 55% 59%  56% 63% 63% 65%  48% 57%  56% 56%  54% 64%
E E
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 301 252 49 160 168 52 80 69 210 141 118 43 73 57 40 24 16 187 105 156 111 34
50% 50% 52% 47% 47% 53% 56% 50% 51% 49%  51%  52%  54%  57% 60%  55%  46% 53%  47% 49%  49% 59%
EMPLOYED PART TIME 35 24 10 15 16 11 7 7 25 21 8 4 6 2 4 1 14 19 22 9 3
6% s 11% 5% % 12% 5% 5% 6% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6% 3% 10% 3% 4% 9% 7% 4% 5%
E R
UNEMPLOYED 24 15 9 7 8 8 8 5 14 9 8 8 2 - 4 - 1 15 8 11 10 2
4% 3% 10% 2% 2% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 9% 1% - 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4%
MNP BD NP
HOMEMAKER 23 21 3 15 17 3 3 8 13 9 12 2 3 6 2 1 1 12 8 10 11 1
4% % 3% % % 3% 2% 6% % 3% % 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% % 4% % % 2%
STUDENT 8 2 6 1 1 1 6 1 5 6 1 1 1 5 - 1 1 2 6 5 1 2
1% - 7% - - 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% - 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%
o] BD E 0
RETIRED 126 119 8 88 94 8 23 29 86 67 46 13 30 14 15 10 69 49 72 46 8
21%  23% 8%  26%  26% 9% 16% 21%  21%  23%  20% 16%  22% 14%  23% 19%  28% 20% 22% 23% 21% 14%
CF C C FG
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 77 69 7 49 51 13 14 20 53 37 35 4 22 13 3 5 4 47 26 39 34 4
OWNER 13% 14% 8% 15%  14% 13%  10% 14%  13% 135 16% 5%  16% 13% 5% 12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 15% 7%
Lo L L o]
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 6 5 1 1 2 2 1 - 4 - 1 5 1 - - 1 6 - 2 1 4
1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 6% 1% - - - 2% 2% - - - 6%
HJNOP H J S
S

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 29-2
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48%  26% 18% 7% 51%  49%  50%  23% 45%  51%  36% 60%  50%  33% 17%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 336 lel 86 71 24 175 160 175 93 145 175 115 208 166 108 63
—————————————— 56% 56%  56% 66% 61 57% 54%  58% 66% 53% 58% 54% 58% 55%  55% 61%
AG AG
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 301 139 83 65 24 157 144 157 88 125 162 107 181 144 101 56
50%  48%  54% 61% 61% 51%  49%  52% 62% 46% 53% 50%  50% 48%  51%  54%
AG AFGH
EMPLOYED PART TIME 35 22 3 6 - 18 17 18 5 20 13 7 27 21 6 7
% % 2% 5% - % 6% % % % 4% 3% 7% 7% 3% 7%
CE C E E E E E L
UNEMPLOYED 24 8 6 1 - 11 13 11 - 11 11 7 15 10 9 4
4% 3% 4% 1% - 3% 4% 4% - 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
DEI EI  DEI EI
HOMEMAKER 23 12 7 2 1 8 15 8 3 10 12 7 13 10 9 4
% 4% 5% 1% 3% % 5% % 2% % % 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
D
STUDENT 8 1 - 1 2 6 1 - 5 3 2 6 3 2 4
1% - - 1% - 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
CEI EI
RETIRED 126 65 33 21 6 62 64 61 217 63 59 46 76 72 35 19
21%  23%  21% 19% 15% 20% 22% 20% 19% 23% 20% 22% 21% @ 24% 18% 19%
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 77 39 22 12 9 44 33 43 19 36 40 33 39 38 31 7
OWNER 13% 13%  14% 115 22% 14% 11% 14% 13% 135 13% 16%  11% 13% 16% 7%
P P
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 6 2 1 - - 3 3 3 - 3 3 2 3 2 2 2
% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
DEI

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 29-3
QUESTION 21:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

TOTAL EMPLOYED

EMPLOYED FULL TIME

EMPLOYED PART TIME

UNEMPLOYED

HOMEMAKER

STUDENT

RETIRED

SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS

OWNER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

PAGE 142

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100%  29% 26%  42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21%  34%
336 87 90 148 57 30 50 40 57 91 86 143 93 104 134 82 34 71 144 86 55 111 50 118
56% 50% 59% 59% 62% 37% 63% 54% 62% 56% 55% 57% 58% 56% 56% 59% 41% 49% 64% 58% 56% 65% 39% 59%
FOW F F F F F AQR o) W AW W
301 81 81 129 54 27 47 34 56 73 81 128 79 95 115 78 26 62 131 81 50 109 37 104
50% 46% 53% 51% 59% 33% 60% 46% 61% 46% 51% 51% 49% 51% 48% 56% 31% 43% 59% 55% 51% 64% 29% 52%
FOW F FJ FJ AQR OR W AWX W
35 6 9 19 3 4 3 6 2 17 6 14 14 9 19 4 9 13 5 5 3 13 15
% 4% 6% % 3% 4% % 8% s 11% 3% 6% % 5% % 3% 10% 6% % % 5% 1% 10% 7%
v EGI P v Y
24 8 5 9 2 6 1 5 1 8 6 11 4 5 13 5 4 10 7 2 2 4 12 6
4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 7% 1% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 1% 2% 2% 10% 3%
G G G T UvVx
23 9 4 9 2 7 1 3 1 8 7 8 6 7 9 5 3 6 9 4 3 6 12
% 5% 3% 4% 2% 9% 1% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% - 5% %
GV EGI \ \Y
8 - 3 5 2 1 5 6 2 6 2 2 6 - - 2 - 6 -
1% - 2% 2% - - 3% 2% - 3% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% - - 2% - 5% -
BEFIK B EFI K ST VX
STVX
126 36 30 53 10 26 17 13 21 32 40 51 32 36 59 26 25 34 34 33 19 32 40 36
21% 21% 20% 21% 11% 31% 21% 18% 23% 20% 25% 20% 20% 19% 25% 19% 31% 24% 15% 22% 19% 18% 32% 18%
ES E E S AVX
77 30 20 27 21 9 11 11 16 19 31 23 29 23 19 10 16 29 22 18 23 9 27
13%  18% 13% 11% 23% 11% 11% 15% 12% 10% 12% 12% 14% 16% 10% 13% 12% 11% 13% 15% 18% 14% 7% 13%
W AFGJ W
6 4 1 2 - 4 - 1 - 2 - 2 - - - 2 4 - 1 1 - - 4 2
1% 2% 1% 1% - 4% - 1% - 1% - 1% - - - 1% 5% - - 1% - - 3% 1%
EGIKM
NORUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in

the groupin
FABRTIZ
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Table 29-4
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 336 336 301 - 35 - - 206 83 37 9 110 57 96 72 152 182 79 73 57 53 49 124
—————————————— 56% 81% 100% - 100% - - 58% 65%  59%  19% 61% 65%  54%  48% 75%  46% 76%  74% 57%  58% 59% 64%
DFGKQ ADFG ABDEG ABDFG K K K 0 o] AQ A A
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 301 301 301 - - - - 186 74 33 7 107 53 80 61 138 16l 78 61 45 46 45 117
50%  73% 100% - - - - 52% 58% 53% 15% 59% 60% 45% 41% 68%  41% 75% 62% 46%  50% 54% 60%
DEFGK ADEFG ABDEF K K K ANO NO AQ AS A AT
00 G
EMPLOYED PART TIME 35 35 - - 35 - - 19 9 4 2 3 4 16 11 14 21 2 12 12 8 4 7
6% 8% - - 100% - - 5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 2% 12% 12% 8% 5% 3%
CDFGL CDFG ABCDF L L R W
R G
UNEMPLOYED 24 - - - - - 24 7 9 3 4 1 4 5 12 6 18 1 4 12 2 3 1
4% - - - - - 43% 2% 7% 5% 8% 1% 5% 3% % 3% % 1% 4% 12% 2% 3% 1%
BCDEF ABCDE H L AUVW
W F
HOMEMAKER 23 - - - - - 23 20 - 1 1 3 - 17 3 11 12 1 10 2 1 2 13
4% - - - - - 425 6% - 2% 3% 2% - 10% 2% 5% 3% 1% 10% 2% 1% 2% 7%
BCDEF ABCDE I ALMO R U
IMRU F
STUDENT 8 - - - - - 8 - 8 - - - 2 - 2 6 1 1 6 - - 1
% - - - - - 15% - % - - - 2% - 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% - - 1%
BCDEF ABCDE AHJK IN UV
HJIKLN F
uv
RETIRED 126 - - - - 126 - 72 14 8 33 38 13 34 42 9 118 5 3 20 23 11 30
21% - - - - 100% - 20% 11% 13% 67%  21%  14% 19%  28% 4% 30% 5% 45 20%  26% 13% 15%
BCDEG ABCDE I AHIJ M AP \Y
IPRS G
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 77 77 - 77 - - - 50 13 12 1 27 13 23 13 24 52 16 8 3 12 18 25
OWNER 13% 19% - 100% - - - 14%  10% 19% 1% 15%  14% 13% 8% 12% 13% 15% 8% 3% 135 22% 13%
CEFGK ACEFG ABCEF K K K T T T
T G
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 6 - - - - - - 2 - 1 1 - - 2 2 - 5 - - - 1 -
1% - - - - - - 1% - 2% 2% - - 1% 2% - 1% - - - - 1% -
BCDEF P
GILMP
RSTUW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 29-5
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
1005  26%  39% 13% 71%  25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21%  24% 15% 21% 9% 165  22% 15% 45%  55% 31%  34% 36%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 336 77 146 48 223 104 50 32 72 70 97 63 23 72 84 8 70 76 15 167 168 44 135 156
—————————————— 56%  49% 62% 61%  52% 69%  76% 76% 718% 78%  77% 49%  16% 81% 68% 15%  75% 58% 16% 62%  51%  24% 67% 73%
MPSV B AE AE AE AIM AIM AIM M AOPRS  APS APRS PS 9) AV AV
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 301 67 129 45 201 91 45 26 65 64 88 59 16 68 81 7 61 65 9 160 141 37 121 143
50% 42% 55% 57%  47% 61% 69% 62%  70%  71% 69% 45% 11% 7% 66% 13% 65% 49% 10% 59%  43%  20% 60% 66%
MPSUV B B AE AE E AIM AIM AIM M APRS APRS APRS PS AU AV AV
EMPLOYED PART TIME 35 10 17 3 21 13 5 6 6 9 4 7 4 3 1 10 11 6 7 27 7 14 14
6% % 7% 4% 5% % 8% 15% 7% 7% % 3% 5% 4% % 2% 10% 8% 6% 3% % 4% % 6%
oT AE OP 0 T
UNEMPLOYED 24 10 8 - 15 8 3 - 4 3 7 9 1 3 3 - 4 13 1 6 18 11 8 5
4% 6% 3% - 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 7% 1% 3% 2% - 4% 10% 1% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2%
DMPS D D M M P AOPS T
HOMEMAKER 23 6 10 1 19 4 - 1 - 5 2 10 5 1 1 2 4 11 3 3 20 12 6 5
4% 4% 4% 1% % 2% - 3% - 5% 2% 7% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% % 3% 1% % % 3% 3%
GINOT G I I I NO T
STUDENT 8 1 1 1 5 3 - 1 8 - - - - 2 - 6 - - 2 6 3 4 1
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 9% - - - - 2% - - 7% - - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
GJKLM G AJKLM AOPRS
OPRS
RETIRED 126 42 51 12 104 16 9 5 1 2 4 18 99 3 11 36 - 11 63 51 76 85 23 19
21%  27%  22% 15%  24% 115 13% 11% 1% 2% 3% 14% 69% 3% % 69% - % 69% 19%  23% 46% 11% 9%
FHIJK D FGH IJK AIJKL Q ANOQR Q ANOQR AWX
NOQRW
X
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 77 19 16 16 58 16 4 2 8 10 15 30 12 8 25 7 9 20 5 41 36 22 26 28
OWNER 13% 12% % 20% 13% 11% 6% 5% 8% 115 12%  23% % 9%  20% 13% 10% 15% 6% 15% 11% 12% 13% 13%
CHS C GH ATJKM NQS S
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 6 1 2 - 6 - - - - 1 - 5 - - - - 1 5 - 6 6 - -
1% 1% 1% - 1% - - - - - 1% - 3% - - - - 1% 5% - 2% 3% - -
DFGHI FGH IJL NOPQ T WX
JLNOP
QTWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 29-6
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100%  35%  22% 15%  16% 12% 68%  32% 43% 39% 18%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 336 107 78 52 60 40 221 115 140 142 54
—————————————— 56% 51% 58%  58% 62% 56% 54% 59%  54% 61%  50%
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 301 96 73 47 51 34 199 102 121 132 48
50%  45%  54% 53% 53% 49% 49% 53% 47% 57%  45%
IK
EMPLOYED PART TIME 35 12 5 5 8 5 22 13 19 10 6
% % 4% 5% 9% 7% 5% % 7% % 5%
UNEMPLOYED 24 7 7 6 2 1 16 8 12 9 3
4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3%
HOMEMAKER 23 5 6 4 5 3 15 8 8 10 5
% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% % 5%
STUDENT 8 2 - - 4 3 2 6 4 3 1
1% 1% - 4% 4% - % 2% 1% 1%
CD CDG
RETIRED 126 61 23 14 13 16 95 31 56 47 24
21%  29% 17% 15%  14%  22%  23% 16% 22% 20%  22%
ACDEH EH
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 77 27 20 12 12 6 55 22 36 21 20
OWNER 13% 13%  15% 135 12% 8%  14% 115 14% 9%  18%
J
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 6 1 - 2 - 3 2 4 4 1 1
1% 1% - 2% - 4% 1% 2% 2% - 1%
CE

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F
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Table 30-1
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
MARRIED 357 312 45 210 218 67 72 87 248 162 149 45 91 60 43 27 22 222 119 176 151 29
59% 62% 48% 62% 61% 67% 51% 62% 60% 56% 65% 55% 66% 60% 66% 62% 63% 63% 54% 55% 68% 50%
C c G G J S ATV
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 128 98 30 62 65 14 48 22 92 66 42 20 25 21 11 8 7 70 52 76 37 15
21% 19% 32% 18% 18% 14% 34% 16% 22% 23% 18% 24% 18% 21% 17% 18% 20% 20% 24% 24% 17% 26%
BD AEF U
DIVORCED 55 46 10 29 33 12 11 15 39 217 20 8 11 8 4 5 2 30 24 31 17 7
9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 12% 8% 11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 12% 6% 8% 11% 10% 7% 13%
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 49 45 4 32 36 5 7 12 27 28 16 5 9 8 4 4 4 22 23 29 16 4
8% % 4% 10% 10% 5% 5% % 7% 10% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 9% 11% % 10% % 7% 7%
SEPARATED 8 3 5 3 3 1 4 3 4 3 2 2 - 3 3 - - 5 3 4 3 1
1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 3% 5% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
MPQ B
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 4 - 2 4 - - 2 1 3 - 1 1 1 - - - 2 1 3 - 1
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 2%
MAR MALE 180 161 18 105 108 33 38 38 131 66 93 21 58 13 28 15 8 134 39 75 93 11
30% 32% 20% 31% 30% 33% 27% 27% 32% 23% 41% 26% 42% 13% 42% 33% 22% 38% 18% 24% 42% 19%
CJINST C C AJL ANQ NQ N AS ATV
NM MALE 89 70 19 51 52 10 27 22 61 37 41 12 18 11 10 8 9 58 28 44 34 11
15% 14% 20% 15% 15% 10% 19% 16% 15% 13% 18% 14% 13% 11% 15% 19% 26% 16% 13% 14% 15% 19%
MAR FEM 177 150 27 105 110 34 34 49 117 97 56 24 33 48 16 13 14 88 80 101 58 18
30% 30% 28% 31% 31% 34% 24% 35% 28% 33% 25% 30% 24% 48% 24% 28% 41% 25% 36% 32% 26% 31%
K AMOP R
NM FEM 151 120 30 75 84 23 44 29 101 88 39 24 27 28 13 9 4 69 73 95 39 16
25% 24% 32% 22% 23% 23% 31% 21% 25% 30% 17% 29% 20% 28% 19% 19% 11% 20% 33% 30% 17% 29%
KQU K K Q AR U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 30-2
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
MARRIED 357 164 111 74 26 188 169 187 96 155 190 134 206 172 135 49
59% 57% 72% 69% 65% 62% 57% 62% 68% 57% 62% 63% 57% 57% 69% 48%
P AB G G ANP
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 128 61 23 17 4 56 72 55 20 56 65 41 79 60 35 33
21% 21% 15% 16% 10% 18% 24% 18% 14% 20% 21% 19% 22% 20% 18% 32%
EI DEI ANO
DIVORCED 55 32 11 10 5 32 23 32 14 217 26 18 36 32 15 8
% 11% % % 13% 11% % 11% 10% 10% % % 10% 11% % 8%
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 49 24 2 22 27 21 7 30 17 18 29 30 9 10
8% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 9% 7% 5% 11% 6% 8% 8% 10% 5% 10%
K 0
SEPARATED 8 5 1 1 3 6 2 6 4 3 5 2 5 5 2 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 2 - - - 1 3 1 - 2 1 - 4 3 - 1
1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - 1%
MAR MALE 180 72 70 47 13 101 79 101 60 63 112 86 86 72 88 20
30% 25% 45% 44% 31% 33% 27% 33% 43% 23% 37% 40% 24% 24% 45% 20%
JMP AB AG AG AJ AM ANP
NM MALE 89 40 23 21 8 51 38 51 27 31 55 40 47 40 32 16
15% 14% 15% 19% 19% 17% 13% 17% 19% 11% 18% 19% 13% 13% 16% 16%
J
MAR FEM 177 92 41 26 13 87 90 86 36 92 77 49 120 101 47 29
30% 32% 27% 25% 33% 29% 30% 29% 26% 34% 26% 23% 34% 33% 24% 28%
K L 0
NM FEM 151 82 20 13 6 65 86 63 17 84 58 39 103 86 29 36
25% 29% 13% 12% 16% 21% 29% 21% 12% 31% 19% 18% 29% 29% 15% 35%
CDIKL C DI DEFHI DI K L 0 0
¢}

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 30-3
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?
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BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
MARRIED 357 107 102 137 63 44 57 45 55 83 96 157 89 93 157 86 42 67 136 109 60 119 50 127
59% 61% 67% 54% 68% 54% 71% 62% 59% 52% 61% 62% 55% 49% 66% 62% 51% 47% 61% 73% 61% 70% 39% 63%
NRW D J AFJ N N R AQRS W AW W
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 128 30 22 67 21 9 11 11 23 44 27 51 42 51 46 25 19 39 49 20 22 34 37 35
21% 17% 15% 27% 22% 11% 14% 16% 25% 27% 17% 20% 26% 27% 19% 18% 24% 27% 22% 14% 22% 20% 29% 17%
FT BC F FGH T T X
DIVORCED 55 18 18 19 7 11 8 10 6 13 16 25 12 22 19 13 7 19 23 7 9 13 17 17
% 10% 12% % 8% 13% 10% 14% 6% % 10% 10% 7% 12% % % 8% 13% 10% 4% 9% % 13% %
T T T
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 49 16 7 25 - 16 - 7 6 19 17 15 13 16 14 14 14 13 13 9 3 3 24 20
8% 9% 4% 10% - 19% - 9% 6% 12% 11% 6% 8% 9% 6% 10% 17% 9% 6% 6% 3% 2% 19% 10%
EGUV C AEGI EG EG EG ST AUVX uv
SEPARATED 8 2 2 2 1 1 2 - 2 - 2 2 3 4 2 1 - 2 - 5 1 1 1
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 3% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 4% 1% - 5% 1% % 1%
HJIQT oT
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 - 2 1 1 1 - - - 1 3 - 1 - 2
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% - 1% 1% - - - - - - 2% - 1% - 1%
MAR MALE 180 63 57 55 63 - 57 - 55 - 63 75 35 31 84 54 25 35 63 56 60 119 - -
30% 36% 37% 22% 68% - 71% - 59% - 40% 30% 22% 16% 35% 39% 31% 24% 28% 38% 61% 70% - -
DFHJIM D D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ ALM N N R AWX  AWX
NWX
NM MALE 89 29 21 37 29 - 21 - 37 - 27 39 20 29 34 23 12 27 32 19 38 51 - -
15% 17% 14% 15% 32% - 27% - 41% - 17% 16% 12% 16% 14% 17% 14% 19% 14% 12% 39% 30% - -
FHIWX AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ AWX  AWX
MAR FEM 177 44 45 83 - 44 - 45 - 83 33 82 53 62 73 32 17 32 74 53 - - 50 127
30% 25% 30% 33% - 54% - 62% - 52% 21% 33% 33% 33% 30% 23% 21% 23% 33% 36% - - 39% 63%
EGIKU AEGI AEGI AEGI K K P OR OR UV AUVW
v
NM FEM 151 37 28 76 - 37 - 28 - 76 35 54 50 65 47 30 28 50 54 18 - - 78 72
25% 21% 18% 30% - 45% - 38% - 48% 22% 21% 31% 35% 20% 22% 34% 35% 24% 12% - - 61% 36%
EGITU BC AEGI AEGI AEGI L  AOP T AST T AUVX AUV
v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRTIZ

I

]

L

gs: A/B
EE

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
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Table 30-4
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
MARRIED 357 255 186 50 19 72 27 357 - - - 180 - 177 - 16l 194 88 73 24 42 57 157
59% 62% 62% 65% 56% 57% 50% 100% - - - 100% - 100% - 79%  49% 84%  74%  24%  46% 69% 81%
IJKMO AIJK AMO AMO AQ A A T TU ATUV
QTU
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 128 96 74 13 9 14 17 - 128 - - - 56 - 72 19 108 7 12 38 33 16 17
21%  23%  25% 17%  26% 115 31% - 100% - - - 63% - 48% 9%  28% 6% 13% 38%  35% 19% %
FHJIKL F F F AHJK ALNO ALN AP AVW  AVW W
NPRSW
DIVORCED 55 42 27 12 7 5 - - 55 - - 21 - 34 14 41 6 8 19 10 5 12
9% 10% 9% 155  10% 6% 9% - - 88% - - 24% - 225 7% 10% 6% 8% 19% 11% 6% 6%
HIKLN F AHIK ALN ALN AVW
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 49 10 7 1 2 33 - - - 49 - 6 - 43 2 47 - 2 15 5 4 7
% % 2% 1% 6% 26% 10% - - - 100% - 6% - 29% 1% 12% - 2% 15% 5% 4% 4%
BCDHI ABCDE AHIJ IN ALMN P UV
JLNPR G
SW
SEPARATED 8 7 - 1 1 - - - 8 - - - 2 5 2 3 2 3 2 1 1
% % 2% - 2% 1% - - 12% - - 7% - 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
DGHIK DG DG AHIK LN
LN
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 2 - 2 - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - -
% - - 2% - - 1% - - - - - - - - 1% - - 1% - - - -
MAR MALE 180 137 107 27 3 38 5 180 - - - 180 - - - 88 91 88 - 10 22 31 85
30% 33% 35% 35% 9%  30% 9%  50% - - - 100% - - - 43% 23% 84% - 11%  24% 37%  43%
EGIJK EG EG EG EG AIJK AMNO AQ AS T T ATU
MNOQS
T
NM MALE 89 70 53 13 13 - 56 27 6 - 89 - - 16 73 16 - 20 19 16 19
15% 17%  18% 165  12% 105 11% - 445 43%  12% - 100% - - 8% 18% 16% - 20% 20% 19% 10%
HLNOP F F AHK  AHK H ALNO P S W W
S
MAR FEM 177 118 80 23 16 34 22 177 - - - - - 177 - 73 103 - 73 13 21 26 73
30%  29% 26% 29% 47%  27%  41%  50% - - - - - 100% - 36% 26% - 74% 13%  23% 32%  37%
IJKLM BCF AIJK ALMO 0 T TU
ORT
NM FEM 151 85 61 13 11 42 21 - 72 36 43 - - - 151 24 126 - 24 56 31 10 19
25% 21%  20% 16% 32% 33% 38% - 56% 57% 88% - - - 100% 12%  32% - 245% 56%  33% 12% 10%
HLMNP BCD  BCD AH AH AHIJ ALMN AP R AUVW Vil
RVW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 30-5
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
MARRIED 357 84 150 40 262 84 41 18 30 70 86 81 79 48 90 39 52 77 40 180 177 109 107 140
59% 53% 64% 52% 61% 56% 62% 43% 33% 78% 68% 63% 55% 54% 73% 75% 55% 58% 44% 67% 54% 60% 53% 65%
HIS B H H AILM M I I ANQRS ANQRS S 8] W
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 128 31 46 24 86 37 12 16 60 15 18 22 11 38 16 2 37 24 9 56 72 28 60 40
21% 19% 19% 31% 20% 24% 18% 39% 65% 16% 14% 17% % 43% 13% 3% 39% 18% 10% 21% 22% 15% 30% 19%
MOPS AEFG AJKIM M M AOPRS p AOPRS P AVX
DIVORCED 55 22 16 7 37 17 8 4 1 4 15 22 13 2 14 6 3 23 7 21 34 13 17 25
9% 14% 7% 9% 9% 11% 13% 9% 1% 4% 12% 17% 9% 2% 11% 11% 3% 18% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 12%
IJNQ c IJ AIJ I NQ N ANQS
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 49 19 20 4 40 5 - 2 - - 2 4 40 - - 5 - 6 35 6 43 31 13 5
8% 12% % 5% % 3% - 6% - - % % 28% - - 9% - % 38% 2% 13% 17% % 2%
FGIJK FG G G AIJKL NOQ NOQ ANOPQ AT  AWX
LNOQT R
X
SEPARATED 8 2 3 1 3 5 4 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 - 6 2 1 3 4
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
S
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 - 1 2 1 3 -
1% - 2% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% -
MAR MALE 180 39 70 24 130 44 21 7 10 38 51 39 39 48 90 39 - - - 180 - 50 48 81
30% 24% 30% 31% 30% 29% 32% 16% 11% 42% 40% 30% 27% 54% 73% 75% - - - 67% - 27% 24% 38%
HIQRS H H H AIM AIM I I AQRS ANQRS ANQRS AU AVW
U
NM MALE 89 23 34 18 54 29 14 8 33 8 18 15 13 41 33 13 - - - 89 - 19 33 37
15% 15% 15% 23% 13% 20% 21% 19% 36% 8% 15% 12% 9% 46% 27% 25% - - - 33% - 10% 17% 17%
JMORS AJKLM AOPQR  AQRS ORS AU
U S
MAR FEM 177 46 80 16 132 40 20 11 20 32 35 42 40 - - - 52 77 40 - 177 59 59 59
30% 29% 34% 20% 31% 27% 30% 27% 22% 35% 28% 32% 28% - - - 55% 58% 44% - 54% 32% 29% 27%
NOPT D I ANOP ANOPS ANOP AT
NM FEM 151 50 51 18 112 35 11 16 30 12 21 33 52 - - - 42 54 52 - 151 54 59 38
25% 32% 22% 23% 26% 23% 17% 37% 32% 13% 16% 26% 36% - - - 44% 41% 56% - 46% 29% 29% 18%
JKNOP C FG JK J AJK ANOP ANOP ANOPR AT X X
TX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 30-6
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
MARRIED 357 123 88 45 60 41 243 114 141 143 73
59% 59% 66% 50% 63% 57% 60% 59% 54% 61% 68%
D I
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 128 42 15 22 31 18 73 55 60 52 16
21% 20% 11% 24% 32% 26% 18% 28% 23% 22% 14%
c c C ABCG C C CG K
DIVORCED 55 15 19 14 4 4 43 12 22 23 10
% 7% 15% 15% % 5% 11% % % 10% %
E BEFH EFH E
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 49 26 8 7 2 6 39 10 26 14 9
8% 12% 6% 7% 2% 9% 10% 5% 10% 6% 8%
E EH EH
SEPARATED 8 3 2 1 - 1 7 1 7 - 1
1% % 2% 2% - 1% 2% - 3% - 1%
EJ E J
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 2 2
1% - 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% -
MAR MALE 180 60 39 24 31 25 115 64 74 71 34
30% 28% 29% 27% 33% 36% 28% 33% 29% 30% 32%
NM MALE 89 26 14 19 15 15 57 32 43 33 13
15% 12% 11% 21% 16% 22% 14% 17% 17% 14% 12%
MAR FEM 177 63 49 21 29 15 127 50 67 72 39
30% 30% 37% 23% 30% 21% 31% 26% 26% 31% 36%
DFH
NM FEM 151 61 31 25 21 14 105 45 72 56 22

25% 29%  23% 28%  21% 19% 26% 23%  28% 24%  21%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 31-1
QUESTION 23:

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24%  23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% 6% 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
-190 -176 -15 -130 -146 -18 -25 -37 -125 -99 -68 -23 -43 -31 -18 -12 -16 -93 -80 -111 -66 -13
-32% -35% -16% -38% -41% -18% -18% -26% -30% -34% -30% -29% -32% -31% -27% -27% -46% -27% -36% -35% -30% -22%

ABD AR AR
203 163 40 103 104 41 58 51 142 95 80 28 46 34 24 16 9 127 71 103 78 21
34% 32% 42% 30% 29% 41%  41% 36% 35% 33% 35% 34% 33% 34% 37% 36% 27% 36%  32% 32%  35% 37%
D E E
393 339 54 233 250 59 83 88 267 193 148 52 89 66 42 28 25 221 150 214 145 34
65% 67% 58% 69% 70% 59% 58% 63% 65% 67% 65% 63% 65% 66% 63% 64% 73% 63% 68% 67% 65% 59%
G
4 4 - 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 - - 3 1 1 2
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 3% 2% - - - - 1% - - - 4%
CENOP C
0s
104 93 11 55 56 22 27 19 83 36 58 10 29 9 14 10 6 82 22 39 56 9
17% 185  12% 16% 16% 22% 19% 135 20% 12%  25% 12%  22% 9%  22%  22% 195 23% 10% 12%  25% 16%
NST AJL N N AS AT
98 70 28 48 48 19 31 32 59 59 22 18 16 26 10 6 3 46 49 64 23 12
16% 14%  30% 14%  14% 19%  22% 23% 14%  20% 5 22% 12% 26%  15% 14% 9% 13% 22%  20% 105 21%
KU ABD E I K K MQ R 9)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 31-2
QUESTION 23:
Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48%  26% 18% 7% 51%  49%  50%  23% 45%  51%  36% 60%  50%  33% 17%
**D/S (YES - NO) -190 -104 -44 -9 -15 -87 -103 -84 -23 -90 -98 -86 -100 -105 -54 -32
-32% -36% -29% -9% -37% -28% -35% -28% -16% -33% -32% -40% -28% -35% -27% -31%
AEFGH AFGH L
YES 203 92 55 49 13 109 94 109 59 90 102 63 129 98 71 34
34%  32% 35% 46% 32% 36% 32% 36% 42% 33% 34% 30% 36% 32% 36% 33%
AG
NO 393 195 99 58 28 196 197 192 82 180 200 149 228 202 125 66
65% 68% 64%  54% 68% 64% 67% 64%  58% 66% 665  70% 64% 67% 63% 65%
D D
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 - 1 3 1 - 2 2 1 2 1 1 2
1% - 1% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - - 2%
DEI
YES MALE 104 41 40 34 6 63 41 63 40 32 71 48 53 37 56 12
17% 14%  26% 32% 15% 21% 14% 21%  29% 12%  23% 23% 15% 12%  28% 12%
JIN AB AEFGH G G RAEG AJ M ANP
YES FEM 98 50 15 15 7 46 53 46 19 58 31 15 76 61 16 22
16% 17%  10% 145 17% 15%  18% 15% 13% 21%  10% s 21%  20% 5 22%
CKLO C K L 0 0

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 31-3
QUESTION 23:
Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
1005  29% 26%  42%  15% 145  13% 12%  15% 27%  26% 42% 27%  31%  40%  23% 14%  24% 37%  25% 165  28%  21% 34%
**D/S (YES - NO) -190 -65 -42 -78 -15 -50 -10 -32 -32 -47 -71 -68 -49 -67 -63 -48 -47 -60 -73 -9 -28 -30 -79 -52
-32% -37% -27% -31% -16% -62% -13% -43% -34% -29% -45% -27% -30% -36% -26% -35% -57% -42% -33% -6% -29% -18% -62% -26%
FOW AFHI AFHIJ F F K AQRS W AW W
YES 203 54 55 86 39 15 34 21 30 56 43 91 55 60 88 45 18 42 75 69 35 69 25 74
34%  31%  36%  34%  42% 19%  43% 29% 32% 35% 27% 36% 35% 32% 37% 32% 21% 29% 33% 46%  36% 41% 195 37%
FQW F F F F AQRS W W W
NO 393 119 97 164 54 65 44 53 61 103 114 159 104 127 151 93 65 102 148 78 63 99 103 126
65% 68% 63% 65%  58% 80%  56% 71% 67% 64%  72% 63% 65% 68% 63% 675  79% 71% 66% 52% 64% 58% 81% 63%
T AEGJ G AST T T AUVX
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 2 - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% - % 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - - - 2% - 1% - 1%
EHNOQ
RUW
YES MALE 104 39 34 30 39 - 34 - 30 - 31 50 19 21 49 29 10 25 35 34 35 69 - -
17% 22% 22% 125 42% - 43% - 325 - 20% 20% 12% 11%  20% 21% 12% 18% 165 23%  36% 41% - -
DFHJIN D D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ M N N Q0 AWX AWX
WX
YES FEM 98 15 21 56 - 15 - 21 - 56 12 41 36 39 39 16 8 17 39 35 - - 25 74
16% 9%  14%  22% - 19% - 29% - 35% % 16%  23%  21% 16% 11% 10% 12% 185  23% - - 195 37%
BEGIK BC EGI AEGI AEFGI K K P OR UV AUVW
uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 31-4
QUESTION 23:
Are there children

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

under the age of 18 that live in your house?

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
-190 -58 =23 -28 -7 =109 -18 -33 -89 -24 -45 -3 -56 -30 -102 203 =393 104 98 =47 -48 =24 -1
-32% -14% -8% -37% -21% -86% -33% -9% -70% -38% -93% -2% -63% -17% -68% 100% -100% 100% 100% -47% -52% -28% -

FIKMO ADF ABDFG F F F AIJK IK AMNO AMO AQ A A U ATUV

QU

203 176 138 24 14 9 18 161 19 19 2 88 16 73 24 203 - 104 98 26 22 30 97

34%  43%  46%  31%  40% 7%  33%  45% 15%  31% 4% 49%  18%  41%  16% 100% 100% 100% 26% 24% 36% 50%
FIKMO AF  ADF F F F AIJK K IK AMO MO AQ A A ATUV

QU

393 234 161 52 21 118 36 194 108 44 47 91 73 103 126 - 393 - - 73 70 53 98

65% 57% 54% 67% 60% 93% 66% 54% 85% 69% 96% 51% 82% 58%  84% 100% 74%  76%  64%  50%

BCHLP C ABCDE AHJ H AHIJ ALN ALN AP W AW W
RSW G

4 2 1 1 - - 1 2 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - -
1% 1% - 2% - - 2% 1% - - - 1% - 1% - - - - - - - - -

EFIJK

MOPQR

STUVW
104 95 78 16 2 5 4 88 7 10 - 88 16 - 104 - 104 5 12 16 56
17% 23% 26% 21% 5% 4% 7% 25% 5%  15% - 49%  18% -  51% 100% 6% 13% 19% 29%

EFGIK AEFG AEFG EFG AIK K K AMNO NO AQ AS T ATU

NOQST

98 81 61 8 12 3 14 73 12 10 2 - - 73 24 98 - - 98 20 10 14 41
16% 20% 20% 10%  35% 3% 26%  20% 10% 16% 4% 41% 16%  49% - 100% 21% 11% 16% 21%
FIKLM DF DF ADF DF IK K ALMO M AQ AR U
OR
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 31-5
QUESTION 23:

Are there children under the age of 18 that live in

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

your house?

PAGE 156

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
1005  26%  39% 13% 71%  25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21%  21%  24% 15% 21% 9%  1le6%  22% 15% 45%  55% 31%  34% 36%
-190 -59 -79 -13 ~-171 -7 8 -4 -36 51 23 -83 -137 -6 -3 -49 21 -58 -88 -59 -131 -151 -29 -10
-32% -37% -34% -16% -40% -5% 12% -9% -39% 57% 18% -64% -95% -6% -2% -93% 22% -44% -96% -22% -40% -83% -14% -5%

LMPSV ABC AE AEFH AE M AIKIM AILM M APRS APRS ANOPR PS AU AV AVW

S
203 49 78 32 128 71 37 19 28 71 74 23 4 42 60 2 57 36 2 104 98 15 85 103
34%  31%  33% 41% 30% 47% 56% 46% 30% 79%  59% 18% 3% 47%  49% 3% 61  28% 2%  39%  30% 5 425 48%

LMPSV AE AE E IM AIKIM AILM M APRS APRS APRS PS U AV AV
393 108 157 45 299 78 29 23 65 19 51 106 140 47 63 50 37 94 90 163 229 166 114 112
65% 68% 675 57% 70%  52%  44% 54% 70%  21%  41% 82% 97% 53% 51% 97%  39% 71% 98% 61%  70% 91% 57% 52%

FGJKN FGH JK J AIJK AIJKL ANOQR NOQ ANOQR T AWX
OQWX

4 1 - 1 2 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - 1 - 2 2 2 2 -
1% 1% - 2% - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% -

CGHIJ

LMNOP
(0/5):¢
104 20 38 20 70 32 19 5 10 31 47 13 2 42 60 2 - - - 104 - 9 31 64
17% 13%  16% 26% 16% 22% 29% 11%  11% 35% 37% 10% 1% 47% 49% 3% - - - 39% - 5% 15% 30%

LMPQR B H AEH M AILM AILM M APQRS APQRS AU V. AVW
Suv

98 29 40 12 58 38 18 14 18 39 27 10 2 - - - 57 36 2 - 98 6 55 38
16% 185 17% 15%  14% 26% 27% 34% 19% 445 21% 7% 1% - - - 61%  28% 2% - 30% 3% 27% 18%

LMNOP AE E IM AIKLM M M ANOPR ANOPS AT AVX \%

STV S

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRTIZ

I

]

L

gs: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I
EE

& ASSOCTIA

/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S BA/T/U A/V/W/X
TES
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Table 31-6
QUESTION 23:
Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
**D/S (YES - NO) -190 -99 -17 -16 -34 -24 -127 -63 -78 -65 -47
-32% -47% -12% -18% -35% -35% -31% -33% -30% -28% -44%
B ABEFG ABGH B
H
YES 203 55 59 36 31 22 139 64 89 84 30
34%  26% 44% 40%  33% 31% 34% 33% 34% 36% 28%
B AB B B
NO 393 154 75 52 65 46 266 127 167 148 78
65% 73% 56% 58% 67% 66% 66% 65% 64% 64% 2%
ACDG
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 - 1 - 2 1 3 3 1 -
% - - 1% - 3% - 2% 1% - -
CEK
YES MALE 104 30 25 17 19 13 67 37 44 41 19
17% 14% 18% 19% 20% 19% 16% 19% 17% 18% 17%
YES FEM 98 25 34 19 12 9 72 26 45 42 12
16% 12% 25% 21% 13% 12% 18% 14% 17% 18% 11%
ABEFH

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 32-1
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
<$60K 99 70 29 46 52 12 35 24 61 54 25 19 20 11 11 5 6 54 41 59 26 14
————— 16% 14% 31% 14% 15% 12% 24% 17% 15% 19% 11% 23% 15% 11% 17% 12% 18% 15% 19% 18% 12% 24%
K ABD EF K K U U
$60K-$100K 92 75 17 44 46 22 25 18 67 52 28 12 20 14 10 9 4 55 34 54 30 8
—————————— 15% 15% 18% 13% 13% 22% 17% 13% 16% 18% 12% 15% 15% 14% 15% 19% 10% 16% 16% 17% 14% 14%
$100K-$150K 83 73 11 47 49 17 17 22 57 35 41 8 22 12 12 4 8 56 23 39 34 9
——————————— 14% 14% 11% 14% 14% 17% 12% 15% 14% 12% 18% 9% 16% 12% 17% 9% 23% 16% 11% 12% 15% 16%
S150K+ 195 174 21 116 119 37 40 48 136 96 80 19 51 43 12 20 11 115 75 102 82 11
—————— 32% 34% 22% 34% 33% 37% 28% 35% 33% 33% 35% 23% 37% 43% 18% 44% 33% 33% 34% 32% 37% 19%
cov C C L o] 0 0 v v
UNDER $20, 000 14 11 3 6 6 3 5 1 11 7 3 4 4 1 - 1 1 8 6 7 4 3
% % 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% % 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% - 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%
HO H
$20,000 - $40,000 45 28 16 17 21 5 18 9 29 24 12 8 8 2 6 2 4 26 16 28 12 5
7% 6% 17% 5% 6% 5% 13% 6% 7% 8% 5% 10% 6% 2% 9% 4% 11% 7% 7% 9% 5% 9%
N ABD EF
$40,001 - $60,000 40 30 10 23 25 3 12 14 21 23 9 8 9 7 5 2 1 20 18 24 11
% % 11% % % 3% % 10% % % 4% 10% 6% 7% 8% 5% 3% % % % % 11%
$60,001 - $80,000 50 42 8 22 22 14 15 9 36 30 11 11 6 3 7 1 27 21 34 14 2
% % 9% % % 14% 10% 7% % 10% 5% 11% 8% 6% 5% 16% 2% % 10% 11% % 4%
Q K Q
$80,001 - $100,000 42 33 9 22 24 8 10 9 30 21 17 3 9 8 7 1 3 27 13 20 17 5
% % 10% % % % % 6% % % % 4% 6% 8% 10% 3% 8% % % % % 9%
$100,001 - $150,000 83 73 11 47 49 17 17 22 57 35 41 8 22 12 12 4 8 56 23 39 34 9
14% 14% 11% 14% 14% 17% 12% 15% 14% 12% 18% 9% 16% 12% 17% 9% 23% 16% 11% 12% 15% 16%
$150,001 - $200,000 47 44 4 29 31 7 9 17 29 24 21 3 10 13 2 5 2 27 19 25 20 2
% % 4% % % 8% 6% 12% % % % 4% % 13% 4% 12% 5% % % % % 4%
0
OVER $200,000 147 131 17 87 88 29 31 31 106 72 60 16 41 31 10 14 9 88 56 77 62 9
25% 26% 18% 26% 25% 29% 22% 22% 26% 25% 26% 19% 30% 31% 14% 32% 27% 25% 25% 24% 27% 15%
0] ] 0 0 v
PREFER NOT TO SAY 131 115 16 86 93 12 26 28 90 52 55 24 24 19 22 7 6 72 47 65 51 15
22% 23% 17% 25% 26% 12% 19% 20% 22% 18% 24% 30% 17% 19% 33% 16% 17% 21% 21% 20% 23% 27%
F F J MP

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 32-2
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
<$60K 99 49 13 8 5 41 58 40 11 57 35 29 67 56 22 21
————— 16% 17% 9% 8% 13% 13% 20% 13% 8% 21% 11% 13% 19% 19% 11% 21%
CDIK C DFHI K 0 o]
$60K-$100K 92 45 21 17 4 45 47 45 21 44 47 29 58 49 22 22
—————————— 15% 16% 14% 16% 11% 15% 16% 15% 15% 16% 15% 14% 16% 16% 11% 21%
0
$100K-$150K 83 38 28 14 6 45 39 45 20 35 45 35 42 42 34 7
——————————— 14% 13% 18% 13% 15% 15% 13% 15% 14% 13% 15% 17% 12% 14% 17% 7%
P P P
S150K+ 195 98 58 47 19 112 83 111 63 84 107 67 125 98 75 22
—————— 32% 34% 38% 44% 46% 37% 28% 37% 45% 31% 35% 31% 35% 33% 38% 21%
P AG G G G AG P p
UNDER $20, 000 14 5 3 2 - 8 6 8 2 5 7 5 9 8 6 1
% 2% 2% % - 3% 2% 3% % 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
E E E E
$20,000 - $40,000 45 21 5 2 1 16 28 15 2 25 18 14 29 21 8 15
7% 7% 3% 2% 2% 5% 10% 5% 1% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 4% 15%
CDEI DI DEHI I ANO
$40,001 - $60,000 40 23 5 5 4 17 23 17 8 217 10 10 29 27 8 5
% % 3% 5% 11% % % 6% 6% 10% % % % % 4% %
K C K 0
$60,001 - $80,000 50 26 7 9 4 22 28 22 12 26 24 14 34 30 6 14
% % 5% 8% 9% % 10% 7% % % % % 10% 10% 3% 14%
¢} o) o)
$80,001 - $100,000 42 19 14 8 1 23 19 23 9 18 22 15 24 19 15 8
7% 7% 9% 7% 2% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8%
$100,001 - $150,000 83 38 28 14 6 45 39 45 20 35 45 35 42 42 34 7
14% 13% 18% 13% 15% 15% 13% 15% 14% 13% 15% 17% 12% 14% 17% 7%
P P P
$150,001 - $200,000 47 25 11 7 6 26 21 25 12 25 23 18 30 25 16 7
% % % 6% 16% % % % % % % % % % % %
OVER $200,000 147 73 47 40 12 86 61 86 51 59 85 49 95 73 59 15
25% 25% 31% 38% 31% 28% 21% 29% 36% 22% 28% 23% 26% 24% 30% 15%
P AG G G AG P P
PREFER NOT TO SAY 131 59 34 22 6 63 68 62 26 53 69 53 67 56 44 31
22% 20% 22% 20% 15% 21% 23% 20% 18% 19% 23% 25% 19% 19% 22% 30%
N

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 32-3
QUESTION 24:

What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

UNDER $20, 000

$20,000 - $40,000
$40,001 - $60,000
$60,001 - $80,000

$80,001 - $100,000

$100,001 - $150,000

$150,001 - $200,000

OVER $200,000

PREFER NOT TO SAY

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
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PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
99 21 23 49 8 13 8 15 13 36 31 35 27 36 28 30 25 44 27 3 21 9 49 20
16% 12% 15% 19% 8% 16% 10% 21% 14% 22% 19% 14% 17% 19% 12% 22% 31% 30% 12% 2% 21% 5% 38% 10%
ETVX B E EG O O AST AST T VX AUVX
92 21 25 42 10 11 17 8 13 30 20 39 30 39 29 23 15 25 34 19 20 20 19 32
15% 12% 16% 17% 11% 14% 22% 11% 14% 19% 12% 15% 19% 21% 12% 16% 18% 17% 15% 13% 21% 12% 15% 16%
0]
83 29 24 31 18 10 12 11 16 14 23 35 22 23 36 22 14 17 26 26 17 29 13 23
14% 17% 15% 12% 20% 13% 15% 15% 18% 9% 14% 14% 14% 12% 15% 16% 17% 12% 12% 17% 18% 17% 10% 11%
J
195 63 48 81 39 24 32 16 31 50 50 94 46 51 100 36 7 23 97 68 22 81 8 83
32% 36% 31% 32% 42% 29% 40% 21% 34% 31% 32% 37% 29% 27% 42% 26% 9% 16% 43% 45% 23% 47% 7% 41%
HQRUW H H ANP AQR AQR W AUW AUW
14 2 7 4 1 1 3 4 - 4 3 5 4 3 5 5 3 8 2 1 3 2 7 1
% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 5% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% % 4% 3% % % % 3% % 6% 1%
I I ST X
45 11 9 22 5 7 - 9 6 16 12 22 8 13 12 18 17 18 9 8 3 27 7
7% 7% 6% 9% 5% 8% - 12% 7% 10% 7% 9% 5% 7% 5% 13% 21% 13% 4% - 8% 2% 21% 3%
GTVX G G G G G O AST ST T \% AUVX
40 7 8 23 2 5 5 3 7 16 16 7 16 19 11 7 6 18 15 1 10 5 14 12
% 4% 5% % 2% 6% 6% 4% 7% 10% 10% 3% 10% 10% % 5% % 12% 7% 1% 10% 3% 11% %
ELTV E L L O T T \% \%
50 9 16 25 4 5 10 6 5 20 9 16 24 21 16 11 17 15 9 14 6 12 18
% 5% 10% 10% 4% 6% 13% 7% 6% 12% 6% % 15% 11% % % 11% 12% 7% 6% 15% 3% % %
\% E AKL \% \%
42 12 9 18 6 6 7 2 8 10 11 23 6 17 13 12 6 7 19 10 6 14 7 14
7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 9% 3% 8% 6% 7% 9% 4% 9% 5% 9% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7%
M
83 29 24 31 18 10 12 11 16 14 23 35 22 23 36 22 14 17 26 26 17 29 13 23
14% 17% 15% 12% 20% 13% 15% 15% 18% 9% 14% 14% 14% 12% 15% 16% 17% 12% 12% 17% 18% 17% 10% 11%
J
47 12 12 23 6 5 7 5 7 17 7 25 15 14 24 8 3 10 21 13 10 10 4 24
% % % % 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 10% 4% 10% % % 10% 0% 4% % % % 10% % 3% 12%
W K W
147 51 35 57 33 18 25 10 24 33 44 69 31 38 77 28 4 13 76 54 13 71 5 59
25% 29% 23% 23% 36% 22% 31% 14% 26% 21% 28% 27% 19% 20% 32% 20% 5% 9% 34% 36% 13% 41% 4% 30%
HQRUW AHJ H ANP AQR AQR W AUWX UW
131 40 33 50 17 23 10 23 19 31 35 51 34 39 46 28 21 36 39 34 18 31 39 42
22% 23% 22% 20% 19% 28% 13% 32% 21% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 19% 20% 25% 25% 18% 23% 18% 18% 30% 21%
G G G
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 32-4
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
<$60K 99 59 45 3 12 20 20 24 38 22 15 10 20 13 56 26 73 5 20 99 - - -
————— 16% 14% 15% 3% 33% 16% 36% % 30% 35% 31% 6% 22% 7% 37% 13% 19% 5% 21% 100% - - -
DHLNR D D ABCDF D ABCDF AH AH AH LN ALMN R AUVW
uvw
$60K-$100K 92 66 46 12 8 23 3 42 33 12 5 22 19 21 31 22 70 12 10 - 92 - -
—————————— 15% 16% 15% 16% 22% 19% 5% 12% 26% 19% 9% 12% 21% 12% 20% 11% 18% 12% 10% - 100% - -
GTVW G G G G G AHK N P ATVIW
$100K-$150K 83 67 45 18 4 11 4 57 16 7 4 31 16 26 10 30 53 16 14 - - 83 -
——————————— 14% 16% 15% 23% 11% % 8% 16% 12% 11% 8% 17% 18% 15% % 15% 14% 15% 14% - - 100% -
oTuw F F FG 0 ] 0 ATUW
S150K+ 195 149 117 25 7 30 16 157 17 13 7 85 19 73 19 97 98 56 41 - - - 195
—————— 32% 36% 39% 33% 19% 24% 28% 44% 13% 21% 15% 47% 21% 41% 12% 48% 25% 53% 42% - - - 100%
FIKMO EF EF AIJK AMO AMO AQ A ATUV
QTUV
UNDER $20, 000 14 5 1 - 2 8 2 - 3 1 4 1 4 10 1 3 14 - - -
2% 1% - - 11% 1% 14% - 7% - 6% 1% 5% - 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 14% - - -
CDHJL D ABCDF AH LN AUVW
NUVW
$20,000 - $40,000 45 20 15 1 3 14 10 11 14 12 4 6 6 27 10 35 1 9 45 - - -
% % % 2% 10% 11% 18% % 11% 19% 17% 2% 7% 4% 18% % % 1% 9% 45% - - -
DHLNR BCD  BCD H AH H ALMN R AUVW
uvw
$40,001 - $60,000 40 35 29 1 4 2 11 15 10 4 5 6 20 12 28 3 9 40 - - -
% % 10% 2% 12% 3% 3% % 12% 16% 9% 3% 10% 3% 13% % % 3% 9% 41% - - -
DHLRU DF  DFG H H L ALN AUVW
W
$60,001 - $80,000 50 38 24 7 6 10 2 16 24 9 2 9 12 7 23 9 41 5 5 - 50 - -
% % % 10% 18% % 4% % 19% 14% 4% 5% 13% 4% 15% 5% 10% 4% 5% - 54% - -
HNPTV G AHK H LN ALN P ATVW
W
$80,001 - $100,000 42 28 21 5 1 14 1 217 9 3 3 13 7 14 8 13 29 8 5 - 42 - -
% % % 6% 4% 11% 1% % 7% 6% 6% % 8% % 5% % % 7% 5% - 46% - -
GTVW G G G ATVW
$100,001 - $150,000 83 67 45 18 4 11 4 57 16 7 4 31 16 26 10 30 53 16 14 - - 83 -
14% 16% 15% 23% 11% 8% 8% 16% 12% 11% 8% 17% 18% 15% 7% 15% 14% 15% 14% - - 100% -
OoTuw F F FG 0 ] 0 ATUW
$150,001 - $200,000 47 35 30 4 1 7 5 37 4 3 3 18 2 19 8 24 24 14 10 - - - 47
% % 10% % 3% 6% 10% 10% 3% 5% 6% 10% 2% 11% 6% 12% % 13% 10% - - - 24%
IMTUV I M M Q ATUV
OVER $200, 000 147 114 88 21 5 23 10 120 13 10 4 66 17 54 10 73 74 42 32 - - - 147
25% 28% 29% 28% 16% 18% 19% 34% 10% 16% 9% 37% 19% 30% 7% 36% 19% 40% 32% - - - 76%
IKOQT F F AIJK AMO ] MO AQ A ATUV

uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 32-4
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
PREFER NOT TO SAY 131 71 47 19 5 42 13 76 25 8 18 32 16 44 36 28 99 15 13 - - - -
22% 17% 16% 24% 15% 34% 23% 21% 19% 135 37% 18%  18%  25%  24% 14%  25% 14% 13% - - - -
CPSTU ABCE AHIJ P

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 163
Table 32-5
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
<$60K 99 31 37 13 52 45 19 17 29 12 14 14 28 16 9 4 25 19 24 30 69 29 45 26
————— 16% 20% 16% 16% 12% 30% 29% 40% 31% 14% 11% 11% 19% 18% 7% 7% 26% 15% 26% 11% 21% 16% 22% 12%
OPT AE AE AE AJKLM Oop AOPR AOPR T X
$60K-$100K 92 28 40 12 63 217 13 9 21 10 12 22 26 14 14 12 17 20 14 41 51 30 33 29
—————————— 15% 18% 17% 16% 15% 18% 20% 22% 22% 11% 10% 17% 18% 16% 12% 23% 18% 15% 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 13%
JK K
$100K-$150K 83 19 37 12 62 18 9 3 12 9 17 23 19 13 24 10 8 16 9 47 36 20 33 31
——————————— 14% 12% 16% 16% 14% 12% 14% 7% 13% 10% 14% 18% 13% 15% 20% 19% 8% 12% 10% 17% 11% 11% 16% 14%
H H Q U
S150K+ 195 51 79 217 160 34 12 6 18 48 54 47 28 32 59 13 34 42 15 103 92 50 58 87
—————— 32% 32% 34% 34% 37% 23% 18% 14% 20% 53% 42% 36% 19% 36% 47% 24% 36% 32% 17% 38% 28% 27% 29% 40%
FGHIM FGH AIIM M M S APRS S S U VW
S
UNDER $20, 000 14 2 7 1 7 7 2 3 6 4 2 2 5 - - 5 2 2 5 9 4 3 7
% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 8% 7% 4% 2% - 1% 6% - - % 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
LOP M L Oop oP
$20,000 - $40,000 45 18 18 4 24 20 5 8 12 2 7 8 15 4 4 3 10 10 12 11 34 15 23 6
7% 12% 8% 5% 6% 13% 8% 20% 12% 3% 5% 6% 10% 4% 3% 5% 11% 8% 13% 4% 10% 8% 12% 3%
JOTX AE AEG J J 0] NO T X X
$40,001 - $60,000 40 11 12 7 21 18 12 11 6 6 6 11 8 5 1 9 7 10 14 26 9 18 13
% % % 9% % 12% 18% 12% 12% 6% 4% 5% % 9% 4% 2% 10% 5% 11% % % 5% % %
P E AE P P
$60,001 - $80,000 50 16 22 8 32 18 9 5 9 5 10 17 10 5 11 4 9 16 6 20 30 15 19 17
% 10% % 10% % 12% 14% 12% 9% 6% 8% 13% % 6% 9% 8% 9% 12% 6% % % % % %
$80,001 - $100,000 42 12 18 5 32 9 4 4 12 5 2 6 16 9 4 8 8 4 9 20 21 15 14 12
7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 10% 13% 6% 2% 5% 11% 10% 3% 15% 9% 3% 9% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6%
K KL KL OR
$100,001 - $150,000 83 19 37 12 62 18 3 12 9 17 23 19 13 24 10 8 16 9 47 36 20 33 31
14% 12% 16% 16% 14% 12% 14% 7% 13% 10% 14% 18% 13% 15% 20% 19% 8% 12% 10% 17% 11% 11% 16% 14%
H H Q U
$150,001 - $200,000 47 14 17 4 37 10 2 2 3 11 15 12 6 5 14 1 9 13 5 20 27 13 12 22
% % % 6% % % 3% 5% 3% 12% 12% % 4% 6% 11% 2% 10% 10% 5% % % % % 10%
GIP G M M P P
OVER $200,000 147 37 62 22 122 24 10 4 15 36 38 35 22 27 45 11 25 28 10 83 64 37 46 65
25% 23% 26% 28% 28% 16% 15% 9% 16% 40% 30% 27% 15% 30% 36% 22% 26% 22% 11% 31% 19% 20% 23% 30%
FHMS FGH AIIM M M S APRS S S U \%
PREFER NOT TO SAY 131 28 42 14 92 26 13 7 13 12 29 23 43 13 18 14 11 34 30 49 82 55 34 43

22% 18% 18% 18% 22% 18% 19% 17% 14% 13% 23% 18% 30% 15% 14% 27% 12% 26% 32% 18% 25% 30% 17% 20%
1JQ AIJL Q NOQ ANOQ AWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 32-6
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
<$60K 99 34 18 17 17 13 59 40 38 51 10
————— 16% 16% 13% 18% 18% 18% 15% 20% 15% 22% %
K IK
$60K-$100K 92 32 14 24 12 10 64 28 42 34 16
—————————— 15% 15% 11% 27% 12% 14% 16% 15% 16% 14% 15%
ABCEG
H
$100K-$150K 83 32 25 8 11 8 64 19 32 38 14
——————————— 14% 15% 19% 9% 11% 11% 16% 10% 12% 16% 13%
DH H
S150K+ 195 59 49 217 39 21 128 67 91 61 44
—————— 32% 28% 37% 30% 41% 30% 31% 35% 35% 26% 40%
B J J
UNDER $20, 000 14 5 2 2 4 1 9 5 7 7 -
% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% -
K K K
$20,000 - $40,000 45 12 8 9 9 6 22 23 18 23 4
7% 6% 6% 10% 9% 9% 5% 12% 7% 10% 4%
BG K
$40,001 - $60,000 40 17 8 6 4 5 29 11 13 21 6
% % 6% % 4% 8% % % % % 6%
$60,001 - $80,000 50 19 6 13 7 5 34 16 28 16 7
% % 5% 14% 8% 7% % % 11% % 6%
c
$80,001 - $100,000 42 13 8 11 5 5 30 12 15 17 9
7% 6% 6% 13% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 9%
$100,001 - $150,000 83 32 25 8 11 8 64 19 32 38 14
14% 15% 19% 9% 11% 11% 16% 10% 12% 16% 13%
DH H
$150,001 - $200,000 47 11 14 5 12 5 30 18 18 22 7
% % 11% 5% 13% 7% % % % % 6%
B
OVER $200,000 147 47 35 22 27 16 98 49 72 39 37
25% 23% 26% 25% 28% 23% 24% 26% 28% 17% 34%
J J J
PREFER NOT TO SAY 131 53 27 14 17 19 92 39 56 50 25

22% 25% 21% 16% 18% 27%  23% 20%  22% 22%  23%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 33-1
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

MORMON

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () ™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17% 11% 7% % 59%  37% 53%  37% 10%
235 198 38 138 144 41 50 50 174 96 115 25 64 24 30 13 24 163 63 110 106 19
39% 39% 40% 41%  40%  42% 35% 36% 42% 33% 50% 30% 47%  24%  45%  28% 69% 46%  29% 35% 47%  33%
NS AJL NP N AMNOP AS ATV
158 135 23 83 87 29 41 32 116 70 66 22 39 27 23 12 7 99 48 80 64 14
26%  27%  25%  24%  24% 30%  29%  23% 28% 24% 29% 27% 29% 27% 35% 28% 21% 28% 22% 25% 29% @ 24%
32 30 2 15 17 11 3 12 16 24 6 1 5 10 1 5 - 10 21 24 6 1
5% 6% 2% 4% % 12% 2% 9% 4% 8% 3% 1% 4% 9% 1% 10% - 3% 10% 8% 3% 2%
L0Q G KL 0 00 0 R uv
9 3 6 2 2 3 4 6 - 7 - 2 1 4 - 1 - 4 5 7 - 2
2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% - 2% - 3% 1% 4% - 3% - 1% 2% 2% - 4%
TIKOQU BD I K U
2 2 - 2 - - 1 1 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 1 -
- - - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - - -
78 68 10 53 57 5 16 20 47 54 17 7 10 24 5 9 3 30 49 55 19 4
13% 135 11% 165  16% 5% 11% 145  11% 19% % 9% 8%  24% 7% 20% 9% 8%  22% 17% 8% 8%
FKMR F AKL AMOQ AR uv
35 27 8 16 18 6 12 7 26 13 12 5 6 4 1 - 20 14 13 14
% % 8% % % 6% % 5% % % % 11% 4% 6% 6% 3% - % % % % 13%
Q 0 0
51 44 7 29 31 4 16 12 31 23 12 15 11 6 4 3 - 25 20 28 14
% % 8% % % 4% 11% 9% % % % 19% 8% 6% 7% 7% 1% % % % % 16%
Q AJK 0

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/
EE

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
& ASSOCTIA

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES

PAGE 165



Table 33-2
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

MORMON

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J9) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48% 26% 18% 7%  51%  49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
235 103 77 58 9 120 115 119 65 92 140 107 122 107 93 35
39% 36% 50% 54% 21% 39% 39%  40% 46%  34%  46% 50%  34% 36%  48%  34%
E AB AEFGH E E E E J AM NP
158 73 40 26 12 83 75 83 36 65 88 60 90 76 55 28
26% 25% 26% 25% 31% 27% 25% 28% 26% 24% 29% 28% 25% 25% 28% 27%
32 18 3 3 6 20 12 19 8 26 6 6 25 18 5 8
% 6% 2% 3% 15% 6% 4% 6% 6% 9% 2% 3% % 6% 3% 8%
CK C AK L
9 6 - - 1 2 7 2 1 7 - 3 6 6 - 3
2% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% - 3%
CDKO C D K 0
2 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 -
- - - - - 1% - 1% - - - - - - - -
78 53 14 10 10 42 36 42 21 48 27 13 62 52 17 10
13% 18% 9% 10% 26% 14% 12% 14% 15% 18% 9% 6% 17% 17% 8%  10%
L C D K L OP
35 11 8 5 1 16 18 15 5 12 18 12 19 15 11 9
% % 5% 5% 2% % % 5% 3% % % % % % % %
51 23 12 4 1 19 32 19 5 22 24 12 34 26 15 10
% % 8% 4% 2% s 11% % 3% % % % % % % 10%
DEI DET
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/
FABRIZTIO L EE & ASSOCTIA

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES
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Table 33-3
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

MORMON

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 167

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21%  34%
235 79 65 87 40 39 35 29 27 60 83 96 47 53 104 68 36 48 98 53 38 66 46 85
39%  45%  42%  34%  43%  47%  44%  40% 29% 38% 53% 38% 30% 29% 44% 49%  43% 33% 44% 36% 38% 39% 36% 42%
MN D I T AIM N N R
158 59 28 63 28 31 13 16 21 42 52 66 32 46 60 41 26 43 54 34 28 34 41 54
26% 34% 19% 25% 31% 38% 16% 22% 23% 26% 33% 26% 20% 25% 25% 29% 32% 30% 24% 23% 29% 20% 32% 27%
CG c G AGHI M v
32 4 6 21 2 2 5 1 10 11 6 11 14 18 11 3 - 5 12 15 2 14 3 12
% 2% 4% 8% 2% % 6% 1% 10% % 4% % % 9% % 2% - 4% s 10% 2% 8% 2% %
HQ B EFH H P Q Q OR Uw
9 5 4 - - 3 1 1 3 - 7 1 5 4 1 2 3 2 2 1 3 3 1
2% - 3% 2% - - 4% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
BEFK B B K
2 - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - 1
- - - - - - 1% - - % - - 1% 1% - - - - - - 1% - - 1%
78 15 20 44 11 4 12 8 20 23 9 30 38 39 30 7 4 24 30 20 15 29 13 21
13% 9% 13% 17% 12% 5% 15% 10% 22% 14% 6% 12% 24% 21%  12% 5% 4% 17%  14%  14%  15%  17%  10%  11%
FKPQ B F AFH F K AKL AOP P Q Q Q
35 8 11 14 6 2 4 7 5 9 4 18 10 11 15 6 9 7 11 8 6 8 9 11
% 5% % % 7% 3% 5%  10% % 6% 2% % % % % 4% 10% 5% % 5% 7% 5% 7% %
K K
51 9 18 19 5 4 7 11 8 10 4 24 16 15 16 14 6 14 15 16 8 16 13 15
9% 5%  12% 7% 5% 5% 8%  15% 9% 6% 3% 10% 10% 8% 7% 10% 8%  10% 7% 11% 8% 9%  10% 8%
K B F K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRTIZ

I

]

L

gs: A/B
EE

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S
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Table 33-4
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
CATHOLIC 235 162 129 16 17 51 20 150 46 20 20 70 34 80 51 78 157 38 40 37 40 37 79
39% 39%  43% 21% 49% 40%  35%  42% 36% 31% 40% 39%  39% 45%  34% 38% 40% 36% 41% 37%  43% 45%  41%
D D D D D 0
PROTESTANT 158 97 67 19 10 42 18 84 31 24 19 39 23 46 50 49 108 20 29 31 28 19 51
26%  23% 22% 25% 30% 33% 32% 24% 24% 38% 39% 22% 26% 26% 33% 24%  28% 19%  30% 32% 30% 23%  26%
BC H H L
JEWISH 32 23 16 7 8 1 23 2 4 3 15 1 8 8 15 17 10 5 2 5 3 15
5% 5% 5% 9% - 6% 2% 6% 2% 6% 6% 8% 2% 4% 5% 7% 4% 10% 5% 2% 6% 4% 8%
EIM E E E E I M T
MUSLIM/ISLAMIC 9 6 2 2 1 - 3 5 3 1 4 1 1 3 2 7 1 1 4 1 4
% 1% 1% 3% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%
FKU F K U
MORMON 2 2 2 - - - 2 - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - -
- - 1% - - - - - 1% - % 1% -
ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC 78 64 45 16 3 12 2 40 24 8 4 24 18 16 18 32 45 20 12 13 12 12 27
13% 15% 15% 20% 10% 10% 4% 115 19% 13% 8% 13%  20% 9%  12% 16% 11%  20% 12% 13% 13% 15% 14%
G G G G K N
OTHER 35 26 16 10 - 4 4 24 7 3 1 12 3 12 8 14 20 10 4 4 4 6 10
% % % 13% - 3% 7% % 5% 5% 2% % 3% % 5% % % 10% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5%
E E E EF
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 51 34 25 6 2 9 7 29 15 3 2 15 8 13 13 12 37 4 7 6 3 4 9
% % % % 7% 7% 13% s 12% 5% 5% % 9% % % % 10% 4% 8% 6% 3% 5% 5%
U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 33-5
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE IAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
1005  26%  39% 13% 71%  25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21%  24% 15% 21% 9% 165  22% 15% 45%  55% 31%  34% 36%
CATHOLIC 235 - 235 - 175 54 36 5 37 34 52 44 65 33 49 22 38 47 42 105 131 70 75 91
39% - 100% - 41%  36%  55% 13%  40% 38% 41%  34% 45% 37%  40% 43%  40%  36%  46%  39%  40% 38% 37% 42%
BDH ABD H H AEFH
PROTESTANT 158 158 - - 108 45 11 26 14 22 30 47 43 16 32 14 19 44 30 62 96 56 53 49
26% 100% - - 25% 30% 17% 62%  15% 24% 24% 36%  30% 18%  26% 26% 21% 34%  32%  23% 29% 31%  26%  23%
CDI  ACD G AEFG I I NQ N
JEWISH 32 - - - 30 1 1 - 6 4 11 4 7 5 8 3 4 6 4 16 15 4 12 15
5% - - - 7% 1% 1% - 6% 4% % 3% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% % 2% % %
BCDFG FGH \%
H
MUSLIM/ISLAMIC 9 - - - 5 5 - - 5 2 - 2 - 4 1 - 3 1 - 5 5 3 4 2
% - - - 1% 3% - - 5% 2% - 2% - 4% 1% - 3% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
BCDGH GH GH KM
KMPS
MORMON 2 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - - 2
- - - - - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% % - - - - 1% - - - 1%
ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC 78 - - 78 59 18 5 4 19 13 14 12 16 17 17 8 15 9 8 44 34 18 26 34
13% - - 100%  14% 12% 8% 105 20% 14% 11% 9%  11% 19% 13% 16%  16% 7% 8% 16% 10% 10% 13% 16%
BCR ABC L RS R U
OTHER 35 - - - 23 12 4 2 6 3 11 8 5 3 10 2 7 9 4 15 20 10 12 13
% - - - % % 6% 6% 7% 4% % 6% 4% % % 3% 7% 7% 4% % % % % %
BCD
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 51 - - - 28 15 4 6 12 8 12 7 11 6 3 7 15 3 23 28 22 19 9
% - - - % 105 13% 9% 7% 13% 7% 10% 5% 12% 5% 6% 8% 11% 4% % % 12% 10% 4%
BCDSX M S S X X

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 33-6
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
CATHOLIC 235 85 50 28 44 29 150 85 91 104 41
39% 40% 37% 31%  45%  42%  37%  44% 35%  45%  38%
I
PROTESTANT 158 53 43 25 20 17 117 41 66 68 24
26% 25% 32% 28% 21% 24% 29% 21% 26% 29% 22%
H
JEWISH 32 10 9 3 6 3 22 10 15 10 6
% % 7% 3% 7% 5% % % % % 6%
MUSLIM/ISLAMIC 9 1 - 2 3 3 2 7 3 4 2
2% 1% - 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
C CG
MORMON 2 2 - - 2 - 1 1
- 1% - - - - - - - - —_
ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC 78 29 16 15 10 9 56 22 44 20 15
13%  14% 12% 16% 10% 13% 14% 12% 17% % 14%
J J
OTHER 35 14 5 8 2 21 14 13 10 11
% % 4% 6% 8% 3% % % % s 11%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 51 17 11 11 6 7 37 14 25 17 9
% % 8%  13% 6% 9% % %  10% % 8%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 34-1
QUESTION 26:

What is your main racial background?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

WHITE

NON- WHITE

HISPANIC/LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK

ASTIAN AMERICAN

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% s 59% 37% 53%  37% 10%
429 379 50 259 270 79 80 106 293 209 175 45 95 80 48 35 24 237 170 230 163 36
71%  75%  53% 76% 76% 79% 56% 76% 1% 72% 76%  55% 69% 80%  73% 80%  70% 675 77% 72% 3% 62%
CGL C C G G L L R
150 109 41 64 72 19 58 32 102 73 45 32 36 18 17 8 100 44 79 52 19
25% 22%  44% 19% 20% 20% 41% 23% 25% 25% 20% 405  26% 18%  25% 19%  25% 28% 20% 25% 23% 33%

D ABD AEF AJK S
66 48 18 26 30 8 28 14 49 31 21 14 19 7 6 4 42 23 37 25 5
11% 105 19% % % 8%  20% 105 12% 11% % 17%  14% 7% 9% 9%  15% 12% 10% 11% 11% 9%
BD AEF
42 29 13 18 20 5 16 9 26 27 6 9 9 6 6 3 - 26 13 217 7 9
7% 6% 14% 5% 6% 5% 11% 7% 6% 9% 3% 11% 7% 6% 10% 7% 1% 7% 6% 8% 3% 15%
KQU BD K K U U
24 15 9 9 9 6 9 6 12 12 7 5 6 5 4 1 - 15 9 13 7 4
% % 10% 3% 2% 6% 6% 4% % % 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% - % 4% % 3% 7%
0 BD 0 0 Q
18 17 1 12 13 - 5 3 15 3 11 4 2 - - - 3 17 - 3 14 1
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% - 4% 2% 4% 1% 5% 5% 1% - - - 9% 5% - 1% 6% 3%
FJNOP F F J S T
ST
21 18 3 15 15 1 4 2 16 7 9 5 6 2 1 1 2 14 6 9 9 3
% % 3% % % 1% 3% 1% % 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% % 3% 3% 4% 5%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/
EE

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
ASSOCTIA

&

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES
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Table 34-2
QUESTION 26:
What is your main racial background?

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48%  26% 18% 7% 51%  49%  50%  23% 45%  51%  36% 60%  50%  33% 17%
WHITE 429 212 114 78 32 224 205 221 106 202 218 155 256 220 145 64
71%  73%  74% 73% 80% 73% 70%  73% 75%  74%  72% 73% 1% 73%  74% 63%
NON- WHITE 150 68 34 27 6 69 81 69 30 63 75 49 92 71 43 36
—————————— 25% 24%  22%  25%  15%  23% 27% 23% 21% 23% 25% 23% 26% 24% 22%  35%
E NO
HISPANIC/LATINO 66 32 16 13 4 33 33 33 15 28 36 22 43 32 22 12
11 11%  11% 128 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11%  12%
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 42 19 3 6 - 16 26 16 5 23 14 5 34 24 4 14
7% 7% 2% 5% - 5% 9% 5% 4% 8% 4% 25 10% 8% 2% 13%
CELO C E E EI E E L 0 0
ASIAN AMERICAN 24 12 4 3 2 12 12 12 5 10 12 12 10 12 6 6
% % 3% 3% 4% % % % 4% % % % 3% % 3% 6%
OTHER 18 4 9 5 - 8 10 8 5 3 14 11 6 3 11 4
% 2% 6% 4% 3% % 3% 3% 1% % 5% 2% 1% 6% 4%
EJN B E E E E E J M N
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 21 8 7 2 2 12 9 12 5 7 11 9 11 10 9 2
% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% % 4% % 3% 5% 2%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 34-3
QUESTION 26:

What is your main racial background?

BANNER 3
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PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100%  29% 26%  42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21%  34%
WHITE 429 141 109 168 71 70 52 56 57 111 124 169 117 135 175 96 50 95 169 115 55 129 90 155
71%  81% 71% 67% 76% 86% 66% 77%  62% 69% 79% 67% 73% 72% 73% 69% 61% 66% 76% 78% 56% 75% 1% 77%
U ACD I AGIJ L Q OR U U U
NON- WHITE 150 30 37 76 20 9 22 16 32 45 31 75 36 45 57 38 30 45 47 29 41 34 34 42
—————————— 25% 17% 24% 30% 22% 11% 27% 21% 34% 28% 19% 30% 22% 24% 24% 27% 36% 31% 21% 19% 41% 20% 26% 21%
BF B F F F K ST ST AVIWX
HISPANIC/LATINO 66 12 18 36 8 3 10 7 17 19 14 32 19 25 24 15 12 22 20 11 21 14 13 18
11% s  11% 14% 9% 4% 13%  10% 18%  12% %  13%  12% 13% 10% 11% 15% 15% % 8%  21% %  10% %
F B F F T AVIWX
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 42 2 9 26 1 1 5 4 7 19 5 19 12 14 16 7 10 15 9 8 10 4 15 12
7% 1% 6% 10% 1% 2% 6% 6% 8%  12% 3% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 12%  10% 4% 5%  10% 3% 12% 6%
BEEFV B B E EF S Y v
ASIAN AMERICAN 24 6 7 10 4 2 4 3 5 5 6 16 2 5 10 8 3 1 15 4 3 10 2 9
% 3% 5% % 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% % 4% % 1% 3% % 6% 4% 1% % 3% 3% % 1% 5%
MR M R W
OTHER 18 10 4 5 7 3 2 1 3 2 6 7 3 1 6 7 4 6 3 5 7 5 3 3
3% 6% 2% 2% 8% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 7% 3% 3% 1%
N J N
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 21 4 7 7 2 2 6 1 3 4 3 9 7 7 7 5 2 5 8 4 3 8 4 4
% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2%
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 34-4
QUESTION 26:
What is your main racial background?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
WHITE 429 280 201 58 21 104 39 262 86 39 40 130 54 132 112 128 299 70 58 52 63 62 160
71% 68% 67%  75% 61% 82% 70%  73% 68% 63%  82%  72% 61% 75%  74% 63%  76% 675  59% 52% 69% 75% 82%
PST ABCE 1J M M P T T ATU
NON- WHITE 150 120 91 16 13 16 14 84 37 22 5 44 29 40 35 71 78 32 38 45 27 18 34
—————————— 25%  29%  30% 21%  36% 13%  26% 24% 29% 35% 10% 24% 33% 23% 23% 35% 20% 31% 39% 46%  29%  22% 17%
FKW F F F K K K AQ A AUVW W
HISPANIC/LATINO 66 55 45 4 5 9 3 41 12 13 21 14 20 11 37 29 19 18 19 13 9 12
11% 135 15% 5%  15% 7% 5% 12% 9%  20% - 12%  15% 11% 7% 18% 7% 18% 18% 19% 14% 11% 6%
KW DFG DFG K K K AQ W
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 42 34 26 2 6 5 3 18 16 5 2 7 8 11 16 19 23 5 14 17 9 3 6
% % 9% 3% 18% 4% 6% s 13% 7% 5% 4% 9% 6% 10% 9% % 5% 15% 17% 10% 3% 3%
w DF DF DF H L AR AVW W
ASIAN AMERICAN 24 16 11 3 1 3 16 5 2 1 8 5 8 3 8 16 3 5 8 2 1 9
% % 4% 4% 4% 2% 10% % 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% % 3% 5% % 3% 2% 5%
OTHER 18 15 9 7 - 3 9 3 3 1 8 3 1 5 7 10 5 1 1 2 4 7
3% 4% 3% 9% - 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3%
EFN EF EF EF N
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 21 12 9 3 1 6 2 10 5 1 4 6 6 4 4 4 16 2 2 2 2 3 1
% % 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 6% 2% 3% 2% % 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 34-5
QUESTION 26:

What is your main racial background?

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

WHITE

NON- WHITE

HISPANIC/LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK

ASTIAN AMERICAN

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 175

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
429 108 175 59 429 - - - 55 56 84 99 125 53 89 40 58 94 85 184 245 148 128 153
71% 69% 75% 75% 100% - - - 59% 62% 67% 76% 87% 60% 72% 7% 61% 72% 93% 68% 74% 81% 64% 71%

FGHIN AFGH IJ AIJKL NOQ ANOPQ AWX

W R
150 45 54 18 - 150 66 42 37 30 38 25 14 34 30 9 34 33 5 75 75 27 65 58
25% 29% 23% 23% - 100% 100% 100% 40% 34% 30% 19% 10% 38% 24% 17% 36% 25% 6% 28% 23% 15% 32% 27%
EMSV AE AE AE AIM M M M AOPS S S APS S \% \%
66 11 36 5 - 66 66 - 15 14 20 9 8 14 15 6 14 14 3 35 31 9 26 30
11% % 15% 6% - 44% 100% - 16% 16% 16% 7% 6% 16% 12% 11% 15% 10% 3% 13% % 5% 13% 14%
EHMSV BD AEH AEFH M M M S S S S \% \%
42 26 5 4 - 42 - 42 9 10 10 7 4 9 4 1 11 13 3 14 28 6 23 12
7% 16% 2% 5% - 28% - 100% 10% 11% % 6% 3% 10% 3% 2% 11% 10% 3% % % 4% 12% %
CEGMP ACD AEG AEFG M M P OPS PS VX
24 5 7 4 - 24 - - 9 5 2 5 2 8 3 2 6 4 - 13 11 8 14 2
4% % 3% 5% - 16% - - 10% 5% 2% 4% 1% 9% 3% 3% % % - % % 4% % 1%
EGHMS AEGH KM S S X X
X
18 3 6 5 - 18 - - 5 1 7 3 1 3 7 1 3 3 - 12 6 3 1 13
% 2% 2% 6% - 12% - - 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 2% - % 2% 2% 1% 6%
EGHMS AEGH M S VW
W
21 4 6 1 - - - - 1 4 4 5 4 2 5 3 2 4 1 12 9 8 9 4
4% 3% 2% 2% - - - - 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2%
EFGHI
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 34-6
QUESTION 26:
What is your main racial background?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100%  35%  22% 15%  16% 12% 68%  32% 43% 39% 18%
WHITE 429 162 89 69 63 46 295 134 188 156 85
1% 77% 665  78% 66% 65%  73% 69%  73% 675  79%
C J
NON- WHITE 150 41 41 16 30 22 97 53 60 71 19
—————————— 25% 20%  31% 18% 31% 31% 24% 28% 23% 30% 18%
BD BD K
HISPANIC/LATINO 66 18 16 8 15 9 43 23 23 35 8
11% s 12% 9%  16% 135 11% 12% 9% 15% 7%
IK
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 42 16 8 3 9 6 29 13 16 21 5
7% 8% 6% 4% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 5%
ASIAN AMERICAN 24 5 8 1 5 6 12 12 12 8 4
% 2% 6% 2% 5% 8% % % 5% 3% 4%
OTHER 18 3 9 3 1 1 12 6 10 7 1
3% 1% 7% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1%
BE
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 21 7 4 4 3 3 14 7 11 6 4
% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% % 3% 4% 3% 4%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 35-1
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

M 18-44

Continued
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VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100%  84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%

93 59 34 33 35 16 42 16 66 46 31 16 10 17 10 6 6 46 44 50 27 16
16% 12% 37% 10% 10% 16% 29% 11% 16% 16% 14% 19% 8% 17% 15% 13% 19% 13% 20% 16% 12% 28%
DEM ABD AEF M U

90 72 18 44 45 20 26 26 57 45 32 12 23 16 9 8 5 55 30 53 31 6
15% 14% 19% 13% 13% 20% 18% 19% 14% 16% 14% 15% 17% 16% 14% 17% 15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 10%
126 106 20 72 73 23 30 34 87 58 50 18 30 20 14 10 8 85 40 62 54 10
21%  21% 21% 21% 20% 23% 21% 25% 21% 20% 22% 22% 22% 20% 21% 23% 22% 24% 18% 19% 24% 17%
129 116 13 77 82 24 23 24 98 55 57 17 36 26 17 5 4 82 41 60 54 15
21%  23% 14% 23% 23% 24% 16% 17% 24% 19% 25% 20% 26% 26% 26% 12% 11% 23% 19% 19% 24% 26%

o] PQ PQ
144 136 8 103 110 15 19 36 93 73 54 17 35 15 16 12 11 77 56 82 54
24%  27% 9% 30% 31% 15% 13% 26% 23% 25% 24% 21% 26% 15% 24% 28% 33% 22% 25% 26% 24% 15%
CEFGN o] AC  AFG N N v

18 18 - 11 12 2 4 4 9 12 4 2 3 6 - 3 - 5 10 12 4 3

3% 4% - 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 7% - 2% 4% 4% 2% 5%
CcOoQ o] o] 0Q

54 33 21 21 21 8 25 9 38 29 19 7 7 12 4 3 1 24 29 32 16

% s  23% % % 8%  18% 7% % 10% % 8% 5%  12% 5% 6% 4% % 13%  10% s 11%
ABD AEF R

76 55 20 29 32 15 29 19 50 34 26 16 9 16 7 5 7 45 26 41 22 12

13%  11% 22% % % 15%  20% 13% 12% 12% 11%  20% 7% 16% 11% 11% 20% 13% 12% 13% 10% 22%

M BD AE M U

103 82 21 52 54 24 25 25 75 47 39 17 30 11 18 9 8 68 34 51 47 5

17% 16% 22% 15% 15% 25% 17% 18% 18% 16% 17% 20% 22% 11% 26% 19% 22% 19% 15% 16% 21% 9%

N N \
205 182 23 123 129 35 41 47 147 95 87 24 53 40 22 13 132 66 101 82 22
34%  36% 24% 36% 36% 36% 29% 34% 36% 33% 38% 29% 39% 40% 34% 28% 22% 38% 30% 32% 37% 38%
o] ¢ Q

144 136 8§ 103 110 15 19 36 93 73 54 17 35 15 16 12 11 77 56 82 54 9

24%  27% 9% 30% 31% 15% 13% 26% 23% 25% 24% 21% 26% 15% 24% 28% 33% 22% 25% 26% 24% 15%
CEGN o] AC  AFG N N \Y

18 18 - 11 12 2 4 4 9 12 4 2 3 6 3 - 5 10 12 4 3

3% 4% - 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% - 7% - 2% 4% 4% 2% 5%
CcoQ o] o] 0Q

89 70 19 44 45 13 30 20 59 37 42 10 21 8 11 9 6 61 24 42 36 11
15% 14% 20% 13% 13% 13% 21% 15% 14% 13% 18% 13% 15% 8% 17% 21% 17% 17% 11% 13% 16% 19%

N E S
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 35-1
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
M 45-64 124 108 16 75 77 21 26 27 95 37 70 16 37 13 20 6 7 98 25 47 68 9
21% 21% 17% 22% 22% 21% 18% 19% 23% 13% 31% 20% 27% 13% 30% 12% 21% 28% 11% 15% 30% 15%
JINST AJL NP NP AS ATV
M 65+ 52 49 3 36 37 8 7 11 37 26 21 5 17 3 7 7 3 31 16 28 23 1
9% 10% 3% 11% 10% 8% 5% % % % % 6% 12% 3% 11% 15% 10% 9% % % 10% 1%
CNV C C G N N \ \Y%
F 18-44 94 60 34 33 35 22 37 21 65 54 22 18 12 25 8 4 6 40 49 61 23 11
16% 12% 36% 10% 10% 23% 26% 15% 16% 19% 10% 21% % 25% 12% 9% 17% 12% 22% 19% 10% 19%
DEKMU ABD E AE K K AMOP AR U
F 45-64 131 114 18 73 78 26 26 31 91 76 37 19 29 33 12 10 4 69 57 75 40 16
22% 22% 19% 22% 22% 27% 19% 22% 22% 26% 16% 23% 21% 33% 18% 23% 13% 20% 26% 24% 18% 28%
K AMOQ
F 65+ 92 87 5 67 73 7 11 25 56 47 33 12 18 12 9 6 8 46 40 54 31 8
15% 17% 6% 20% 20% 7% % 18% 14% 16% 15% 14% 13% 12% 13% 12% 23% 13% 18% 17% 14% 14%
CFG C C FG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 35-2
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

M 18-44

M 45-64

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™M) (N) (©) (®)
600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
93 37 20 15 8 46 47 45 21 41 47 36 54 38 26 29
16% 13% 13% 14% 19% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 15% 12% 13% 29%
ANO
90 42 18 19 47 43 47 23 43 41 25 61 45 25 19
15% 15% 11% 17% 13% 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 14% 12% 17% 15% 13% 19%
126 56 42 30 10 74 52 74 38 52 71 41 81 58 51 16
21% 20% 27% 28% 26% 24% 18% 25% 27% 19% 23% 19% 23% 19% 26% 16%
G G G G P
129 65 37 24 64 65 63 30 46 79 51 69 66 47 16
21% 22% 24% 23% 16% 21% 22% 21% 21% 17% 26% 24% 19% 22% 24% 15%
J
144 78 36 19 10 68 76 67 28 76 63 56 82 81 43 20
24% 27% 23% 18% 24% 22% 26% 22% 20% 28% 21% 26% 23% 27% 22% 19%
18 11 3 1 1 6 12 6 2 13 3 3 12 12 4 2
3% % 2% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% % 2% 2%
DK DI K
54 23 10 9 23 31 22 12 25 28 20 34 21 15 18
% % % 8% 10% % 11% % % % % % % % % 18%
ANO
76 31 17 12 42 34 42 19 32 36 25 49 34 23 19
13% 11% 11% 11% 17% 14% 11% 14% 13% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 18%
103 40 31 26 3 58 45 58 29 44 56 33 67 41 40 22
17% 14% 20% 25% 9% 19% 15% 19% 21% 16% 18% 16% 19% 13% 20% 21%
E E E E
205 105 58 41 15 109 97 108 52 81 118 76 117 112 72 22
34% 36% 37% 38% 38% 36% 33% 36% 37% 30% 39% 36% 33% 37% 37% 21%
P J P P
144 78 36 19 10 68 76 67 28 76 63 56 82 81 43 20
24% 27% 23% 18% 24% 22% 26% 22% 20% 28% 21% 26% 23% 27% 22% 19%
18 11 3 1 1 6 12 6 2 13 3 3 12 12 4 2
% % 2% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 1% % 1% 1% % % 2% 2%
DK DI K
89 35 24 20 47 42 47 25 31 54 42 45 32 37 19
15% 12% 16% 19% 11% 15% 14% 16% 18% 11% 18% 19% 12% 11% 19% 19%
J M N
124 47 52 35 11 73 51 73 45 35 87 64 56 47 64 12
21% 16% 34% 33% 26% 24% 17% 24% 32% 13% 29% 30% 16% 16% 33% 12%
Jp AB AG AG AJ AM ANP

Significance Z-testing sho
F

ABRIZTIO

LEE

wn at 95% in the groupings:

A/B/C A/D/E/
& ASSOCIA

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES
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Table 35-2
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
M 65+ 52 29 16 13 5 31 21 31 18 25 26 21 29 30 18 4
% 10% 11% 12% 13% 10% 7% 10% 13% % 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 4%
P
F 18-44 94 44 13 13 8 46 48 45 19 53 34 20 70 50 14 29
16% 15% 8% 12% 21% 15% 16% 15% 14% 20% 11% % 20% 17% 7% 29%
CLO C K L 0] ANO
F 45-64 131 74 27 20 6 66 65 65 23 63 63 29 94 77 34 20
22% 26% 17% 18% 16% 22% 22% 21% 16% 23% 21% 13% 26% 26% 17% 19%
L C L )
F 65+ 92 49 19 6 4 37 55 36 10 51 37 36 53 52 25 15
15% 17% 12% 6% 11% 12% 19% 12% % 19% 12% 17% 15% 17% 13% 15%

DI D DFHI D K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 35-3
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64
65 AND ABOVE
REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64
65 AND ABOVE
REFUSED

Continued
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PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100%  29% 26% 42% 15%  14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21%  34%
93 20 19 48 13 7 11 9 18 30 18 42 31 39 34 20 9 29 43 13 19 24 19 31
16% 12% 13%  19%  14% 8% 14% 12% 20% 19% 12% 17% 20% 21% 14% 15% 11% 20%  19% 8% 19% 14% 15% 15%
FT B F F T T
20 20 26 41 15 5 15 11 15 26 18 37 27 27 40 21 6 15 42 27 12 34 9 35
15%  12%  17%  16%  17% 6% 18% 15% 16% 16% 11% 15% 17% 14% 17%  15% 8% 10% 19% 18% 12%  20% 7% 17%
FOW F F F F OR o) W W
126 40 34 49 29 11 19 15 20 29 34 55 35 38 51 30 18 27 41 40 24 45 20 37
21% 23% 22% 20% 32% 13% 24% 21% 22% 18% 21% 22% 22% 20% 21% 22% 22% 18% 18% 27% 25% 26% 16% 18%
AFJ W
129 48 38 39 23 25 15 23 15 24 33 63 25 41 56 24 15 34 49 30 22 31 27 48
21% 28% 25% 16% 25% 31% 19% 31% 17% 15% 21% 25% 15% 22% 23% 17% 18% 24% 22% 20% 23% 18% 21%  24%
D D D 1J 1J M
144 44 32 64 11 33 19 13 21 43 53 47 37 39 53 38 34 37 40 33 21 31 50 42
24% 25% 21% 25% 12% 40% 24% 17% 23% 27% 34% 19% 23% 21% 22% 28% 41% 26% 18% 22% 21% 18% 39% 21%
E AEGHI E E AIM ARST AUVX
J
18 2 4 10 - 2 1 3 3 7 3 9 6 4 6 5 1 2 8 6 1 5 3 9
3 1% 3% % - 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4%
EU E U
54 11 9 30 8 4 5 4 11 20 13 20 20 23 21 10 7 17 24 7 9 16 14 16
9% 7% 6% 12% 8% 5% 7% 5% 12%  12% 8% 8% 13% 13% 9% 7% 8% 11%  11% 5% 9% 9% 11% 8%
T o F T T
76 16 21 36 13 3 13 8 12 23 12 33 27 27 27 20 6 20 33 17 15 24 11 26
13% % 14%  14%  14% 4% 16%  11%  14%  15% % 13%  17%  15% 11%  14% 7% 14% 15%  11%  15%  14% % 13%
F F F F F K
103 30 26 45 19 10 13 13 20 24 24 46 26 30 42 26 6 20 41 36 14 40 12 37
17% 17% 17% 18% 21% 13% 16% 17% 22% 15% 15% 18% 17% 16% 18% 19% 8% 14% 18% 24% 15%  23% 9%  18%
ow o OR W W
205 72 62 67 42 30 28 33 24 43 53 98 44 63 20 40 29 49 77 50 39 55 38 72
34%  41%  40% 27% 45% 37% 36% 45% 27% 27% 33% 39% 28% 34% 38% 29% 35% 34% 34% 34% 40% 32% 30%  36%
D D D 1J 1J M
144 44 32 64 11 33 19 13 21 43 53 47 37 39 53 38 34 37 40 33 21 31 50 42
24% 25% 21% 25% 12%  40% 24% 17% 23% 27% 34% 19% 23% 21% 22% 28% 41% 26% 18% 22% 21% 18% 39% 21%
E AEGHI E E AIM ARST AUVX
J
18 2 4 10 - 2 1 3 3 7 3 9 6 4 6 5 1 2 8 6 1 5 3 9
3 1% 3% % - 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4%
EU E U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin

FABRTIZ

]

gs: A/B
EE

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
& A

SSOCIATE

/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S
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Table 35-3
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
M 18-44 89 29 25 33 29 - 25 - 33 - 27 41 17 21 40 27 7 24 38 20 31 58 - -
15% 17% 17% 13% 31% - 32% - 36% - 17% 16% 11% 11% 17% 19% 8% 16% 17% 13% 31% 34% - -
FHJIWX AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ Q AWX AWX
M 45-64 124 53 34 35 53 - 34 - 35 - 43 52 24 26 56 34 18 28 41 35 47 76 - -
21% 30% 22% 14% 57% - 42% - 38% - 27% 21% 15% 14% 23% 25% 22% 20% 19% 23% 47% 45% - -
DFHJIN AD AFHIJ AFHJ AFHJ M N N AWX AWX
WX
M 65+ 52 11 19 21 11 - 19 - 21 - 19 20 12 13 22 14 12 9 13 19 21 31 - -
% % 12% 8% 12% - 24% - 23% - 12% % % % % 10% 14% 6% % 12% 21% 18% - -
FHJIWX FHJ AEFHJ AFHJ S AWX AWX
F 18-44 94 11 20 57 - 11 - 20 - 57 9 38 41 44 34 15 8 20 47 19 - - 28 66
16% 6% 13% 23% - 14% - 27% - 35% 6% 15% 25% 24% 14% 11% 10% 14% 21% 13% - - 22% 33%
BEGIK ABC EGI AEGI AEFGI K AKL AOP QT Uuv  AUVIW
uv
F 45-64 131 36 38 53 - 36 - 38 - 53 23 65 36 53 51 19 14 33 49 36 - - 47 85
22% 21% 25% 21% - 44% - 52% - 33% 15% 26% 22% 28% 21% 14% 17% 23% 22% 24% - - 37% 42%
EGIKP AEGI AEGIJ AEGI K P AUV AUV
uv
F 65+ 92 33 13 43 - 33 - 13 - 43 34 27 25 26 32 24 22 28 27 15 - - 50 42
15% 19% % 17% - 40% - 17% - 27% 21% 11% 16% 14% 13% 17% 27% 20% 12% 10% - - 39% 21%
CEGIU C C AEGHT EGI AEGI L AST T AUVX uv
\Y J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 35-4
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

Continued
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CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%

93 80 65 8 7 1 12 30 60 2 - 10 33 20 30 28 65 10 18 29 21 12 18
16% 19% 22% 10% 20% 1% 22% % 47% 4% - 6% 37% 11% 20% 14% 16% 10% 18% 29% 23% 15% %
FHJIKL DF' ADF F F F K AHJK ALNO LN AVIW w
W
90 80 64 10 6 2 8 70 15 5 - 38 8 32 12 71 19 31 39 12 10 48
15% 19% 21% 13% 18% 1% 14% 20% 11% 7% - 21% 9% 18% 8% 35% 5% 30% 40% 12% 11% 10% 24%
FKOQ F AF F F F IJK K K MO MO AQ A A ATUV
126 112 88 15 9 4 9 86 18 19 2 51 18 35 21 74 51 47 27 14 12 17 54
21% 27% 29% 20% 27% 3% 17% 24% 14% 31% 4% 28% 21% 20% 14% 36% 13% 45% 27% 14% 13% 21% 27%

FKOQU AF AFG F F F IK K IK o] AQ AS TU
129 93 59 30 4 18 18 81 22 22 4 39 15 42 33 23 106 13 10 14 22 23 47
21% 22% 19% 38% 13% 14% 33% 23% 17% 36% 8% 22% 17% 24% 22% 11% 27% 13% 10% 14% 24% 28% 24%
KPRS F ABCEF EF K ATK P T T
144 34 16 12 7 99 6 79 11 14 40 39 13 40 52 4 140 2 2 28 26 19 28
24% 8% 5% 15% 20% 78% 11% 22% 9% 22% 82% 22% 15% 23% 34% 2% 36% 2% 2% 28% 28% 23% 14%

BCGIM C C ABCDE I I AHIJ ALMN AP W w
PRSW G

18 13 10 3 1 3 2 11 2 - 3 2 2 9 3 3 11 1 3 2 3 1

% % % 4% 2% 2% 3% % 2% - 7% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% % 1% 3% 2% - 4% 1%
JRUW J

54 44 37 2 1 5 48 1 - 2 23 3 26 13 42 5 8 22 13 4 9

% 11% 12% 3% 14% 1% 17% 1% 38% 2% - 1% 26% 2% 18% % 11% 5% 8% 23% 15% 4% 5%

DFHJK DF DF F DF K AHJK ALN ALN AVIW VW

LNW
76 67 54 9 2 7 51 20 5 - 22 16 29 8 41 35 15 26 13 13 12 23
13% 16% 18% 12% 11% 1% 12% 14% 15% 7% - 12% 18% 16% 5% 20% 9% 15% 26% 14% 14% 15% 12%
FKO F AF F F K K K o] 0] 0 AQ A
103 93 75 9 8 - 9 79 16 5 1 48 6 31 16 82 19 45 37 10 9 12 53
17% 22% 25% 12% 24% 16% 22% 13% 8% 3% 26% 7% 18% 11% 41% 5% 43% 37% 10% 10% 14% 27%
FJIKMO ADF ADF F F F IJK K AMO M AQ A A ATUV
QT
205 161 109 42 10 22 23 132 31 38 4 67 28 65 45 60 145 36 24 23 30 33 80
34% 39% 36% 55% 28% 18% 41% 37% 24% 60% 9% 37% 32% 37% 30% 30% 37% 35% 24% 24% 32% 40% 41%

FIKST F F ABCEF F IK K AHIK T T
144 34 16 12 7 99 6 79 11 14 40 39 13 40 52 4 140 2 2 28 26 19 28
24% % 5% 15% 20% 78% 11% 22% 9% 22% 82% 22% 15% 23% 34% 2% 36% 2% 2% 28% 28% 23% 14%

BCGIM C C ABCDE I I AHIJ ALMN AP W w
PRSW G

18 13 10 3 1 3 2 11 2 - 3 2 2 9 3 3 11 1 3 2 - 3 1
% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% - 7% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% - 4% 1%
JRUW J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA

PAGE 183
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Table 35-4
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
M 18-44 89 80 68 8 3 6 48 38 3 - 48 41 - - 42 47 42 - 16 14 13 32
15% 19% 23% 11% 11% 2% 10% 14% 30% 4% - 27% 46% - - 20% 12% 40% - 17% 15% 16% 16%
FJKNO DF ADEFG F JK AHJK ANO ALNO Q AS
S
M 45-64 124 109 81 25 3 11 4 90 16 18 - 90 33 - - 60 63 60 - 9 14 24 59
21% 26% 27% 32% 7% % 7% 25% 12% 28% - 50% 38% - - 30% 16% 58% - 9% 16% 29% 30%
EFGIK AEFG AEFG EFG IK K IK ANO ANO AQ AS TU ATU
NOST
M 65+ 52 15 7 7 1 36 2 39 2 7 5 39 13 - - 2 50 2 - 4 12 10 13
9% 4% 2% 9% 3% 28% 3% 11% 1% 11% 10% 22% 15% - - 1% 13% 2% - 4% 13% 12% 6%
BCGIN ABCDE I I ANO NO P T
OPRST G
F 18-44 94 80 61 9 10 - 14 52 37 4 - - - 52 42 57 37 - 57 25 17 8 34
16% 19% 20% 12% 28% - 26% 15% 29% 7% - - - 29% 28% 28% % - 58% 25% 18% 9% 17%
FJKLM F F F F F K AHJK K ALM AIM AQ AR AV
OR
F 45-64 131 96 65 20 11 11 24 77 24 24 6 - - 77 54 36 94 - 36 19 20 16 42
22% 23% 22% 26% 32% 9% 43% 21% 19% 38% 12% - - 43% 36% 18% 24% - 37% 19% 22% 19% 21%
FKLMR F F F F ABCF AHIK ATM AIM AR
F 65+ 92 20 9 5 6 63 4 40 9 7 35 - - 40 52 2 90 - 2 24 14 9 15
15% % 3% 7% 17% 50% 8% 11% 7% 12% 72% - - 23% 34% 1% 23% - 2% 24% 15% 11% %
BCDIL C ABCDE AHIJ ALM ALMN AP VW
MPRSW G

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 35-5
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
18 - 34 93 14 37 19 55 37 15 9 93 - - - - 43 - - 50 - - 43 50 7 59 27
16% % 16% 24% 13% 25% 22% 22% 100% - - - - 49% - - 53% - - 16% 15% 4% 29% 12%
BJKLM B B AE AJKIM AOPRS AOPRS AVX \%
OPRSV
35 - 44 90 22 34 13 56 30 14 10 - 90 - - - 46 - - 44 - - 46 44 7 43 40
15% 14% 14% 17% 13% 20% 21% 24% - 100% - - - 51% - - 47% - - 17% 13% 4% 21% 19%
IKLMO E ATIKIM AOPRS AOPRS \% \%
PRSV
45 - 54 126 30 52 14 84 38 20 10 - - 126 - - - 69 - - 57 - 69 57 20 23 83
21% 19% 22% 18% 20% 25% 30% 23% - - 100% - - - 56% - - 43% - 26% 17% 11% 11% 39%
TJLMN ATJIM ANPQS ANPQS U AVIW
POSVIW
55 - 64 129 47 44 12 99 25 9 7 - - - 129 - - 54 - - 75 - 54 75 43 40 47
21% 29% 19% 15% 23% 17% 14% 17% - - - 100% - - 44% - - 57% - 20% 23% 23% 20% 22%
TJIKMN CD ATJKM ANPQS ANPQS
POS
65 AND ABOVE 144 43 65 16 125 14 8 4 - - - - 144 - - 52 - - 92 52 92 100 26 18
24% 27% 27% 20% 29% 10% 12% 9% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - 100% 19% 28% 55% 13% 9%
FGHIJ FGH ATJKL ANOQR ANOQR T AWX
KLNOQ
RWX
REFUSED 18 2 4 5 10 5 - 2 - - - - - - - - - - - 5 13 6 12 -
% 2% 2% 6% % 3% - 5% - - - - - - - - - - - 2% % 3% % -
GIJKL G G X X
MNOPQ
RSX
18 - 29 54 9 19 12 34 20 7 6 54 - - - - 25 - - 30 - - 25 30 6 34 14
9% 6% % 16% % 13% 11% 15% 59% - - - - 28% - - 32% - - % % 3% 17% %
JKLMO B AJKLM AOPRS AOPRS AVX
PRSV
30 - 39 76 12 32 14 44 30 15 7 39 37 - - - 39 - - 37 - - 39 37 5 42 29
13% 7% 14% 18% 10% 20% 23% 16% 41% 41% - - - 43% - - 39% - - 14% 11% 3% 21% 14%
BKLMO B B AE E AKLM AKIM AOPRS AOPRS AV \%
PRSV
40 - 49 103 23 41 11 65 34 17 9 - 53 50 - - 26 28 - 27 21 - 54 49 9 36 58
17% 14% 18% 15% 15% 22% 26% 21% - 59% 39% - - 29% 23% - 29% 16% - 20% 15% 5% 18% 27%
IIMPS ATIKIM AILM APRS PS APRS PS \% AVIW
\%
50 - o4 205 68 74 19 150 48 19 14 - - 76 129 - - 95 - - 110 - 95 110 57 52 96
34% 43% 31% 25% 35% 32% 29% 34% - - 61% 100% - - 77% - - 84% - 35% 33% 31% 26% 44%
TJIMNP ACD ATJM AIJKM ANPQS ANPQS AVIW
Qsw

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 35-5
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
65 AND ABOVE 144 43 65 16 125 14 8 4 - - - - 144 - - 52 - - 92 52 92 100 26 18
24% 27% 27% 20% 29% 10% 12% 9% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - 100% 19% 28% 55% 13% 9%
FGHIJ FGH ATJKL ANOQR ANOQR T AWX
KLNOQ
RWX
REFUSED 18 2 4 5 10 5 - 2 - - - - - - - - - - - 5 13 6 12 -
3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% - 5% - - - - - - - - - - - 2% 4% 3% 6% -
GIJKL G G X X
MNOPQ
RSX
M 18-44 89 16 33 17 53 34 14 9 43 46 - - - 89 - - - - - 89 - 10 41 38
15% 10% 14% 21% 12% 22% 22% 21% 47% 51% - - - 100% - - - - - 33% - 5% 20% 18%
KLMOP B AE AKLM AKIM AOPQR AU \% \%
QRSUV S
M 45-64 124 32 49 17 89 30 15 4 - - 69 54 - - 124 - - - - 124 - 25 30 68
21% 20% 21% 21% 21% 20% 23% 10% - - 55% 42% - - 100% - - - - 46% - 14% 15% 32%
HIJMN H H H ATJM AIJM ANPQR AU AVIW
PORSU S
\%
M 65+ 52 14 22 8 40 9 6 1 - - - - 52 - - 52 - - - 52 - 33 8 11
% % % 11% % 6% 8% 2% - - - - 36% - - 100% - - - 19% - 18% 4% %
HIJKL H ATJKL ANOQR AU AWX
NOQRS S
UwW
F 18-44 94 19 38 15 58 34 14 11 50 44 - - - - - - 94 - - - 94 5 61 28
16% 12% 16% 19% 13% 23% 22% 26% 53% 49% - - - - - - 100% - - - 29% 3% 30% 13%
KLMNO E E AKLM AKLM ANOPR AT AVX \%
PRSTV S
F 45-64 131 44 47 9 94 33 14 13 - - 57 75 - - - - - 131 - - 131 37 32 62
22% 28% 20% 11% 22% 22% 21% 30% - - 45% 58% - - - - - 100% - - 40% 20% 16% 29%
DIJMN D ATJM AIJM ANOPQ AT W
OPQST S
F 65+ 92 30 42 8 85 5 3 3 - - - - 92 - - - - - 92 - 92 67 18 7
15% 19% 18% 10% 20% 4% 4% 7% - - - - 64% - - - - - 100% - 28% 37% % 3%
FGHIJ FGH ATJKL ANOPQ AT AWX X
KLNOP R

ORTWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 35-6
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
18 - 34 93 14 20 17 28 15 42 51 51 30 12
16% % 15%  19% 29% 21% 10% 26% 20% 13% 11%
BG B B ABCG B ABCG JK
35 - 44 90 16 26 18 17 13 57 33 42 37 11
15% 8% 19% 21% 17% 19% 14% 17% 16% 16% 10%
B B B B B B B
45 - 54 126 51 29 20 14 11 91 35 52 51 22
21%  24% 22% 23% 14% 16% 23% 18% 20% 22% 21%
E
55 - 64 129 44 30 17 26 11 87 42 40 59 30
21% 21% 23% 19% 27% 16% 21% 22% 16% 25% 28%
I I I
65 AND ABOVE 144 77 27 17 10 13 120 24 67 51 27
24%  37% 20% 19% 10% 19% 29% 13% 26% 22% 25%
EH ACDEF E CDEFH
H
REFUSED 18 7 1 1 2 7 9 9 7 6 6
% 3% 1% 1% 2% % 2% 5% 3% 2% 5%
CD D
18 - 29 54 7 9 12 19 8 21 33 34 13 7
9% 3% 7% 14% 19%  11% 5% 17% 13% 5% 7%
BG BG ABCG ABCG J
30 - 39 76 13 17 15 16 14 43 32 32 33 11
13% 6% 13% 16% 17% 20% 11% 17% 12% 14% 10%
B B B B B
40 - 49 103 32 28 18 13 11 73 29 48 40 15
17% 15% 21% 20% 14% 16% 18% 15% 18% 17% 14%
50 - 64 205 74 51 27 36 18 140 65 72 91 43
34% 35% 38% 30% 38% 25% 34% 34% 28% 39% 39%
I I
65 AND ABOVE 144 77 217 17 10 13 120 24 67 51 27
24%  37% 20% 19% 10% 19% 29% 13% 26% 22% 25%
EH ACDEF E CDEFH
H
REFUSED 18 7 1 1 2 7 9 9 7 6 6
% 3% 1% 1% 2% 9% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5%
CD D

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 35-6
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
M 18-44 89 16 18 14 24 16 48 41 43 35 11
15% % 14% 16% 25% 23% 12% 21% 17% 15% 10%
B ABCG BG BG
M 45-64 124 42 25 24 18 14 82 41 47 51 25
21% 20% 19% 27% 19% 20% 20% 21% 18% 22% 23%
M 65+ 52 27 9 4 5 7 42 10 24 17 11
% 13% 7% 4% 5% 10% 10% % % % 10%
DEH DEH
F 18-44 94 14 27 21 21 12 52 42 50 32 12
16% 7% 20% 23% 22% 16% 13% 22% 19% 14% 11%
B B BG B B B BG K
F 45-64 131 53 35 13 22 8 96 35 45 59 27
22% 25% 26% 15% 23% 12% 24% 18% 17% 25% 25%
F DF F F I
F 65+ 92 50 18 13 5 6 78 14 43 33 16
15% 24% 13% 14% 5% 9% 19% % 17% 14% 15%
EH ACDEF E E EFH
H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 36-1
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% s 59% 37% 53%  37% 10%
270 233 37 156 162 43 65 61 192 103 134 33 76 23 38 23 16 193 67 121 127 22
45%  46%  39%  46%  45%  43%  46%  44%  47%  36% 59% 40%  55% 23% 57% 52% 47% 55%  30% 38% 57% 38%
JINST AJL AN N N N AS ATV
330 273 57 182 196 56 77 79 219 186 95 49 61 77 28 21 18 158 154 197 97 35
55%  54% 61% 54% 55% 57% 54% 56% 53% 64%  41% 60%  45% 77%  43% 48%  53% 45%  70% 625  43% 62%
KMRU AK K AMOPQ AR AU U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZIO

&
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Table 36-2
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48% 26% 18% 7%  51%  49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
270 114 93 68 20 152 118 152 87 96 167 126 134 113 120 37
45% 39% 60% 63% 51% 50% 40% 50% 62% 35% 55% 59% 37% 38% 61%  36%
JMN AB AFGH G G AFGH AJ AM ANP
330 175 62 40 20 153 177 150 54 177 136 87 225 188 77 66
55% 61% 40% 37% 49% 50% 60% 50% 38% 65%  45%  41%  63% 62%  39% 64%
CDIKL C DI DFHI DI AK AL AO )
0]
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/
FABRIZTIO L EE & ASSOCTIA

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES
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Table 36-3
QUESTION 28:
Gender.
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
MALE 270 92 79 92 92 - 79 - 92 - 90 115 55 60 119 78 37 61 95 76 98 171 - -
45% 53% 52% 36% 100% - 100% - 100% - 57% 46% 34% 32% 49% 56% 45% 43% 42% 51% 100% 100% - -
DFHJIM D D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ AIM M N AN AWX AWX
NWwX
FEMALE 330 82 74 160 - 82 - 74 - 160 68 137 105 127 121 62 45 83 129 73 - - 128 201
55% 47% 48% 64% - 100% - 100% - 100% 43% 54% 66% 68% 51% 44% 55% 57% 58% 49% - - 100% 100%
EGIKP ABC AEGI AEGI AEGI K AKL AQP AUV AUV
uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 36-4
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
270 208 160 41 7 51 11 180 56 27 6 180 89 - - 104 163 104 - 30 41 47 103
45%  51%  53%  54% 21% 40% 20% 50%  44% 43%  12% 100% 100% - - 51%  42% 100% - 30%  44% 57%  53%

EGKNO EFG AEFG EG EG K K K ANO  ANO 0 AS T T

ST
330 204 141 36 27 76 44 177 72 36 43 177 151 98 229 98 69 51 36 92
55%  49%  47%  46% 79% 60% 80% 50% 56% 57% 88% 100% 100% 49%  58% 100% 70%  56% 43%  47%
CIMR ABCDF BC ABCDF AHIJ AIM AIM P AR AVW
F/G A/H/I/

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/B/C/D/E/
EE & A S

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES
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Table 36-5
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 193

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
270 62 105 44 184 75 35 14 43 46 69 54 52 89 124 52 - - - 270 - 69 83 118
45% 39% 44% 56% 43% 50% 53% 34% 47% 51% 55% 42% 36% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 38% 41% 55%
MORSU B H H M M AQRS AQRS AQRS AU AVIW
330 96 131 34 245 75 31 28 50 44 57 75 92 - - - 94 131 92 - 330 114 119 97
55% 61% 56% 44% 57% 50% 47% 66% 53% 49% 45% 58% 64% - - - 100% 100% 100% - 100% 62% 59% 45%
NOPTX D FG AJK ANOP ANOP ANOP AT X X
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 36-6
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION

MID- CEN-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
270 85 53 43 47 42 172 98 119 104 47
45%  41%  40%  48%  49%  59%  42%  50%  46%  45%  44%

ABCG
330 125 80 47 49 29 234 96 140 129 61
55% 59% 60% 52% 51% 41% 58% 50% 54% 55%  56%
F F F F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F

ABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 38-1
QUESTION REG4:
Region./Congressional District 4.

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84%  16%  56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48%  38% 14%  23% 17%  11% 7% s 59% 37% 53%  37% 10%
SOUTH 259 208 51 130 141 46 72 68 167 126 96 36 58 42 28 26 14 152 92 144 88 26
43%  41%  54%  39%  39%  46% 51%  49%  41% 44%  42% 44%  43% 42%  42% 58%  41% 43%  41% 45%  39% 46%
BD E
NORTH 233 204 29 140 146 32 55 54 163 114 90 29 57 39 25 10 16 143 83 124 90 19
39%  40%  31%  41%  41%  32% 39% 39% 40% 39% 39% 35% 42% 39% 37% 23% 47% 41%  38%  39%  40% 33%
P P P
CENTRAL 108 94 14 68 71 22 15 17 82 49 42 17 21 20 14 8 4 56 46 49 46 12
18% 19% 15% 20% 20% 22% 11% 125 20% 17% 18% 20% 15% 20% 21% 19% 12% 16%  21% 16%  21%  21%

G G G H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 38-2
QUESTION REG4:
Region./Congressional District 4.

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48% 26% 18% 7%  51%  49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
SOUTH 259 133 61 50 20 137 122 136 68 124 127 86 159 131 81 46
43%  46%  40%  46%  50%  45%  41%  45%  48%  45%  42%  40%  44%  44%  41% 45%
NORTH 233 106 60 33 15 112 121 111 45 103 123 88 133 119 75 39
39% 37% 39% 31% 36% 37% 41% 37% 32% 38% 41% 41% 37% 40% 38%  38%
CENTRAL 108 50 34 25 5 56 52 54 28 46 54 39 68 51 40 17
18% 17% 22% 23% 14% 18% 18% 18% 20% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17% 20% 17%
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/
FABRIZTIO L EE & ASSOCTIA
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CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 197
Table 38-3

QUESTION REG4:

Region./Congressional District 4.

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER

GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+

TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W) (X)

BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201

100% 29% 26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
SOUTH 259 80 51 121 44 36 31 20 41 80 68 107 67 76 110 53 30 69 105 55 43 76 55 84
43% 46% 33% 48% 48% 44% 39% 27% 45% 50% 43% 42% 42% 41% 46% 38% 36% 48% 47% 37% 44% 44% 43% 42%

CH C C H H H H
NORTH 233 57 67 98 29 28 31 36 40 58 62 94 68 77 78 65 40 59 81 52 41 62 58 71
39% 33% 44% 39% 31% 35% 39% 49% 44% 36% 39% 37% 42% 41% 33% 46% 49% 41% 36% 35% 42% 36% 45% 35%

B E o]

CENTRAL 108 37 35 33 19 18 17 18 11 23 29 51 25 34 52 22 13 16 38 42 14 33 15 46
18% 21% 23% 13% 21% 22% 21% 24% 12% 14% 18% 20% 16% 18% 22% 15% 15% 11% 17% 28% 14% 19% 11% 23%
R D D I AQRS W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 38-4
QUESTION REG4:
Region./Congressional District 4.

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69%  50% 13% 6% 21% 9%  59%  21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14%  32%
SOUTH 259 175 121 36 19 56 24 141 60 29 26 74 43 67 72 89 167 44 45 38 42 32 91
43%  43%  40%  47%  55%  44%  43%  40%  47% 47%  53% 41%  49%  38%  48% 44%  42% 42%  45%  38%  46% 38%  46%
NORTH 233 163 132 21 10 47 22 143 52 23 14 71 33 72 56 84 148 41 42 51 34 38 61
39%  40%  44% 27% 28% 37% 40%  40% 40% 36% 29% 39% 37% 41%  37% 41%  38% 40%  43% 52%  36% 45%  31%

D D AUW W

CENTRAL 108 74 48 20 6 24 9 73 16 11 34 13 39 22 30 78 19 12 10 16 14 44
18% 18%  16% 26% 17% 19% 17% 20%  12% 17%  17% 19% 14% 22% 15% 15%  20% 18% 12% 10% 17% 17%  22%
T I T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 38-5
QUESTION REG4:
Region./Congressional District 4.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE

ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE IAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)

BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% % 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
SOUTH 259 66 91 44 188 60 23 16 51 42 52 40 67 43 47 24 50 45 43 119 140 80 90 90
43% 42% 39% 56% 44% 40% 35% 37% 55% 47% 41% 31% 46% 49% 38% 46% 53% 34% 47% 44% 42% 43% 44% 42%
L ABC AL L L R OR

NORTH 233 68 104 20 156 71 35 21 30 37 51 59 51 35 51 17 32 59 33 104 129 57 91 85
39% 43% 44% 25% 36% 47% 53% 50% 32% 41% 41% 46% 35% 39% 41% 33% 34% 45% 36% 38% 39% 31% 45% 39%

D D D E AE E \Y%
CENTRAL 108 24 41 15 85 19 8 5 12 11 22 30 27 11 25 11 12 27 16 47 61 47 21 40
18% 15% 17% 19% 20% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12% 18% 23% 19% 12% 20% 21% 13% 21% 17% 17% 18% 25% 10% 19%
W F J AW W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 38-6
QUESTION REG4:
Region./Congressional District 4.

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
BASE=CD 4 ONLY 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100%  35%  22% 15%  16% 12% 68%  32% 43% 39% 18%
SOUTH 259 86 56 50 39 28 172 87 259 - -
43%  41%  42%  56%  41%  39%  42%  45% 100% - -
JK ABCEF AJK
G
NORTH 233 87 54 24 41 27 162 71 - 233 -
39% 41% 41% 27%  43%  38%  40%  36% - 100% -
DIK D D D D AIK
CENTRAL 108 37 24 16 16 16 72 36 - - 108
18% 18%  18% 17% 16% 22% 18% 19% - - 100%
1J AIJ

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
F

ABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 40-1

QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL

DATE

SUN, OCT

MON, OCT

TUE, OCT

WED, OCT

THU, OCT

PHONE TYPE

CELL

TEXT

Continued

SAMPLE

23

24

25

26

27

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

&

ASSOCTIAT

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% % 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
109 98 10 72 73 21 14 34 72 51 43 15 23 21 9 10 7 63 39 58 39 12
18% 19% 11% 21% 20% 22% 10% 24% 18% 18% 19% 18% 17% 21% 14% 22% 20% 18% 18% 18% 17% 21%

G c c G G
231 194 38 134 143 31 56 41 169 105 95 32 58 29 33 16 16 149 72 110 95 26
39% 38% 40% 40% 40% 31% 40% 29% 41% 36% 41% 39% 42% 29% 50% 36% 47% 43% 33% 35% 43% 45%

H H N N S

94 77 17 44 50 24 19 26 54 53 26 14 18 22 6 4 41 46 57 28 9
16% 15% 18% 13% 14% 25% 13% 19% 13% 18% 12% 18% 13% 22% 9% 9% 10% 12% 21% 18% 13% 15%

EG K 0 R

84 63 21 43 44 3 37 20 56 45 28 11 19 14 6 8 45 35 52 27 5
14% 12% 22% 13% 12% % 26% 15% 14% 16% 12% 14% 14% 14% 9% 18% 15% 13% 16% 16% 12% 8%

F B F AEF

83 74 9 46 47 19 17 19 60 36 37 9 19 14 12 6 3 53 29 41 35 6
14% 15% 9% 14% 13% 19% 12% 13% 14% 12% 16% 11% 14% 14% 18% 14% 9% 15% 13% 13% 16% 11%
183 162 21 119 128 21 33 44 118 90 71 22 55 26 16 12 10 96 74 94 77 12
31% 32% 22% 35% 36% 22% 23% 32% 29% 31% 31% 26% 41% 26% 25% 28% 29% 27% 34% 29% 34% 21%

C C FG ANO \

202 147 55 77 86 42 74 47 127 106 62 35 40 38 20 10 114 77 122 52 28
34% 29% 59% 23% 24% 42% 52% 34% 31% 37% 27% 42% 29% 38% 31% 23% 22% 32% 35% 38% 23% 48%
DEU D ABD E AE K K U AU
215 197 18 142 143 36 36 48 167 93 96 26 41 36 29 22 17 141 69 102 95 17
36% 39% 19% 42% 40% 36% 25% 34% 41% 32% 42% 32% 30% 36% 44% 49% 49% 40% 31% 32% 43% 30%
CG c C G J M M S T
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Table 40-1
QUESTION SAM:

Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 1

VOTE HISTORY

MIDTERM VOTER

NOT MIDTERM VOTER

REGISTERED PARTY

REPUBLICAN

IND/OTHER

DEMOCRAT

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
210 194 16 136 140 35 35 45 150 107 85 18 53 39 25 20 123 78 114 86 10
35% 38% 17% 40% 39% 35% 25% 32% 36% 37% 37% 22% 39% 39% 38% 44% 26% 35% 36% 36% 38% 18%
CGLV c C G L L v v
134 115 19 79 84 21 28 34 93 67 46 21 26 26 11 10 13 69 57 75 46 12
22% 23% 20% 23% 23% 21% 20% 24% 23% 23% 20% 26% 19% 26% 17% 23% 37% 20% 26% 24% 21% 21%

0
89 62 28 38 41 20 28 25 59 39 32 19 16 13 13 7 2 55 30 49 29 11
15% 12% 30% 11% 12% 20% 20% 18% 14% 14% 14% 23% 12% 13% 20% 17% 6% 16% 14% 15% 13% 19%
Q ABD E Q
96 77 19 52 55 14 27 23 63 43 43 10 28 14 12 4 6 60 31 46 39 11
16% 15% 21% 15% 15% 14% 19% 16% 15% 15% 19% 12% 20% 14% 18% 9% 18% 17% 14% 15% 17% 19%
P
71 59 12 33 37 10 24 14 46 33 23 14 14 8 5 3 44 23 34 24 13
12% 12% 13% 10% 10% 10% 17% 10% 11% 12% 10% 18% 10% 8% 8% 7% 14% 12% 10% 11% 11% 23%
TU
406 358 49 241 253 72 81 97 280 205 151 51 92 75 46 36 23 227 161 229 151 26
68% 71% 52% 71% 71% 72% 57% 69% 68% 71% 66% 62% 67% 75% 70% 82% 65% 65% 73% 72% 68% 45%
CGVv C C G G R v \
194 149 45 97 104 28 62 43 132 85 78 31 45 25 20 8 12 125 59 89 73 32
32% 29% 48% 29% 29% 28% 43% 31% 32% 29% 34% 38% 33% 25% 30% 18% 35% 35% 27% 28% 32% 55%
P ABD AEF P S ATU
158 143 15 100 104 23 30 11 140 18 121 18 47 7 30 7 20 132 16 31 116 11
26% 28% 16% 30% 29% 23% 21% % 34% % 53% 22% 34% 7% 45% 17% 58% 37% % 10% 52% 20%
CHJINS C C AH AJL J NP ANP AMNP AS ATV
T
185 157 28 101 107 33 44 36 133 78 71 36 42 21 23 14 10 113 63 91 70 25
31% 31% 30% 30% 30% 34% 31% 25% 32% 27% 31% 44% 31% 21% 34% 32% 28% 32% 28% 28% 31% 43%
N AJ T
257 206 51 138 146 43 68 93 138 193 37 28 48 72 14 23 107 142 197 39 21
43% 41% 54% 41% 41% 43% 48% 66% 34% 67% 16% 34% 35% 72% 20% 51% 14% 30% 64% 62% 17% 37%
IKOQR BD AT AKL K 0Q AMOPQ 0Q AR AUV U
U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 40-2
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (®)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100% 48% 26% 18% 7% 51% 49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 109 57 30 28 11 61 48 60 36 52 53 35 71 59 35 15
18% 20% 20% 26% 26% 20% 16% 20% 26% 19% 17% 16% 20% 19% 18% 15%
G G
MON, OCT 24 231 103 68 45 11 128 103 127 54 99 119 92 126 103 85 44
39% 36% 44% 41% 28% 42% 35% 42% 38% 36% 39% 43% 35% 34% 43% 43%
TUE, OCT 25 94 53 16 8 6 36 57 36 14 49 40 24 65 54 24 15
16% 19% 10% 7% 15% 12% 19% 12% 10% 18% 13% 11% 18% 18% 12% 15%
DI C DFHI L
WED, OCT 26 84 40 17 10 3 34 50 34 11 40 42 23 55 43 23 18
14% 14% 11% % 6% 11% 17% 11% % 15% 14% 11% 15% 14% 12% 18%
I DEFHI
THU, OCT 27 83 35 24 17 10 47 36 46 26 32 49 39 42 42 30 10
14% 12% 16% 16% 25% 15% 12% 15% 19% 12% 16% 18% 12% 14% 15% 10%
M
PHONE TYPE
LAND 183 91 48 26 8 83 100 81 31 86 91 70 105 94 61 28
31% 31% 31% 24% 19% 27% 34% 27% 22% 32% 30% 33% 29% 31% 31% 28%
I EI
CELL 202 97 29 18 8 75 126 75 25 98 91 61 127 108 43 51
34% 34% 19% 17% 19% 25% 43% 25% 18% 36% 30% 28% 35% 36% 22% 50%
CDEFH C ADEFH 0 ANO
I0 I
TEXT 215 101 78 63 25 147 68 146 85 88 122 82 127 99 93 23
36% 35% 50% 58% 62% 48% 23% 48% 60% 32% 40% 39% 35% 33% 47% 22%
GP AB AG AG AG AG AFGH P ANP

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 40-2
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 2
HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P)
VOTE HISTORY
4/4 210 116 67 45 17 109 101 109 61 100 108 83 125 118 74 18
35% 40% 43% 42% 42% 36% 34% 36% 43% 37% 35% 39% 35% 39% 38% 18%
P P P
3/4 134 72 27 20 15 70 64 70 33 63 63 41 85 73 37 23
22% 25% 18% 18% 37% 23% 22% 23% 23% 23% 21% 19% 24% 24% 19% 23%
D
2/4 89 35 24 12 5 51 39 51 17 41 42 30 56 39 27 23
15% 12% 16% 11% 12% 17% 13% 17% 12% 15% 14% 14% 16% 13% 14% 22%
1/4 96 38 22 20 1 43 54 39 19 36 55 39 51 41 35 20
16% 13% 14% 19% 2% 14% 18% 13% 14% 13% 18% 18% 14% 14% 18% 19%
E E E E E E
0/4 71 217 14 10 3 33 38 33 11 32 35 20 42 30 23 18
12% % % 9% 7% 11% 13% 11% % 12% 12% % 12% 10% 12% 18%
MIDTERM VOTER 406 219 109 73 37 212 194 212 107 194 198 141 254 224 128 54
68% 76% 70% 68% 91% 70% 66% 70% 76% 71% 65% 66% 71% 74% 65% 53%
P A ADFGH AG AOP
I
NOT MIDTERM VOTER 194 69 46 34 4 93 101 90 34 79 106 72 105 77 69 48
32% 24% 30% 32% 9% 30% 34% 30% 24% 29% 35% 34% 29% 26% 35% 47%
BEIN E E EI E E N AN
REGISTERED PARTY
REPUBLICAN 158 36 77 58 10 105 52 104 63 22 129 108 45 35 101 22
26% 13% 50% 54% 25% 35% 18% 35% 45% % 42% 51% 12% 12% 51% 22%
BGIMN AB AEFGH AG AG AEFGH AJ AM ANP N
IND/OTHER 185 79 46 26 11 87 98 86 34 70 109 67 108 92 59 34
31% 27% 30% 24% 26% 29% 33% 28% 24% 26% 36% 31% 30% 30% 30% 33%
J
DEMOCRAT 257 173 32 24 19 113 144 112 43 181 66 39 207 175 36 46
43% 60% 20% 22% 48% 37% 49% 37% 31% 66% 22% 18% 58% 58% 18% 45%
CDIKL AC D D DFHI D AK AL  AOP 0
¢}

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100%  29% 26%  42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27% 26% 42% 27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21%  34%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 109 34 31 41 23 11 18 14 21 20 28 48 25 32 39 31 10 30 37 31 24 38 16 30
18% 20% 21% 16% 25% 13% 22% 19% 22% 13% 18% 19% 16% 17% 16% 22% 13% 21% 16% 21% 25% 22% 13% 15%
FJ W W
MON, OCT 24 231 74 52 98 37 37 23 29 31 67 64 96 60 67 89 58 36 49 88 58 33 58 52 88
39%  42% 34% 39% 40% 45% 29%  39%  34%  42%  40% 38% 37% 36% 37% 42% 44% 34% 39% 39% 33% 34% 41%  44%
G G
TUE, OCT 25 94 16 28 46 9 7 14 14 17 29 20 37 31 33 38 18 11 17 45 21 13 30 15 36
16% $ 18% 18%  10% 9% 17% 19% 19% 18% 12% 15% 19% 17% 16% 13% 13% 12% 20% 14% 13% 17% 12% 18%
B B B R
WED, OCT 26 84 23 11 43 7 16 6 6 18 25 19 42 22 30 35 16 14 25 26 19 13 21 26 24
14%  13% s 17% 8%  20% 7% 8% 19% 16% 12% 17% 14% 16% 15% 11% 17% 17% 12% 13% 13% 12% 20% 12%
CG o] EGH EGH G
THU, OCT 27 83 27 30 24 16 10 19 11 5 19 28 30 23 25 39 16 11 24 27 20 16 25 18 23
14% 15%  20% 9% 18% 12% 24% 15% 5% 12% 17% 12% 14% 14% 16% 12% 13% 16% 12% 14% 16% 15% 14% 11%
I D I AIJ
PHONE TYPE
LAND 183 64 40 72 22 42 20 20 25 47 60 77 36 49 74 44 40 40 56 47 24 45 55 58
31% 37% 26% 28% 24% 52% 25% 27% 27% 29% 38% 31% 23% 26% 31% 32% 48% 28% 25% 32% 25% 26% 43% 29%
M C AEGHI M ARST AUVX
J
CELL 202 41 51 96 23 18 24 27 32 64 41 92 57 69 80 43 26 55 89 31 35 47 46 73
34% 24% 33% 38% 25% 22% 30% 37% 35% 40% 26% 37% 35% 37% 33% 31% 32% 38% 40% 21% 35% 28% 36% 36%
BET B F EF K T T
TEXT 215 69 62 84 47 21 36 27 35 49 57 83 67 69 85 52 17 49 79 70 39 79 26 70
36% 39% 41% 33% 51% 26% 45% 36% 38% 31% 36% 33% 42% 37% 36% 37% 20% 34% 35% 47% 40% 46% 21% 35%
oW AFJ FJ 0 Q AQRS W AWX W
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO EE & ASSOCIATES

Continued
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QUESTION SAM:

Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 3

VOTE HISTORY

MIDTERM VOTER

NOT MIDTERM VOTER
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REPUBLICAN

IND/OTHER
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PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
210 67 59 79 32 34 31 28 21 58 64 86 52 64 80 53 22 65 71 51 33 51 53 71
35% 38% 39% 31% 35% 42% 39% 38% 23% 36% 40% 34% 32% 34% 33% 38% 26% 45% 32% 35% 34% 30% 42% 35%
I I I I I AQS
134 34 32 63 18 16 13 19 21 42 36 53 37 54 44 32 13 25 55 41 12 41 25 55
22% 20% 21% 25% 19% 20% 16% 26% 23% 26% 23% 21% 23% 29% 19% 23% 16% 17% 25% 27% 13% 24% 20% 27%
U 0 OR U U
89 20 26 41 10 10 16 10 15 26 23 36 25 21 45 20 19 19 36 16 18 24 19 28
15% 12% 17% 16% 11% 12% 20% 14% 17% 16% 14% 14% 16% 11% 19% 15% 23% 13% 16% 11% 19% 14% 15% 14%
N T
96 31 20 40 16 15 12 8 18 22 19 48 26 28 44 18 16 19 42 20 19 27 15 34
16% 18% 13% 16% 17% 19% 15% 11% 20% 14% 12% 19% 16% 15% 19% 13% 19% 13% 19% 13% 20% 16% 12% 17%
71 23 16 29 16 6 8 8 16 13 16 30 20 21 26 15 13 17 19 21 15 27 15 14
12% 13% 10% 11% 18% 8% 10% 11% 17% % 10%  12%  13%  11%  11%  11%  16%  12% S 14%  15%  16%  12% %
X J X X
406 114 105 173 59 55 53 53 57 117 116 163 108 134 152 100 47 100 154 104 59 113 88 145
68% 66% 69% 69% 64% 68% 66% 71% 62% 73% 73% 65% 67% 72% 63% 72% 58% 69% 69% 70% 60% 66% 69%  72%
194 60 48 79 33 26 27 21 35 44 43 89 52 53 88 39 35 44 69 45 39 58 40 56
32%  34% 31% 31% 36% 32% 34% 29% 38% 27% 27% 35% 33% 28% 37% 28% 42% 31% 31% 30% 40% 34% 31% 28%
158 120 30 6 70 50 20 10 5 1 89 60 4 23 64 58 27 30 56 45 28 68 29 33
26%  69%  20% 2% 76%  61%  25%  14% 5% 1% 56%  24% 3% 12% 27% 41% 33% 21% 25% 30% 29% 40% 23% 16%
DHIJM  ACD D AFGHI AGHIJ 1J J AIM M N  ANO X  AWX
NX J
185 35 99 39 14 21 46 53 19 20 44 96 33 45 86 40 25 52 62 45 36 46 40 61
31% 20% 65% 15% 15% 26% 58% 72% 20% 13% 28% 38% 21% 24% 36% 29% 30% 36% 28% 30% 37% 27% 32% 30%
BDEIJ ABD J AEFIJ AEFIJ AKM N
M
257 19 24 208 8 11 13 10 68 139 25 96 123 119 89 42 30 62 105 59 34 57 59 107
43%  11%  16%  82% 9% 13% 17% 14% 74% 87% 16% 38% 77% 63% 37% 30% 37% 43% 47% 40% 35% 33% 46% 53%
BCEFG ABC AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP vV AUV
HKPV I
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 40-4
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MAIE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16% 15% 14% 32%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 109 89 67 15 7 12 5 70 16 19 3 39 23 31 15 42 66 25 16 10 11 19 41
18% 22% 22% 20% 19% % 10% 20% 13% 30% 6% 22% 26% 18% 10% 21% 17% 24% 16% 10% 12% 23% 21%
FKOT FG FG K IK 0 ] T T
MON, OCT 24 231 149 108 26 15 63 20 130 45 21 35 65 26 65 75 76 155 38 38 51 36 30 67
39% 36% 36% 34% 44% 49% 36% 36% 36% 34% 70% 36% 30% 37% 50% 38% 39% 37% 39% 52% 39% 36% 35%
ABCD AHIJ ALMN AVW
TUE, OCT 25 94 66 45 15 6 18 7 56 22 10 2 24 17 32 19 32 59 15 16 14 15 7 36
16% 16% 15% 19% 18% 14% 13% 16% 17% 17% % 14% 19% 18% 12% 16% 15% 15% 17% 15% 16% 8% 18%
KV K K \Y
WED, OCT 26 84 47 32 12 4 20 15 43 27 5 8 19 14 24 25 26 57 10 15 17 12 9 21
14% 11% 11% 15% 10% 16% 27% 12% 21% 7% 16% 11% 16% 14% 17% 13% 15% 10% 15% 17% 13% 10% 11%
BCE HJ
THU, OCT 27 83 61 50 9 3 14 8 57 17 8 1 32 9 25 17 28 55 15 12 6 18 19 29
14% 15% 17% 12% 8% 11% 14% 16% 14% 12% 2% 18% 10% 14% 11% 14% 14% 15% 13% 6% 20% 22% 15%
KT K K K T T T
PHONE TYPE
LAND 183 67 37 22 7 85 26 109 28 14 31 50 19 59 54 15 166 9 6 29 30 20 50
31% 16% 12% 29% 21% 67% 47% 31% 22% 22% 63% 28% 21% 33% 36% % 42% 9% 6% 29% 33% 24% 26%
BCIPR BC ABCDE ABCE AHIJ M M AP
S G
CELL 202 161 121 26 14 23 18 107 60 20 13 48 33 59 59 85 114 31 55 45 33 33 58
34% 39% 40% 34% 39% 18% 33% 30% 47% 31% 26% 27% 38% 33% 39% 42% 29% 30% 55% 45% 36% 39% 30%
F F F F F AHJK L AQ AR AW
TEXT 215 185 143 28 14 19 11 140 40 29 5 81 37 59 38 103 112 64 38 26 29 31 87
36% 45% 47% 37% 40% 15% 21% 39% 31% 47% 11% 45% 41% 33% 25% 51% 29% 62% 39% 26% 32% 37% 44%
FGKOQ  AFG  AFG F F K K K ANO o] AQ AS ATU
T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA

Continued
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Table 40-4
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
VOTE HISTORY
4/4 210 134 96 27 12 61 14 123 42 18 26 60 26 63 61 55 154 30 25 34 32 32 59
35% 32% 32% 35% 33% 48% 26% 34% 33% 29% 53% 33% 29% 36% 40% 27% 39% 29%  25% 35%  34% 39%  30%
PS ABCG AHIJ P
3/4 134 98 73 20 5 23 13 88 15 22 8 39 14 49 31 59 75 25 34 18 14 25 49
22%  24% 24%  27%  14% 18% 23% 25% 12% 34% 17% 22% 16  28% 20% 29% 19%  24%  34% 18% 15% 30%  25%
I I IK M 0 A U U
2/4 89 64 47 12 5 14 10 45 22 15 7 24 19 21 25 36 52 17 19 17 24 8 27
15% 15%  16% 15% 14% 115 18% 13% 17%  24% 13% 13%  21% 125 17% 18%  13% 17% 19% 17%  26% 9% 14%
AVI
1/4 96 71 51 12 8 13 11 60 31 4 2 31 15 29 21 31 65 19 12 17 12 11 39
16% 17%  17% 15%  24% 115 20% 17%  24% 6% 3% 17%  17% 16%  14% 15% 17% 18% 12% 17% 13% 13%  20%
JK F JK JK
0/4 71 45 34 6 5 16 7 41 18 5 6 25 15 15 14 22 46 13 9 13 10 8 21
12% 115 11% 8%  15% 135 12% 115 14% 7% 13% 145  17% 9% 9% 115 12% 13% 9% 13% 11% 9% 11%
MIDTERM VOTER 406 276 199 55 22 95 33 243 73 50 39 115 57 127 105 139 266 67 72 59 64 64 128
68% 67% 665  72% 63%  75% 60% 68%  57% 80%  80% 64% 64% 72% 0% 69% 68% 64%  73% 60% 69% T7% 65%
I I AHI AT T
NOT MIDTERM VOTER 194 136 102 22 13 31 22 114 55 13 10 64 32 50 45 64 127 37 26 40 28 19 67
32%  33%  34% 28% 37% 25% 40% 32% 43% 20% 20% 36% 36% 28% 30% 31% 32% 36% 27% 40%  31%  23%  35%
JK J AHJIK \%

REGISTERED PARTY

REPUBLICAN 158 108 78 26 3 34 13 97 25 20 16 63 32 33 29 58 100 43 15 18 22 25 59
26% 26% 26% 34% 8% 27% 23% 27% 20% 32% 33% 35% 36% 19% 19% 29% 25% 41% 16% 18% 24% 30% 30%
ENS E E E E ANO NO AS T
IND/OTHER 185 116 89 16 12 45 21 122 36 15 12 62 21 59 41 58 126 33 25 26 24 26 55
31% 28% 29% 21% 34% 35% 38% 34% 28% 23% 24% 35% 23% 34% 27% 29% 32% 32% 25% 26% 27% 31% 28%
D
DEMOCRAT 257 188 134 34 20 47 21 139 67 28 21 54 36 85 80 87 167 28 58 55 45 33 81
43% 46% 44% 45% 58% 38% 39% 39% 53% 44% 43% 30% 40% 48% 53% 43% 43% 27% 59% 55% 49% 39% 41%
IR F H L AL AR AVIW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 40-5
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.
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BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (W% (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71% 25% 11% 7% 16% 15% 21% 21% 24% 15% 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% 31% 34% 36%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 109 32 39 15 81 24 10 10 7 20 34 26 17 16 32 12 11 28 5 62 47 24 13 72
18% 20% 17% 19% 19% 16% 15% 23% 7% 23% 27% 20% 12% 19% 26% 23% 12% 21% 5% 23% 14% 13% 6% 34%
IMSW ™ AIM I S Qs S S U W AVIW
MON, OCT 24 231 59 105 28 163 58 26 14 31 33 41 51 72 26 46 18 38 45 54 91 140 53 66 112
39% 37% 44% 36% 38% 39% 40% 33% 33% 37% 32% 39% 50% 29% 37% 35% 41% 34% 59% 34% 42% 29% 32% 52%
\% ATJK ANOPQ T AVIW
R
TUE, OCT 25 94 19 31 12 66 24 7 9 19 20 14 15 19 20 14 5 20 15 13 42 51 37 57 -
16% 12% 13% 16% 15% 16% 11% 21% 21% 23% 11% 12% 13% 23% 11% 10% 21% 11% 14% 16% 16% 20% 28% -
X KL OPR X AX
WED, OCT 26 84 24 32 12 52 30 17 7 15 12 14 10 29 13 7 13 15 17 16 33 51 47 36 -
14% 15% 13% 16% 12% 20% 26% 17% 16% 14% 11% % 20% 14% 5% 26% 16% 13% 17% 12% 15% 26% 18% -
LOX E AE KL O AOR (6] (6] AX X
THU, OCT 27 83 24 29 11 66 14 6 2 21 4 24 28 7 14 25 3 11 27 4 42 41 22 31 31
14% 15% 12% 14% 15% 9% 9% 6% 22% 4% 19% 22% 5% 16% 20% 6% 11% 20% 4% 15% 12% 12% 15% 14%
HJIMPS FH S PS PS
PHONE TYPE
LAND 183 56 70 18 148 27 7 7 20 43 100 10 25 33 5 37 67 69 114 183 - -
31% 35% 30% 24% 35% 18% 14% 15% 8% 8% 16% 33% 70% 11% 20% 63% 5% 28% 73% 26% 35% 100% - -
FGHIJ FGH IJK AIJKL Q ANOQR NQ ANOQR T AWX
KNOQW
X
CELL 202 53 75 26 128 65 26 23 59 43 23 40 26 41 30 8 61 32 18 83 119 - 202 -
34% 34% 32% 33% 30% 43% 40% 55% 64% 48% 18% 31% 18% 46% 24% 15% 65% 25% 19% 31% 36% - 100% -
KMPRS AE AE AJKLM AKIM AOPRS ANOPR AVX
VX S
TEXT 215 49 91 34 153 58 30 12 27 40 83 47 18 38 68 11 28 62 7 118 97 - - 215
36% 31% 39% 44% 36% 39% 46% 29% 29% 44% 66% 36% 13% 43% 55% 22% 30% 47% 7% 44% 29% - - 100%
MPSVW H M IM AIJILM M PS APQS S S APQS AU AVIW
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

Continued
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QUESTION SAM:

Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 5

VOTE HISTORY

MIDTERM VOTER
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RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
210 53 85 29 162 41 18 16 14 16 51 44 77 16 42 27 14 53 50 85 125 70 55 86
35% 34% 36% 37% 38% 28% 27% 38% 15% 18% 41% 34% 54% 18% 34% 52% 15% 41% 55% 32% 38% 38% 27% 40%

TJINQW F IJ IJ AIJKL NOQ ANOQ NQ ANOQR W W
134 43 50 16 89 41 16 8 20 26 29 30 27 18 25 27 35 18 53 80 39 40 54
22% 27% 21% 20% 21% 27% 24% 19% 21% 28% 23% 24% 19% 20% 20% 18% 29% 26% 19% 20% 24% 21% 20% 25%

89 25 28 15 69 16 8 3 17 18 20 17 17 14 24 4 21 13 13 43 47 26 31 33
15% 16% 12% 19% 16% 11% 12% 8% 18% 20% 16% 13% 12% 16% 19% 8% 22% 10% 14% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15%

H H P PR

96 20 44 10 63 30 15 9 28 17 14 26 10 24 18 5 21 22 5 47 49 27 40 29
16% 12% 19% 13% 15% 20% 23% 21% 30% 19% 11% 20% % 27% 15% 9% 22% 17% 5% 17% 15% 15% 20% 13%

MS AKM M M AOPS S PS S

71 17 29 9 46 22 9 15 13 11 11 13 16 14 7 12 8 6 42 29 22 35 14
12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 15% 14% 14% 16% 15% % % % 18% 12% 13% 12% 6% 7% 16% % 12% 17% %

RX RS U X

406 117 150 56 295 97 43 29 42 57 91 87 120 48 82 42 52 96 78 172 234 130 116 160
68% 74% 64% 71% 69% 64% 65% 68% 45% 64% 73% 67% 83% 54% 67% 81% 55% 73% 85% 64% 71% 71% 58% 74%
INQW C I I I ATIJKL ANOQ NQ ANOQR W W
194 41 85 22 134 53 23 13 51 33 35 42 24 41 41 10 42 35 14 98 96 53 86 55
32% 26% 36% 29% 31% 36% 35% 32% 55% 36% 27% 33% 17% 46% 33% 19% 45% 27% 15% 36% 29% 29% 42% 26%
MPS B AJKIM M M M APRS PS APRS S AVX

158 53 70 15 128 28 11 2 19 22 37 34 46 30 48 17 10 23 29 96 62 42 42 74
26% 34% 30% 20% 30% 19% 17% 6% 20% 24% 29% 26% 32% 34% 39% 33% 11% 18% 31% 36% 19% 23% 21% 34%

FHORU D FGH H H I OR AQR OR OR AU AVIW
185 45 74 18 132 46 23 12 23 25 37 53 39 22 39 20 26 51 20 83 102 74 57 54
31% 28% 31% 22% 31% 31% 35% 29% 24% 28% 29% 41% 27% 25% 31% 38% 27% 39% 22% 31% 31% 41% 28% 25%

S ATIIM S NS AWX
257 60 91 45 169 76 31 27 52 43 52 42 59 36 37 15 58 57 44 91 166 67 103 88
43% 38% 39% 58% 39% 50% 48% 65% 56% 48% 41% 32% 41% 41% 30% 30% 62% 43% 47% 34% 50% 36% 51% 41%
LOPT ABC E AEFG AKILM L ANOPR O OP AT AVX
S
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 40-6
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER

6

BASE=TOTAL

DATE

SUN,

MON,

TUE,

THU,

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

PHONE TYPE

CELL

TEXT

Continued

SAMPLE

23

24

25

26

27

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100% 35% 22% 15% 16% 12% 68% 32% 43% 39% 18%
109 41 22 15 18 12 73 35 49 39 20
18% 20% 17% 17% 19% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17% 19%
231 94 49 34 34 20 167 64 104 89 38
39% 45% 36% 38% 36% 29% 41% 33% 40% 38% 36%
FH F
94 17 27 17 15 17 54 39 52 26 15
16% 8% 20% 19% 16% 25% 13% 20% 20% 11% 14%
B B B BG B B J
84 217 18 9 14 17 50 33 25 44 15
14% 13% 14% 10% 14% 23% 12% 17% 10% 19% 14%
DG I
83 31 17 15 15 5 61 22 28 35 19
14% 15% 13% 17% 16% % 15% 11% 11% 15% 18%
F F F
183 70 39 26 27 22 130 53 80 57 47
31% 33% 29% 29% 28% 30% 32% 27% 31% 24% 43%
AIJ
202 55 40 31 40 35 116 86 90 91 21
34% 26% 30% 35% 42% 50% 29% 44% 35% 39% 19%
BK BG ABCG ABCG K K
215 86 54 33 29 14 160 55 90 85 40
36% 41% 40% 36% 30% 20% 39% 28% 35% 36% 37%
F FH FH F FH

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grou
FABRIZTIO

LEE

&

A S

pin
S

gs: A/B/C
OCIAT

/D/E/F/G/H A/I1/J/K
E S
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Table 40-6
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
VOTE HISTORY
4/4 210 210 - - - - 210 - 86 87 37
35% 100% - - - - 52% - 33% 37% 35%
CDEFH ACDEF ACDEF
GH H
3/4 134 - 134 - - - 134 - 56 54 24
22% - 100% - - - 33% - 22% 23% 22%
BDEFH ABDEF ABDEF
GH H
2/4 89 - - 89 - - 57 32 50 24 16
15% - - 100% - - 14% 17%  19% 105 14%
BCEF ABCEF BCEF BCEF J
GH
1/4 96 - - - 96 - 5 91 39 41 16
16% - - - 100% - % 47%  15% 18%  15%
BCDFG ABCDF BCDF ABCDF
GH G
0/4 71 - - - - 71 - 71 28 27 16
12% - - - - 100% - 37%  11% 12%  15%
BCDEG ABCDE ABCDE
GH G
MIDTERM VOTER 406 210 134 57 5 - 406 - 172 162 72
68% 100% 100% 64% 6% - 100% - 66% 70% 67%
EFH ADEFH ADEFH  EFH FH ADEFH
NOT MIDTERM VOTER 194 - - 32 91 71 - 194 87 71 36
32% - - 36% 94% 100% - 100% 34% 30% 33%
BCG BCG ABCDG ABCDE ABCDE
G G
REGISTERED PARTY
REPUBLICAN 158 72 33 23 16 14 121 36 76 49 33
26%  34%  25% 25% 16%  20%  30% 19% 29% 21%  30%
EH AEFH EH J
IND/OTHER 185 52 40 26 37 30 106 79 64 79 42
31%  25% 30% 29% 39% 43% 26% 41% 25% 34% 39%
BG BG ABG I I
DEMOCRAT 257 86 61 41 43 26 179 78 119 104 33
43%  41%  46%  46%  45%  37%  44%  40%  46% 45%  31%
K K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

Table 41-1
Key Points.
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- STEV-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION HIMES ENSON UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 506 94 338 358 99 142 140 411 289 229 82 137 100 66 44 35 352 221 318 224 58
100% 84% 16% 56% 60% 17% 24% 23% 69% 48% 38% 14% 23% 17% 11% 7% 6% 59% 37% 53% 37% 10%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 338 338 - 338 338 - 77 236 162 153 23 84 66 42 34 29 193 128 169 154 15
56%  67% 100%  95% - 55% 57% 56% 67% 29%  62% 66% 64% 76% 82% 55% 58% 53% 69%  26%
CFGLV AC ABC AFG L AJL A AMO \ ATV
HEARD BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 302 268 34 187 193 51 58 66 219 124 135 42 72 43 34 29 21 191 99 136 140 26
50% 53% 36% 55% 54% 51%  41% 47% 53% 43% 59% 52% 53% 43% 51% 66% 59%  54%  45%  43%  62%  46%
CGJT C C G AJ AN S ATV
OPIN BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 141 134 7 104 104 22 15 34 105 50 83 7 36 24 19 12 11 97 42 53 85 3
23%  26% 7% 31% 29% 22% 10% 25% 25% 17% @ 36% 9% 27% 24% 28% 27% 33% 28% 19% 17%  38% 5%
CGJLT C AC G G L AJL S \ ATV
\Y%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 41-2
Key Points.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST

HEARD BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON

OPIN BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON

CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

HIMES IMG STEVENSON IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP HIMES APP
HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P)
600 288 155 107 40 305 295 302 141 273 304 213 359 301 197 102
100%  48% 26% 18% 7% 51%  49% 50% 23% 45% 51% 36% 60% 50% 33% 17%
338 159 118 79 30 190 149 187 104 151 177 134 190 167 138 33
56% 55% 77% 73% 73% 62% 50% 62% 74% 55%  58% 63% 53% 56% 70% 32%
P AB AFGH AG G G AFGH M P ANP
302 133 106 105 40 302 - 302 141 119 173 124 162 131 126 45
50% 46% 69% 98% 100%  99% - 100% 100%  44% 57% 58%  45%  44%  64%  44%
G AB AG AG AG AG AG J M ANP
141 67 74 101 40 141 - 141 141 48 93 75 64 60 78 4
23% 23%  48%  94% 100%  46% - 47% 100% 18% 31% 35% 18% 20%  39% 3%
GMP AB AFGH ADFGH AG AG ADFGH AJ AM P ANP
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C A/D/E/
FABRIZTIO L EE & ASSOCTIA

F/G/H/I A/J/K A/L/M A/N/O/P
TES
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Table 41-3
Key Points.
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) ™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 174 153 252 92 82 79 74 92 160 158 252 160 187 240 139 82 144 223 149 98 171 128 201
100% 29%  26% 42% 15% 14% 13% 12% 15% 27%  26% 42%  27% 31% 40% 23% 14% 24% 37% 25% 16% 28% 21% 34%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 338 112 83 135 63 49 45 38 45 89 102 129 95 99 134 85 33 85 125 94 53 103 66 116
56% 64% 54% 53% 68% 60% 56% 52% 49% 56% 64% 51% 59% 53% 56% 61% 41% 59% 56% 63% 54% 60% 51% 58%
Q D AHT L Q Q Q

HEARD BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 302 109 76 108 62 48 41 35 46 62 89 131 74 82 132 74 29 62 123 87 39 112 52 99
50% 63% 50% 43% 67% 58% 51% 48% 50% 38% 56% 52% 46% 44% 55% 53% 35% 43% 55% 58% 40% 65% 40% 49%
Jo  ACD AHIJ J N OR OR AUWX

OPIN BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 141 66 35 38 46 20 21 14 19 19 52 57 32 31 66 41 8 23 62 48 21 66 9 44
23% 38% 23% 15% 50% 24% 26% 20% 21% 12% 33% 22% 20% 17% 27% 29% 9% 16% 28% 32% 22% 39% 7% 22%
DJNQR  ACD AFGHI J J ALM N N QR  AQR W AUWX w

w J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-4 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 41-4
Key Points.
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 412 301 77 35 126 55 357 128 63 49 180 89 177 151 203 393 104 98 99 92 83 195
100% 69% 50% 13% 6% 21% 9% 59% 21% 10% 8% 30% 15% 30% 25% 34% 65% 17% 16% 16%  15% 14%  32%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 338 225 160 49 15 88 24 210 62 31 32 105 51 105 75 103 233 55 48 46 44 47 116
56% 55% 53% 64% 45% 70%  43% 59% 48% 50% 66% 58% 57% 60% 50% 51% 59% 53% 49% 46% 47% 57% 59%
G ABCEG I I T
HEARD BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 302 218 157 43 18 61 20 187 55 39 21 101 51 86 63 109 192 63 46 40 45 45 111
50% 53% 52% 56% 52% 48% 36% 52%  43% 61%  42% 56% 58%  49%  42%  54%  49% 60%  47%  40%  49% 54%  57%
G G G I o] 0] T
OPIN BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 141 112 88 19 5 27 3 96 20 18 7 60 27 36 17 59 82 40 19 11 21 20 63
23%  27% 29% 24% 15% @ 21% 5% 27% 15% 29% 14% 33% 31% 20% 12% 29% 21% 39% 19% 11% 23% 24% 32%
GIOT G EG G G IK ANO 0] o] Q AS T T AT

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 41-5
Key Points.
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 158 235 78 429 150 66 42 93 90 126 129 144 89 124 52 94 131 92 270 330 183 202 215
100% 26% 39% 13% 71%  25% @ 11% 7% 1e%  15%  21% 21% 24% 15% @ 21% 9% 16% 22% 15% 45% 55% @ 31% 34%  36%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 338 83 138 53 259 64 26 18 33 44 72 77 103 44 75 36 33 73 67 156 182 119 77 142
56% 52% 59% 68% 60% 43% 39% 42% 35% 48% 57% 59% 71%  49%  60% 69% 35% 56% 73% 58%  55% 65%  38% 66%
FGHIQ AB FGH I I AIJKL Q Q NOQ Q ANOR AW AW
W

HEARD BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 302 83 119 42 221 69 33 16 45 47 74 63 67 47 73 31 45 65 36 152 150 81 75 146
50% 53% 51% 53% 51% 46% 50% 38% 49% 52% 59% 49% 46% 53% 59% 59% 48% 49% 39% 56% 45% 44% 37% 68%

SW H M S S U AVIW

OPIN BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 141 36 65 21 106 30 15 5 21 23 38 30 28 25 45 18 19 23 10 87 54 31 25 85
23% 23% 28% 26% 25% 20% 23% 12% 23% 26% 30% 23% 19% 28% 36% 34% 20% 18% 11% 32% 16% 17% 13% 39%

HSUVW H M S AQRS RS AU AVIW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L/M A/N/O/P/Q/R/S A/T/U A/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 41-6
Key Points.
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY REGION
MID- CEN-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT SOUTH NORTH TRAL
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 210 134 89 96 71 406 194 259 233 108
100%  35%  22% 15%  16% 12% 68%  32% 43% 39% 18%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 338 136 79 38 52 33 241 97 130 140 68
56% 65%  59%  42% 54% 47% 59% 50% 50% 60% 63%
D ADFH D DH I I

HEARD BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 302 109 70 51 39 33 212 90 136 111 54
50% 52% 52% 57% 41% 47% 52% 46% 53% 48% 50%

E E
OPIN BOTH HIMES/STEVENSON 141 61 33 17 19 11 107 34 68 45 28
23% 29% 25% 19% 20% 16% 26% 17% 26% 19% 26%

FH FH

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



